THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Qffice of the Chancellor

August 26, 1964

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs, Johnson and Gentlemen:

The Budget Dockets prepared by the component institutions listed bhelow
are herewith submitted with my recommendation for ratification or approval,

as appropriate, at the meeting of the Board of Regents, in Austin, September -
18-19, 1964,

Main University M, D, Anderson Hospital and
Texas Western College Tumor Institute
Medical Branch Southwestern Medical School

Dentel Branch
The following changes affecting Central Administration budgetaxry and
fiscal operations are recommended for ratification or approval, as appropriate,

by the Board of Regents,

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1963-64 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION BUDGET

Office of the Chancellor
1. Institutional Studies Office,

Appoint E, Earl Jennings as Director for the period 8/1 - B/31 at a
twelve-months rate of $11,066, Source of funds: Central Administration
Unallocated Account ($922,22), (RBC 131}

2, Transfer $1,250 from Central Administration Account to Official Entertain-
ment and Development Expense for meeting extraneous expenses in connection
with the 1964 Commencement. (RBC 141)

Development Board

3, Appoint Eugene W, Nelson as Consultant on revision of legal documents at
a stipend of 51,750 (1/6 of academic rate of $10,500) for the period 7/13 -
8/31, Mr, Nelson 1s Professor of Business Law, He will revise publications
and booklets on gifts and bequests to insure conformity with current Internal
Bevenue Code and applicable State regulations, (RBC 144)

4, Transfer $4,800 from unused Development Board Salaries to the Fublishing
and Mailing Account, Additional costs of printing brochures, including the
Handbook for Gifts and Bequests, necessitate this transfer, (RBC 145)

University News and Information Service

5. Transfer $150 from the Travel account and 5200 from the Reporters account
to the Maintenance and Operation account to cover additional operating costs
for the remainder of the fiscal year. (RBC 132 and 142)

University Lands, Legal and Surveving

6, Transfer $150 from the Clerical Assistants account to the Maintenance
and Operation account to provide additional operating funds for the
remainder of the fiscal year. (RBC 135)

Sincgrely yours

Harry Ransom
Chancellor

HR :nc
C-b-1



THE UNLVERSITY OF

Dr, Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:

TEXAS
MAIN UNIVERSITY
Office of the Chan
Austin, Texas

cellor

August 10,

5

1964

The following changes in the Main University Budget are submitted for your
approval and submission to the Board of Regents

September 18-19, 1964,

Recommended Amendments to the 1963-64 Budget

The term "rate" for academic personnel is the fu
for classified personmel it is the full-time twe

receiving a proportionate amount depending upon
he is appointed and the period of his appointmert.
of salaries, unless otherwise shown, is the depgrtmental salaries account,

at its meeting in Austin on

11-time nine-month base rate;
lve-month rate, the appointee
the fraction of time for which

Source of funds for payment

Full-time Salary

Periodiof % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
OFFLCE OF THE REGISTRAR .
Appeintment i
Asgociate Director of Admissions !
i, R. Rex Jackson 7/20 - 8/31 100 12 8 9, 600
(RBC 2313) f
Resignation
Assistant Director of Admissions :
2. Elwood J, Preiss 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,440
Date of Resignation: 6/30/64?
(RBC 1795) !
TESTING AND COUNSELING CENTER
Resignation :
Psychologist TII1 - Counseling ;
3. John A, Mierzwa 9/1 - 5/31 67 12 9,200
6/1 - 8/31 100
Date of Resignation; 6/30/64
(RBC 1670)

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Chemistry

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

4, Amount of Transfer: 5400

To: Departmental Maintenance, Operation. and Equipment

From: Departmental Travel

Reallocation of unused travel funds to meet departmental operating needs.

(RBC 2049)

M-b-1



Full-time Salary

Period of % Neo,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos., Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES {continued)
English
Appointment .
Professor (Special Faculty Assignment) Stipend
5. C. L., Cline 7/13 - B/22 50 --- 5 1,000
Source of Funds: Unallocated
Salaries

Academic Rate; $15,000
(RBC 2075, 2089)

Geclogy
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
6. Amount of Transfer; $600
Ta: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Travel

Funds budgeted for Travel for 1963-64 were not used, This transfer
will permit more effective usc of the money for needed departmental
equipment,

(RBC 1750)

History

Transfer of Funds
7. Amount of Transfer: 546
To: Departmental Classified Personnel Salaries
From: Unallocated Salaries

Pransferred funds were used to adjust the salary of the departmental
secretary, who was reclassified from Secretary to Senior Secretary
upon recommendation of the Personnel Office,

(RBC 2197)

Home Economics

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
8. Amount of Transfer: $300
To: Departmental Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Departmental Travel

Recallocation of funds to permit thelr use for the purchase of needed
equipment and supplies,
(RBC 2267)

Psxchologz

Transfer of Funds
9., Amount of Transfer:; $558
To: Departmental Classified Personnel
From: TUnallocated Salaries

Funds were required to pay the salary of a secretary in the psychology
c¢linie for July and August. This salary was previously paid by a USPHS
Grant which expired June 30, and the department wishes to retain the
sceretarial position.

(RBC 1736}

Sociology

Transfer of Funds
10, Amount of Transfer: $534
To: Departmental Classified Personnel Salaries
From: Unallocated Salaries

Funds were used to establish new position of (lerk-Typist at a twelve-
months rate of §3,204, effecrive July 1, 1964,
(RBC 2236)

M-b-2



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
1tem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
Accounting
Interdepartmental Transfer
11, Amount of Transfer: $250
To: Accounting - Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Dean’s O{fice - Reserve for Adjustments in College
of Business Administration

Funds to he used for construction of teaching aids,
(RBC 2046)

Marketing Administration

Interdepartmental Transfer
12, Amount of Transfer: $75
To; Marketing Administration - Maintenance, Operation
and Equipment
From: Dean's Office - Reserve for Adjustments in College of
Business Administratien

Additional funds were necessary to meet departmental operating expenses
for this fiscal vear.
(RBC 2206)

Office of the Dean, College of
Busginess Administration

Transfer of Funds
13, Amount of Transfer: $320
To: Dean's Office - Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From; Dean's Office Account - Reserve for Budget Adjustments,
College of Business Administration

Funds used to meet equipment needs arising out of the establishment
of the new Graduate School of Business,
(RBC 1891)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
14, Amount of Transfer: §500
To: Clerical Assistants
From: Visiting Lecturers

Mr. Edwin P. Neilan, a seminar speaker, requested that his $500 honorarium
be used to employ a business student as a graduate assistant. This
transfer is made to make the funds available for that porpose,

(RBC 2068)

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Curriculum and Imnstruction

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
15, Amount of Transfer: $386
To: Departmental Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Departmental Travel

Reallocation of funds,
(RBC 2304)

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
Office of the Dean, College of Engineering

Appointment
Asdociate Professor (Drawing) Stipend
16, Jack Lenhart 6/1 - 7/11 100 -- $ 1,500

(Special Faculty Assignment)

Scurce of Funds: Unallocated
Salaries

Academic Rate; $9,000
(RBC 2123, 2177)

M-b-3




Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE QF ENGINEERING {continued)
Office of the Dean, College of Engincering (continued)

Transfer of Funds
17,  Amount of Transfer: §1,280
To: Departmental Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Dean's Office Account - Beserve for Budget Adjustments
for College of Engineering

Funds were needed for Dean's Office operating expenses during remainder
of fiscal year,
(RBC 1749)

COLLEGE GF FINE ART
Art

Transfer Between Dissimilar Apprupriations
18, Amount of Transfer: $600
To: Departmental Maintenance, Operation and Eguipment
From: Departmental Account - Campus Trucking and Hauling

Reallocation of funds for more effective utilization.
(RBC 1700)

Music

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
19.  Amount of Transfer: $§1,815
To: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From; Assistants

Printing cxpenses exceeded budget estimates, and additional funds

were required to meet operating costs for remainder of fiscal yeazr,
(RBC 17553)

20, Amount of Transfers $450

To: Departmental Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Music - Summer Clinics

This transfer into the maintenance account will make these funds
available to pay cost of printing and music¢c used during clinics,
(RBC 2298)

Office of the Dean, College of Fine Arts

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
21, Amount of Transfer: $128
To: Clerical Assistants
From: Travel ($50)
Maintenance, Operation and Equipment (555)
Fine Arts Projects - Maintenance, Operation
and Equipment ($23)

Funds were needed to employ additional secretarial assistance.

(RBC 2203, 2204, 2207)

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY AND OFFICE OF DEAN
OF FXTENSION

Resignation
Assistant to the Dean {Pharmacy);
Director of Pharmacy Extecnsion
22,  ILuther R, Parker 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 9,000

Date of Resignation 7/12/64
{RBC 2198, 21860)"

M-b-4



Period of %
Item, Department, Title, Name

39

Full-time Salary

Appointment Time

No,
Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
23.  Amount of Transfer: $1,817
To: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Travel (§1,500)
Visiting Lecturers (3317)

Reallocation of funds necessary to mcet operating expenses for remainder

of fiscal year,
(RBC 2202, 2205)

RADIQ-TELEVISION

Resignation
Academie Coordinator

24, Robert E. Summers 9/1 - 1/31 50
2/1 - 7/3) L.O.A,
871 - 8/31 100
Date of Resignation 3/7/64

(RBC 2265)

Transfer of Funds
25, Amgunt of Transfer: $250
To: Departmental Assistants
From; TUnallocated Salaries

For expense incurred in televising commencement,
(RBC 1857)
LIBRARY

Leave of Absence
Assistant Librarian Supervisor

26, Heartsill H., Young 9/1 - 1/14 100
’ 1/15~ 5/31 67
6/1 - 8/31 100

Term of Leave 7/8 - 8/11

(RBC 1630)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
27. Amount of Transfer: $§4,617
Tor Malntenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Departmental Salaries ($3,917)
Travel ($700)

12 $ 9,750
12 9,750
12 9,100

Reallocation of funds to meet Library operating expenses for the

remainder of fiscal vyear,
(RBC 2212, 23094)

Interdepartmental Transfer
28, Amount of Transfer: §6,242
Te: Library - Astronomy Books, Special
From: Astronomy - Special Equipment

The Special Equipment account in Astronomy was established for the
purpose of acquiring library ceollections in the field of Astronomy.
This transfer will place disbursement of the account funds under

the jurisdiction of the Librarian.
(RBC 2051)

M-b-5



Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

ORGANIZED RESEARCH
Research in Astronomy - McDonald Observatory

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate V
29, Jean Texereau 4/9 - 8/31 100 12 $12,600
Soutrce of Funds:

Depatrtmental Salaries 4/9 - 5/31
Current Restricted Funds 6/1 - 6/30
Departmental Salaries 7/1 - 7/9
Government Contract Funds 7/10- 8/31

This item also corrects an error in the original appointment which
indicated a rate of $10,020 for 12 months, and was so reflected
in the two previcus Budget Dockets.

(RBC 1875, 1874, 1876, 2263, 2262)

Transfer Retween Disgimilar Appropriations
3¢.  Amount of Transfer: 51,000
To: Maintenmance, Operation and Equipment
From: Travel

Reallocation of funds teo meect Observatory operating expenses during
the remainder of Lhe fiscal year,
{RBC 1895)

Research Eﬂ_BacteriDlogy

Appointment
Research Associate (Faculty)
31, Vernon T, Schuhardt 7/13 - 8/4 100 9 12,000

Academic Status: Professor
{(Microbiclogy)
(RBC 2283)

Clayton Foundation Biochemical
Institute

Appointment
Research Scicentist Assoclate V
32, Boyd A, Hardesty 6/1 - 8/31 100 12 10,520

Source of Funds:
Clayton Foundation Grant 6/1 - 6/30
Departmental Salaries 7/1 - 8/31
{RBC 1960)

Bureau of Business Research

Appointment
Social Science Research
Associate (Faculty)
33. Earl N. Bailey 6/28 - 7/11 100 9 7,800

Source of Funds: Revolving
Publication Fund

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Finance)
(RBC 2095)

Burcau of Economic Geology

Appointment
Consultant (Temporary)
34. A. Bvron Leonard B/11 - 8/25 100 12 7,440

Source of Funds: Assistants
Account
(RBRC 2284)

M-b-6



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

0};
Time

D1

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos. Rate

ORGANLZED RESEARCH (continued)
Bureau of Economic Geology (continued)

Appointment
Research Scientisl V
35. William H, Matthews III 6/L - 7/15

Source of Funds: Assistants
Account
(RBC 1793)

Bureau ol Engineering Research

Appaintment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
36, Vv, L. Doughtie 6/1 - 8/31

Academic Status: Professor
(Mechanical Engineering)

Academic Rate: $14,500
(RBC 2295)

Bureau of Engineering Research
and Mechanical Engineering

Appointment
37. Irvin L. Reis 6/1 - 8/31

Bureau of Engineering Resecarch

Research Engineer (Faculty) 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: Research

Engineers Account

Mechanical Fngineering

Visiting Professor 6/1 - 8/
Source of Funds: Excellence

Fund - Faculty Development

Program
(RBC 1612, 1624)

Bureau of Engincering Research
and Petroleum Engineering

Appointment
38, F. W. Jessen 6/1 - 8/31

Bureau of Engineering Research

Research Engineer (Faculty) 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: Research

Engineers Account

Petroleum Engineering
Principal Investigator 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: Current
Restricted Funds - American
Chemical Society Grant

Academic Status: Professor
(Petroleum Englneering)

Academic Rate: $13,500
(RBC 1890, 2159)

Humanities Research Center

Appointment
Humanities Consultant (Faculty)
39, William J. Handy 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Unallocated
Salaries

Concurrent Emplovment:
English
Assaciate Professor 6/2 - 8/22
(RBC 2195, 2311)
M-b-7

100

25

89

26

63

50

25

25

50

50

12 $12, 600

Stipend
-- 1,000

9 13,500

StiEend
3 2,000

9 10, 000

Stipend
- 1,666



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
ORCANIZED RESEARCH {continued)
Institute of Latin American Studies
Appointment
Research Associate (Faculty)
40, Richard N, Adams 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 $14,333
Source of Funds:
Current Restricted Funds -
Ford TFoundation Grant 6/1 - 6/30
Departmental Faculty
Research Account 7/1 - 8/31

Academic Status: Professor
(Anthropology)
(RBC 1672, 1673)

Transfer Between Digssimilar Appropriations
41. Amount of Transfer: 3185
To: Faculty Research ($150)
Clerical Assistants ($35)
From: Travel

Recallocation of funds for more effective utilization.
{RBC 2163, 2198)

Institute of Public Affairs

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
42, Amount of Transfer: $3,200
To: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Travel ($600)
Salaries ($2,600)

Reallocation of funds to be used for departmental operation during
the remainder of fiscal year, Llarger-than-anticipated expenses in
the Institute maintenance account resulted from publication costs
of the Cuide to Texas State Agencles and from additional faculty
research projects underway this summer,

(RBC 2047, 2048)

Language Laboratories

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
43. Amount of Transfer: 5308
Te; Research Assistants
From: Programmatic Recording ($120)
Maintenance, Operation and Equipment ($188)

Rcallocation of funds to allow Laboratory employment of needed
additional personnel,
(RBC 2124, 2196)

Research in Nuclear Physics

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
44,  Amount of Transfer: §1,602
To: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Wages - Rescarch Scientist Assistants ($633)
Classified Personnel Salaries ($967)

Reallocation of funds to permit utilization for operatiog expenscs
during remainder of the fiscal year.
(BBC 2054, 2055, 23057)

M-b-8



33

Full-time Salary

Pericod of % No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos,

Rate

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (continued)
Rescarch in Pharmacy

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
45, Amount of Transfer: $690
To: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment (5610)
Clerical Assistants ($80)
From: Travel

Reallocation of funds to permit purchase of needed research
equipment and to cover salary for an additional part-time
laboratory assistant.

(RBC 2052, 2053, 2266)

Radiocarbon Dating laboratory

Transfer Betwecen Dissimilar Appropriations
46,  Amount of Transfer: §1,000
To: Maintenance, Operation and Lquipment
From: Classified Personnel Salaries

A leave of absence for one staff member left unused funds in the
salaries account. Transfer of this money to the maintenance

account permitted its utilization for needed operational activities,

(RBC 2105)

DIVISION OF EXTENSION
Bureau of Public School Service

Appointment
Interscholastic League Speech -
Drama Director
47, Roy M., Brown 7/13 - 8/21 100 9

Source of Funds;: Interscholastic
League Football Account -
Agency Funds

Academic Status; Guest
Assistant Professor (Drama)
{(RBC 2221)

Change of Status
Interscholastiec Music Director :
48, Nelson G, Patrick 7/13 - 8/22 33 -

This changes the period of
appointment from that showm
in the original budget - 6/4 - 8/24 33 --

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Music)

Academic Rate: $8,600

(RBC 1812)

Extension Teaching and Field
Service Butreau

Appointment
Special Instructer in Mathematics
49, Thurmond B, Pitts 6/1 - 8/31 100 9

This is a continuation of prior
appointment through 5/31.
(BBC 1623)

Resignation
Lecturer (Educational Psychology}
50. Fay H., Starr 9/1 - 7/31 100 11

Date of Resignation 6/30/64
(RBC 1946)

M-b-9

$ 5,900

StiEend
683

683

6, 600

7,700



4

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

DIVISION OF EXTENSION (continued)
Industrial and Business Training
Bureau

Appointment
Training Specialist T
51. James E, Moore 6/1

(RBC 1794)

8/31 100 12 s 7,800

Leave of Abscnce
Vocational Teacher Trainer
52. James H. Frazier 9/1

Term of leave 8/5
(RBC 2264)

8/31 100 12 7,440
8/7

1

Resignation
Training Specialist 1
53. Samuel ¢, Johnson 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,440

Date of Resignation 7/7/64
(RBC 2259)

Qffice of the Dean, Division of
Extension

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
54,  Amount of Transfer: $500
To: Departmental Maintenance, Operation and Egquipment
From: Departmental Travel

Funds which were available in the travel account were needed for
purchase of a new typewriter.
{RBC 2301)

PHYSICAL PLANT
Office of Director, Physical Plant

Appointment
Civil Engineer
55, Leland Barclay 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 8,500

Source of Funds:; Plant
FundsAccount

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Civil Engineering)
(RBC 2013)

Department of Buiidings and Grounds

Interdepartmental Transfer
56, Amount of Transfer: $400
To: Buildings and Grounds - Furniture and General Equipment
From: Accounting - Maintenance, Operation and Equipment

For purchase of desk and chair needed in Accounting department office,
(RBC 2161)

Department of Utilities

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
57,  Amount of Transfer: $50,000
To: Department of Utilities - Fuel
From; Department of Construction and Maintenance -
Maintenanee, Qperation and Equipment

Reallocation of funds mecessitated by original budget underestimate
of expanding fuel consumption,
(RBC 1757)

M-b-10



Full-time Salary
Period of % Yo,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

UNALLOCATED ACCOUNTS

Transfer of Funds
58, Amount of Transfer: $16,275
To: Unallocated Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Unallocated Salaries - $10,000
Unallocated Travel - 6,275

This transfer accumulates funds to be transferred to departments

based on justifiable needs.
(RBRC 2106, 2072)

59, The following allocations are made from the Unallocated Maintenance,

Operation and Equipment Account to the various departmental maintenance,
operation and equipment accounts, as indicvated. The basic justificatien

relates to additional needs for the balance of the fiscal year,

(1) Office of rhe Chancellor (Main University)

(BBC 1892)
(2) Purchasing Office
(RBC 2239)
(3) Official Publications
{RBC 2069)
(4) Miscellaneous Gemneral Institutional Expense - Commencement
{RBC 2120)
(5) University Film Program
(RBC 1663)
(6) History
{RBC 2034)
(7) Psychology
(RBC 2033)
(8) Physical and Health Education
(RBC 2102)
(9) Aecro-Space Engineering
(RBC 2302)
(10) Art
(RBC 2237)
(11) School of Law
(RBC 1761)
(12) College of Pharmacy
(RBC 2201)
(13) Radio-Television
(RBC 1856)
(14} Library - Books, Serials and Binding
(RBC 2191)
{(15) Bureau of Business Research
{RBC 2035)
(16) Institute of Marine Science
(RBC 2088)
(17 Physical Plant - Construction and Maintenance
(RBC 1855)

M-b-11

$ 2,000

1,500
16,000
2,100
163
700
450
382
500
750
100
1,009
1,500
1,482
625
500

5,147

35



26

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

IMNALLOCATED ACCOUNTS (continued)

Transfer of Funds (continued)
60. The following transfers are made from the Unallocated Account, Teaching
Equipment, Research Equipment, and Research Collections:

(1) Chemistry $ 4,500
(Undergraduate Laboratory Equipment)
(RBC 1692)
{2) Geography 5,475
(Vertical reflecting projector)
{RBC 2167)
(3) Geology 1,500
(Hydrothermal furnace equipment)
(BBC 2168)
{(4#) Home Economics 16,000
{Equipment and supplies for nutrition research)
(RBC 1995)
(5) Officc of the Dean,College of Education 1,000
{Special teaching and research equipment)
(RBC 1762)
(6) Aero-Space Engineering 2,500
{Cquipment and electronic accessories for Structures
Laboratory)
(RBEC 2170)
Office of the Dean, College of Engineerin 000
(7) Off f th , College of Eng ing 2,
{To purchase a carry-all)
{RBC 2261)
(8) Radio-Television 10,000
(Camera and lighting equipment for television)
(RBC 2180)

SPECIAT, RESFARCH AND ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE PROGRAM
Office of the Dean, College of Business Administration

Appointment
Social Scicnce Research .
Associate (Faculty) Stipend
61, R, Clifton Andersen 7/13 - 7/24 100 - 528
Source of Funds:; CBA Research
Program

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Marketing
Administration)

Academic Rate: $9,500
(RBC 2190)

Social Science Research
Associate (Faculty)
62. Floyd 8. Brandt 7/13 - 8/22 100 -~ 1,383

Source of Funds: CBA
Research Program

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Management)

Academic Rate; 59,500
(RBC 2218)

M-b-12



Petiod of
Appointment

(?":‘f

Full-time Salary

% No.
Time Mos,

Rate

ltem, Department, Title, Name-

SPECIAL RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC
FXCELLENCE PROGRAM (continued)

Office of the Dean, College of
Business Administration (Continued)

Appolntment
Social Science Research

Associate (Faculty)
63, Edward W, Cundiff

Source of Funds: CBA
Research Program

Academic Status: Professor
{Marketing Administration)

Academic Rate: $14, 200
(RBC 2222)

Social Science Research
Associate (Faculty)
64, William P. Dommermuth

Source of Funds: CBA
Research Program

Academic Status:; Assistant
Professor (Marketing
Administration)

Academic Rate; §9,000

(RBC 2723)

Social Science Research
Agsociate (Faculty)
65, Thomas E. Gossett, Jr,

Source of Funds: CBA
Rescarch Program

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Accounting)

Academic Rate: $8,200

(RBC 2217)

Social Science Research
Assaciate (Faculty)
66, P, John Lymberopoulos

Source of Funds: CBA
Research Pragram

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor {General Business)

Academic Rate: 38,200

{RBC 2224)

Social Science Research
Associate (Faculty)
67. Richard I, Norgaard

Souree of Funds: CBA
Research Program

Academic Status:
Profussor (Finance)

Academic Rate: §9,000

(BRBC 2216)

Assistant

7/13.- 8/12

7/13 - 8/22

7/13 - 8/22

7/13 - B/22

7/13 - 8/22

M-b-13

40 --

100 --

100 --

100 --

100 --

Stipend
i 631

Stipend
1,500

Stipend
1,367

Stipend
1, 367

Stipend
1,500



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

Full-time Salary
% No.
Time Mos. Rate

SPECIAL RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC
EXCELLENCE PROGRAM (contipued)

Office of the Dean, College of
Business Administration {(comntinued)

Appointment
Social Science Research
Associate (Faculty)
68, Lawrence L. Schkade 6/1 - 7/12

Source of Funds: CBA
Research Program

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (General Business)

Academic Rate: $9,000
(RBC 1913)

Social Science Research
Associate (Faculty)
69. Richard A. Scott 6/15 - 7/3

Source of Funds: CBA
Research Program

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Marketing
Administration)

Academic Rate; §$9,000
(RBC 1914)

Social Science Research
Associate (Faculty)
70, Hamptoo K. Smell 7113 - 8/22

Source of Funds: CBA
Research Program

Academlc Status: Professor
(Marketing Administration)

Academic Rate: $11,500
(RBC 2226)

Social Science Research
Associate (Faculty)
71. Burnard H, Sord 6/1 - 7/14

Bource of Funds: CRA
Research Program

Academic Status: Professor
{Management)

Academic Rate: $12,500
(RBC 1944)

Soclal Science Research
Associate (Faculty)
72, W, T. Tucker 7/13 - 8/22

Source of Funds: CBA
Research Program

Academic Status: Professor
(Marketing Administration)

Academic Rate: §11,500
(RBC 2225)

M-b-14

StiEend
100 -- § 1,500

Stipend
100 -- 750

StiEend
100 -- 1,917

StiEend
50 - 1,008

Stipead
100 -- 1,917



Period of %

Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

an

Full-time Salary
No,
Mos, Rate

SPECIAL RESEARCH AND ACADEMLC
EXCELLENCE PROGRAM {(continued)

Office of the Dean, College of
Business Administratior (continued)

Appointment
Social Science Reaearch
Agsociate (Faculty)
73. James E, Willis 6/1 - 7/12 100

Source of Funds:; CBA
Research Program

Academic Status; Assistant
Professor (General Business)

Academic Rate: $8,500
(REC 1909)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
CBA Research Program
74, Amount of Transfer: $2,265
To: Research Program - Salaries
From: Research Program - Travel

Reallocaticn of funds for more effective utilization.
(RBC 2172)

Language and Area Center for
Latin American Studies

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
75. Amount of Transfer: $1,759
To: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Salaries

Stipend
-- $ 1,417

This transfer wes necessary in order to comply with the matching

University and Federal funds requirement under Office

"contract QEF 3-13-069,
(RBC 2036)

University Research Institute

Appointment
Faculty Research Assignment
Associate Professor
76, William ¥, Goetzman 6/2 - 8/22 100

Source of Funds: Research
Equipment Account

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (History) - 1964-63

Academic Rate: §12,000
(RBC 2063, 1821)

Faculty Research Assigoment
Assoclate Professor (Zoology)
77. Robert K, Selander 8/1 - 8/31 100

Source ¢f Funds: Research
Equipment Account
(RBC 2058, 2038)

Faculty Research Assignment
Instructor
78. Robert W. Lewis, Jr, 7/13 - 8/22 100

Source of Funds: Transfer
from Research Equipment
Account ($1,600)

Academic Status: Instructor
(English)
Academic Rate: $6,800

(RBC 2297, 2138) Mobe15

of Education

Stipend
- 2,000

9 10, 500

Stieend
- 800



Period of %
Item, Devpartment, Title, Name Appointment Time

{00

Full-time Salery

No,
Mos, Rate

SPECTAL RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC
EXCELLENCE PROGRAM (continued)

Transfer of Funds

79, The following additions are made in Excellence Fund projects from the

Fxcellence Fund Allotment Account:

(1) Chemistry
National Colliod Symposium
(To provide funds for the
planning of this project,)
{RBC 2070)

(2) English
Research and Teaching Materials
in General Literature
(For publication of an index to
proceedings of an American Studies
Conference held at the University
in December, 1962.)
(RBC 1818)

(3) Office of the Dean, College of Arts & Sciences

Visiting Lecturers and Consultants
{(To provide an honorarium for
Dr. Theodore Clevenger, of the
University of Pittsburg, who will
deliver a lecture on this campus
concerning communication research.)
(REC 203%9)

{(4) Music
Inter-American Symposium of
Contemporary Music
(To complete unexpected expenses
incurred with the Symposium,)
(RBC 2074)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS
School Eﬁ Architecture -
Architecture Foundation

Tranafer of Funds
80. Amount of Transfer: 5614
To: IMAGE
From: Architectural Foundation Unallocated

This is the Foundation's financial contribution in support
of the student publication, Image.
(RBC 2090)

Chemistry

Appointment
Director (Faculty)
81. Allen J. Bard 6/1 - 8/15 100

Source of Funds: Welch
Foundation Grant

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Chemistry)
(RBC 1703)

M-b-16

$ 200

100

300

206

9 9,500



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS(continued)
Chemistry (continued)
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
82, Alan H, Cowley 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 8 8,500
Source of Funds: Welch
Foundaticn Grant - The
Chemistry of the Phosphorus -
Phosphorus Bond
Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Chemistry)
(RBC 1955)
Research Scientist (Faculty)
83, Michael I, Davis b/1 - 8/31 100 9 7,000
Source ¢of Funds: Molecular
Structure Studies
Academic Status: Instructor
(Chemistry)
(RBC 1928)
Project Director
84, Gerhard J. Fonken 6/1 - 7/12 100 9 9,000
Source of Funds: Welch
Foundation Grant -
hotochemistry
Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Chemistry)
(RBC 1611)
Project Director
85, Pete D, Gardner 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 12,000
Source of Tunds: Welch
Foundation Grant - Cyclic
Polyencs
Academic Status: Professor
(Chemistry)
(RBC 1947)
Research Scientist (Faculty) Stipend
86, Lewis F. Hatch 7/12 - 8/31 100 -- § 2,167
Source of Funds: Welch
Foundation Grant - Geometxical
Isomerism
Academic Status: Professor
(Chemistry)
Academic Rate: $12,500
{(RBC 2308)
Research Scientist (Faculty)
87. Joseph J, Lggowski 6/1 - 8/131 100 9 9,500

Source of Funds: Structure
and Properties of QOrganometallic
Compounds

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Chemistry)
(RBC 1813)

M-b-17

LN



Ltem, Department, Title, Name

Period of

Appointment

102

Full-time Salary
% No,
Time Mos, Rate

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNIS (continued)
Chemistry (continued)
Appointment

Research Scientist Associate
88, Rowland Pettit

Source of Funds: Robert A,
Welch Foundation Grant -
Some New Aspects of P1i
Electron Interactions

Academlc Status: Professor
{Chemistry)
{RBC 1706j

Director of Research
89. Stanley H, Simonsen

Source of Funds: Robert A,
Weleh Foundation Grant -

6/1 - 8/31

7/13 - 8/31

Investigations of the Crystal
Structures of Some Organic and

Inorganic Compounds

Academic Status; Professor
(Chemistry)

Academic Rate: $12,000
(RBC 2242)

Economics

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
90. Daniel €. Morgan

Source of Funds: Ford
Foundation Program in
Economic Development and
Administration.

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Economics)
{RBC 1858)

School of Journalism

Transfer of Funds
91, Amount of Transfer: $5,000

7/1 - 7/31

100 9 $12, 500

Stipend
100 - 2,000

100 9 8,500

Ta; Journalism Foundation - Development Pragram Expenses

From: .Journalism Foundation - Various Donors

To provide for summer activities, including the Naticonal Convention
of Journalism Teachers and other programs being planned for the
fiftieth anniversary yeax of the School of Journalism.

(RBC 2122)

Physics

Appointment
Project Director
92, Russell L, Collins

Source of Funds: American
Chemical Company Grant

Academic Status: Assistapt
Professor (Physics)
(RBC 1701)

7/1 - 7/12

M-b- 18

100 9 9,800



I I
“-.3'1;

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (continued)
Physics (continued)

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
93, Harold P, Hanson 6/1 - 6/15 100 9 $12,000

Source of Funds: Welch
Foundation - X-Ray Absorption
Edge Studies of Chemical
Bonding

Academic Status: Professor
(Physics)
(RBC 1814)

Sociology

Appointment
Project Director
94, Harry E, Moore 6/15. - 7/31 100 9 11,000

Source of Funds: Hogg
Foundation Grant - Disaster
Study

Academic Status: Professor
(Sociology)
(RBC 19537}

Speech
Appointment .
Special Instructor EEEBEEQ
95, Eva G, Currie 6/2 - 7/11 100 -- 709
Source of Funds: Fifth

Annual Workshop for
High School Students

Academic Rate: $5,800
{RBC 2271)

Asgistant Professor Stipend
96, Bernard C. Kissel 7/13 - 8/1 100 -- 708

Source of Funds: Fifth
Annual Workshop for
High School Students

Academic Rate: §8,500
(RBC 2278)
Agsistant Professox EEEEEEQ
97. John R. Wier, Jr, 7/13 - 8/1 100 -— 700

Source of Funds: Fifth
Annual Workshop for
High School Students

Academic Rate: $8,400
{(RBC 2310)

Electrical Engineering

Appointment
Assistant Professor
98, A, J. Weleh 7/1 - 8/31 100 9 9,000

Source of Funds: Ford
Foundation Faculty
DPevelopment Grant

Academic Status; Assistant
Professor (Electrical
Engineering)

(RBC 2156) Mob-19



Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS {(continued)
Petroleum Engineering
A t
p?ﬁ%?f?@&nt_?rqfessor
99, Kenneth E. Gray 6/1 - 8/31 50 9 $ 9,600
Source of Funds: American
PetroleumInstitute Grant
Concurrent Employment: A
Petroleum Engineering 5332529
Professor 6/2 - 8/22 50 - 1,600

(RBC 1704)

Office of the Dean, College of
Engineering
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
100, Amount of Tramsfer: $§1,500
To: Foundation Maintenance, Operatiom and Equipment
From: TFoundation Faculty Improvement Grants

This transfer was necessary to insure operating funds feor remainder

of figcal year,
(REC 2119)

Burcau of Business Research

Appointment
Social Science Research
Associate IV
101, Joe H. Jones 6/1L - 7/31 100

Source of Funds; Economic
Survey, City ¢f Quanah,
Texas

Academic Status: Lecturer
{CGeneral Buainess)

Academic Rate: $6,000
(RBC 1631, 2076)

Social Science Research
Associate IV
102. Robert H, Ryan 7/1 - 7/31 100

Source of Funds: Ecopnomic
Survey - (City of Eagle Pass,
Texas

(RBC 2077)

Clayton Foundation Biochemical Institute

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
103. Amount of Transfer: §4,402
To: Salaries - Research Scilentists
From: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment

12 7,800

12 8,520

Reallocation of funds was necessary in order to pay salaries of

additional employces hired for work during the summer,

(RBC 1822, 2240)

Institute of Latin American Studies

Appointment
Research Associate {Faculty)
104. Calvin P, Blailr 6/1 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds: TFord Foundation
Grant- Studies 1in Entrepreneurial
Behavieor in Central America

Academic Status: Professor
(Marketing Administration)
(RBC 1719)

M-b-20

9 10, 600



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%
Time

15

Fall-time Salary

No.
Mos. Rate

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS AND
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH

Chemistry

Appointment
Rescarch Scientist (Faculty)
105, William H, Wade 7/26 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
NSF Grant - Summer Sclence
Training Program for
Secondary School Students 7/26 - 7/31
Welch Foundation Grant
- Current Restricted Punmds 8/1 - 8/31

Dr, Wade's original appointment
in the Summer Training Program
was 6/15 - 7/25,

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor {(Chemistry)
(RBC 2128, 21i83)

Director (Faculty)
106. QCeorge W. Watt 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Inorgenic
Chemistry Project - Welch
Foundation Grant (Current
Restricted Funds)

Atomic Energy Commission Grant
{Covernment Contract Funds)

Academic Status: Assistant
_ Professor (Chemistry)
(RBC 2128, 2138)

Center for Highway Research and
Bureau of Engineering Research

Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
107. A, Anthony Toprac 6/1 - 7/31

Source of Funds:
Center for Highway Research
Government Contracts - PCA  6/1 - 6/30
Burecau of Engineering Research
Current Restricted Funds
Composite Hybrid Beams 7/1 - 7/31
Academic Status: Professor
{Civil Engineering)
(RBC 2010, 2133)

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH
International Qffice

Appointment
Associatc Director and Academic
Coordinator, Orientation Center
108, William 8, Livingston 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: Various
Special Services to Foreign
Students Account

Concurrent Employment:
Government
Professor 6/2 - 8/22

Academic Ratey 512,500
(RBC 2116)

M-h-21

160

100

50

50

100

30

50

9 $ 8,600

9 17,000

9 13,000

Stipend
- 2,000

-- 2,000



Period of

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

4y
L

Full-time Salary

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Anthropology

Appointment
Project Director
109, Jeremiah F. Epstein

Source of Funds: NSF Grant
Northeastern Mexico
Archacolegical Project

6/1 - 8/31

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Anthropology)
(RBC 1959)

Astronomy
Appointment
Co-Project Director
110, G. H, deVaucouleutrs
Source of Funds: NSF Grant
Photoelectric Spectrophoto-
metry of Bright Galaxies

6/1 - 7/31

Academic Status: Assoclate
Professor (Astronomy)
(RBC 1911)

Project Director
111, Frank H, Edmonds, Jr.

Source of Funds:
NSF - Analysis of Seolar
Granulation
NONR - Spectrophotometric
Analysis of Procyon

6/1 - 8/15

Academic Status:; Associate
Professor (Astronomy)
(RBC 1666, 1685, 1686)

Assistant Professor
112, Robert G. Tull 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
NSF - Photoelectric Spectro-
photometry of Bright Galaxies 61 - 7/31
NASA - Modification of Coude

Sgectograph at McDonald 8/1 - 8/31
Observatory
(RBC 1665, 2289)
Botany
Appolntment
Director
113, Ralph E. Alsten 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: USPHS Grant
Biochemical Systemetic Studies
in the Genus Baptisia

Academic Statusi Associate
Professor (Botany)
(RBC 1745)

Director (Faculty)
114, Harold C, Rold

Source of Funds: 1.

NSF Crant - Research
Participation for College
Teachers Program

USPHS Grant - An Investigation
of Texas Soil Algae

6/1 - 8/31

Concurrent Employment
Botany
Professor and Chairman
{(RBC 1717, 1718)

6/2 - 8/22

M-b-22

% No.
Time Mos, Rate
100 9 $ 9,000
100 9 13,000
100 9 11,000
50
50
100 5 7,000
100 9 13,000
50 9 15,000
25
25
Stipend
50 - 2,000



107

Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
ITtem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Botany (continued)

Appointment
Co-Director
115. Thomas J, Mabry 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 $ 8,500
Source of Funds: USPHS Grant
Biochemical Systematic Studies
in the Genus Baptisia
Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Botany)
(RBC 1770)

Research Scientist Associate V
116, H. V. Ramakrishna Rao 6/1 - 8/31 100 12 10,440
Source oI Funds: NSF Grant
Role of Histones in Cell
Division and Cell Development.
{(RBC 1962)

Rescarch Scientist Assoclate IV
117, Karl H, Rosler S/1 - 8/31 100 12 8,520

Source of Funds: USPHS Grant
Biochemical Systematic Studies
in the Genus Baptisia

This continugs previous appointment
made through 4/30 at the same rate,
(RBC 1794)

Research Scientist Associate II
118. Margaret Wu Shen 6/8 - 8/31 100 12 7,440
Source of Funds: NSF Grant
Role of Histones in Cell
Division and Development

(RBC 1989)
Project Director
119. B. L. Turner 6/1 - 8/31 50 9 12,000

Source of Funds: NSF Grant
Cytoxonomic Studies

Concurrent Employment:
Research in Botany Herbarium

Director 6/1 - 8/3% 50 9 12,000
Academic Status; Professor
(Botany)
(RBC 1886)
Chemistry
Appeocintment
120, Robbin C, Anderson Sti d
NSF - Academic Year Institute 2opene
Director 6/1 - 8/31 25 - 1, 500

NSF - Summer Institute for High
School Teachers of Science and

Mathematics
Professor 6/2 - B/6 25 -- 1,000
Concurrent Bmployment:
Chemistry
Professor 6/2 - 8/22 50 -- 2,000

Academic Rate: §13,500
(RBC 2117, 2274, 2275)

M-b.23



ltem, Department, Title, Name

Period of

Appointment

Full-time Salary

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)

Chemistry (continued)

Appointment
Project Director (Faculty)
121. Gilbert H. Avres

Source of Funds: Government
Contract - NSF Grant

Academic Status: Professor
(Chemistry)
(RBC 1784)

Research Scientist (Feculty)
122, Nathan L. Bauld

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant - Organic
Chemistry of Metal -
Organic Camplexes

Concurrent Employment;
Chemistry
Assistant Professor
(RBC 2078)

Research Scientist {Faculty)
123, Jefferson C, Davis, Jr,

Source of Funds:
0SW Grant - Spectroscopic
Studies of Hydrogen Bonding

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Chemistry)
{RBC 1872)

Professor
124, Michael J, 8., Dewar

Source of Funds:
AEC GCrant - Synthesis of
Boron Containing Analogues
NIB Grant - MO Calcuylations
of Biolegical Interest’
NSF Grant-~ Liquid Crystals
as Solvents
ARO Grant -~ Coordirnation
Polymers as Possible
Qrganic Semiconductors
{RBC 1940, 1941, 1942, 1943)

Project Director
125, William €, Qardiner

Source of-Funds; US Army
Grant,

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Chemistry)

Academic Rate: $8,500

(RBC 2244)

Principal Ipvestigator
126, Leon 0. Morgan

Source of Funds: NSF Grant

Academic Status: Professor
{Chemistry)
(RBC 1740, 2273)

6/1 - 7/31
6/1 - 8/31
6/2 - 8/22
6/1 - 8/31
6/1 - 8/31
6/1 - 8/31
6/1 - 8/31
6/1 - 8/31
6/1 - 8/31
7/13 - 8/31
6/1 - 7/15

M-b- 24

% No.,
Time Mos. Rate
100 9 $14,000
50 9 7,300
StiEend
50 -- 1,216
100 9 8,800
100 9 25,000
33
33
17
17
Stipend
100 -- 1,417
100 9 13,000



Period of
Teem, Depavtment, Title, MName Appointment

%
Time

——
Fy
e
D

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos, Rate

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Chemistry (continued)

Appointment
Research Scientist Assoclate IV
127, Donald G. Upchurch 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Atomic Energy
Commission Grant - Lnorganic
Chemistry Project

This is a continuation of a
previous appointment through 5/31.
(BRBC 1671)

Fconomics

Appointment
Director (Faculty)
128, David 8, Huang 7/L - 8/31

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant - Quantitative
Studies of Consumer Durables

Academie Status: Assistant
Professor (Economics)

{RBC 2285)

Geology

Appointment
Principal Investigator (Faculty)
129, Stephen E, Clabaugh 6/16 - 6/30

Source of Funds:

NSF Grant - Early Tertiary
Vertebrates and Potassium
Argon Dating of Associated
Volcanic Rocks

]

Academic Status: Professor
(Gealogy)

Academic Rate: $12,500
(RBC 2234)

Principal Tnvestigator
13D, Edward C, Jonas 7/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
NST Grant - Inversion
of Aragonite and ita
Geolagical Significance

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Geology)
(RBC 2228)

Projeet Director (Faculty)
131, J. HWoover Mackin 6/1 - &/30

Source of Funds:

NSF Grant - Tertiary
Deformational History of
the Great Basin - Colorado
Plateau, Southwestern Utah

Academic Status: Professor
(Geology)

Academic Rate; $22,500
(RBC 2230)

M-b-25

50

100

100

100

100

12 $ 9,600

9 8, 800

12 12,000

9 10, 200

Stipend
-- 1,385



1510

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESFARCH (continued)
Geology (continued)
Appointment
Principal Investigator (Faculty)
132. John A. Wilson 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 $12, 300
Source of Funds;
NSF Grant - Early Tertiary
Vertebrates & Potassium -
Argon Dating of Associated
Volcanic Rocks
Academic Statusi; Professor
. {Geology)
{(RBC 1772)
History
Appointment S i d
Project Director 2Epee
133, Michael G, Hall 6/1 - 7/11 100 -- 1,500
Source of Funds: NSF Grant
Academic Status: Associate
Professor (History)
Academic Rate: §9,000
(RBC 1915)
Mathematics
Appeintment
Director
134. Patrick L, 0dell 7/13 - 8/31 100 9 7,800
Source of Funds;
NSF Grant - Optimum
Search Path
Mr. Qdell will be on lcave of
absence astatus from DRL
during this perioed,
Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Mathematics)
(RBC 2270, 2291)
Director (Faculty) Stipend
135, James E. Scoggs 7/13 - B/28 100 -- 1,667
Source of Fundg: NSF Grant
Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Mathematics)
Academic Rate: $10,000
{RBC 2071)
Microbiology

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
136. Derek S. Hoare 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 10, 000

Source af Funds:
USPHS Grants - Training
Program in General
Microhiology

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Microbiology)
(RBC 1785, 2174)

M-b-26



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH {continued)
Microbiology (continued)

Appointment
Research Sclentist (Faculty)

137, Peter Jurtshuk 6/1 - 8/31
Sogurce of Funds:
USPH8 Grants - Training
Program in General Micro-
biclogy
Academiec Status: Assistant
Professor (Microbiology)
(RBC 1774, 2173)
Associate Professor
138, Royce Z. Lockart, Jr, 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: Research
Carcer Development Award
Previous Appointment 9/1 - 5/31

Salary Rate Increase

This rate increase is the first on the scale
presented for the five-year career award
which began June 1, 1963, and which was
approved by the Executive Committee of the
Board on June 12, 1963,

(RBC 1744)

Research Scientist Associate IIT

139. Thazepadath Sreevalsan 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
USPHS Grant - Virus
Interference Studies
(RBC 187()
Project Director
140, Roger L. Storck 6/1 - 8/31
Soutece of Funds:
USPHS Grant - Role of
Ribosomes in Mould's
Morphology
Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Microbiology)
(RBC 1881
Physics
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
141, Carl B, Collins 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds;
Air Force Grant - Physics
of Metastable Systems
Academic Status: Instructor
(Physics)
(RBC 1712)
Research Scientist (Faculty)
142, Walter E, Millett 6/1 - B/8

Source of Funds: NSF
Institutional Grant (Physics)

Academic Status; Professor
{Physics)

Academic Rate: $12,000
(RBC 1780)

M-b-27

bam’y
[ %Y
ety

Full-time Salary

% No.
Time Mos, Rate
100 9 $ 8,500
100 12 15,000
100 12 141000
1!000
100 12 7,800
100 9 10,000
100 9 6,000
StiEend
100 - 3,000



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of

Appointment

A
Time

T
ot
do

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos, Rate

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)

Physics {continued)

Appointment
Director (Faculty)

143, A, Wilson Nolle

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant - Magnetic
Resonance 1w Crystals

Academic Status:

(Physics)
(RBC 19586)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
144, W. W. Robextson

Source of Funds:
Grant - Phvsics of Metastable

Systems

Academic Status:
Profecssor {(Physics)

(RBC 1626)

Project Director (Faculiy)

145. Hans Schluter

Source of Funds:
Investigations of Radio
Frequency Plasmas

Atomic Energy Commission
Grant - Investigations of
the Hybrid Ton-Electron

Cyclotron

Acadenic Status:
Prolessor (Physics)
(RBC 1936, 1937)

Director (Faculty)

146, James C. Thompson

Source of Funds:
Grant - Transport Effects
in Belids and Liquids

Academic Status:
Professor (Physics)

(RBC 1883)

Appointment and Leave of Absence
Project Directer (Faculty)

147, J. D. Gavenda

Source of Funds:
Ultrasonic Studies of Metals

Term of Leave

Academic Status:
Professor {Physics)
(RBC 1910, 2245)

Professor

Air Force

Associate

NSF Grant -

Agsociate

Associate

NSF Grant -

Assoclate

6/23 - 8/8

7/12 - 8/31

6/1

6/1

8/1

6/1 -

A1 -

7/19 - 7/31

M-b-29

8/31

7/31

8/31

8/31

8/31

100

100

160

100

100

9 511,000

9 10,900

9 9,500

9 9,800

9 9,500



Itcm, Department, Title, Name
2 ep €,

Periocd of
Appointment

k4

Time

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos. Rate

GOVERNMENT SPONSQRED RESEARCH (continued)

Psychology

Appointment

Social Scicnce Research
Scientist (Faculty)

148, E. Juhn Capaldi

149,

6/1 - 8/31

hoﬁréé of Funds: USPHS Granmt -

Role of Aftercffects in
Partial Reinforcement
Psychology

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Psychology)
{RBC 2097)

Social Science Research
Scientist (Faculty)
David T, Hakes

Source of Punds: NSF Grant -
Serial Verbal Learninag

Academic Status: Assistant
Profecsor {Psychology)
(RBC 1667)

Professor

150, 1Ira Iscoe

151.

152,

Sotirce of Funds:

Natioral Tnstitute for

Mental Health Grant -
Training Program in Scheol
Psychology

Academic Rate: $12,000
(RBC 2171, 2306}

Social Scicnce Research
Associate 1V
James P, Kimbel, JIr,

6/1 - 8/31

6/2 - 7/11

6/1 - 8/31

Scurce of Funds: U, 5. Health,

Education and Welfare Grant

Previous Appointment (1963-64
Long Session):
Social Science Research
Asscciate 111
Salary Rate Increase

Concurrent Employment:
Government Contract Funds
Social Science Rescarch
Associate TIII
(RBC 1688)

Social Scicnce Rerearch
Assocliate (Faculty)
Louis J, Moran

Source of Funds - USPHS Grant

Academic Status: Associare
Professor {Psycholagy)
(RBC 1668)

6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 8/31

M-b-29

100

100

100

70

30

100

9 $ 9,500

9 8,500

StiEend
-- 2,000

12 7,440

12 6,468
972

12 6,468

9 10, 400



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

Pz

Full-time Salary
% No,
Time Mos.,

Rate

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Psychology (continued)
Appointment

Social Science Research
Scientist (Faculty)
John Y. Theios

153, 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: USPUS Grant
Investigation of Basic
Conditioning Processes,

Academic Status; Assistant

Professor (Psychology)
(RBC 2024)

Social Science Rescarch
Sclientist (Faculty)

154, Robert K. Young

6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:; National

Science Foundation Grant -

Serial Verbal Learning

Academic Status: Assoclate

Professor {Psychology)
(RBC 1683)

Speech

Appointment
Lecturer
155. Grace H. Hanson

6/2 - 7/11
Source of Funds: Prozram

for Trainlng Teachers ot
the Deaf

Academic Rate; 857,500
(RBC 1787)
ProjecL Director

156, Lennart L, Kopra 7/13 - 8/27

Source ¢oFf Funds: USPHS Grant
Measurement of Speech and
Sound Discrimination Loss

Academic Status:
{Speech)
{RBC Z230%)

Professor

Professor

157, Jesse J. Villarreal

7/13 - 8/22
Source of Funds: Veteran's

Rehabilitation Administration
Crant

Academic Rate:; §11,000
(RBC 1798)

Sociclogy
Appointment

Social Scientist (Faculty)

158. Richard J, Hill 8/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: USPHS Crant
Organizational Effects of

Nurse Management Workshops
Academic Status:

(Sociology)
{RBC 2007)

Professor

M-b- 30

100 9

100 9 $ 8,700

100 9 10,000

Stipend

100 -- 1,250

100 9 10, 500

Stipend

100 -- 1,833

13,000

20



i

Full-time Salary

Period of A No,
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESFARCH {continued)
Zoology
Appointment
Director (Faculty)
159, W. Frank Blair 6/1 - 8/31L 100 9 $14, 500
Source of Funds: NSF Grant
Awphibian Speciation
Academic Status; Professor
{Zoology}
(RBC 1710)
Director (Faculty)
160, Clark Hubbs 6/1 - 7/31 100 9 11, 500
Source of Funds: NSF Grants
Thermal Adaptation in
Isolated Populations of
Crenichthys Baileyi 6/1 - 6/30
Interbreeding of Fish
Populations in Relation
to Speciation and Gen-
graphic Differentiation 7/1 - 7431
Academic Status: Professor
(Zoology)
(RBC 1714, 1715)
Divector (Faculty)
161, William R. Lee &/1 - 8/31 100 9 8,500
Source of Funds; USPHS Grant
Genetic Studies of Mutagenesis
in Bees and Drosophila
Academic Status: Assistant
Professor {Zoology)
(RBC 1680)
Director (Faculty)
162, Basgsett Maguire, Jr. 6/1 - 7/31 100 9 10,000
Source of Funds: NSF Grant
Dispersal and Colonization
by Small Aquatic Organisms
Academic Status; Assistant
Professor (Zoology)
{RBC 2022}
Director (Faculty)
163, Michael Menaker 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 8,500
Source of Funds: NSF Grant
Physiclogy of Rhythmic
Systems
Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Zoclogy)
(RBC 1676)
Oifice of the Dean, Coliege
©of Buginess Administration
Appointoent .
Associate Professor §ELBEEE
164. Robert E. Seiler 6/1 - /11 190 - 1,717

Source of Funds: CBA Research
Program - Sandia Corporation
UT Research Project

Acvademic Status: Assoclate
Professor (Accounting)
Acadenic Rater. $10, 300
{RBC 2004) M-b-31

'

)



LS

rrsy

J’:-.

Fuli-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Depsrtment, Title, Name Appolntment Time Mos, Rate
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH (continucd)
Curriculum and Instructior
Appointment
Aggistant Professor of
Science Education
165, David P, Butts 6/1 - 7/8 100 9 $ 8,100
Source of Funds: Office of
Educarion Grant - Devclopment
of Instructional Materials in
Science for Grades K-6,
Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Curricuium and
Instruction)
(RBC 1722)
Educational Psychology
Appointment
Associate DitecLour (Personality R d
Research Center) Stipend
166, Oliver H. Bown 6/13 - 8/31 100 -- 1,750
Source of Funds: Office of
Education Grant - Personality,
Teacher Education and
Teaching Behavior
Academic Status! Associate
Profecssor (Educational
Psychology)
Academic Rate: $10,500
{RBC 2193)
Director (Faculty)
167, <Charles M, Clark 7/13 - 8/15 100 9 8,500
Souvrce of Funds: National
Institute for Mental Health
Training Program in School
Psychology
Academic Stalus: Assistant
Professor (Educational
Psychalogy)
(RBC 2288)
Regearch Consultant (Faculty)
168, Geneva Hanna 7/13 - 8/31 100 9 10,000

Source of Funds: Office of
Education Grant - Persomnality,
Teacher Education and Teaching
Behavior

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Curriculum and
Instruction)

(RBC 2176)

M-b-32



__ ltem, Department, Title, Name

Period of

Appointment

[ W

Eyll-time Salarz
Ne.

Time Eps. Rate

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)

Educational Psychology (continued)

Appointment
Director and Research
Scientist (Faculty)
169, E., Earl Jennings

Source of Funds: Office
of Educatien Grants -
Summer Conference on Applied
Regression Analysis and
Computer Usage for College
Teachers (Director)

Human Talent Rescarch
Projecl (Research Scientist)

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor {Educatioenal
Paycheology)

{RBC 1776, 2235)

Director (Faculty)
170, J. Carson McQuire

Source vf Fundg: Office of
Education Grant - Humanp
Talent Research Project

Academic Status: Professor
{Educational Psychology)
(RBC 1743)

Research Psychologist (Faculty)
171, Alten C. Murphy

Source of Funds: OQffice of
Education Contract - Human
Tuzlent Research Project

Concurrent ¥mployment:
Educational Psychnlogy
Associate Professor
(RBC 2183)

Project Director
172, John R, Peck

Source of Funds: VRA Grant
Tcaching Grant and Train-
eeship in Mental Retardation

Academic S5tatus: Associate
Professor (Educational
Psycholegy)

Academic Rate: 510,500
{RBC 1695)

Principal Investigator (Director-
Personality Research Center)
173, Robert F, Peck

Source of Funds: Qffice of

Education Crant - Personality,

/1 - 6/30

6/1 - 6/30

-

.
[ -
]

7/31

6/1 8/31

6/1 - 8/31

6/2 - 8/22

7/12 - 8/31

7/13 - 8/31

Teacher Education and Teaching

Behavior
Acgdemic Status: Professor
(Educational Psychology)
Academic Rate: $12,500
(RBC 2194)

M~b-33

100 9 5 8,000

100 9 14,500

50 9 9,800

Stinend
50 -- 1,633

StiEend
100 - 1,730

Stipend
100 -- 2,167



Laly
2o

&

Full-time Salary
Period of % KRe.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos., Rate

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH {continued)
Educational Psychology {(continued)

Appointment
Project Director,
174, John Pierce-Jones 7/13 - 7/25 100 9 $11, 000

Sour¢e of Funds: University
of Marylaand Pupil Services
Resszarch Project.

Academic Staltus: Professor
{Educational Psvychology)
(RBC 2290)

Assistant ?irector {Personality Stivend
Research Center) S
175. Domald J. Veldman 7/13 - 8/31 100 - 1,417

Suurce of Funds: Otfice
of Eduecation Grant -
Personality, Teacher
Education, and Teaching
Behavior

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Educational
Psychalegy)

Academic Rate: $8,500
(RBC 2152)

176, Norman E, Wilson

Source of Funds: NSF Grant
Summer Contcrence on
Applicd Regression Analysis
and Computer Usage for
College Teachers
Social Science Research
Associate IV 5/1 - 6/30 50 12 7, 440

Office of Education Gramt -
NDEA Counseling and
Quidance Tralning Institute
Lecturer (Gducational
Psychology) 6/15 - 8/14 30 9 6,400
{RBC 1799, 188z, 2227)

Stipend
Agsocliate Professor 2=-penit
177. William ¢, Wilson 7/13 - 8/22 100 -- 1,416

Source of Funds;
NDEA Title IV - Graduate
Fellowship Program

Academic Rate: $8,500
(BRBC 1664)

Aero-Space Engineering

Appointment
Assistant Professor
178, Byrop Dean Tapley 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 9,000

Source of Funds: NASA Grant -
Low Thrust Guidance Mcthods

Academic Status: Assistant
Profcgsor {(Aero-Space
Engincering and Engineering
Mechanics)

(RBC 2006)

M-b-34



Period of
Trem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%

Tinme

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos.

Rate

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Aero-Space Engincering (continued)

Appointment
Project Director
179. Shao Wen Yuan 7/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: US Army
Contract - Helicopter Rotor
Research

Concurrent Employment:
Agro-Spacce Engineering
Professor 6/2 - B/22
(RBC 2229)

Meteoro.ogy {Aero-Space Enginecring)

Appointment
Special Instructoxr
180, Virgil €. Kowalik 6/25 - 8/25

Source of kunds: Air Force
Contract - Metecrology
Program

Other Employment;
Electrical Engineering
Research Laboratory
Research Scientist

Assistant III 9/16 - b/24

8/25
8/31

6/25
8/26

]

L]

(RBC 2153)

Special Instructot
181, TRonald D, McPherson 6/25

Source of Punds: Air Force
Contract - Meteorology
Program

{RBC 1954)

Chemical Enginecering

Appointment
Director (Faculty)
182, David M, Himmelblau 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: USPHS Grant
Gas Transport through
Monolayers on Resecrvoirs

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Chemical
Engineering)

(RBC 2025)

Research Engineer {(Faculty)
183, Howard I, Rasc 6/2 - 8/22

Source oI Funds: NSF Grant-
Influence of Dislocations on
Absorption and Catalysis

Concurrent Employment:
Chemical Engineering
Professor and Chairman 6/2 - 8/22

Academic Rate:: $14, 000
{RBC 1924A) ’

M-b-35

8/25

30

50

140

27.5
LOA
27.5

25

45

50

50

Y

12

L2

14,000

Stieend
2,000

5,800

6,468

6,468

5,400

12, 00D

Stipend
2,082

Stigend
2,000

Iy

»



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Period of

Appointment

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH (centinued)

Chemical Engincering (continued)

Appointment
Project Director (Facuity)
184, Hugo Steinflink

Source of Funds: Air Force
Contract - Materials Science
Research in Engineering

USPHS Grant - Graduate
Training in Crystal
Chemistry

Academic Status: Professor

(Chemical Enginecring)
(RBC 1677, 2015)

Project Co-Director (Faculty)
185. E, Joseph Weliss

Source of Funds: NSF Grant -
Raw Earth - Group V Systems

Academic Status: Professor
(Chewmical Engineering)
(RBC 1860)

Civil Engineering

Appolntment
186. John E, Breen

Source of Funds:
Government Contract -
Axlal Load Moment-
Curvature Relationships
Director {Faculty)

Government Contract -

Bridge Piers
Regearch Engincer
(Faculty)

Concurrent Employment:
Civil Engineering
Agsgistant Professor

Academic Rate: §10,000

(RBC 2125, 2127)

Research Engineer (Faculty)

187. Raymond F, Dawscn
Source of Funds: NASA Grant -
Academic Status: Professor

(Civil Engilncering)
(RBC 1790)

Bosearch Engincer (Faculty)
188. Frank D. Masch

Source of Funds: US Navy
Grant - Drag Forces in
Velocity Gradient Field

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor ({ivil Engineering)
{RBC 2296)

6/1 - 8/31
6/1 - 7131
8/1 - 8/31
6/22 - 7/31
6/1 - 7/11
7/12 - 8/31
7712 - 8/22
6/1 - 6/30
7/22 - 8/31

M-b-36

§20

Full-time Salary

% No.,

_Time Mos. Rate
1Q0 G 513,500
100 9 14,000

StiEend
LO0 -- 1,505
50 - 314
50 -- 833
100 o 12,500
100 9 9,500



i<

Full-time Salary

Source of Funds: U,S5. Health
Education and Welfare Grant -
Child Welfarc Training Grant
No, 33

(RBGC 2143)

M-b-37

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COVERNMENT SPONSORED RESFARCH {continued)
Civil Engineering (continued)
Appointment
Project Admintistrator and Director
189. 1lymon C. Rcesc 6/1 - 8/31 80 g $12, 500
Source of Funds: NASA Grant -~
Tuvestigation of Soil
Modeling Proglems
Academic Status: Associatfe
Professor (Civil Erginecring)
{RBC 1708)
Englaeering Mechanies
Appointment
Director (Faculty)
190, Melvin A, Wilkov 6/1 - 8/31 4Q g 10, 500
Source of IP'unds: Air Foxce
Contract - Point Defects
Dislocation Interactions
Academic Status; Associate
Professor {Engincering
Mechanics)
{RBC 1684)
School of Law
Appointment
Director of Southwest Center
for Law and the Behavioral Science
{91, Jay Hall 6/1 - B8/31 100 12 12,500
Source of Funds; Department
of Health, Education and
Welfare Crant
Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Law)
{(RBC 1742)
Pharmacy
Appointnent
Project Director
192, Gunnar Gjerstad 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 8,700
Source of Funds; USPHS Grant -
Intermediary Metabeolism and
Aldaloid Biosynthesis
Acadenic Status: Associate
Professor {Pharmacy)
(RBC 18638)
Graduate School of Social Work
Appointment
Social Science Resecarch
Associate V
193, Mary F, Carswell 6/1 - 8/31 100 12 8,880



Period of
_ Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%

Time

kN T
[ QA

Full-time Salary
No,
Mus, Rarte

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH {contliued)
Office 35 Lhie Graduate Dean

Appointment
Lssociate Dean
194, F. Carl Ingecrson &/2 - 8/22

Source of Tunds: National
Science Foundation -
Cooperative Fellnwship
U'rogram

(RBC 2079)

Computation Center

Appointment
Sonlor esearch Mathemativian
195, Allan A, Goldstein 6/ - 7/31

Source of Funds:; US Army Grant
Basic Research in Numerical
Apalysis

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Mathcmatics)
(RBC 1687)

Rcsearch Scientist {Faculiy)
196, Bernard R, Kripke 7/1 - 1/31

Source of Funds: Air Force
Contract - Numerical and
Applied Functional Analysis

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Mathematics)
(RBC 2286)

Leave of Ahsence
Directox
197. David M. Young, Jr. 6/1 8731

Source of Funds: Basic

Rescarch in Numerilcal

Analysis
Term of Leave 8/10 - 8/14
(RBC 2314)

Bureau of Engineering Research

Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
198. Lyle €. Clark 6/1 - 8/31

Sunrce of Funmdg: TU.T, Contract
Saudiy Corporation - FPiston
and Cylinder Vibration Study

Concurtent Employnent;
Machanicel Engineering
Professor 6/2
(RBC 1859)

8/22

Research Engineer (Faculty)
199, W, C. Duesterhoefr, Jr. 6/1 - 8/3N

Source of TFunds: TAERF Grant
Research in Plasma Dynamics

Concurrent Employmenty
Electrical Engineering
Professor 6/2 - 8/22
(RBC 1907)

M-b-38

60

10C

100

100

50

50

25

50

9 $17,000

9 13,000

12 12,000

9 17,000

9 13, 500

StiQend
- 2,000

9 12, 500

Stipend
- 2,000



Period of

%
Time

LS
Wi

g
-
£

Folt-time Salary

No.
Mos, __Rate

Item, Depatrtment, Title, Name Appointment

GOVERNMENT STONSORED RESEARCH (continucd)
Center for Relativity Theory
Appointment
Research Physicist (Faculty)
200, Roger Penrosc
Source of Funds: Air Force
Contract - Relativity and
Gravitational Theories

6/1 - 8/31

Acgdemic Status: Visiting
Associate Professor
(Mathematics and Physics)

(RBC 1709)

Director
201, Alfred Schild

Scurce of Funds:; Air Force
Contract - Relativity and
Gravitationel Theories

6/1 - 8/31

Avademic Status: Profcecssor
(Mathematics)
{RBC 1689

Project Dirvector {Faculty)

202, Engelbert L. Schucking 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Air Farce
Grant - Relativity and
Gravitational Theories

Academic Status: Professox
{Mathematics and Physics)
(RBC 2129)

Hogg Foundation for Mental Ilealth

Appointment
Sacial Scicnce Research

Associate (Faculty)
203, Joseph 5. Thorpe
Source of Funds: USPHS Grant -
Inkblot Perception and
Personality

6/1 - 8/31

Academic Status; Asslstant
Professor (Psychology)
(RBC 1713

Accelerator Project

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)

204, E. L. Hudspeth
Source of Funds: Atomic Energy
Commission Grant
Academic Status: Professox
{Physics)
{RBC 1777)

M-b-39

6/l - 8/31

100

130

1Q0

100

9 $12, 500

3 20, 000

3 13, 000

9 8,100

9 13, 500



Period of iA

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

P24

Full-time Salary

Nao,
Mos, Rate

COVERNMENY SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Accelerator Praject (cvontinued)

Appointment
Research Sclentist (Faculry)
205, Eugene V., Ivash 6/1 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds: Atomic
Energy Commission Grant

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Physics)
(RBC 1887)

Research Scicntist (Faculty)
206, Pernard B, Kinsey 5/1 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds: Atomic
Energy Commission Contract

Academic Status: Professor
{Physics)
(RBC 1775)

Resecarch Sclentist (Faculty)
207. Robert N. Little 6/1 - 8/16 100

Source of Funds: Atomic
Encrgy Commission Contract

Academic Status: Professor
(Physics)
{RBC 1781)

Research Scientist Associate TV
208, John B. Nelson 6/1 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds: Atomic
Energy Commission Grant
(RRBC 1805)

Research Scieatist {(Fzeulty)
209, Peter J. Riley 6/1 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds: Atemic
Energy Commission Contract

Academic Status; Assistant
Professor {Physics)
{(RBC 1773)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
210. Yong-Moo Shin qa/1 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds: Atomic
Encrgy Commission Grant

Academic Status: Assictant
Frofessor (Temporary)
(Physics)

(RBC 1931)

Change of Status
Rescarch Scientist (Faculty)
21l. FEugeae M, Bexrnstein 6/1 - 8731 160

Source of Funds: Atomic
Energy Commission Grant

Thig is changing Mr. Bernstein's
original budget appointment
in the Nuclear Physics
Laboratory from 6/1 - 8/31 33

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Physics)
{RRBC 2000, 2D01)

9 5 9,800

9 17,000

5 11, 500

12 8,520

9 7,800

9 7,200

9 9,300

9 9,300



Period of

ltem, Department, Title, Name Apnointment

%
Time

Fyll-time Salary

No.
Mos,

GOVERNMENT BPONSOREN RESEARCH (continued)
Center for Highway Research

Appointument
Research Engineer {Faculty)
212, Phil M. Ferguson 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account

Academic Status: Professor
(Civil Engincering)
(RBC 1873)

Regearch Engineer (Faculty)
213, James R. Holmes 6/1 - 6/12

Sourcc of Funds: Payroll
Clcaring Account

Academic Status: Asgsociate
Professor (Drawing)
{RBC 1949)

Research Engineer {Faculty)
214, William R. Hudson 6/1 - 8/31

Source oif Fuends: Payroll
Clearing Accourt

Academic Status: Instructor
{Civil Engincering)
(RBC 1912

Research Engineer {(Faculty)
215, Clyde E., Lee 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account

Acadenic Status: Associate
Professor {Civil Engineering)
(RBC 2060)

Rescarch Engineer (Faculty)
216, Hudson Matlock 6/2 - 8/12

Source of Funds: 8/23 - 8/31

Payrell Clesring Account

Concurrent Employment:
Civil Engineering
Associate Professor 6/2 - 8/22

Academic Rate: §12,000
(RBC 1610, 2083)

Rescarch Fngineer Agssoclate 1V
217. Harold J, Salani 6/4 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Payroll
Clesring Account
(RBC 1869)

Research Engineer (Faculty)
218, Robert D. Turpin 6/8 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Payroell
Clearing Account
Concurrant Employment:
Civil Engincering
Associate Professor 6/2 - 8/22
{RBC 2011)

M-b-41

50

100

100

100

33
100

50

100

50

12

Rate

$17,000

8,100

6,700

10, 500

Stipend
1,189
811

Stipend
2,000

8, 800

10, 500

Stipend
1,750



Period of
__1tem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

Time

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Dafenae Research L@boratorz

Appointment
Research Engineer (Facualty)
219, T1hwight A, Caughfield 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account

Acadenic Status: Instructor
(Engineering Mechanics and
Civil Engincering)

(RBC 2008)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
220, Authur M. Cory a/1 - /12

Source of Funds; Payroll 7/13 - 8/31

Clearing Account

Concurrent Employment:
English
Associate Professor 6/2 - 7/11

Academic Rate: §9,000
(R3C 1938, 2241)

Research Engineer Associate I1I1
221, Carl C., Lambert 6/10 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account,
{RBC 1930)

Resignation
Research Scientist Associate III
222, Carey D, Smith 9/1 - 10/31
11/1 - 11/30
12/1 - Bf31

Date of Resignation: 6/25/64
(RBC 2018)

Change of Startus
Research Engineer (Faculty)
223, Elmer L. Hixson 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Payroll
Ciearing Account

This will jmrease Mr, Hixson's
time in DRL for the summer to
3/4 T, from his original
appointment at 1/2 T. for
this period.

Concurrent Enployment:
Electrical Engineering
Associate Professor f/2 - 8/22
(RBC 17886)

Research Scileptist (Faculty)
224, L. A, Jeoffréss 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account

This is an increase in time
from the original budget
appointment in this area for 6/1 - 8/31

Academic Status; Professor
(Bsychology)
(RBC L884Y

M-b-42

75

25
100

100

100

125
100
125

75

100

25

Full-time Salary

He.,
Mos, Rate
9 § 6,000
Stipend
-- 395
-- 1,500
-- 1,500
12 7,800
12 7,800
9 10, 500
Stipend
-- 1,750
9 13,000



Item, Department, TilLle, Nume

Period of
Appointment

%
Time

Full-time Salery

No.

Mos, Rate

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)

Defense Resem-ch Laboratory (continued)

Charge of Starus

225,

226,

Source of Fands;

Clearing Account

Professor Thowpson will he on
leave of absence from this
Laboratory 6/:1 - 5/19 and

7/1 - 8/31,

Previous appeintment in this

aresa -

Academic Status:

Associate Director (Faculty)
Milten J, Thompscn

Payroll

Professor

(Aero-5pace Engineering)
(RBC 2064, 2065, 2068)

Source of Funds:

Clearing Account

Change of status to increase
time frum original budget
appointment of -

Research Scientist (Taculty)
Charles §. Watson

Payroll

Cuoncurrent Emplovment:

Ysychology

Asgistant Professor

(RBC 2017, 2268)

Leave of Absence

227,

Term ¢of Leave
(RBC 1905)

Research Engineer {(Faculty)
Roy R. Craig, Jr,

Dafense Reseatch Laboratory and

Aero-Space Engineering

Change of Status
Research Engineer (Faculty)

228,

John C. Westkacmper

Source af Funds;:

Aero-Spacce Engineering - Alr

Defense
Research Laboratgry - Payroll
Clearing Account

Force Grant - Helicopter

Roter Research

Change of Status irom original
budget appointment in DRL -

Academic Status:

Assistant

Professor (Aero-Space

Engineering)
(RBC 1916, 2248,

2247)

/1 - &/10
6/20 - 6/30

6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 7/12
7/13 - 8/31

6/1 - 8/31

7/13 - 8/22

6/1 - 8/3
6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 8/31

6/1 - 6/3C

7/1 8/31

/1 - 87731

M-b-43

100
100

25

100
50

25

50

100

58.3

9 $15, 500

9 15, 500

G 8,300

9 8,300

Stipend
-- 691

9 8,700

9 8,500

9 8, 500



125

Full-time Salary
Perisd of % No.
Item, Depertment, Title, Name Anpointment Time Mos. Rate

GOVERNMEKT SPONSORED RESEARCH {continued)
Deflensec Research Laboratory and
Aero-Space Enginecring (continued)

Change of Status
Research Enginecr (Faculty)
229, TPercy H, Miller 6/1 - B/31 100 9 510,000

Source of Funds:
Defense Rusearch Laboratory
Payroll Clearing Account 6/1 - 6/30

Aero-Space Egnineering - Army
Contract- Helicepter Rotorx
Regearch 7/1 - 8/31

Change of Status fyom original
hudgel appointment im DRL - &/1 - 8/31 25 9 10,000

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Acro-Space
Engineering)

(RBC 1275, 2214, 221%)

Drug Plastics Research Laboratory

Apprintment '
Research Scientist (Faculty) Stipend
230, Glenn D, Appelt 6/1 - 8/22 50 - 1,250

Source of Funds: NKIH Grant

Corcnrrent Employment:

Phaxmacy Stipend
Assistant Profcusorx 6/2 - 8/22 50 -- 1,250

Academic Ratc: $7,500
(RBC 1783)

Director aud Ghief Investigator
231, John Autian 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 12,800

Soutce of PFunds: USPHS Grant -
Effects of Plastics on
Biological Products

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Pharmacy)
{RBC 1622)

Research Scicentiet (Favulty)
232, Wallace Leuis Guess 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 9, 300

Source of Funds: USPHS Grant -
Effccts of Plastics on
Biolagical Products

Academic SLatus: Associlate
Professoy (Pharmacy)
(RBC 160N

Electrical Engineering Rescarch Laboratory

Change of Status
Rescarch Engineer (Faculty)
233, Francces X, Bostick 6/1 - 8/31 50 9 8,500

Source of Tunds: Payroll
Clearing Account

This is an increase in time from
the original budget appoing-
ment in this area for - 6/1 - 8/31 33

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Electrical
Enginecring)
{RBC 1738)
M-b-La



Period of
Itcm, Department, Title, Name Appointment

COVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Electrical Enginegring Research

Laboratory (continucd)

Change of Status
Research Engineer Assuciate L1

234, Carroll W. Chapman 9/1 - g/22
9/23 - 6/2
6/3 - 7/9
7/10 - 8731

Source of Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account

This is a chanpge in time from

the original budget

appointment - 9/1 - 8/31
(RBC 1967, 2260)

Meteoroligist {Faculty)
235. Kenpneth . Jehn 6/1 - 8/31

Term of Leave 6/22 - 8716

This is changing Mr. Jehn's
original appointment in this
Laboratory from 1/2 T,

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Aero-Space
Engineering)

(RBC 1678, 167%, 2026)

Resignation
Research Enginecr Associate IIT

236. Gene B, Walker 9/1 - 9/22
9723 - 1731
2/1 - 8/31
Date of Resignation 6/18/64
(RBC 1705)

Electrical Engineering Resegrch Laboratory
and Aero-Space Engincering (Metcoroiogy)

Appointment
237, Claude E, Duchon

ElecLrical HEngineering Research
Laboratory
Research Scientist
Associate IV 6/1 - 6/24
6/25 - 8/31
Scurce of Fundg: Tayroll
Clearing Account

Aero-Space Enginectrinug
{Metecrology)
Special Instructor 6/25 - 8/25
Source of Funds: Air Force
GContract - Meteorology
“rogram

Academic Status: Special
Tnstructor {Meteorology)
(RBC 1716, 1721, 1952)

M-b-45

o,

f

Ay

full-time Salaxy

Na,

Time Mos, Egte
100 12 § 7,800
75
50
100
25 12 7,800
100 9 10,000
100 12 7,800
75
40
100 12 8,520
50
50 9 6,390



T30

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
1tem, Department, Title, Name Appeintment Time Mos, Rate

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)

Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory
and Acro-Space Engineering (Meteorology)
{continued)

Appointment
238. G. Amos Eddy

Electrical Engineering
Research Laboratory
Meteorologist (Faculty) 6/1 - 6/24 100 9 $ 8,000
Soutce of Funds: Payroll 6/25 - 8/31 50
Clearing Account

Aero-8pace Engineering
(Meteorology)
Special Instructor 6/25 - 8/25 50 9 8,000

Source of Funds: Ailr Force
Contract - Meteorology
Program

Academic Status: Asslistant
Professor (Meteorbology)
(RBC 1759, 1760, 1953}

Electronic Materials Research
Laboratory

Appointment
Project Director {Faculty)
239, William H. Hartwig 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 11,500

Source of Funds: NSF Grant -
Resonance Absorption in
Dielectric Solids

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Llectrical
Engincering)

{RBC 1606}

Project Director
240, Herbert 1. Taylor 6/1 - 8/31 50 9 10,000
Source of Funds: NASA Grant

Concurrent Employment: Stivend

Flectrical Engineering =S--pept

Visiting Lecturer 6/2 - 8/22 50 -- 1,666
{RBC 2092)

Environmental Health Engineering
Laboratory
Appointment

Project Director
241, Eatnest F. Gloyna 6/1

8/31 100 9 16,000

Source of Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account

Academic Status:; Professor
(Civil Engineering)
(RBC 1720)

Aggistant Professor
242, Joe 0. ledbetter 6/1

source of Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account

8/31 100 9 8,800

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Civil Engimeering)
(RBC 1771)

M-b-48



e
- -
o
JRCES)

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appeintment Time Mos, Rate
GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESFARCH (continued)
Enviropmental Health Engineering
Laboratory {continucd)
Appointment
Research Eningeer (Faculty)
243, Joseph F, Malina, Jr, 8/1 - 8/31 100 9 $ 9,500
Source of Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account
Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Civil Engineering)
(RBC 2280)
Research Engineer Associate V
244, Jose M. Scrratosa 7/1 - 8/31 100 12 10,020
Source of Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account
This continues original appointment
made through 6/30 at the same
rate.
(RBC 2315)
Genetics Foundation
Appointment
Rusearch Scientist Asstciate II
245, Hartris J. Moreland 6/16 - 6/22 100 12 7,440
Source of Funds: USPHS Grant -
This will continue Mr, Moreland's
original appointment through
6/15 for one more week,
(RBC 1917)
Guest Investigator
246, Herman T, Spieth 6/1 - 8/31 33 9 15,700
Source of Funds: NEF Grant
(RBC 2186)
Change of Status
Research Scientist
247, Woodrow W. Bledsoe 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 20,000
Remove from Genetics
Foundation Payroll 4/1 - 8/31
Dr, Bledsoe will serve without
salary for this period,
{RBC 1327)
Linguistics Research Center
Salary Increase
Research Scientist Associate 1V
248, Barbara C. Foster 7/1 - 8/31 100 12 9,600
Original Appoiutment 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 8,880
Salary Rate Increase _ 720
Source of Funds: US Army Grant
(RBC 2182)
Resignation
Research Scientist Assoclate IV
249, Ronald W, Jonas 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 8,880
Date of Resignation 6/30/64

(RBC 2144, 2145, 2146)

M-b-47



Item, DepartmenLk, Title, Name

Period of
Appoilntment

EA- ]
-~
w“:'
&

Full-time Salary

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH (contin
Military Physics Research Laboratory

Leave of Absence
Director
250, Arthur E, Lockenvitz

Term of Leave

Academic Status: Professor
(Physics)
(RBRC 1976)

NDEA Counseling and Guidance
Training Institute

Appointment
Lecturer (Educatiomal Psychology)
251, Robert §. Cathecart

Source of Funds: Office of
Education Grant

Academic Rate: 510,500
(RBC 2019)

ued)

6/1 - 8/31
6/16 - 7/31

6/2 - 8/22

Instructor and Counseling Supervisor;

Assistant Professor (Educational
Psychology)
252, Eugene P. Doughtie

Source of Funds: OQffice of
Education Grant

Academic Rate: §7,500
(RBC 1918)

Director; Professor (Educational
Psychology)
253, Royal B. Emhree

Source of Funds: OQffice of
Education Grant
{RBC 1939, 2151)

Counselor Supervisor;
Lecturer (Educational Psychology)
254, Emmctt E, Kelley

Source of Funds: Office of
Education Grant

Academic Rate: 56,750
(RBC 1920)

Counselor Supervisor;
Lecturer (Educational Psychology)
255, Robert A, Montgomery

Source of Funds: Office of
Cducation Grant

Academic Rate: 58,000
(RBC 2016)

Counselor Supervisor;
Lecturer (Educational Psychology)
256, Coystal T. Stone
Source of Funds: Office of
Education Grant

Academic HRate: £$6,500
{RBC 1919)

6/15 - B8/14
6/15 - 8/14
6/15 - 8/14
6/15 - 8/14
6/15 - 8/14

M-b-48

% No.

Time Mos, Rate
25 9 $12,000
_ StiEend
100 -- 3,500
Sstipend
100 .- 1,875
100 g 11,000
Stipend
100 - 1,687
Stigend
100 -- 2,000
Stipend
100 -- 1,625



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointiment

%
Time

i KrE

B

Full-time Salary

No.
Mc'so

Rate

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Summer Science Training Program for
Secondary School Students

Appointment
Director

257, Trwin Spear 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: NSF Grant

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Botany)
{RBC 1958)

Assistant Direcror
258, Pat Copley 6/1 - 7{21
Source of Funds: NSF Grant
Nine Months Rate: $5,400
(RBC 2005)
Dircctor
259, H. J. Etclinger 65/1 - 8/15
Source of Funds: NSF Grant

Academic Status: Proufessor
M.8, (Mathematics)

Academic Rate: $8,500
{RBC 1B67)
Assistant Director
260, Shirley Ann M. Wendlandt 6/7 - 8/8
Source of Funds: NSF Grant
(RBC 1924)

Plasma Dynamics Research Laboratory

Appointment
Research Eugineer (Fauclty)

261. John P, Craig 7/13 - 8/28

Source of Funds: NSF Grant

Previous Employment:
Electrical Engineering
Instructor 6/2 - 7/11

Academic Rate: §$5,700
(RBGC 1932, 2307)

Plasms Dynamics Rescarch Laboratorv and
Quantum Electranics Research Laboratory

Appuintment
Director
262, Arwin A. Dougal 6/1 - B/31

Source of Funds:

NSF Grant - Undergraduate

Science Education Pragram 6/1 - 6/26
Air Force Grants - Quantum

Aspects of Electrical

Science 6/27 - 7/31
Rescarch on Plaswa Diagnastic

Merhods 8/1 - 8/31

Concurrent Employment:
Electrical Engineering
Professor 6/2 - 8/22
(RBC 2012, 2023, 2020)

M-b-43

100

100

100

100

100

100

50

50

$ 9,200

StiEend
1,000

Stipend
2,000

Stipend
1,200

Stipend
950

930

15,000

Stipend
2,000

5



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%
Time

Full-time Salary

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH (contipued)
Plasma Dynamics Research labotratory (contipued)

Appointment
Research Ergineer Associate IIT

263. Robert F, Gribble 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Ailr Force
Contract - Research on
Plasma Diagnostic Methods for
High Temperature Plasma
Research

Concurrent Employment:
Electyical Engincering

Lecturer 6/2 - 8722

Acvademlc Rate:
(RBC 1885)

55,700

Research Englineer (Faculty)

264, Graver C. Wetsel, Jr, 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: NSF¥ CGrants

Concurrent Employment:
Electrical Engipeering
Asgsistant Professor

$7,830

6/2 - 8/22

Academi¢ Rate:
(RBC 1934, 1935)

Radiobiological Laboratory

Appolntment
Research Scientist (Faculty)

265, Hugh C. Blodgett 7/12 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Air Force

Grant

Mr, Blodgett will alsoc be on Leave
of Absence status in the Radio-
biclogical Laboratory during
the period 6/2 - 7/11 while
teaching full-time as Professor,
Department of Psychology.

(RBC 1674, 1673)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
266, W. Lynn Brown 6/1 - 7/12
7/13 - 8/31
Saurce of Funds: Air Force

Grant

Concurrent Employment;:
Psychology
Professor
(RBC 1627, 1628)

7/13 - 8/22

Structural Mechanics Resecarch Laboratory

Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)

267, MNed H. Burns 6/1 - &/31

Source of Funds:
Clearing Account

Payroll

Concurrent Employment
Civil Engineering
Aggistant Professor
{RBC 2009)

6/2 - 8/22

M-b-50

50

50

50

50

75

100
25

100

50

50

No,

Eps, Rate

i2 7,800

StiEend
9 950

12 10, 440

Stipend
-- 1,305

g 13,000

9 11,000

StiEend
-- 1,833

9 8, 400

Stipend
- 1, 400



Pericd of

Item, Department, Titvle, Name Appointment

%
Time

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos. Rate

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH (continued)
Structural Mechanics Research Laboratory (continued)

Appolintment
Research Enginecr (Faculty)

2658, Richard Wilson Furlong 7/12 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
Clearing Account

Payroll

Concurrent Employment:
Civil Enginecring
Assistant Professor

dagdeghsfere: 58,500

Rescarch Engineer (Faculty)
269, Chintsum Hwang

7/2 - 7/11
7/13 - 8/22

6/1 - 6/30

Source of Funds:
Clearing Account

Payroll

Academic Status: Visiting
Asgociate Professor (Acro-
Space Engineering)

(RBC 1629, 2294)

Associate Director

270, Eugene A, Ripperger 6/1 - 8/31

Source oI Funds: Payroll
Clearing Account

Academic Status: Professor
{(Engineering Mechanics)
(RBC 1608)

Director
271. J. Neils Thompson a/1 - 8/31

Sourcc of Funds:
Clearing Account

Payroll

Concurrent Employment:
Balcones Research Center
Director 3/1 - 8/31

Academic Status: Professor
(Civil Engineering)
(RBC 2032)

Research Engineer (Faculty)
272, Ching Hsie Yew 6/1 - 6/30
7/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
Clearing Account

Payroll

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Engineering
Mechanics)

(RBC 1609, 1926, 2246)

Summer Institute [or High'gghool Teachers
of Science and Mathematics

Appointment
Assistant Professor
273, Daniel S. Barker
Scource of Funds; MNSF Grant

6/2 - B/6

Acadexic Status: Assistant
Professor (Geclogy)

Academic Rate: §7,500

(RBC 1782)
M-b-51

50

100
50

100

100

30

50

75
100

100

Stipend
.- $ 709

StiEend
- 1,414
- 708

9 12,600

9 14,500

9 15,500

12 15,500

g 8,100

Stipend
-- 1,875



Item, Department, Title, Namg

Period of
Appointment

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH {continued)
Summer Institute for High School Teachers

of Science and Mathematics (continued)

Appointment
Lecturer
274, Jacob W. Blankenshivp

Source of Funds: NBF Grant

Academic Status: Lecturer
(Curriculum and Instruction)
Academic Rate: §5,400
(RBC 1809)
Viegiting Lecturer
275, Don Bprron

Source of Fninds: NSF Grant

Academic Rate: $7,200
(RBC 1925)

Lecturer
276. Paul 1, Cowan

Source of Funds: NEF Grant

Academic Statug: Lecturer
{(Curriculum and Instruction)

Academic Rate: $6,000
(RBC 1906}

Assvciate Professor
277. Don E, Edmonson

Soutce of Funds: NBF Grant

Concurrent Employment:
Mathematics
Associate Professor

Academic Rate: $11,500
(RBC 2094)

Associate Birector, Professor
of Mathematics
278, William T, Guy

Sonrce of Funds: MNSEF Grant

Concurrent Employment:
Mathematics
Professor
(RRC 2094)

Director (Professor)
279, Addison E, Lee

Soutce of Funds: NSF Grant

Concurrent Emplayment:
Contract Funds - American
Institute of Binlogical
Sciences
Director

Acadenic Status: Professor
(Carriculum apd Instructionm)
{RBC 1811)

6/2 - 8/6
6/2 - 8/¢6
6/2 - 8/6
6/2 - 8/6
6/2 - 8/22
6/1 - 8/31
6/2 - 8/22
/1 - Bf31
9/1 - 8/31

M~b-52

Full-time Salary

% Na,
Time Mos. Rate
Stigend
100 -- $ 1,350
Stipend
100 -- 1,800
Stipend
100 - 1,500
Stipend
50 - 1,817
SLiEend
50 - 1,916
50 9 12,000
StiEend
50 -- 2,000
33 9 13,500
67 9 13,500



ltem, Department, Title, Name

Lot Y
A
T

]
I'\ P

Fuil-time Salary
No,
Mos,

Period of %

Appointment Time Rate

GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH (contimmed)
Summer Institute for High School Teachers

of Scig¢nce and Mathematics (continued)

Appointment
Visiting Lecturer (Mathematics)
280, William K. McNabb

NEF Grant
$11,000

Source of Funds:
Academic Rate:
(RBC 2059)
Visiting Lecturer
281, Larry O'Rear
NSF Grant
$7, 148

Source of Funds:

Academic Rate:
(RBRC 1927)

Agsociate Professor
282, Paul Westneyer

Source of Funds: NSF Grant

Academic Status: Associate
Professor (Curriculum and
Instruction)

Academic Rate:

$10, 400
(RBC 2115)

Stipend

6/2 - 8/6 100 -- $ 2,750

Stipend

6/2 - 8/6 100 -- 1,787

StiEend

6/2 - 7/11 100 -- 1,733

Summer ILustitute for High School Teachers of

Science and Mathematics and Botany

Appointment
283, William A. Stallard

Summer Institnte for H, §,
Teachers
Assistant Professor

Source of Funds;:

Botany
Research Scientist
Associate {Faculiy)
Source of Funds:
Cell Ultrastructure in
Development and Growth

Academic Status:
Professor (Botany)
(RBC 1871, 2252)

AUXILIARY ENTERPRLSES
Intramural Sports for Men

NSF Grant

USPHS Grant

Asgsistant

Stipend

6/2 - 8/6 50 -- 1,000

6/1 - 7/31 5C 9 8,000

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

284, Amount of Transfer: 51,500
To:

From:

Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
Intramural Asgssistants and Officials

Reallocation of funds was necessary because of unanticipated
expenses in connection with moving into the new Gregory Gym

annex,
(RBC 1848)

Intercoilegiate Athletics

Resignation
Aysistant
283, Arthur

Football Coaclht
Davis

Date
{RBC

of Resignation
2175)

1/1 - 8/31
6/30/64

100 12 9,200

M-b-53



Item, Department, Title, Name

1N

Full-time Salary
No,
Mos,

Period of %

Appointment Rate

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES (continued)
Student Health Center

Leave of Absence
Physician, Ceneral Medicine
286. Harry L, Klotz, M.D,

Term of Leave
(RBC 2233)

1964 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET

First Term: June 2,

Second Term: July 13,

STUDENT LIFE STAFF

Change of Status and Resignation
Student Group Advisor II1
287, Rollin A. Sininger

Date of Reslgnation

Mr. Sininger yeceived a salary
increasc, effective 2/1/64,

1964 - July 11,
1964 - August 22, 1964

9/1 - 8/31
/1 - 7/10

100 12 $12,000

Summer
Stipend

Academic
Rate

1964

6/1 - 8/31
7/31/64

100 $ 5,850 § 1,950

which was not reflected in the
original Summer Session Budget,

The appointment indicated
adjusts the vate and stipend
shown in the budget for the
salary increase,

{RBC 1797}

Office of the Dean of Women

Teave aof Absence
Dean of Women

288, Margaret Peck

Termt of leave
(RBC 2030)

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE

Appointment
Assoclate Professox
289, Alan Y. Taniquchi
(RBC L8O

Resignation
Professer
290, Hugo Leipziger-Pearce

(RBC 1802)

Director and Professor
291, Philip D, Creer

Date of Resignation from
Summer Session Budget
(RBC 2219)

6/1 - 6/15
8/16 - 8/31

6/1 - 6/6

100
100

7,500 416

430

7/13 - 8/22 100 9,500

7/13 - 8/22 100 9,500

Remove from Summer Session Budget

1,583

6/2 - 8/22 100 15,000 &, 200

7/20/64

M-b-54



F

Full-time Salary

Period of % Academic  Summer
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time _Rate Stipend
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCLENCES
Anthropology
Change of Status
Acting Chairman; Associate
Professor
292, J. B. Cornell 6/2 - 7/11 100 $11,500 $ 1,916
Professor Cornell will serve as
Acting Chairman of the depart-
ment tor the firsL six weeks
only; Profesgsor T, N. Camphbell
will be Acting Chairman during
the second six weeks,
(RBC 2061)
Botany
Appointment
Professor
293, Walter V, Brown 7113 - 8/22 100 11,000 1,833
Professér Brouwn will teach full-
time for the first six weeks,
also, as shown in the original
Summer Session Budget,
(RBC 1791)
Resignation
Assoclate Professorx
294, Ralph E. Alston 7/13 - 8/22 100 13,0400 2,000
Remove from Summer Session Budget
(RBC 1659)
Chemistry
Appointment
Lecturer
295, <Conrad C, Hinckley 7/13 - 8722 100 5,100 850
(RBC 2139)

Change of Status
Professor

296, Robbin C, Anderson 6/2 - 8/22 50 12,500 2,000

This will correct the time
shown for Professor Anderson
in the original Summer Budget
from full-time to 1/2 T. for
twelve weeks, the stipend to
remain at $2,000,

(RBC 2114)

Economics
Appointment
Assistant Prnfessor
297. Niles M, Hansen 7/13 - 8/22 100 8,000 1,333

Professor Hansen will teach
the fitst six weeks, also,
as shown in the original
Summer Budget,

(RBC 1661)
Resignation
Professor
298. F. Ray Marshall 6/2 - 8/22 50 13,000 2,000
Remove from Summer Session Budget
(RBC 1660)

M-b-55



F4d()

Full-time Salary
Period of o Acadenic Summer
Rate Stipend

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

COLLEGL OF ARTS AND SCIENCE (continued)
English

Appointment
Lecturer
299, Samuel E, Vandiver 6/2 - 7/11 100 $ 7,200
(RBC 1637)

§ 1,200

Vigiting Consultant
300. Elizabeth Parter 6/2 - 7/11 25 7,200 300
(RBC 2141)

Change of Status
Professor
301, Philip Graham 6/2 - 7/11 100 13,000 2,000

This will change Prefessor
Crzham's appointment from
half-time for the whole
Summer Sesgsion to full-time
for the first six weceks.

(RBC 2136)

Assistant Professox
302, Rudolph C, Troike, Jr, 6/2 - 8/22 100 7,200 2,400

This will change Professor
Troike's appointment from
full-time, first six weeks
only, to full-time for twelve
weeks,

(RBC 1669)

Change of Status
Instructor
303. Joseph F. Malof 6/2 - 7/11 100 6,800 1,133

This is to change Mr. Malof's
aspointment in the Summer
Budget from full-time, second
§ix weeks, to full-time, first
six weeks,

(RBC 1658)

Gcosraghx

Appointment
Visiting Assistant Professor
304. Frances Potts 6/2 - 7/11 100 7,330 613
{REC 1854)

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
305, Paul W, English 62 - B/22 100 7,500 1,250

This will change Profeszor
English's appointment from full
timeé for the first six weeks
to full-time for the twelve-
week Summer Session,

(RBC 1653}
Resignation
Professor
306, Donald D, Brand 6/2 - 7/11 140 11,000 1,833
Remove from Summer Session Budget
{RBC L&56)

M-b-56




id1

Full-time Salary

Pexiod of % Academic  Summer
ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend
COTLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES {continued)
Geology
Change of Status
Chairman
307. 5. E. Clabaugh 6/2 - Bf22 -- $12,500 -

Remove from Summer Session Budget

Aggistant Professor W, L.
McIntyre will serve as
Actipng Chairman for the
first six weeks, and
Professor W, C, Bell for
the sccond six weeks,

(RBC 2027, 2028, 2029}

Germanic Languages

Appointment
Assistant Professor
308, Matthew I. Smith 7/13 - 8/22 100 7,600
(RRC 1853)
Instructor
309. Werner Metzler 6/2 - 7/11 100 6,000
(RBC 1861)
Resignation
InstruclLor
310. Eugenie Skarginsky 7/13 - 8/22 100 6,000
Remove from Summer Session Budget
(RBC 1653)
Government

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
311. Ronald F. Bunn 6/2 - 7/11 160 8,800

This will change Professor
Bunn's appointment from the
second six weeks to the first
six wecks only,

{(RBC 1652)

History
Appointment
Visiting Associate Professor
312, Ramon Ruiz 6/2 - 7/11 100 9,000
{RBC 1728)

Transfer Between Dissimllar Appreopriations
313. Amount of Transfer: §$83
To; Departmental Assistants
From: Departmontal Teaching Salaries

Adjustnent incident to staff reassignments following Summer
Sessldén registration.
(RBC 208b)

Mathematics

Appointment
Assistant Professor
314, John Durbin 6/2 - 8/22 100 9,000
{RBC 2140, 2281)

Assistant Professor

315. H. Elton Lacey 6/2 - §/22 100 8,750
(RBC 1987, 2272)

M-b-57

1,266

1,000

1,000

1,466

1,300

3,000

2,900



M

Full-time Salary
Period of % Academic Summer
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIKENCES {continued)
Mathematics (continued)

Change of Status
Associate Professor
316. Roy P. Kerr 7/13 - 8/22 100 $11, 500 § 1,916

This will change Professor
Kerr's appelntment fronm
full-time, twelve weeks,
to full-time, second six
weeks only.

(RBC 1738)

Assistant Professor
317, Patrick 1. Qdell 6/2 = 7/11 100 7,800 1,300

This will change Professor
Odell's appointment from
full-time second six weeks
to full-time first six weeks,

(RBC 2112)

Agsistant Professor
318, Jamcs E. Scroggs /2 - 7/11 100 10, 000 1,666

This will change Professor
Scroggs' appointment from
1/2 T, for twelve weeks to
full-time, first six weeks
only,

(RBC L7839)

Resignaticn
Frofessor
319, H. J. Ettlinger 6/2 - 7/11 100 8,500 1,416
Remove from Summer Scssion Budget

(RBC 1651)

Agsistant Professor (M.S.)
320, Goldic H. Porter - 6/2 - 7/11 100 5,160 B60

Date of Resignation from
Summer Budget 6/14/64
(RBC 2113)

Traitsfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
321, Amount of Transfer: §1,803
To: Departmental Teaching Salaries
From: Departmental Assistants

Reallocation of funds to provide additional instructicnal staff,
{RBC 22586)

322, Amount of Transfer: §1,050
To: Teaching Assislants
From: Assistants

Reallocation of funds to tesching was required following large
Summer rcglistration in mathematics,
{(RBC 2299)

thsics
Appointment
Assoclate Professor
323, W. W, Robertson 6/2 - 7/11 100 10,900 1,816

(BRBC 1625)

M-b-58

WY

-

i



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

[RENS

Full-time Salaxy
% Academic Summer
Time Rate Stipend

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)
Physics (continued)
Appointment

Assistant Professor
324, Russell 1, Collins

7/13 - 8/22

Source of Funds: Teaching
Salaries Account (5183) and
Assistants Account ($1,450)

(RBC 1491, 2031)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
325, Amount uf Tramsfer: 351,700
To: Assistants
From: Teaching Assistants

Adjustment incident to staff reassignments,
(RBC 2044)

Psychology

Appointment
Asgsistant Professor
326, Charles 5. Watson
(RBC 21282)

7/13 - 8/22

Visiting Professor
327, Raul Hernandez-Pcon
(RBC 2322)

7/13 - 8/22

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
328, Colin G. McDiarmid

This will change Professox
McDiarmid's appointment
from full-time, first six
weeks, to full-tine, twelve
weeks,

(RBC 1648)

Romance Languages

6/2 - 8/22

Appointment
Instructor
3249, Jean 8. Chittenden
{(RBC 1734)

Special Instructor
330, Daniel. G, Haryington 6/2 - 7/11
(RBC 1801)

6/2 - 7/11

Instyxuctor
331. Wendy Ann Preston 6/2 - 7/11
(RBC 1731)

Instructor
332, Maria X, 7, Wells
(RBC 1732)

6/2 - 7/11

Appointment and Change of Status
Professor and Chairman
333, Theodore Andersson 6/2 - 7/11

Dr, Andersson will serve as
Departmental Chairman for
the first six wekks only,
Arssociate Professor George
W. Ayer will be Acting
Chairman during the second
six weeks,

(RBC 1729, 1980, 1981)

M-b-59

100 $ 9,800 $ 1,633

50 8,300 691

50 --- 800

100 7,300 2, 433

100 6,000 1,000

100 6, 300 1,050

100 6,000 1,000

100 5, 500 916

100 15, 500 2,000



Item, Department, Title, Name

144

Full-timgﬂSalarZ

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)

Romance Languages (continued)

Change of Status
Assaciate Professor
334. L., E. Dabney

This will change Professor
Dabney's appointment from

full=time for the second sgix

weeks to full-time for the

first six weeks only,

{RBC 1979)
Assilstant Professar
335, Maria T, Leal deMartinez

This will change Professor
Martinez's appointment
from full-time sccond
six weeks to full-time
first six weeks only,

{RBC 1647)

Resignation
Professor
336. Rodger W. Shattuck
{RBC 1646)

Professor
337, Pablo M. ¥nsfran

(RBC 1643)

Visiting Professor
338. Karl Selig

(RBC 1645)

Assistant Professor
339, James Burks

(RBC 1644)

Assistant Professor
340. Donald L. McGrady

(RBC 1736)

Insttructor
341, Walter H. Lawrence

(RBC 1735)

SOciologz

Resignation
Assistant Professor
342, Charles M, Bonjean

(RBC 1642)
Speech
Appointment

Special Instructorx
343, Maurine B, Amis
(RBC 1724)

Period of % Academic Summer
Appointment Time _Rate Stipend
6/2 - 7/11 106G $ 8,600 $ 1,433
6/2 - 7/11 100 8,000 1,333
6/2 - 7/11 100 13,500 2,000

Remove from Summer Session Budget

6/2 - 7/11 100 9, 500 1,583
Remove from Summer Session Budget

6/2 - 7/11 100 10,0C0 1,666
Remove from Summer Session Budget

7/13 - 8/22 100 8, 500 1,416
Remove from Summer Session Budget

6/2 - 7/11 100 7,500 1,250
Remove from Summer Session Budget

7/13 - 8/22 100 6,000 1,000
Remove from Summer Session Budget

6/2 - 7/11 100 7,500 1,250
Remove from Summer Session Budget

7/13 - 8/22 100 3,500 5916

M-b- 60




by

4

Full-timE_Salarz

Period of % Academic  Summer
Ttcm, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)
Zoolugy
Appeintment
Visiting Associate Profgssor
344, George W, Hagy 6/2 - 7/1 100 812,000 $ 2,000

(RBC 1634)

Office of the Dean, College of
Arts and Sclences

Transfer of Funds
345,

The folleowing transfers were made from the Dean's Office account -

"Resgrve for Budget Changes and Increases in Departwmental Enrolliment":

(1} Botany
Tearhing Aseictants

(RBC 2104)

Chemistry
Teaching Assistants
(RBC 1828)

Classics
Teaching Assistants
(RBC 1753, 1900)
English
Teaching Assistants
(RBC 1898, 2199)
Geology
Teaching Assistants
(RBC 1899)

Germanic Languages
Teaching Salaries
Teaching Asgistants
(RBC 1699, 2164, 2165)

History
Teaching Assistants

Assistants
{RBC 1752, 1834)

Mathmatics
Teaching Assistants
(RAC 1896, 2257)

Psychology
Teaching Salaries
(RBC 2067)

Romance Languages
Teaching Assistants
(RBC 1829, 1897)

Speech
Teaching Salaries
(RBC 1754)

(2)

(3)

(4

(5)

(6)

(7

(8}

(3)

(10)

(11)

§ 296

500

513

884

750

100
791

1,800
400

2,484

243

1,857

i3

Lapses ol unused funds into the Dean's Reserve from the departments were

as follows:

(12) English
Teaching Salaries

(R3BC 2087)

Geography
Teaching Assistants
{RBC 204%)
Socivliogy
Teaching Salaries
{RBC 2085)

Zoology
Tcaching Salaries
Teaching Assistants
Agaistants
(RBC 2041, 2042, 2043)

(13}

(14)

(15)

M-b-61

$ 1,000

83

725

83
50
133

-

fall £
i



Full-time Salary
Period % Academic  Summer
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend

CUBLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
Accounting
Appointment

Assistant Professor

346, Freda ¢, Thompson 7/13 - 8/22 100 57,500 $ 1,250
(REC 1601)

Change of Stalus
Assistant Professor
347, Wiilliam B, Barrett 6/2 - 7/11 100 9,200 1,533

This will change Prafessor
Barrett's appulntment from
the second six weeks to the
first six wecks only.

(RBC 1597)

Locturer
348. Virginia L. Bean &f2 - 1/11 100 5,604 2800

This will chapnge Mrs, Bean's
appeintment from the second
six weeks teo the first six
wegcks only,

{(RBC 1593%)

Resignation
Professor and Chairman
349, Earl, D. Bennett 6/2 - 8/22 -- 12,000 ——-

Professar C. T. 2latkovich will Remove from Summer Session Budget

serve as Acting Chairman [or
the [irst weeks, and Associate
Professor Jim G. Ashburme for
the sceond six weeks,

(RBC 1398, 1599, 1636)

Asgistant Professor
350. Ben B. Barr 6/2 - 7/11 100 9,200 1,533
Remove from Summer Session Budget
(RBC 1396)

Assistant Professor
351, James T. Hood 6/2 - 7/11 100 8,600 1,433
Remove from Summer Session Budget
{RBC 1633)

Interdepartmental Transfer
352. Amount of Transfexr: $837
To: Accovoting - Teaching Salaries
From: Matketing Administration - Teaching Salaries ($534)
General Business - Teaching Salaries ($303)
Reallocation of funds following registration to
permit opening of additional sections of Accounting,
(RBC 1837, 2253)

Finance

Appoilntment
Lecturer
353. Hiram M. Helm, Jrv. 6/z2 - 7/11 Loo 6,000 750
{RBC 2250)

M-b-62



Period of A

Item, Department, Title, Name _ Appointment Time

Fow

Full-time Saldry
Academic Summer
Rate Stipend

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (contipued)
Finance (continued)

Interdepartmental Transfer
354, Amount of Transfer: §7530

To:
From;

Finance - Teaching Salaries

General Business - Teaching Salaries ($82)
Marketing Administration - Tesching Salaries ($15)
Office of Dean, College of Business Administration

- 8pecial Teaching Assistants and Assistant Fund {$653)

Reallocarion of funds withio the College of Business Adninistration
following Summer registration to permit opeting of an additional
fection of Finance 357,

(RBC 1838, 1839, 1846)

General Business

Appointment

Asasistant Professor
355. Jack W, Ledbetter 7/1% - Bf22 50

Professor Ledbetter will teach
fall-time during the first
six weeks, also, as shown in
the original Summer Budgct.

(RBC 2062)

Instructor

356, Judith H. Williams

7/13 - 8/22 100

Mrs., Williams taught full-time
during the first six weeks,
as showm in the original
Summer Budget,

{(RBC 2152)

Change of Status
Special Instruclor
357. Amma M, Stengel "6/2 - 7/11 100

This will change Miss Stengel's
appointment from full-time,
gsecond six weeks, to full-

time, first six weeks only,
(RBC 1726)
Resignation

Agsistant Proufessor
358, James E. Willis 7/13 - 8/22 100
Remove from Summer Session Budget

(RIC 2111)

Special Instructor
339, Marie M, Whitrtle 6/2 - 7/11 100
Remove from Summer Session Budget

(RBC 1725, 1983)

Management
Appointment

Lectuter
360, Alfred F, Steiert 7/13 - §/22 1Q0
(RBC 1741)

Change of Startus
Assistant Professor

361, Charles R, Klasson 6/2 - 8/1 100
Original Summer Budget
Appointment - 6/2 - 7/11 100
{RBC 1850)

M-b-63

$ 9,000 § 750

6,000 500
6,000 1,000
8,500 1,416

6,000 1,000

5, 600 933
9,500 2,375
9,500 1,583

Ky
~J



145

. Full-time Salary
Period of % Academic Summer

ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time " Rate Stipend

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (continued)
Managenent (continued)

Resignation
Associate Profesgor
362, Floyd §. Brandt 7/13 - 8/22 100 $ 9,500 § 1,583
Remove from Summer Session Budget
(RBC 1641)

Interdepartmental Trapsfer
363, Amount of Transfer: §1l42
To: Management - Teaching Salaries
From: General Business-- Teaching Salaries

Reallocation of funds following Summer registration for
an additional section of B, A. 367F,
(RBC 1835)

Marketing Administration

Appointment
Visiting Associate Professor
364, Jerome B. Xerman 7/13 - 8/22 100 11,000 1,833
(RBC 1921)

Change of Status

Professor
365, E, W, Cundiff 6f2 - 7/11 100 14,200 2,000

This is to change Professor's
Cundiff's status from Professor
and Acting Chairman to
Professor only for the first
six weeks. Associate Professor
R, M. Taylor will serve as
Acting Chairmar for the entire
twelve weeks sessicn.

(RBC 1730, 1804)

Assistant Frofessor
366, Trwin A, Shapire af2 - 7111 100 8,000 1,333

This will change Professor
Shapiro's appointment from
full-time, second six weeks,
to full-time, first six weeks,

(RBC 2181)

COLLEGE OF FDUCATION
Curriculum and Instruction

Appointment
Visiting Professar
367, John D, McAulay 6/2 - 8/1 100 12,000 3,000
{(RBC 1739)
Assistant Professor
368, Edward J. Eaton 7/13 - 8/22 140 8,400 1,400
(RBC 2142)
Lecturer
369, Peter A, Helfert 7/13 - 8/22 100 6,220 1,036

Scurce of Funds; Departmental
Salaries and funds transferred
from Educational Administration
Teaching Salaries ($772)

Mr. Helfert will teach full-time
for the first six weeks, also,
as shown in the origival Summer
Budget,
(RBC 2277, 2208)
M-b-64



bewty'ay
Ry

Full-time Salary
Period of % Acadewmic  Summer
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (continued)
Curriculum and lnstruction (continued)

Change of Status
Associate Prefessor
370. Paul Westmeyer 7/13 - 8/22 100 510,400 $ 1,733

Thig is to correct the stipend
shown in original Summer
Budget as $1,722,

(RBC 2110)

Agsistant Professor
371. James Kinneavy 7/13 - 8/22 100 8,400 700

This will change Dr. Kinneavy's
appointnent from full-time
7/13 - 8/1 to full-time for
the second six weeks. His
appointment for the first
six weeks remains unchanged.

{RBC 1619)
Resignation
Professor
372, Clyde I. Martin 6/2 - 7/11 100 10, 500 1,750

7/13 - 8/1 100 10, 500 875
Remove from Summer Session Budget
{RBC 1620, 1621)

Interdepartmental Transfer
373, Amount of Transfer: $208
To: Curriculum and Instruction - Assistants
From: Educational Psychology - Teaching Salaries ($166)
History and Philosophy of Education - Teaching Salaries {$54)
Fducational Administration - Teaching Salaries ($78)

Reallocation of funds within the College of Education tu provide student
assistants for required courses in which enrollment was heavier than
anticipated.

(RBC 1836, 2209, 2210)

Fducational Administration

Resignation
Associate Professor

374. €lyde E. Blocker 6/2 - 7/11 100 19, 200 1,700
8/3 - 8/22 100 850
Date of Resignation 7/11/84

{RBC 1852)

Educational Psychology

Appeointment
Lecturer
375, Lewis F. James 6/2 - 7/11 100 5, 400 900
(RBC 2251)

Resignation
Assistant Professor
376. Warrem D, Bachelis £/2 - 7/11 100 7,600 1,266
Remove from Summer Sesslion Budget
(RBC 1640)

M-b-65

..



ltem, Department, Title, Name

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (continued)
Higtory and Philosophy of Education

Appeintment
Lecturer
377, Jack, C. Willers
(RBC 1638)
Regignation

Asgociate Professor
478, Franklin Parker

(RBC 1639)

Irterdepartmental Transfer
379, Amount of Transfer:

Tor

From:

$200

{50

Full-time Salary

Period of % Academic Summer
Appointment Time Rate Stipend
7/13 - 8/22 100 $ 6,000 $ 750
6/2 - 7/11 100 9,200 1,533

Remove from Summer Session Budget

History aud Philosophy of Education - Assistants
Educational Psychology - Tcaching Salaries

To provide student assistants for two courses in History and Philosophy
of Education which are required courses for Educational Psychology

majors,
(RBC 1824)

COLLEGE‘QE ENGINEERING
Aero-5Space Engineering
Appointment

Professor
380, Shao Wen Yuan

Source of Funds:
Salaries and Mechanical

Departmental

Engineering Teaching Salaries,

Dr. Yuan will also serve as

Acting Departmental Chairman

for the second six weoks,
(RBC 2099, 1489)

Resignation
Assistant Professor
381, Percy H, Miller
(BRBC 1973)

Assigtant Prafessor
82, John €. Westkaemper

(RBC 1203)

Chenical Engineering

Appointment
Visiting Professor
383, James W. Hall
{RBC 2157)

Visiting Professor
384, Earl D, Dliver
{RBC L817)

Civil Englneering

Appointment
Associate Professor
385, Hudson Matlock
{REC 2084)

6/2 - 8/22 50 14,000 2,000

6/2 - 7/11 50 10,000 333
Remove from Summer Session Budget

6/2 - 8/22 20 8, 500 1,416
Remove from Summer Session Budget

/12 - 8/22 100 12,000 2,000

&/3 - 7/4 100 12,000 2,000

6/2 - 8/2} 50 12,000 2,000

M-b-66



Full-time Salary
Pariod of % Academic  Summer
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Tine Rate Stipend

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (continued)
Civil Engineering (continued)

Appointment
Agglgtant Professor
386. John E, Breen 7/12 - 8/22 50 $10,000 § 833
(RBC 21:6)

Assistant Professor
387, Joseph F. Malina 6/2 - 7/11 100 9,500 1,583
(RBC 1888)

Change of Startus
Associate Profesgsor
388. Robert D. Turpin 6/2 - 8/22 50 10, 500 1,750

This will change Profzssox
Turpin's appointment from
full-timec to one-half time
for twelve weeks.

(RBC 1877)

Assistant Professcr
389, Richard W, Furilong 6/2 - 7/11 100 8,500 1,416

This will change Professor
Furlong's appcintment from
one-half time to full-time
for the first six weeks, His
appointment for half-time for
the sccond six weeks 1s
unchanged,

(RBC 1880

Resignation
Associate Professor
390, Clyde E, Lee 6/2 - 8/22 50 10,3500 1,750
Remove from Summer Session Budget
(RBC 1878)

Instructor
390, James S. Noel 6/4 - 8/22 75 6, 500 1,625
Remove from Summer Session Budget
(RBC 1879)

Electrical Engineering

Appointment
Aesgciate Professor
392, Elmer L. Hixson 6/2 - 8/22 50 10, 500 1,750
(RBC 1618)

Transfer Between Digsimilar Appropriations
393, Awount of Transfer: $1,616
To: Departmental Assistants
From: Departmental Teaching Salaries

Adjustment incident to staff reassignment following Sumwer registration
where heavy enrollment in certaln courses required larger lecture and
laboratory sections per instructor, with increased student assistants,

(RBC 1662, 1991)

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Arc:
Appointment
Associate Professor
394, WMichael G, Frary 6/2 - 7/11 75 8, 800 1,100

Scurce of Funde: Unallocated

Summer Session Account ($1,000)

and Departmental Assistants ($100)
{RBC 1825, 1B26, 1889) Mb_67

el



'’y

&

2

Full-time Salary

Period of A Academic Summey
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend
COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (continued)
Art (continued)
Change of Status
Professor
395, William L, lester 6/2 - 7/11 100 $11, 500 5 1,916
This will change Professor
Lestcr's appointment from
full-time, second six weeks,
to full-time, first six
weeks,
(RBC 1615)
Agsociate Prafessox
396, Kenneth B. Fiske 7/13 - 8/22 100 8,000 1,333
This will change Professor
Fiske's appointment from
Associate Professor and
Acting Chairman full-time
for the first six weeks to
Assoclate Professor, only,
full-time for the second
six weeks., Assoclate
Professor Ralph White will
serve as Temporatry Chaivman
for the first six weeks.
(RBC 1616, 1617}
Drama
Appuintment
Gucst Assistant Profossor
397. James L. Martin 6/2 - /11 100 6,500 1,083
(RBC 1807)
Music
Appointment
Professor
398, Alexander von Kreisler 7/13 - 8/22 50 12,300 1,000
Professor von Kreisler taught
full-time during the first
six-weeks, as shown in the
origipal Summer Budget.
{(BBC 2135)
Guest Associate Professor
399. Morris J. Beachy 7/13 -~ 8/22 100 8,700 1,450
Professor Beachy will teach
full-time, first six weeks,
also, in sccordance with his
original summer Budget
appointment,
(RBC 2093)
Assistant Prafessor
400, Dclmer D. Rogers 7/13 - 8/22 100 6,500 1,083

Professor Rogers will teach
full-time, first six weeks,
alan, in accordance wiih
his original Summer Session
appointment.

(RBC 2082)

M-b-68



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment
COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (continued)
Music (continued)
Change of Status
Assistant Professzor
401, H. Bertold Dietz 6/2 - 7/11
This will change Profcasor
Dietz's appeintment from
full-time for twelve weeks
to full-time, for the first
six weeks only,
(RBC 1837)
Instrument Custodian and Guest
Instructor
402, Howell P. Branning 7/13 - 8/22

This will change Mr. Branning's
appointment from one-half
time to full-time for the
second six weeks, His appoint-
ment for one-half time feor
the first six weeks remains
unchanged.

{(RBC 1769)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
403. Amount of Transfer: §125
To: Departmental Teaching Assistants
From; Departmental Assistants

%

4 Fmoey
IS TR

Pull-time Salary
Academic Summer

_Time Rate Stipend
1o0 $ 7,500 § 1,250
100 6,000 1,000

Rezllocation of funds for more effective utilization,

(REC 2213)

404, Amount of Transfer: $600
To: Clinies
From: Teaching Selaries ($200)
Teaching Assistants ($400)

Large enrollment in summer clinics necessitated reallocation of funds,

(RBC 2149, 2130)

SCHOOL OF 1AW

Appointment
Visiting Professor
405, R, Dale Swihart 7/13 - 8/22
(RBC 1614)

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF TIBRARY SCLENCE

Appointment
Visiting Lecturer
406, Thelma Andrews 7/13 - 8722
{RBC 1901)

Visiting Lecturer
407, Julie H. Nott 8/9 - 8/15
(RBC 2287)

COLLEGE QF PHARMACY

Change of Status
Professor
408, Henry M, Burlage 6/2 - 7/11

This will change Professor
Bur lage's appointment from
full-time for the whole
Summer Session to half-time
for the first six weeks,

{RBC 1923)

M-b-69

1¢0

100

100

50

12,000 2,000
6,000 1,000
7,200 181
13,500 2,000



Full-time Salary

Period of % Academic Summer
___Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend
COLLEGE OF PHARMACY {(continued)
Change of Status
Professor
409, Frederick V. Lofgren 7/13 - 8/22 100 810,400  $ 1,733
This will change Professor
Lofgren's appointment from
half-time for twelwve weeks
to full-time for the second
six weeks only,
(RBC 1922)
Resignation
Special lnstructor
410, Herbert F, Schwartz 6/2 - 8/22 50 6, 000 1,000

(RBC 1902)

Remove from Summer Session Budget

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

411, Amount of Transfer: $500

To: Departmental Assistants

From: Departmental Teaching

Assistants

Adjustment incident to staff reassignment following Summer registration.

(RBC 2040)

PHYSICAL TRAINLNG
Physical Training for Men

Appolintment
Instructor
412. Joe C, Bowling

Source of Funds: DNon-student
Swim Classes Fees Fund
{RBC 2187)

Physical Training for Women

Appointment
Assistant Professor
413, Carolyn Hewatt

Source of Funds: WNon-student
Fees, Summer Session
{RBC 1950)

Agssistant Professor
414, Patricia A. Weis

Source ¢f Funds: Non-student
Fees, Summer Sessions
(RBC 1951)

Special Instructor
415, Shelby F, Torrance

Soutree of Funds; Summer
Session Non-student Fees
{RRC 2278)

7/13 - 8/22
6/2 - 7/11
6/2 - 7/11
7/13 - 8&/22

M-b-70

100

67.5

67.5

100

5, 400 867
6,700 744
5, 600 733
6,000 666



tas

Full-tim¢ Salary

Period of % Academic  Summer
Item, Departmect, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend

UNALLCCATED SUMMER SESSION ACCOUKRT

Transfer of Funds
416, The following transfers have been made from the Summcr, 1964,
Unallocated Account to the Departmental Summetr Budgets indicated:

{1y Classics
Teachlng Assistants $ 400
(RBC 2030)

(2) Chemistry
Assistants 150
(RBC 2254)

(3) Engilish
Teaching Balaries 500
(RBC 2200)

{(4) Germanic Languages
Teaching Assistants 500
{RBC 2255)

(%) Philosophy
Assistants 163
(RBC 2300)

(6) Romance . Languages
Teaching Assistants 500
(RRC 2258}

(7} O0ffice of the Dean, College of

Arts and Sciences
Reserve for Budget Changes and

Increases in Departmental Enrollment 2,700
(RERC 1830}

(8 Art
Teaching Assistants 500
(RBC 2238)

M-b-71



{ab

1964-65 BUDGET ERRATA

Budget
Page As Printed Should Be
MAIN UNIVERSITY 1964-1365 BUDGET:
101 Item 4
Professor Professor - Hogg
W, B, Holtzman W. H, Holtzman
110 Ttem 4 .
Piofessor Professor - Hogg o
vy Robert 1. Sutherland Robert L. Sutherland "
216 Marilyn D, Willman, Director Marilyn D, Willman, Assistant Dean
Add:
Aszistant Professor
Mitzi 1. Drcher
264 Add:;
Regearch Sclentist L
Robert K. Lindsay
9/1 - 5/31 L/A B 9,100 ..,
287 Ttems 1 & 2 L
Director Director .J"
Rodnev J, Kidd Rodney J. Kidd - With Vote ’
Gagr e ¢ L _,li{m Caen, . "
290  Items 23 & 24 T e
Lecturer Lecturer e
Reece Duke Reese Duke
300 Travel - Acct. Na. Travel - Acet, No,
14-789D-5098 14-7890~ 5075
419 John Charles Townes—Foundation John Charles Townes Foundation
Acet, No. 30-3810-2551 Acct, No, 30-3810-2803
MAIN UNIVERSITY 1964-1965 SPONSORED RESEARCH BUDGET:
51 Ltem 5
Research Engineer Faculty Research Engineer Faculty
Clayde W, Horton 1,533 Claude W. Hoxrton 1,150
MAIN UNIVERSITY 1964-1965 AUXLLIARY BUDGET:
29 Item 20
Agsistant Football Coach Agsiatant Football Coach
Russell Coffee 1/1-8/21 Russell Coffee 1/1-8/31

Si:iiiiii:iziz;}iglLL““ﬁh“H»

orman Hackerman
ice Chancellor
for Academic Affairs

M-b-72



Dr. Harry H.

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
Of The University cf Texas
El Paso, Texas

August 20, 1964

Bansom, Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear DBr. Ransom:

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1963-64 BUDGET

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL

GENERAL ADMINISTRATLON

Qffice of the President

l. Transfer
From:
Tos
For:

of Funds:
Unallocated Salaries 459
Assistants (Hourly) 59

To provide needed additional funds to employ hourly assistants.
This transfer increased the total departmental budget. (RBC 213)

Qffice of the Business Manager

2. Transfer
From:
To:
For:

3. Transfer
From:
To:
For:

of Funds:
Unallocated Salaries 52,700
Assistants (Hourly) 2.,700.

To provide needed funds to pay the temporary replacement for
Mr. R. E. Canfield, Audlitor, who resigned effective May 12,
1964, and to provide funds for student inventory teams pald
on an hourly basis. (RBC 198)

of Funds:
Unallocated Maintenance and Operation £800.
Maintenance and Operation 800

To provide funds for additional operatiops in Business Office.
This transfer increased the total departmental budget. (RBC 214)

Office of the Registrar

4, Transfer
From:
To:
For:

5. Tranefer
From:
To:

For:

of Funds:
Maintenance and Operation $500
Aggistants (Hourly) 300

Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize funds
where departmental need 15 greatest. (RBC 215)

of Funds:
Unallocated Salaries 5380
Agsistants (Hourly) 380

To provide needed additional funds to pay hourly assistants.
This transfer increased the total departmental budget. (RBC 262)

GENERAL EXPENSES

News and Information Service
6. Appoint Marshall D. Early as Associate Director effective August 1, 1964, at
an annual rate of $6,600.00, with the necessary funds in the amount of $550.00 to

come from unallocated salaries.

total departmental budget. (RBC 223)

Office Suppiies and Duplicating Service

7. Tranafer
From:
To:
For:

of Funds:
Unallacated Salaries $5400.
Assistancs (Hourly) 400.

To provide funds to hire temporary replacements during
vacation periods and to hire assistants to take the annual
gupplies inventory. This tranafer increased the total
departmental budget. (RBC 194)

W-h-1

.00
.00

.00

00

00

.00

.00
.00

00
.00

This budget change resulted in an inerease in the

00
00

x

E



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1963-64 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

GENERAL, EXPENSES (CONTINUED)
Mail Service
8. Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Salaries
To: Assistants (Hourly)
For:

Typist during period of extended illness.

in an increase in the total departmental budget.

Qffice of Institutional Studies
9. Transfer of Funds:

$350.00
350.00

To provide funds for replacement of regular part-time Clerk-

This change resulted

(RBC 249)

From: Travel $300.00
To: Maintenance and Operation .300.00
For; Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize funds
where departmental need is greatest, (RBC 261)
Miscellaneous General Expenses - Diplomas
10. Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation $850,00
To: Diplomas 8506.00
For: To provide neceded additional funds for purchase of diplowmas.
This transfer resulted in an inerease in the total depart-
mental budget. (RBC 260)
RESIDENT INSTRUCTION
Art
11. Transfer of Funds:
From: Assistants (Hourly) $700,00
To: Maintenance and Operation 700.006
Por: Transfer between disaimilar appropriations to utilize funds
where departmental need is greatest. (RBC 267)
Biological Sciences
12, Transfer of Funds:
From: Travel $500.00
To; Assistants (Hourly) 500.00
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize funds
where departmental need is greatest. (RBC 224)
Chemistry
13. Transfer of Funds:
From: Assistants (Hourly) 51,500.00
Travel 222.13
Te: Equipment 1,722.13
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize Ffunds
where departmental need is greatest. (RBC 210)
Education
14. Transfer of Funds:
From: Travel 5286.43
To: Maintenance agnd Operation 286.43
¥or: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to urilize funds
where departmental need is greatest. (RBC 208)
English
15, Transfer of Funda:
From; Unallocated Maintenance and Operation $100.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 100.00
For: To provide funds for summer workshops. This transfer resulted
in an increase in the total departmental budget. (RBC 195)
Government
16. Tranafer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Salaries $200.00
To: Assistants (Hourly) 200.00
For: To provide funds for graders needed because of heavy summer

segglon registration.
in the total departmental budget.

W-b-2

This transfer resulted in an increase
(RBC 250)



L S AN

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1963-64 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

History
17. Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Szlaries $200.00

To: Assistants (liourly) 200.00
For: To provide funds for graders, This transfer resulted in an
increase in the total departmental budget. (RBC 209)

Journalism and Radic-Television
18, Transfer of Funds:
From: ULnallocated Salaries 52 ,500.,00
To: Assistants (Hourly) 2,500.00
For: Teo provide funds for instructional television program, This
transfer resulted in an increase in the total departmental
budget. (RBC 196)

Modern Languages
19, Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Salaries $300.00
To: Assistants (Hourly) 300.00
For: To provide funds fer additional graders for the summer session.
Thie transfer resulted in an increase in the total departmental
budget. (RBC 211)

Music

20, Change the status pf Catherine M. Arenas from Clerk-Typist st an annual rate of
$2,820.00 to Administrative Clerk at an annual rate of $3,660.00 effective June 1,
1964, with $705.00 of the necessary funds in the amount of $915.00 to come from

the appropriation for Clerk-Typist and the remaining $210.00 to come from unallocated
salaries. The transfer from unallocated salaries resulted in an increase in the
total departmental budget. (RBC 206)

21, Transfer of Funds:
From: Unzlliocated Salaries $300.00
To: Assistants (Hourly) 300.00
For; To provide funds for departmental hourly assistants for the
second summer session. This transfer vresulted in an increase
in the tota! departmental budget. (RBC 251)

Sociology
22. Transfer of Funds:
From: Assistants {Hourly) $200.00
To: Maintenance and Qperation 200.00

For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriaetions to utilize funds
where departmental need ig greatest. (RBC 216)

Engineering
23. Transfer of Funds:

From: Travel $1 474.57
To: Equipment 1,474.57
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize funds
where departmental need is greatest. (RBC 225)

Dffice of the Dean - Graduate School
24, Transfer of Funds:
From: Equipment $75.00
To; Assistants (Hourly) 75.00
For: TIransfer between dissimilar appropriatiens to utilize funds
where departmental need is greatest. {(RBC 197)

0ffice of the Dean - School of Engineeriag
25. Transfer of Funds:
From: Travel $200.25
To: Maintenance and Operation 200.25
For:; Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize funds
where departmental need is greatest. (RBC 212)

W-b-3



NE

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1963-64 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CUNTINUED)

1964 SUMMER SESSION

Art

26. Appoint Robert J. Massey as Assoclate Professor for the recond summer term at
a stipend based on his nine-months rate of $7,800.00 with the necessary funds in
the amount of 81,300,000 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 217)

27. Change the status of Josiah L. Baird from Professor (Full-time) to Professor
{1/2 Time) for the second summer term and lapse the unused funds in the amount of
$800.00 to unallocated salaries. (RBC 259)

Biological Sciences

28. Change the status of John §. Williams from Associate Professor (1/2 Time) to
Assogiate Professor (3/4 Time) for the first summer term with the necessary additional
funds in the amount of $%354.00 to come from unallocated salaries. The stipend is
based on his full-time nine-months rate of $8,500.00. (RBC 184)

29. Change the status of Anton H. Berkman from Professor (1/2 Time) to Professor
(3/4 Time) for the second summer term with the necessary additional funds in the
amount of $429.00 to come from unallocated salaries. The stipend is based on his
full-time nine-months rate of $10,300.00. (RBC 226)

Drama and Speech

30. Appoint James H. Tucker as Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) for the first summer
term at a stipend based on his full-time nine-months rate of $6,800.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $567.00 to come from unallocated salaries. {(RBC
199)

31. Appoint Donald V. Brady as Instructor (1/2 Time) for the second summer term
at a stipend based on his full-time nine-months rate of $6,400.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $533.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 227)

32. Appoint James H. Tucker as Assistant Professor for the second summer term at
a stipend based op his nine-months rate of $6,800.00 with the necessary funds in the
amount of $1,133.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 228)

33. Appoint George H. Reynolds as Instructor for the second summer term at a
gtipend based on his nine-months rate of $6,400.00 with the necesgary funds in
the amount of $1,067.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 229)

Economics and Business Administration

34. Appoint George G. Miller as Professor for the second summer term at a stipend
based on & nine-months rate of $10,500.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of
$1,750.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 257)

35. Appoint Emery J. Hebert as Professor (1/2 Time) for the second summer term at
a stipend based on a full-time nine-months rate of $9,500.00 with the necessary funds
in the amount of $792.00 to come from unallocated salaries, (RBC 258)

Education

36. Appoint Orville C. Kruschwitz as Assistant Professor (1/6 Time) for the first
sumner term at a stipend based on his full-time nine-months rate of 56,400.00 with
the necessary funds in the amount of $178.00 to come from unallocated salaries.
(RBC 201)

37. Appoint Jenet M. Kelly as Instructor for the first summer term at a atipend
based on a nine-months rate of $5,600.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of
$933.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 202)

38, Appoint William H. Fisher as Associate Professor for the second summer term at
a stipend based on his nine-months rate of $8,500.00 with the necessary funds in the
amount of $1,416.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 230)

39. Appoint Marion Cline, Jr. as Assistant Professor for the second summer term at

a stipend based on his nine-months rate of $7,200.00 with the necessary funds in the
amount of $1,200.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 231)

W-b-4



Xy
~

wd 7

ate

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1963-64 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

1964 SUMMER SESSION (CONTINUED)

Education (Continued)

40. Change the status of Lloyd G. Cooper from Assistant Professor (Full-time) to
Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) for the second summer term and lapse the unused
amount of $584.00 to unallocated salaries. (RBC 232)

41. Appoint James J. Van Patten as Agsistant Professor for the second summer term
at a stipend based on a nine-months rate of $7,200.00 with the necessary funds in
the amount of $1,200.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 234)

English
42, Appoint Naseem M. Safdari as Assistant Professor for the first summer term

at a stipend based on her nine-months rate of $6,500.00 with the necessary funds
in the amount of §1,083.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 185)

43. Appoint Sumner Ives as Lecturer (1/2 Time) for the second summer term at a
stipend based on a full-time nine-months rate of $6,600.00 with the necessary funds
in the amount of $550.00 to come from unallocated salarieg. (RBC 186)

44, Appoint William R. Slager as Lecturer (1/4 Time) for the second summer term at
a stipend based on a full-time nine-months rate of $6,600.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $275.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 187)

45. Appoint Archibald A. Hill as Lecturer (1/5 Time) for the second summer term
at a stipend based on a full-time nine-months rate of $6,450 .00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $215.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 188)

46. Appoint Patricia Baltran as Lecturey (1/8 Time) for the second summer term at
a stipend based on a full-time nine-months rate of $6,240.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $130.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 189)

47. Appoint Joseph H, James as Associate Professor (1/2 Time) for the second
summer term at a stipend based on his full-time nine-months rate of $7,800.00 with
the necessary funds in the amount of $650.00 to come from unallocated salaries.
(RBC 235)

48. Appoint Joan P. Quarm as Instructor (1/3 Time) for the second summer term at
a stipend based on her fuil-time nine-months rate of $5,600.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $311.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 266)

Government

49, Appoint Leonard Cardenas, Jr. ag Assistant Professor for the second summer
term at a stipend based on his nine-months rate of $7,700.00 with the necessary
funds in the gmount of $1,283.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 200)

50. Appeint Joseph B. Graves as Instructor for the second summer term at a
stipend based on a nine-months rate of $6,500.00 with the necessary funds in the
amount of $1,083.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 222)

History

51. Change the status of Marvin G. Dickson from Iastructor (Full-time) to Instructor
(1/2 Time) for the first summer term with the unused funds in the amount of $466.00
lapsed to unallocated salaries. (RBC 203)

52. Appoint John H. McNeely as Associate Professor for the first summer term at
a stipend based on his nine-months rate of $8,000.00 with the necessary funds in the
amount of $1,333.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 204)

53. Change the status of Marvin G. Dickson from Instructor (Full-time) to Instructor
(1/2 Time) for the second summer term with Lhe unused amount of $466.00 lapsed to
unallocated salaries. (RBC 236)

54. Appoint John M. Broaddus, Jr. as Instructor for the second summer term at a

stipend hased on his nine-months rate of $6,200.00 with the necessary funds in the
amount of $1,033.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 237)

W~b-5



A gnEy
§ 47

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1963-64 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

1964 SUMMER SESSION (CONTINUED)

Mathematics and Physics

55, Appoint William A. Burgett as Instructor (1/2 Time) for the second summer term
at a stipend based on his full-time nine-months rate of $5,600.00 with the necessary
funds in the smount of $467.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 238)

S56. Appoint Vladik A. Miculka as Assistant Professor for the second summer term at
a stipend based on his nine-months rate of $7,000.00 with the necessary funds in
the amount of $1,167.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 239)

57. Appoint Donald R, Hormer as Instructor (1/2 Time) for the second summer term

at a stipend based on hig full-time nine-months rate of $5,000.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $467.00 to come from unallocated salaries, MHe will also
serve as Research Physiciat (3/4 Time) in the Schellenger Research Laboratory.

(RBC 242)

58. Appoint Clarence H. Cooper as Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) for the second
summer term at a stipend based on his full-time nine-months rate of §6,800.00 with
the necessary funds in the amount of $567.00 to come from unallocated salaries. He
will also serve as Research Physicist (3/4 Time) in the Schellenger Research
Laboratory. (RBC 245)

Modern Languages

59. Appoint Bernard Bloch as Lecturer (1/2 Time) for the first swmer term at a
stipend based on a full-time nine-months xrate of $7,680.00 with the necessary funds
in the amount of $640.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 190)

60. Appoint Gertrude Duby as Lecturer (1/3 Time) for the first summer term at a
stipend based on a full-time nine-months rate of $6,570.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $365.00 to come from upallocated seslaries. (RBC 191)

61. Appoint Howard I.. Nostrand as Lecturer (1/2 Time) for the first summer term at
a stipend based on g full-time nine-months rate of $5,880.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $490.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 192)

62. Appoint Fmma G. Scruggs as Instructor (1/2 Time) for the first summer term at
a stipend based on her full-time nine-months rate of $5,600.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $467.00 to come from vnallocated salaries. (RBC 193)

Music

63. Appoint Martin-Beatus Meyer as Assistant Professor (2/3 Time) for the second
summer term at a stipend based on his full-time nine-monthg rate of $6,600.00 with
the necessary funds in the amount of $733.00 to come from unallocated salaries.
(RBC 263)

Philosophy and Psychelogy
64. Lapse to unallocated salaries the amount of $2,734.00 budgeted for Assoclate
Professor. (RBC 205)

65. Appoint Joseph P. Jardine as Assoclate Professor for the second summer term
at a stipend based on a nine-months rate of $8,200.00 with the necessary funds in
the amount of $1,367.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 218)

Sociology
66. Appoint Betty L. Boyle as Instructor for the second summer term at a stipend

based on a nine-months rate of §6,000.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of
$§1,000.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 240)

LIBRARY
67. Tranafer of Fupds:
Prom: Assistants (Hourly) $1,400.00
To: Books, Periodicals and Binding 1,400.00
For: Tranefer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize funds
where departmental need 1s greatest. (RBC 264)

W-b-56



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1963-64 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

ORGANTZED RESEARCH
fureau of Business and Economic Research
68. Transfer of Funds:
From: Assistants (Hourly) $405.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 405.00
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize funds
where departmental need is greatest. (RBC 2653)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES

Schellernger Research Laboratory

69. Appoint Alan F. Turco as Research Engineer-Scientist Associate III effective
June 12, 1964, at an annual rate of $7,800.00 with the necessary funds in the amount
of $1,711.67 to come from budgeted salaries from one or more Government contracts

or grants. {(RBC 207)

70. Accept the resignation of Donald R. Herner as Research Engineer-Scientist
Associate T effective July 11, 1964, and lapse $1,003.00 encumbered for this position
to Contract Research and Services - Unencumbered Salaries. Since he is teaching
during the second summer term, his appointment in the Schellenger Research
Laboratory must coincide with his summer term appointment. (RBC 241)

71. Appoint Donald R. Horner as Research Engineer-Scientist Associate I (3/4 Time)
for the second summer term (July 13 - August 21) at a stipend based on his full-time
nine-months rate of $5,600.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of §700.00 to
come from budgeted salaries from one or more Govermment contracts or grants. He
will also serve as Instructor (1/2 Time) for the second summer term in Mathematics
and Physiecs. (RBC 243)

72. Accept the resignation of Clarence H. Cooper as Research Physicist effective
July 11, 1864, and lapse §1,219.00 encuwmbered for this position to Contract Research
and Services - Unencumbered Salaries. Since he is teaching during the second

summer term, his appointment in the Schellenger Research Laboratery must coincide
with his summer term appointment. (RBC 244)

73. Appoint Clarence H. Cooper as Research Physicist (3/4 Time) for the second
summer term (July 13 - August 21) at a stipend based on his full-time nine-months
rate of $6,800.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $849.00 to come from
budgeted salaries from one or more Government contracts or grantes. He will also
serve as Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) for the second summer term in Mathematics
and Physics. (RBC 246)

74. Change the status of Richard L. Miller from Research Chemist (L/4 Time) to
Research Chemist (Full-time) effective July 13, 1964, at a stipend based on his
full-time nine-months rate of 87,400.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of
$994.16 to come from budgeted salaries from one or more Govermnment contracts or
grants. (RBC 252)

Department of Labor Contract No. 84-42-41

75. Appoint Lloyd G. Cooper as Project Director (3/4 Time) for the second summer
term (July 13 - August 21) and as Project Director (Full-time) for the period
comuencing August 22 and ending August 31, 1964, with funds in the amount of
$1,126.90 to come from budgeted salaries from this contract. This stipend is
based on hig full-time nine-months rate of $7,000.00. He will also serve as
Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) for the second summer term in the Department of
Education. (RBC 233)

76. Appoint Randolph H. Whitworth as Assessment Officer (1/4 Time) for the second
summer term (July 13 - August 21) and Assessment Officer (1/2 Time) for the periaod
commencing August 22 and ending August 31, 1964, with funds in the amcunt of $506.30
to come from budgeted salaries for this contract. This stipend is based on his full-
time nine-months rate of $8,500.00. He will also serve as Associate Profeasor in
Education (1/2 Time) for the second summer term and Director of Counseling Services
(1/2 Time) in the Office of the Dean of Students. For the period August 22 rhrough
August 31, he will also serve as Director of Counseling Services (1/2 Time) in the
Office of the Dean of Students. (RBC 248)

W-b=-7



[§:2}

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1963-64 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS
Frank B. Cotton Trust
Development Program
77. Transfer of Funds:
From: Maintenance and Operation 5400.00
To: Assistants (Hourly) 400.00
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize funds
where departmental need is greatest. (RBC 256)

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES FUNDS

Intercollegiate Athletics

78. Accept the resignation of Dean 0. Slayton as Assistant Football Coach effective
July 31, 1964, and lapse the unuszed amount of $541.67 to Intercolleglate Athletics
Balance. (RBC 253)

79. Appoint Willie E. Brashier, Jr. as Assistant Football Coach effective August I,
1964, at an annual rate of $7,500.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of
$625.00 to come from Intercollegiate Athletics Balance. (RBC 254)

Swimming Pool

80. Accept the resignation of John P. Young as Director of the Swimming Pocl
effective July 31, 1964, and lapse the unused funds in the amount of $625.00 to
Swimming Pool Balance. (RBC 220)

8l1. Appoint Billy G. Michael as Director of the Swimming Pool effective August 1,
1964, at an annual rate of $7,500.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of
$625.00 to come from Swimming Pool Balance. (RBC 255)

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1964-65 BUDGET

EDUCATICNAL AND GENERAL

GENERAY. ADMINISTRATION

Office of the Registrar

l. Accept the resignation of Joseph M, Whitaker as Reglstrar and Director of
Admissions effective before September 1, 1964, and appoint Clarence J. Cervenka

as Registrar and Director of Admissions effective September 1, 1964, at an annual
rate of 511,000.00, with the necessary funds to come from the amount of $11,000.00
budgeted for Mr. Whitaker. (RBC 43)

GENERAL EXPENSES

News and Tnformation Service

2., Appoint Marshall D. Early as Associate Director effective September L, 1964, at

an annual tate of $6,600.00 with the necessary funds to come from unallocated salaries.
He replaces James Whitelaw (resigned on a report of budget change) who served as
Agsistant Director and resigned before September 1, 1964, This change will result

in an increase in the total departmental budget. (RBC 41)

RESTDENT INSTRUCTICN

Art

3. Accept the resignation of Josiah L. Baird as head of the Department of Art. He
will retain his position as Professor with no change in salary. (RBC 1)

4. Appoint Robert J. Massey, Associate Professor, as head of the Department of Art.
for the 1964 Fall Semester. This change involves no change in salary. (RBC 2)

Biological Sciences

5. Appoint William G. Jones as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1964, at
a nine-months rate of $7,500.00 with the necessary funds to come from the vaeant
position of Assistant Professor in the amount cof $7,500.00. (RBC 12)

Business Administration

6. Accept the resignation of Jones E. Johnson, Associate Professor, effective
before September 1, 1964, and lapse the $8,200.00 budgeted for this position to
unallocated zalaries. (RBC 3)

W-b-8



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TOQ 1964-65 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESTDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTZNUED)

Business Administration (Continued)

7. Harold S. Jensen, Assistant Professor, has been granted a leave of absence for
1964-65, and the $7,100.00 budgeted for his position lapsed to unallocated salaries.
(RBC 4)

8. Appoint John C. Akard as Assistant Professor effective September I, 1964, at
a nine-months rate of $7,500.00 with funds to come from the vacant position of
Assistant Professor in the amount of $7,500.00. (RBC 5)

9. Appoint Gerald R. Bovard as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1964,
at a nine-months rate of $7,000.00 with the necessary funds to come from unallocated
salaries. (RBG 6)

Chemistry
10. Accept the resignation of Frank Y. Shioji, Instructor, effective before

September 1, 1964, and lapse the $6,400.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated
salaries. (RBC 7)

Drama and Speech

lLl. Accept the resignation of Donald V. Brady as Instructor effective before
September 1, 1964 and lapse the $6,900.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated
salaries. (RBC 8)

Econonics

12, Philip Duriez, Associate Professor, has been granted a leave of absence for
the 1964-65 achool year and the $8,800.00 budgeted for this position lapsed to
unallocated salaries. (RBC 9)

13. Appoint Cadwell L. Ray as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1964, at
a nine-months rate of $7,500.00 with funds in the amount of $7,200.00 to come from
the vacant position of Assistant Professor and $300.00 to come from the appropri-
ation for Instructors, Part-time. (REC 10)

14. Appoint Lee Van Zant as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1964, at a
nine-months rate of $7,500.00 with funds to come from the vacant position of Professor
in the amount of $11,000.00 with the unused amount of $3,500.00 lapsed to unallocated
salaries. (RBC 11)

Education

15. Appoint Marvin E. Grandstaff as Assistant Professor effective September 1,
1964, at a nine-months rate of $7,000.00 with funds to come from the vacant position
of Assistant Professor in the amount of $7,000.00. (RBC 13)

16. Catherine B. O0'Malley, Assistant Professor, retired before September 1, 1964,
and the amount of $§7,200.00 budgeted for this poaition lapsed to unallocated
salaries. (RBC 14)

17. Appoint Lawrence H. Roberts as Instructor effective September 1, 1564, at a
nine-months rate of $6,400.00, with funds to come from the vacant position of
Associate Professor for $8,000.00 with the unused smount of $1,600,00 lapsed to
unallocated salaries. (RBC 15)

English

18, Reappoint Naseem M. Safdari as Asgistant Professor effective September 1, 1964,
at a nine-months rate of $7,000.00 (1963-64 rate - $6,500.00) with funds to come
from two vacant positions for Instructors of $6,000.00 each with the unused $5,000.00
lapsed to unallocated salarieas. (RBC 16)

19. Accept the resignation of Leonard Berkman, Instructor, effective before
September 1, 1964, and lapse the $5,600.00 budgeted for this positfon to unsllocated
salaries. (RBC 17)

20. Accept the resignation of Robert M. Each, Imstructor, effective before September
1, 1964, and lapse the $6,200.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated salaries.
(REC 18)

W-b-9



4 (N

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1964-65 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

English (Continued)

21. Reappoint Eleanor Hall as Instructor effective September 1, 1964, at a nine-
months rate of $5,800.00 (1963-64 rate - 55,600.00) with funds to come from the
vacant position of Instructor of $5,800.00. (RBC 19)

22. Appoint Barry H. Leeds as Instructor effective September 1, 1964, at 3 nine-
menths rate of $6,000.00 with funds to come from the vacant position of Instructer
in the amount of $6,000.00. (RBC 20)

23. Appoint Richard M. Russell as Instructor effective September 1, 1964, at a
nine-months rate of %$6,000.00 with funds to come from the vacant position of
Instructor in the amount of $6,000.00. (RBC 21)

24. Appolnt Tony J. Stafford as Instructor effective September 1, 1964, at a
nine-months rate of $6,200,00 with funde to come from the vacant position of
Instructor in the amount of $5,800.00 and the remaining amount of $400.00 to come
from unallocated salaries. (RBC 22)

25, Appoint Hugh L. Stewart as Tnstructor effective September 1, 1964, at a nine-
months rate of $6,000.00 with funds to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 23)

26, Reappoint Bertram €. Wright as Tnstructor (3/4 Time) effective September 1,
1964, at a full-time nine-months rate of $5,800.00 (1963-64 rate - $5,600.00)
with the necessary funds in the amount of $4,350.00 to come from unallocated
salaries. (RBC 24)

27. Acéept the resignation of Philip C. Birkdnshaw, Associate Professor, before
September 1, 1964, and lapse the $8,500.00 budgeted for this position te unallocated
galaries. (RBC 46)

Government
28. Accept the resignation of Roy L. Meek, Assistant Professor, before September

1, 1964, and lapse the $7,200.00 budgeted for this position te unallocated salaries.
{RBC 25)

Heslth and Physical Education

29, Donald H, Hardin, Assistant Professor, has been granted a leave of absence
for the 1964 Fall Semester and the $8,000.00 budgeted for this position has been
lapsed to unallocated salaries. Tt is uncertain at this time whether he will ask
for an extension of the leave of absence or returan to the faculty for the 1965
Spring Semester. (RBC 28)

30. Accept the resignation of Jamesg K. Almond, Inatructor (3/4 Time), effective
before September 1, 1964, and lapse the $4,781.00 budgeted for this position to
unallocated salaries. He alsc served as Assistant Football Coach (Part-time)

in Intercollegiate Athletics. (RBC 27)

3l. Appoint Willie E. Brashier, Jr. as Instructor (3/4 Time) effective September
1, 1964, at a full-time nine-months rate of $5,625.00 with the necessary funds in
the amount of $4,219.00 to come from unallocated salaries. He will also serve as
Assistant Football Coach (1/4 Time) in Intercollegiate Athleties. (RBC 64)

Higtery
32. Appoint Robert E. Riegel as Professor effective September 1, 1964, at a nine-

months rate of $14,000.00 with funds to come from the vacant position of Professor
in the amount of $14,000.00. (RBC 29)

33. Accept the resignation of Arthur C. Warner, Assistant Professor, effective

before September 1, 1964, and lapse $7,200.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated
salaries. (RBC 30)

34. Appoint Edith C. Tatnall as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1964,
at a nine-months rate of $7,200.00 with funds to come from unallccated salaries.
(REC 31)

W-b-10



it

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1964-65 BUDGET {CONTINUED)

RESIDENT TNSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

History (Continued)

35. Accept the resignation of James C. Harvey, Assistant Professor, effective
before September 1, 1964 and lapse the $6,700.00 budgeted for this positicn to
unallocated salaries. (RBC 48)

Journalism gnd Radio-Television
36. Transfer of Funds:
From: Maintensnce and Operation £6,000.00
To: Assistants (Hourly) 6,000.00
For: Transfer bhetween dissimilar appropriations to correct error
in budget that placed funds for hourly assistants to operate
educational television in maintenance and operation appropri-
aticn. (RBC 49)

Mathematics and Physics

37. Appoint Jay M. Adama as Assoclate Professor effective September 1, 1964, at a
nine-months rate of $9,000.00 with funds to come from the vacant pesition for
Asscciate Profesgsor in the amouni of §10,000.00 with the unused $1,000.00 lapsed
to unallocated salaries. (RBC 32)

38. Accept the resignation of Suk R, Hwang, Instructor, effective before September
1, 1964, and lapse the $5,800.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated
galaries. (RBGC 33)

39, Accept the resignation of Alice M., Parra, Instructor, efifective before
September 1, 1964, and lapse the $5,800.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated
salaries. (RBC 34)

40. Appoint Stanley E, Ball as Instructor effective September 1, 1964, at a nine-
months rate of $5,800.00 with funds to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 35)

41, Appoint Lawrence Huntley as Instructor effective September 1, 1964, at 2 nine-
months rate of $6,600.00 with $6,300.00 to come from the vacant position of
Instructor and $300.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 36)

Modern Languages

42, Appoint Cleon A. Capsas as Associate Professor effective September 1, 1964,
at & nine-months rate of $8,500.00 with funds to come from the vacant position
of Associate Professor in the amount of $8,500.00. (RBC 37)

Muric

43. Appoint Catherine M. Arenss as Administrative Clerk effective September 1, 1964,
at an annual rate of $3,660.00 with the funds to come from unallocated salaries.

This budget change will result in an increase in the total departmental budget.

(RBC 42)

Philosophy and Psychology

44. Appoint Carlo B. Giannonl as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1964,
at a nine-months rate of $7,000.00 with funds to come from the vacant position

of Assistant Professor for $7,500.00 with the unused amount of $500.00 lapsed to
unallocated salaries. (RBC 50)

Sociology
45. Appoint Edna L, Miller as Instructor effective September 1, 1964, at a nine-

months rate of $5,600.00 with funds to come from the vacant position of Instructor
for $6,200.00 with the unused $600.00 lapaed to unallocated salaries. (RBC 38)

46. Appoint Arthur J. Reardon asz Instructor (1/4 Time) for the 1964 Fall Semester
at a full-time nine-months rate of $6,000.00 with the necessary funds in the amount
of $750.00 to come from the vacant position of Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) in

the amount of $3,500.00 and the unused $2,750.00 lapsed to unallocated salaries.
(RBC 39)

W-b-11



i Ste]

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1864-65 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

Sociclogy (Continued)

47. Appoint Ralph Segalman as Instructor (1/4 Time) for the 1964 Fall Semester at
a full-time nine-months rate of $6,000.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of
8750.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 40)

Engineering
48, Accept the resignation of Clarence J, Cervenka, Associate Professor, before

September 1, 1964, and lapse the $8,000.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated
salaries. Mr. Cervenka was appointed Registrar and Director of Admissions. (RBC 51)

49, Phillip W. Young, Associate Professor, has been granted a leave of absence for
the 1964 Fall Semester; therefore, $4,150.00 budgeted for his position for this
period is lapsed to unallocated salaries. His present plans are to return for the
1965 Spring Semester, therefore; his salary for this period will remain sncumbered.
(RBC 52)

50. Appoint Jack Smith as Associmte Professor effective September 1, 1964, at a
nine-months rate of $10,600.00, with funds in the amount of $10,200.00 to come from
the vacant poaition of Associate Professor and $400.00 from unallocated salaries.
(RBC 53)

51. Reappoint Guenther Hintze as Instructor (1/2 Time) effective September 1, 1964,
at a full-time nine-months rate of $6,000.00 (1963-64 rate - $5,600.00), with the
necessary funds in the amount of $3,000.00 to come from the appropriation for
Instructors, Part-time. (RBC 54)

52. Reappoint Carlos McDonald as Instructor (1/4 Time) effective September 1, 1964,
at a full-time nine-months rate of $8,500.00 (1963-64 rate - $7,500.00) with the
necessary fuads in the amount of $2,125.00 to come from unallocated salaries. He
will also serve as Research Engineer-Scientist {3/4 Time) in the Schellenger Research
Laboratory. See Item 56. {(RBC 55)

53, Change the status of Michael E. Austin from Associate Professor (Full-time)
to Associate Professor (3/4 Time) effective September 1, 1964. His full-time
nine-months rate will remain at $10,200.00 and $2,550.00 will be lapsed to unallo-
cated galaries. He will also serve as Research Engineer (1/4 Time) in the
Schellenger Research Laboratory. (RBC 57)

54. Change the status of John A. Whitacre from Assoclate Professor (Full-time)
to Associate Professor (3/4 Time) effective September 1, 1964. His full-time
nine-months rate will remain at $9,000.00 and $2,250.00 will be lapsed to
unallocated salaries. He will also serve as Research Engineer (1/4 Time) in
the Schellenger Research Laboratory. (RBC 59)

55. Change the status of Jack J. Bourquin from Assistant Professor (Full-time)

to Assistant Professor (3/4 Time) effective September 1, 1964, and lapse $2,125.00
budgeted for this positlon to unallocated salaries., His full-time nine-months
rate will remain at $8,500.00. MHe will also serve as Research Engineer (1/4 Time)
in the Schellenger Research Laboratory. (RBC 61)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES

Schellenger Research Laboratory

56. Change the status of Carles McDonald from Research Engineer-Scientist (Full-
time) at an annual rate of $11,333.00 to Research Engineer-Scientist (3/4 Time) at
a full-time nine-months rate of $8,500.00, with $4,958.00 lapsed to contract
regsearch and services unencumbered salaries. He will also serve as Instructor
(1/4 Time) in the Department of Engineering. (RBC 56)

57. Appoint Michael E. Austin as Research Engineer (1/4 Time) for the period
September 1, 1964 through May 31, 1965, at a full-time nine-months rate of
$10,200.00, with funds in the amount of $2,550.00 to come from budgeted salaries
for one or more Government contracts or grants. He will also serve as Associate
Profeasor (3/4 Time) in the Department of Engineering. (RBC 58)

W-b-12



AR

P

A
S
R

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1964-65 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES {CONTINUED)

Schellenger Research Laboratory (Continued)

58. Appoint John A, Whitacre as Research Engineer (1/4 Time) for the period
September 1, 1964 through May 31, 1965, at a full-time nine-months rate of $9,000.00,
with the necessary funds in the amount of $2,250.00 teo come from budgeted salaries
for one or more Government conlracts or grants., He will alsp serve as Associate
Professor (3/4 Time) in the Department of Engineering. (RBC 60)

59. Appoint Jack J. Bourquin as Research Engineer (1/4 Time) for the period
September 1, 1964 through May 31, 1965, at a Eull-time nine-months rate of
$8,500.00, with the necessary funds in the amount of $2,125.00 to come from
budgeted salaries for one or more Government contracts or grants. He will also
serve as Assistant Professor (3/4 Time) in the Department of Engineering.

(RBC 62)

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES FUNDS

Intercollegiate Athletics

60. Accept the resignation of James K., Almond as First Assistant Football Coach
effective before September 1, 1964, and lapse $3,719.00 hudgeted for this position
to Intercollegiate Athletics Balance. He also gerved as Instructor (Part-time)

in the Department of Health and Physical Education. (REC 28)

61. Appoint Willie E. Brashier, Jr. as Assistant Footbell Coach (1/4 Time) for
the period September 1, 1964 through May 31, 1965, and Assistant Football Coach
(Full-time) for the period June ! through August 31, 1965, with the necesgaary
funds in the amount of $3,281.00 to come from Intercollegiate Athletics Balance.
He will also serve as Instructor (3/4 Time) in Health and Physical Education for
the period September 1, 1964 through May 31, 1964. (RBC 63)

62. Appoint Everett D. Aubuchon, Jr., as Assistant Football Coach effective
September 1, 1964, at an annual rate of $7,500.00 with funds to come from Inter-
collegiate Athletics Balance. (REC 65)

63. Appoint Billy G. Michael as Assistant Football Coach effective September 1,
1964, through May 31, 1965, at an annual rate of §7,500.00, with the necegsary
funds in the amount of §5,625.00 ta come from the vacant position for Assistant
Football Coach in the amount of §$5,625.00. He will serve as Director af the
Swimming Pool for the period June 1 through August 31, 1965. (RBC 66)

Swimming Pool

64. Appoint Billy G. Michael as Director of the Swimming Pool at an annual rate
of $7,500.00 for the period June 1 through August 31, 1965, with the necessary funds
in the amount of $1,875.00 to come from Swimming Pocl Balance. He will serve as
Aggistant Football Coach for the period September 1, 1964 rhrough May 31, 1965.
{RBC 67)

Sincerely,

Jogeph . Ray
President

W-b-13



ok
=}
-
Ry

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
CALVESTON

Avgust 17, 196k

Dr. Harry H. BRansom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following changes in the budget are submitted for your approval and
submigsion to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on September
18-19, 196L:

_Recommended Amendments to 1963-64 Budget

© General Administrative Offices

Office of the Executive Dean and

Director

1. Appoint Bobbye L. Barratt as Director of Public Information at a salary
rate of $7,200 for 12 months, effective August 1, 196k4; funds to come from
Current Restricted Account - Harris and Eliza Kempner - Sealy & Smith
Foundation Grant. (RRC 305)

Office of the Assistant Business Manager

2. Appoint Jack E. Nichols as Assistant Avditor (Auditor's Office) at a
-salary rate of 37,800 for 12 months, effective May 25, 1964; funde to come
from Unallocated Salaries - Non-Teaching. (RBC 249)

" 3+ Increase the salary ratc of David E. Dunn, Internal Auditor, from a
asalary rate of $7,440 for 12 months to a salary rate of $7,800 for 12 months,
effective June 1, l96h; funds needed to come from Unallocated Salaries -
Non-Teaching. (RBC 256)

4. Appoint Charles R. Richardson as Assistant Business Manager at a salary
rate of $10,000 for 12 months, effective August 1, 1964; funds to come from
Unallocated Salaries - Non-Teaching. (RBC 263)

5. Acccplt the resignaticn of Robert A. Townsend, Systems Analyst and Pro-
grammer II (Data Processing Division), at a salary rate of $7,800 for 12
months, effective July 13, 1964. (RBC 287)

General Expense

United States Federal Grants and

Contracts Service

6. Accept the resignation of Dr. D. Bailey Calvin, Director, one-half time,
at a salary ratc of $10,000 for 12 months, effective May 31, 1964. (RBC 250)

School of Medicine

Anatomy

T. Appoint Ricardo V. Morales as Resecarch Assoclate, at a salary rate of
$7,440 for 12 months, effective June 1, 1964; funds to come from U. S.
Public Health Scrvice Grant No. NB-00690-10SL. (RBC 266)

8. Transfer $600.00 from Travel, Account No. 11305-05009, to Maintenance
and Operation, Account No. 11305-05005. This transfer will provide funds to
defray the cost of constructing a new facillity for teaching X-ray anatomy.
(RBC 301)

Blochemistry

9. Accept the resignation of Dr. D. Bailey Calvin, Professor, one-half time,
at a salary rate of $16,L400 tor 12 months, effective May 31, 1964. (RBC 251)

G-b-1



171

Recommended Amendments to 1963-6L Budget - continued

Bilochemistry
10. Accept the resignation of Dr. Lothar L. Salocmeon as Associate Professor,
at a salary rate of $13,500 for 12 months, effective June 30, 196h4. (RBC 26T)

Internal Medicine

11l. Appoint Dr. Arncld M. Dreke as Research Investigstor, at a salary rate of
$7,104 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1964, through August 8, 1964; funds to
come from U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. AM-02618-06. Dr. Dreke also
gerves as Assisting Physiclan, part-time, in Personnel Clinie at a salary of
$1,500 for 12 months; total salary for 12 months, $8,60Lk. (RBC 294)

Microbiclogy

12. Grant a Leave of Absence, without salary, to Dr. Ardzroony A. Packchanien,
Professor, &t a salary rate of $9,870 for 12 months, effective April 30, 196k.
(RBC 232)

13. Dr. Ardzroony A. Pekehanian, Professor at & salary rabte of $9,870 for 12
months, returned from Leave of Absence without salary, effective June 13, 196k;
unused funds in this position transferred to Unallocated Salaries - Teaching.
(See Ttem No. 12 sbove) (RBC 268)

Keurology and Psychlatry

1%, Appoint Dr. Ross &. McElroy as Chief Resldent at a salary rate of $3,600

for 12 months, cffective July 1, 196L; funds to come from Current Restricted -

Professional PFeses - Neurclogy and Psychietry. Dr. McElroy also receives

$1,200 from Medical House Staff and a stipend of $4,992 from U. S. Public

?ealth Sgrvice Grant No. 5T1-MH-6527-08; total salary for 12 months, $9,T92.
FBC 300

15. Appoint Dr. Joe P. Tupin as Assistant Professor at a stipend of $15,256
for 12 months, effective July 15, 1964; funds to come from U.S. Public Health
Service Grant No. 1-T1-MH-8370-0l. {RBC 290)

16. Change the status of Cameron K. McKinley from Instructor (Psychology),
part-time, at a salary of $1,800 for 12 months to Instructor (Psychology),
full-time, at a salary rate of &7,200 for 12 months ($2, 480 from Professional
Fees - Neurology and Psychiatry, $4,000 from U. £. Public Health Service
Grant No. 64-398, end $720 from VEA Grant No. U435-T-63), effective June 1,
196k, (RBC 283)

17. Accept the resignation of Bart H. Danford, Instructor (Division of
Psychology), at a salary rete of $9,400 for 12 months ($7,500 from General
Budget and $1,900 from Current Restricted - Professicnal Feee - Neurology
and Psychiatry), effective Junc 30, 196L. (RBC 295)

18. Appoint Dr. William P. Moore as Clinical Instructor (Division of Child

Psychiatry), one-half time, at & salary rate of $9,000 for 12 months,

?ff&CtiV? July 1, 196Lh. Funds to come from Unallocated Salaries - Teaching.
RBC 277

19. Create a new position of Clerk I {Division of Child Psychiatry) at a
salary rate of $2,820 for 12 months, effective March 20, 1664; funds to
come from Unallocated Sealaries - Non-Teaching. (RBC 23&)

20. Appoint Dr. George P. Prewitt, Jr., as Clinical Instructor (Neurology)
without salery, effective July 17, 196L. (RBC 306)

Obstetrics and Gynecology

21. Appoint Evelyn W. Calhoun as Clinical Assistant at a salary rate of
$7,800 for 12 months, effective July 6, 196Lk; funds to come from Special
Activities - Texas State Department of Health Interagency Co-Operation
Contract to the Depertment of Obstetrics and Gynecology. {RBC 296)




Recommended Amendments to 1963-b4 Budget - continued

Obstetrics and Gynecology

22. Grant a leave of absence without salary to Dr. Jule K. Tuamar, Research
Associate Professor (Endocrinology) at s salary rate of $8,520 for 12 months
{$5,000 from General Budget and $520 from Current Restricted - Professional
Fees - Obstetrics and Gynecology), effective fugust 7, 196k, (RBC 297)

Fathology

23, Appuint Dr. Richard B. Marshall as Assistent Professor, at a salary
rate of $1@,00 for 12 months ($13,000 from Ceneral Budget and $6,500 from
Current Restricted - Pathology Feez), effective June 26, 1964. General
Budget funds to come from the position of Assistant Frofessor formerly
occupled by Dr. Alvin E. Rodin who transferred March 1, 196b; unused funds
4o be transferred to Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 2L6)

24, Accept the resignation of Dr. Lawrence Wilkinson, Assistant Professor,
at a salary rate of $19,500 for 12 months ($11,000 from Greneral Rudgel and

$8,500 from Current Restricted - Pathology Fees), effective June 30, 196h.

(RBC 274)

25. Accept the resignation of Dr, William F. Stapp, Regearch Associate, at
a salary rate of $7,440 for 12 months from U. 8. Public Health Service Grant
No. T2-CA-050L6-Clh, effective June 30, 1964, {RuC 2B1)

26, Increase the galary rate of Dr. Donald T, Van Fossan, Tnstruclor, from
$12,500 to $13,400 for 12 months, effective July 1, 196k; tunds needed to
come from Unallocated Salaries - Teaching. (RBC 284)

Pediatrics
87. Accept Lhe resignation of Bart H. Danford, Clinical Tnstructor (Psy-
chology), vithout salary, effective June 30, 196h. (LKBC 298)

FPharmacology
28. Extend the leave of absence without ealary to Dr. George A. Emerson,
Professor, ot a salary rate of $11,500 for 12 months, effective June 1,

1964,  (RBC 247)

29. Accept the resignation of Dr. Virginla F. Harrison, Lecturer, without
salary, effective April 30, 196k, (RBC 259)

30. Appoint Dr. Williem H. Lawrence as Lecturer, without salary, effective
June 1, 1964, (RBC 271)

Physiology

31. Reappoint Bonnie J. RBlacklock as Research Investigator and Concultant,
two-thirde fLime, at the same galary rate of $9,000 for 12 months, effective
May 1, 1964; funds to come from U. 5. Publie Health Service Grant No. 5R0O1-
HE-06142-0Lk. (RBC 248)

32, Accept the resignation of Bonnie J. Blacklock, Research Investigator
and Consultent, two-thirds time, al a salary rate of $9,000 for 12 months,
effective May 31, 1964, (RBC 272)

33. Resppoint Dr. Edgar A. Blair as Professor at the same salary rate of
$12,000 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1964 through July 31, 1964; funds
Lo come from the position of Administrative Secretary. (RBC 260)

34,  Appeint Patrick’N. Feagan as Regearch lavestigator and Consultant, at
a salary vate of $9,600 for 12 months, effective June 15, 1964; funds Lo
come from U. 5., Public Health Service Grant No. SROL-HRE-061h2-0Ok, {RBC 288)

Radiology
35. Appoint Tr. George C. Bess as Assistant Professor at o salary rate of
$19,000 for 12 months (310,000 from Ceneral Budget and $3,000 from Current
Restricted - Radiology Fees), effective June 15, 1964, The General f[udget
portion of this salary to come from Unallocated Salaries - Teaching.
(RBC 275)

G-b-3



17N

Recommerded Amendments to 1963-64 Budget - continued

Surger

36. Appoint Dr. John E. Coe as Iastructor et a salary rate of $3,000 for
12 months, effective July 1, 1964, Funds to come from the position of
Associate Professor and Chief of Thoracic Surgery formerly cccupied by Dr.
Albert W. Harrison; unused funds to be tranasferred to Unallecated Saleries -
Teaching. (RBC 258)

37. Appoint Lloyd L. Martin as Laboratory Supervisor at a galary rate of
$7, 450 for 12 months (35,022 from U. 8. Army Contract No. DA-L9-193-MD-
2383, and $2,418 from U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. AM-08673-01},
effective June 15, 1964, (RBC 269)

38. Grant a Leave of Absence without salary to David W. Granitz, Instructor,
at a salery rate of $8,000 for 12 months ($7,000 from General Budget and
$1,000 from Current Restricted - Professional Fees - Hearing Clinie),
effective June 2L, 1964. Mr. Granitz also serves as Director of the Hearing
and Speech Clinic without galary. (HBC 273)

39. Aceept the resignation of Dr. James L. Smith, Clinical Instructor,
part-time, at a salary of $2,400 for 12 months, effective June 30, 196k.
(RBC 278)

4O, Appoint Dr. Hussam A. Fadhli as Instructor, at a salapy rate of $12,500
for 12 monthe {$9,000 from General Budget and $3,500 from Special Activities
Fund - Cardiovascular Surgery), effective July 1, 1964. The General Budget
portion gf this salary will come from Unallocated Salaries - Teaching.

(RBC 285

41, Appoint Dr. Frank Williford III a5 Instructor at a salary rate of
$12,500 for 12 months ($9,000 from General Budget and $3,500 from Current
Restricted - Professional Feeg - (eneral Surgery), effective July 1, 196L.
The General Budget porticn of this salry to come from Unallocated Salaries -
Tesching. (RBC 291)

42, Appoint Dr. Thomas D. Kirksey as Research Investigator, one-fourth
time, at a salery rate of $12,000 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1964;
funds to come from U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. SROL-HE-T27B-03.
Dr. Kirksey also serves as Resident 1n Medicel House Staff at & salery rate
of $4,200 for 12 months; total salary for 12 months, $7,200. (RBC 299)

School of Nursing
43, Accept the resignation of Kathryn A. Meiman, Assistant Professor, at
a galary rate of $7,000 for 12 months, effective May 22, 1964. (RBC 254)

L. Accept the resignation of Joanne Steinberger as Assistant Professor,
at a salery rate of $7,000 for 12 months, effective June 5, 1964. (RBC 255)

45, Reappoint Mary E. Cox ag Instructor, full-time, at & salary rate of
$6,600 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1964, Mrs. Cox was previously
employed as Instructor, one-half time, at this same salary rate. 8he is
returning from & leave of absence. (RBC 289)

L6. Accept the rceignation of Vera L. Camphell, Instructor, at a salary
rate of $5,500 for 12 months, effective July 3, 196L. Mrs. Campbell is
trangferring to Nursing Serviece. (KBC 292)

k7. Appoint Rita 1. Gaston as Assistant Professor at a salary rate of
$7,500 for 12 months, effective July 15, 1964, Funds needed to come from
the poaition of Assistant Professor formerly cccupied by Kathryn A.
Meiman; unused funds to be transferred to Unellocated Salaries - Teaching.
(RBC 286)

G-b-4



Recommended Amendments to 1963-64 Budget - continued

Physical Plant

48, Tranafer $2,203.68 from Unallocated Malntenance and Equipment to Physical
Plant Insurance. This tranefer of funds will cover our prorata share of the
System-Wide Boller and Machinery Ingurance. (RBC 252)

Other Organized Activities Relating

to Instructional Departments

Office of Fduecational and Research

Services

43, Appoint Jack 4. Rodgers ms Medical Illustrator III (Medicel Illustration
Service), at a smlary rate of $7,440 for 12 months, effective June 15, 196L;
funds to come from Medicsl Illustrator II and Tllustration Assistant. (RBC

253)

50. Accept the resignhation of Willlam L. Stucker, Director of Educational
and Researeh Services at a salary rate of $9,000 for 12 months, effective
June 30, 1964, (RBC 261)

Research Computation Center

51. Appoint Sudhir N. Dalal as Systems Analyst and Programmer 11 at & salary
rate of $8,160 for 12 months, effective June 15, 1964; funds to come from U. 8.
Public Health Service Grent No. 1POT7-FR-00024-01. {RBC 270)

52. Transfer $500,00 from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment to Mainte-
nance and Opcraticon. Thils transfer will provide funda for minor alteratioans,
rlastering and repainting the new offices of the HResearch Computation Center,
and for monthly telephone cherges. (RBC 282)

Hogpitals

Rehebilitation Clinie - Physical Therapy

53. Accept the resignation of Glenn A. Turner, Jr., Assistant Director of
Physical Therepy, at a salary rate of $7,440 for 12 months ($ 6,324k from
General Budget and $1,116 from VRA Grant Wo. 395-F-6L4), effective June 29,
1964,  (RBC 276)

Medical Case Service

sl. Appoint Evelyn W. Calhoun as Social Case Worker 1T, without salary,
effective July 6, 1984. Mrs. Calhoun also serves as Clinical Assistant in
the Department of Obstetries and Gynecclogy at e galary rate of $7,800 for
12 monthe; salary derived from Special Activities Fund - Texas State Depart-

G-b-5

ment of Health Interagency Contract. ({RBC 308)
Trangfer of Funds - Hospitals
55. Fram? Salarles M&DO Equipment Travel
Admitiing Office
Clerk I $ 290.00  $
Egquipment L8.00
Travel 200.00
Outpatient Department
Senlior Secretary 288.00
Clerk I 636.65
Mé& O L68. 00
Nurging Service
Associate Director 3,147.64
Clerk-Typist 80.00
Assistant Director 5,337, 46
Nursing Supervisor 10,988. 00
Aspintant Nursing
Supervisor 17,720.08
Head Nurse 9,669, 81
Asslgtant Head Nurse 3,512.00
Staff Nurse 75,627-T5
Ward Clerk U, 726.10
M & O 1%,881.1k
Travel 31h.64



Recommended Amendments to 1963-6h Budget - continued

Transfer of Funds - Hospitals
From:
Surgical Operating
Suite
Assistant Director,
Nursing Service
Nursing Supervisor
Asgligtant Nursing
Supervisor
Head Nurse
Staff Nurse
Operating Room Tech-
nician
Hospital Aide
Research Technician I
Exchange Visitor Nurse
Hourly and Part-time
Central Supply, Trans-
portaticn, and Inhalation
Therapy Service
Clerk I1
Ward Clerk
Hospital Aide
Equipment
Travel
Medlical House Staff
Maintenance
Medical Records Library
Medical Consultant
Medical Records Typist
Clerk-Typist
Clerk T
Aggigtant Chief Medi-
¢al Records Librarian
Maintenance and
Operation
Service and Revolving
Fund
Medical Care Service
Social Case Worker I
Social Case Aide
Travel
Anesthesia Service
Hospital Alde
Taboratory Technical
Assistant '
Dental Clinic
Dental Techniecian
Dental Asgistant
Heart Station
Senior Clerk-Typist
Clerk T
Heart Station Techw o
nieian
Hearing and Speech Clinic
Speech Therapist
Equipment
Muclear Medieine Service
Hogpital Alde
Research Technician I
FPharmacy
Pharmacist
Equipment

Salaries

E:

1,827.04
6,168.00
929. 06

86}4" 00

10, 400, 00
5,000, 00
4,200.00
250. 00

4,000, 00
900, 00

232.59
1,k33.23
b, 300.CO

%0, 50
203. 14
1,245.00
1,461.12

5,085, 00

200.00
150,00
361.86
352.00

147.43
250, 49

500. 00
15.01

1,122.86
192. 00
400. 56

1,261.9k

1,051.66

G-b-6

2,000, 00

340.00
389,72

P75

Eguipment Travel
$
575.00
T.21
96. 00
309. k9
489.35



Recommended Amendments to 1963-64 Budget - continued

Transfer of Funds - Hospitals

From: Salaries M&O Equipment Travel
Poison Control Center $
Mailntenance &
Operation 15.75
Rehabilltation Clinic-
Physical Therapy
Senior Clerk-Typist 232.32
Physleal Therapist 1,310.2L
Rehabilitation Clinic -
Qccupational Therapy
Recreational Therapist 73.20
Occupational Therapist 5,523.00
Maintenance and
Operation 39.96
Radiclogy Service
Secretary 8.16
Clerk-Typist 2,164, 89
Clerk IT 846.39
Clerk I 91.94
X-Ray Technician 2,161.21
laboratory Technleal
A4ssistant 67.02
Hospital Ailde 576.00
Tumor Clinic
Clerk-Typist 112.73
Housekeepling
Housekeeper;: 51.20
Elevator Qperator 93,55
Custodial Worker, Male 2,L473.00
Custodial Worker, Female 9,886.30
Clerk II 158.02
Equipment 512.34
Travel 100.00
Laundry
Laporer 1 140. 00
Credits for Salaries
Distributed to Depart-
ments 400.00
Equipment 1,502.97
Travel 200.00
Hospital Equipment
Maintenance and
Operation 6,913.05
Moody State School
Superintendent 2.66
Asamociate Director of
University Hospitals 516,22
Clerk-Typist 875.00
Staff Nurse 1,812.65
Hospital Aide 2,043.95
Speech Therapist 1,020.00
Cecupational
Therapist 1,006. by
Occupational Therepy
Assistant 2,172.00
School Teacher 6hb. 48
Cook II 284.99
Medical Expeonse 1,670.27
Food 2,h82,62
WCI/OASI o L, 881.00
Total $222,915,50 $ 34,481.51  $ 3,437.15 $917.85

G-b-T7




Recommended Amendments to 1963-64 Budget - continued

Transfer of Funde - Hospitals

Tos Salaries M& G Equipment Travel
Office of the Director $ $
of University Hospltals

Maintenance 10,000.0C0
Admitting Office
Maintenance 385.00
Outpatient Department
Bguipment 128.16
Patient Billing Service
Meintenance and
Operaticon 1,942.09
Hursing Service
Student Vocational
Nurse 9,076.99
Vocational Nurse 11, 8Lk4.00
Hospital Aide 26,062. 37
Exchange Vigitor Nurse 3,938.15
Equipmont 14,881.14
Contract Special Duty
Nurses 56, 243.62
Surglcal Operating Suite
Travel 12,04
Central Supply, Trans-
portation, and
Inhaelation Therapy

Service
Maintenance &
Operation 7,200.00
Medical House Staff
Intern 6,938. 58
Resident 700, 00
Medical Records Library
Equipment 340. 00
Medical Case 3Service
Clerical Assistant L0o.00

Anesthesia Service

Maintensnce and

Operation 23,084 11

Equipment 26.82
Blood Dank

Laboratory Tech-

nologist I 878,00

Cvertime 500. 00

Maintenance and

Operation 15,976, 88

Equipment 254, 43
Clinical Study Center

Maintenance and

Operation 1,95C.00
Heart Station

Maintenance and

Operetion 1,215.15

Equipment 1,528.57
Nuclear Medicine Service

Maintenance and

Operation 4, 829.00

Equipment 490.00
Pharmacy

Pharmacy Intern 512.00

Maintenance and

Operation Lg0, 5k

G-b-B



Recommended Amendments to 1963-64

78

Budget - continued

Trangfer of Funds - Hospitals

To: Selaries M&OQ Bquipment Travel
Poison Control Center 4 $ $
Equipment 15.75
Rehabilitation Clinic -
Physical Therapy
Assistant Director 589, 45
Maintenance and
Operation 300.00
Egquipment 100.00
Rehabilitation Clinic -
Occupational Therapy
Eguipment 39.96
Rediclogy Bervice
Student X-Ray
Technician 600. 00
Housekeeping
Mzintenance and
Operation 612.34
Taundry
Maintenance and
Operation 1,700.00
Hospital Equipment and
Supplies
Equipment 6,913.05
Moody Statc School
Rehabiljtation Therapy
Supervisor 1,058, 46
Maintenance & Operation 4,382.22
Equipment 13,770. 43
Utilities 201,17
Dietary Scrvice
Maintenance and
Operation 29,241, 54
Total $ 63,408.00 $159,753.66  $38,488.31 % 12.04
For: The above transfers within the hospital budget are to give effeet to

the actual operating conditions.

This does not represent an increase

in the hospital budget.

(RBC 293)

School of Medicine
Pediatrics

56. Increase the salary of Harold H. Hammen, Biophysieist, from a salary rate
of $8,L400 for 12 months to a salary rate of $9,000 for 12 months, effective
August 1, 196h; funde to come from U. 3. Public Health Service Grent No. 5Tl-

HE-5557-03. (RBC 307)

TGBJr:EDW:br

Sincgrely yours,

A=A WY,

T. G. Blocker, Jr.,
Executive Director

G-o-9



o)
-»\3
A

il

THE UNIVERSITY EE TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
Houston

Dr. Harry M, Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear bDoctor Ransom:
The following changes in the Budget are submitted for your approval and
presentation to the Board of Regents at the meeting In Austin, Texas on

September 18-19, 18%4:

Recommended Amendments to the 1863-64 Budget

General Lxpenses

1. Transfer of Funds: $5,000,00 to Werkmen's Compensaticn Insurance and
0.A.S,I, effective June 1, 1964; funds from Reserve for Maintenance, Oper-
ation, Equipment, Supplies, and Travel. (RBC=57)

Mail and Telephone Service

2, Transfer of Funds: $1,000.00 to Maintenance and Operation effective
July L, 196%; funds from Maintenance and Operation, Office of the Dean,
(RBC-58)

Mediecine (Periodontics)

3, Appointment: Dr, Samuel H. Adams, II, as Assistant Professor at an
annual salary of $12,500.00, effective July 1, 19864; funds from Reserve
for Salaries, (RBC-52}

Pathology (Dental Fathology)

4, HKesignation: Dr, Martin Lunin, Associate Professor at an annual
galary of S$14,800.00, effective July 31, 1964, inclusive, ({RBC-61)

Pathology (General FPathology)

5, Termination Due to Death: Dr, Charles B, Sanders, Professor (3/4 Time)
at an annual salary of $511,200.00, effective July 11, 1964, inclusive.
(RBC~-60)

Physics, Dental Materials

€. Transfer of Funds: $1,775.00 to Wapes effective June 1, 19643 funds
from Reserve for Salaries. (RBC-54)

7. Appointment: Dr. Joaquin J. Novoa as Instructor (1/2 Time) at an
annual salary of 53,800,00, effective July 9, 1964; funds in budgeted
position, (RBC-59)

Preventive Lentistry (Orthodontics)

g. Appointment: Dr. George I, Bowden as Assistant Professor (1/2 Time)
at an annual salary of %46,000.00, effective July 1, 1964; funds from Re-
serve for Salaries, (RB(C~56)

Kestorative Dentistry (Unit Restorations)

9. Appointment: Dpr., Paul L. Brandt as Assistant Professor at an annual
salary of 310,000,00, effective August 1, 1364; funds from Reserve for
S5alaries. (RBC-53)

D=-b-1



Surgerz

10. Appointment: Dr, Raymond Reid as Instructoer at an annual salary of
$8,500,00 effective July 1, 1964; funds in budgeted position., (RBC~55)

¥ediecal Illustration

11, Transfer of Funds: $1,030,00 to Wages effective May 1, 196u; funds
from Reserve for salaries. (RBC-51)

Respectfully submitted,

O g

John Vietor Olson
Dean



: THE UNIVERSITY CF TEXAS
M. D. ANDIRSON HOSPITAL AID TUMCR INSTITULE

August 20, 1964

Dr. Harry H. Bansom,
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor BRansom:

The following budget changes are submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texes on September 18-19, 19ék:

1963-5i
Medical Staff (Pathology)

1. Apoointment. Dr. Willism L. Linsley, Conaultent to the Department
of Pathology El?lOth. Time), at $1,800.00 per anmm payable from National Cercer
%nstitut§ Gradiete Training Grant 5 Tl CA 05114-03, effective July 1, 196h.

ReC 112

Medical Staff (Medicine)

2. Appointment. Dr. Werner E. Kahle, Research Associete, Section of
Nuclear Medicine, at 912,000.00 per amnum peysble from Atamic Ehergy Commizaion
Contract No. AT-{40-1)- 308# effective August 15, 1964. (EBC 117)

Medical Staff (Rediclogy)

3. Cancellation of Appointment. Dr. Bruce Vest, Assistent Badiologist,
Departuwent of Rediology, at $156,000.00 per anmm which wes to be effective June
15, 196h. Dr. Vest did not accept his appointment. {(RBC 1ik)

Research (Section of Virology snd Electron Microscopy)

L, Appointment. Dr. James M. Bowen, Assistent Biologist, Section of
Virclogy and Electron Microscopy, &t $11,000.00 per annum payeble fron Netional
Cancer Institute Grant No. CA 01751-11, effective July 1, 196k. (RBBC 102)

Research (Physics)

5. Resigmabion. Mr. Vincent A. Semplere, Senior Dosiretrist in Physics,
at $7,800.00 per annum rrom pudgeted position, effective July 29, 1964. {RBC 08)

Research (Experimental Radiotherapy)

6. Appointment. Dr. Morimasa Maeda, Project Investigotor in Fadiotherepy,
at $10,000.00 per annmum paysble from letionel Cancer Institute Grant No. CA 0629L-

03, effective July 1, 196%. (EBC 1oh)

Computaticon Laboratory

I8

T. Regignetion & Reappointment. Mrs. Barbars C. Biggs, Computer Programuer

II, at $7,440.00 per ennun payavie from Nationsl Cencer Institute Grant No. Ca-
06675-02, resigned effective June 17, 1964 and was reappointed in the same posi-
tion and &t the seme salary effective July 2k, 1964. (RBC 105 & 115)

8. Appointment. Mr. John W. Stephenson, Assistent in Biomethematics,
at $9,000.00 per annum peyable from Netional Cencer Institute Grent No, CA-
06675-02, effective August 1, 1964. (RBC 116)

AB-1



Computetion Leboretory (Continued)

3. Appointment. Mr. Williem E. Ferley, Computer Prograrmer II, at
47 ,440.00 per anrum paysble from Nationsl Jencer Institute Grent No. CA-0G675-02,
erfective August L, 1984%. (BBC 118)

Education (Office of Educationl

10. Resgignetion. Dr. Robert S. Donner, Fellow in Pathology, at $10,000.00
per enmm payeble from Nationsl Cencer Institute Crent Ho. CA-05114-02, effective
July 31, 196k. (RBC 79)

1. Appointment. Dr. Takskazu Acki, Pestpoctoral Fellow in Elochemletry,
at $7,500.00 per annum payeble from Yelch Foundation Grent No. G-035, effective
July 1, 19€h. (BRC 91)

Palient Cere Activity (Administrative Office)

12. Appointment. Mr. Glenn M., Johnson, Assistent Admirnistrstor, Potient
Care Actlvity, abt $H,000.00 per annum from budgeted position, effective July 1,
196k, (RBC 110)

Pellent Cars Activity (Maintenance & Bguipment)

TRAICFER OF FUNDS :

13. Transfer the amount of $7,000.00 from unused funds in the Depertment
of Patient Carc -~ Clasgified Personnel Szlaries account to the Department of
Generzl Services = Meintenence and ¥quipment account for purchase of necded
equipment. (RBC 113)

ik, Transter from the Reserve for Maintenence and Louimment account
the amount of $5,000.00 to the Msintenance and Operstion eccount of Depertment
of Iducation and the smount of $5,000.00 1o the Msintenance and Operation
accoumnt for the Department of General Services asccount For asdded expenditures
needed in these departments. (RBC 105)

Noll IS TQ ACCOUNT NPICATED BELOW: These additionel
funds are required due to incressed costs of operation in excess of gmounts
previously budgeted to the departments indieated. (RBC 131)

TRAITSFIIR T'RQM :

Budeet
Page Lmount

Departirent of Patient Cere Activities

Classified Persounel 3L $76,000.00
TRANSTER TO:
Office of the Direcctor ~ Maintenance o % 2,500.00

and dperetion
Deperiment of Patient Cere Activities- 3L L3 ,500.00

Meintenance and Operstlon
Depertnent of Physicel Plant - | 53 30,000.00

Maintensnce and Operation
gTSEOOD.OO

Respectfully submitied,

//f%é?, asbpnii T
R. Lee Clgrk, ™. D.,

Director

AB-2

1L}



THID OHTYLRIITY OF THXAS SUULTHWESTERN MEDICAI SCEOOT
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Tallas. Texass 75235

Aagus. 13, 1964

Dr. Harry Il. Rensom, Chaazcellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 7871

Jear Ir. Ransom:
The following changes ir the bucget tor Somuthwestern Medical Schiool
are submitled for your approval and presental lun to the Foard of Regeats

#l its smeetirg ir Austin on September 18-19, 190L:

Fecommonded amendments to 1963-1004 Tudget

General Bxpense - Miscellanenus
1. Mansfor funds in the amount of $1, 700 From Unalluocaled Ma ntenance
and kquipment to "Off'cial Publicaticns™. (N30 No. 130)

Oftice of the Purchasing Agonty Mall Service & Recelving

2. Trangfer Mrom Tnallocesed Mointenance and Equipment the amount of
$1,0865 and apaly =ae followa: $365 ta Oftice of the Durchasing Agent
Meintenance and BEquiprent and $1, 500 to Meil Service § Recelviag Main-
tenance and Eguipment {Poslage). (RBC No. 1751)

’

ladiglion Safety Program

3. Tranaler funds trom Unallocated Mainlenances and BEQuipment in Lho
amount o $300 to Radiaticn Safety Program Maintenance end kguipment
t0 cover cmergency services needed. (RBC Mo. 163)

Argtony

L Transfer runds Trom Unallocated Solaries in bhe amount of $691,68
to Classitied Personnel Salariss to cover the funds needed to cover
the appointmenl of Harald R. Bailley, 3%adent Azgistant, eifect ve
June 8, 195h, at an anmual salary rate of $3,000 pavabie from /nabomy
budget. (RBC Yo. 138)

Aneethics lology

5, Fxlend the appontment of Dr, Curtic J. Spler, Instructcr, for the
period of July 11, 196L through July 16, LCEL ab an anmial salary rale
of $12,000 payable from the Anesthcsiology budget. Dr. Spier is pra-
sently budgeled througl July 1C, 1SB4 at an annual salary rate ot
$12,000 payable fron the Anestehsiclogy budgel. (RBC N, 141)

Biccheniatry

6. Iransfer funds in tre amounl of $3j6.9f from Unallocated Maintenance
and Eguipment to Bicchemnistry Mainlenanze and Foguipment o cover amount
of breakasge of glasewars. (RRC Nu. 148)

7. Accept the resdgnation of Dr. Wiiliam Last Moore, Fellow, eiTectlive

Juna 30, 1994, Dr. Moore was budgeted at an annual salery rate of
$3,200 payehle from Lhe Bicchem!stry budset, (RBC No. 1953)

S=h-1

T,

.



ki
-~ E"

-
t

Recomrended amendaents to 1963.1964 Budget - contirued

Biochenistry - continued

8. Increasc Lhe annual galary rase of Or. Jogeph Lolpalluto, Associate
Professor, effective July 1, 196+, to $14,500 payable as follows:
$3,000 from ire Biochemistry bodget, $1C, 500 from Lhe Arthritis and
Rheumatism Foundation grant and $1,000 from the North Texas Chapter
Arthritis and Fheumatism Foundation grant., Dr. LoSpallutc ig presently
budgeted a> the arnual salary rate o $4,000 payable ue fcllows:
$3,000 from the Biochemistry budget, $10,00C Trom the Arthritis and
Eheumatism Toundafion grant and $1,000 from the Worth Texas Chapter
Arthritis and Rheumstism Foundatlovn grant. (RBC No. 163)

Internal Medicine

9. Qeappoirt Dr. Alan J. Coleman, fellow, effective July 1, 1964 at
an annual selary rate ol 7,500 payeble from United States Public
Hea’th Service grant S ‘T HE-5469. Lr. Coleman is presently budgcted

through June 30, 196% a2t an annual salary rate of $7,000 payable from
United 3tates Public Health Service grant & T HRE Shéd.  (REC No. 232)

LO. Reappoint Ir. Dwarka N. Gupta Tellow, effective TJuly 1, 19064, at
en anhusl sgalary rate of $7,9C0 payable from Unived States Public
Health Service grert 5 RO1 HE-06296. Tr. Cupta o presenlly budgetsd
through June 30, 1964 st an annual salary rate o $7,500 payable from
nited States Public Health Serviece grant HE-5396. (RBC No. (40}

11. Appoint Charles B. Muliins, M.D., as Felluw, effective July 1, 196k,
at an annual ealary rate of ¢7,500 payable Trom United States Public
Health Service grant & ROL HE-O6096, (RBU No. 1h6)

12. Reappoint Dr. John M. Miller, Fellow, etYective July 1, 196h, at
£n apnual selary rate of $7,500 pavable from Unitzd States Fablic
Lhealth Service grans 5 T1 HE-5395. LUr., Miller is presently oudgeted
through June 30, 196h, at an annual salary rate of $7,000 payable from
United States Public flewl Lk Scrvice grant 5 T1 HE-5396. (RBC No. 147)

13, Increace the air.ual galary rate of Dr., Burton Combes, Associale
Profeseor, effective Juiy 1, 196Lk, tu #19,500 payahle from United
Stateca Dublic Bealth Service grant 9 K3 AM-185,260-03. Dr. Combes was
budgeted through June 3¢, 1964 at an annus) salary rase of $10, 500
payeble Irom Unised States Public Eealth Service ~rant AM-K3-18,200-D2.
This was originally approved by the Fxecutive Commiltes al 1t meeting
of Quiober -0, 1962, in accordance with the original Career Develop-
ment Award Centract. (EBC lo. 149)

1L, lteduce the snnual salary rate of Dr. Jesn ™. Wilscn, Assistant
Protessor, effective July 1, 1964, <o #£3,500 payable from the Tnternal
Medicine budget end also reccives Fellowship directly Trom American
Hoart Association, &£2,100. 0Or. Wilson is presently budgcted at an
ammual salary rate of 34,500 payable as follows: §3,370 from the
Internal Medicine budget and $1,130 from United States Public Health
Bervice grant 5 T2 HE-293 and also receiveg a Iellowship directiy
from American Heart Asgociation, $9,500. (RBC No. 150)

15%. Appoint Warren £. Gocrne. M.D., as Fellow, effective Jaly 1, 196k,
at an annmual salary rate of $7, 500 payable “rom United States Public
Health Service grant 5 71 AM-5028. (RBC No. 155)

16, Appoint Jack C¢. 3ellman, M.D., as Follow, effective July 1, 1960,

at an annual salary rate af %7,500 payable from United States Publie
Health Service grant 5 T1 AM-S008. (RBC WNa. 157}

S=b-7



Pecommended arendments to 1963-1964 Budgst - continued

Internal Modicine - cordinuzd

17. Anpoinl Paul A. COreenberg, M.D., as Fellew, cffective July 1, 190L,
st an annual salary rate of $7,500 payable from Uaited Slstes Public
Healtk Service grant 5 Tt AI-30. (RBC No. 159)

13, Appoint William F. Falls, Jr., M.D., as Fellow, etfective July 1,
106N, et an annual salary rate of 37,500 paveble Zrom United States
Public Health Service grant 5 T1 AM-5028. (RBC No. 14€0)

19, Reappoint Dr. J. Lynn Ferguson, rellcw, effective July 1, 1964, at
an annusl salary rate of $8,500 payable from Uniled States Fublic Health
Service grant TL AM-5154, Dr. Ferguscn was budgeted lLhrough June 39,
1964 at an annual salary rate of $8,000 puyable from United States
Public Health Service grant T1 AM-5154k. (RBC No. 161)

20. Increase the annual salary rate cf Dr. Bvelyn V. Feseg, Assistant
Professor, effective July 1, 1964, to $13,000 payable as follows:
$9,000 from the Arthritis and Rheumatism Foundalion grant and $4,000
from the North Texas Chapter Arthritis and Rheumatism foundation
grant., Dr. Hegs is presently budgeted at an smnual salary rote of
$12,500 payable as follows: £3,500 from the Arthritisz and Rheumatism
Foundation crant and $1,000 “ron the North Texas Chapter Arthrisis snd
Rheumatism Foundation grant. (REBC No. 166)

21, Inereass the annual salary rate of Dr. J. Donald Smiley, Assistant
Professor, effective TJuly 1, 1964, to $13,500 payable as folluwe:
$12,50C trom the Arthritis ard BRhzumatism Foundation grant and 42,000
from United States Public Health Bervice grant T1 AM-515h. Dr. Smilscy
Tooyreaontly Ludgeted at an annuel salary rale of 33,000 payable as
follows: $.1.0CO Trom the Arthritis sud Rheumet lsm FPoundation grant
and $2,000 from United &lates Public Heslth Sexviece gramt T° AM-G1sh.
{RBC No. 1&67)

72, Appeoint Ulton G. Hodgin, M.D.., as Fellow, effsctive July 15, 1964,
at an annual esalary rate of $7,500 payable From Unlted States Publice
Health Service grant 5 'T1 AT-30. (RBC No. 170)

23. Accept the resigration ol Dr. Pedro Paer, Iustructor, effective
August 21, 1964, Dr. Pacz is presently budgeted At an snnual salary
rote of $12,000 payatle ag followe: $3,800 from the Internal Medicine
budget and $3,200 from Parkland Memorial Hospital Service. (RBC No. 171)

Pathology

2Lk, Transfcr funds in the amount of $775 froem Unalloceted Salaries to
the account "Pathology - Non-Teaching Salaries’ to cover July 1, 1964
appcintments of Fellows to be paid from this source. (RBC M. 155}

FPhiyeical Med:icine and Rehabilitation

2%, Accept the resignation of Dr. David Hoean, Clinical Instructor
{1/5-time), effective June 30, 1964. ILr. Hoeha was hudgeted at an
annusl salary ot $1,97U payable from the Physical Medicine and
Rehabilitaticn budget. (HBC No. 175)

Peycniatyy

26. Reappoint Dr. Udward W. Arman, Fellow, efrective July 1, 1964, at

A annusl galsry rate of $12,000 payablc from United States Pablic Health
Service grant 5 Tl MH-7130. (RBC Mo, 13h)

S-b-3

B35



Rccommended amendwents to 1963-196L Pudget, - contiqucd

Puychiatry - continued

27. Leappoint Dr. Horace A. DeFord, Fellow, effective July 1, 1964, at
an anmial salasy rate of $12,000 payable from United States Prblic
Health Scrvice grent 5 T ME-T130. (RBC No. 13%5)

28. Reappolnt Dr. Joseph S. Kugler, Fellow, effective July 1, 1964, at
an andusl. salary rate of $12,00C payalle from United States Public
Heslth Service grant S T1 MH-T130. (RBC No. 136)

29, Accept the resignmticr of Dr. Uri Gonik effective July 31, 196k,
Dr. Gonik is rresently budgeted at an annua’ salary rate of $0,600
payvable as follows: $4,200 from United States Putlic Health Jervice
grant 5 T MI-5928 snd $4,%00 trom United States Public Health Bervice
grant 5 T1 MH-67T77. (RBC Ho. 14k)

3¢, Appuint Jean L. Roberts, M.D., as Fellow, cffective July 1, 1964,
at an arnual selary rate of $12,000 payable from nited Statcs Public
lealth Service grant 5 171 MH-T130. (%BC No. 152)

31. Accept the resignation of Dr. Thomas il. Alldieon, Fellow, effective
June 30, 1964, Dr. Allison was budgeled througk July 31, 1964 atbt en
annual talary rate of $12,000 pzyable from United States Public Iealth
Service grant 5 TL MH-7130. (RBC No. 162)

32. Reaopoinl Tr. Charles T. Smith, (linieal Tnstructor, (3/8-Liwmc},
etfective July 1, 196k at an amual ealary of $3,750 payable from
Inited States Publiec Health Service grant 5 TL MH-6528. (RUC Wo. 164)

33. Accepl the reeignaticn of Jermic Connery, Instructor, eflective
Jaly 31, 196k, Mrs. Correry if presently budmeted 3t an annual salery
rale of 38,000 payeble from United States Public Health Service grant
5 Tl MI-6528.  (RBC No. 1A9)

3l. Change tke dale of appointment for John E. Meeks, M.D., Tastructor,
to August 1, 1964, abt an anmua® salary rale of $L4.,000 payable Mrom the
Feychiatry budeel. Dr. Meeks wao appointed as an Tnotruclor. eftecl lveo
July 1, 1964, at an annual salary rase of $15,000 payable from the
Psychiatry budget. (RBC Wo. 177)

Radiclogy
35. Accepb the resignation of Dr. Milton T. Wagner, Instructor, cffec-
tive Jurne L, 1084. In, Wagner is budgeted at anm annual salory rate of

815,000 payable ag follows: $3,000 from Radiolugy budget ard $7,000
from Parkland Memorisl Hospital Scrvices. (RBC No. 128)

36. Appoint James A, Belli, M.D., ac Assistent Professor, effective
July 1, 1364, at aa arnual calary rate of $15,000 payable as Tollows:
$5,000 from Lhe Rediclogy budget, $4,000 from United States Publlic
Health Scrvice grant CRT-5136 and 35,000 from the National Academy
of Seisnces zrant. {(ROC No. 145)

37, Aczept the resignation of Dr. Micheel J. Healy, C.oinical Assistant
Profesgor (P/S-time) etfertive July 26, 196k. Ur. Healy is hudgesed
at an annual salary of $0,000 payable fron Parkland Memorial Hoepital
Services. (RBC No. 174)

”



Recommended amendmerts 0 1353-1960 mdget - ecnbinued

Surgery

38, Appoinl Jaweg E. Bertz, D.D.S., as Inelructor, eTflective July 1,
196k, at an annual salary rate of $L7.000 payable from Surgery budgel.
{RBC No. 137)

29, Appoint Ronald C. Jones, M.D,, ag dnslructor in Surgery, eflfcctive
July 1, 1984, at an annual salary ratc of &17,300 payable as follows:
$12.000 from the Surgery budget and $900 from Ucited States Public
Health Serviece granl 1 ROL HE-08771. (RBC No. 163)

Organlzed Research

LO . Transfer funds in lhe amcunt of $00 from Organized Rescarch -
Travel to Organived Regeavch Maintenance and Equipment to cover anti-
cipated needs for the remainder of the fiscal year. (RBC No. 176)

Recomricnded amendments to L9AL-1965 Budgel

Anatomy

1. Appoint Eleanor K. Siperstein, Ph.D., as Tastructor, Clinical,
(3/5-time), cffective September 1, 1964, at an annual salary of &, 300
payeble from ihe Anatomy budset. (RBC Ho. 12)

2. Regppoint Godfrey Curtis Hosging, M.D., as Instruclor, effective
September 1, 1961, =t an annual salary rate of $9,000 payable as follows:
2, 400 from the anatormy budget, 36,000 Cron Tnited States Pubklic Health
Service grant 1 S01 FR-G5426-01 and $1,200 frox Southweslern Medical
Foundaticn TV Techniques grant. (RBC Wo. 50)

Biazhemistry

3. Increage itlhic annual saluary rate of Ir. Ezic A. Moscatelli, Asggistant
Profesgor, effective September 1, 1964, to $311,5C0 payable Crom
Blochemistry budget. Dr. Moscatellil g budgeted =1 an annual salary
rate of $1L,000 payable from Biochemistry budget. (RBC Mo, 16)

L. Amend the bLudget to change the annial salary rete of Dr. Joseph
LoSpalluto, Associale Profescor, to $14,500 payable as follows: $3,000
from the Biochenistry budgel, $10,000 from the Artaritis and Bheumatism
Foundation grant and $1,000 frowm the North lexas Chapter Arthritis and
Rheunaticem Foundation grant. (19432-6L RBC No. 16%) Dr. LoSpalluto is
presently budgeted for L96h-1965 at an annusl salary rate of $14,000
payable as follows: $3,000 from Lie Biochemiztry budgot, $10,000 from
the Arthritic and Rheumatism Foundation grant and $L,000 from the North
Texas Chapler Adrthritiz and Rheuratism Foundalion grant. (RBC No. =28)

Internal Medicine

5. Reappoint Dr. Wadi H. Suki as TFellow, effective Sepiomber 1, 1964
through Junce 30, 1965, al 4n annual salary ratc of E7,500 payable fram
United States ™ublie Health Service graat 5 11 #HF-5469,  (RBC Nn. §)

&. Reappoint Dr. Felix Brirnner as Fellow, «Ilective Seplember 1, 1964
through June 30, 1967, at an annusl salary rate of $7, 500 payable from
United States Public Health Service grant & T1 EE-thé9.  (RBC No. &)

T. Reappoint Dr. Alan J. Coleman, Fellow, effective Septomber i, 1964
through June 3¢, 1965, at an annual salary rate of &7,500 payable from
United States Public Heallh Serviee grant  T1 HE-5469, (RBC Wa. 10)



Recommerded amendments to 1964-1965 Budget - continued

Internal Medicine - continuea

3. Amend the budget to change the anpual galsry rate of Lr. Jean D,
Wilson, Assistent Prolfesgor to $3,500 payable from United States

Dubl ie Healtl Service grant S T2 EE-293 and 2lso receiviung a Fellowahip
direectly from Americar Heart Associasion, $12,100. Dr. Wilson 1s pre-
sently budgeled for 1G64-196% ot an annaal salary rate of $4,500
payable Mrom United Stateg Public Healtb Service grant 5 17 HE-233, and
glgo receiving s Fellowship direclly from Awericen Hearl Associafion,
$12,100. (REC No. 14; (1963-64 RBC No. 150)

9. Reappoint Warren E. Goorne, M.D., as Fellow, el’ective Septcuber 1,
1964 through June 30, 1965, ot an arnual salary rate ol 37, 500 pryable
from United States Public Healbh Service grant 5 TL AM-5028. (RBC No. 18)

10, Reappoinl Jack C. Bellwan, M.D., as Fellow, effcetive Sceptember 1,
1964 through June 30, 1969, al an arnual salary rale of §7,500 payable
from United States Pudlic Health Serviee grant 5 TL AM-5028. (RBC No. 19)

11. Reappoint Paul A. Greenberg, M.D., Fellow, effeclive September 1,
L1964 tkrough Jure 30. 1965, at an annual sslary rcstce of $7, 500 payable
trom Urited States Public Heallbh Scrvice grant O T1 AT-30. (RBC No. 20)

17. Reeppoiant William F. Falls, Jr., M.D., Fellow, elffcctive Deptcmber 1,
1964 through June 30, 1965 at an annual ealary rate of $7,500 payable
from United States Punlic Health Service grant 5 T1L AM-5028. (RBC No. 21)

13. Appoiot Steven Schenxcer, M.D., as Asgistant Professor, effective
September L, 196k, at an annual salary ratc of $17,000 peyable as
follows: &7,000 frum Internal Medizine budgeb wad $5,000 from the
Tederle Laboratories grant. (RBC No. 25)

14. Change the annusl salary rate of Dr. Alan . P orece, Assistent
Profegzor, fur the month of Scptember 19GL only, o $3,000 payable as
follows: $6,000 fron the Irternal Modicine bwdget and 7,000 from
Parkland Memorial Hospitsl Scrvice, #7so rzceives a Fellowship dircet
from ited Szalesg Publiec Health Service, $0.500, Dr. Pierce ic
precently budgeted =t an annual salary rate of $14,500 payable as
follows: $17,500 from the “nternal Medicine budget and $2,000 Zroum
Farikland Memorisl IHospital Services and will revert to this tudget
beginning October 1, 1964. (RBC No. 76)

15, Change the source ol sa’ary of Dr. William F. Miller, Associate
Professor, effective September 1, 190k, tc an annual salary rate of
317,500 [rom the Internal Mcdicine tudget. Dr. Miller is presenlly
budgeted at ap annval salary rate of $L7,500 pavable as Mollcowa:
$L5,1C0 from the Inlermal Medicine tudget and $2.L00 from Lhe Park-
land Memorial Hospitsl Services. (RBC No. 27)

16. Amend the budgel to chasge the annual salsry rate of Dr. J. Donald
Smiley, Assistant Professor, to 13,500 payable asg fullows:  $11, 00
from the Artrritis and Rrheuwmatisw Toundatlon grart and $2,000 from
United Statcs Public Health Service grant T1L AM-515L4. {1963-&k RRBC No.
_ 167} Dr. Smiley ic prezently tudgoted tor 1964-1960 at an annusl
salary rate of $13,000 paysble as Follows: QL1,000 from the Arthritis
and Rheumatimg Foundstion grant apd $7,000 from United Statcs Public
Hcalth Service grant TL AM-515L. (RBC No. 79)

17. Beappoinl Ulton G. Hodgin, M.D., as lellow, effective Scptember 1,

1964 srrough July 1k, 1945, at an snnual <alary rete of &7,500 pavable
from Unlled Sbates Iubl ic Bealth Service grant & T AT-30. (REC No. 33)

8-L-6

R
[



Recommenided amendments to 196L-1965 Dudget - continued

Internal Medicine - coutinued

18, Tnerease The annusl salary rate of Dr. Huge B. Jogin, Iellow, cof-
fective Seplember 1, 1964, tc {9,000 payavle from United States Public
Health Service grant T AM-5154, Dr. Jasin is presently budgeted for
1964-19605 at an annval salary rate of $8,500 payable from United States
Public Health Service grant T1 AM-S154. (RBC No. 34)

19. Delete the namc of Dr. Pedro Paez, Instructor, effeclive September 1,
1964, Dr. Paez was budgeted at an annual salary rate of $12,000 payable
from the Parkland Memorial llospital Scrvice. (RBC No. 43)

20. Acccpt the reglgnation and delcte the name of Louzelle Barclay,
Assistant, effective September 1, 1964. Miss Barclay was budgeted ab
an annual salary rate of $7,500 payable from the Iationel Foundation -
Arthritis Clinical Study Center Fund [REC No. ki)

21l. Reappoint Dr. Dwarka N. Gupta, PFellow, cffective September 1, 196k
through June 30, 1965, at ar annual salary rate of $T,500 payable fram
United Stateg Public Health Service grant 5 ROL HE-06296. (REC No. bS)

22. Reappoint Dr. Riyad A. Taha, Fellow, effectlve Sepltember 1, 1964
through June 30, 1965, at an annual salary rute of $7,500 payable [rom
Uniteéd States Public Health Serviee grant 5 ROL HE-06296. (RBC No. 46)

23, Amend the budget to change the annusl salary rate of Dr. Evelyn V.
Hess, Assistant Professor, tno $13,000 payable ae follows: $9,000 from
the Arthritls and Rheumatism Foundation grant and $4,000 from the North
Texas Chaprter Arthritis aad Rheumatism Foundation grant, {(1963-64 RBC
No. 166); and also accept the resignatiocn of Dr. Hegs effective
September 30, 1964. Tr. Hess ig presently oudgeted for 1964-1965 at

an annual galary rate of $12,500 peyeblc ag follows: $8,500 Trom the
Arthritis and Rheumatism Foundation granl and 4,000 from the North
Texas Chapter Arthritis snd Bheumatism Foundation grant. (RBC No. S1)

24, Reappoint Dr. Pedrc Stastny, Instructor, effective September 1,
1964, at an annual salary rate of $12,000 payable as follows: $6,500
from United States Public Health Service grant 5 T1 AM-S5154 and 35, 500
from the North Texas Chepter Arthritis and Rheumatism Foundation grant.
(RBC No. 53)

Obgtetrice and Gynecology

25. Amend the budget to change the source and the annual salary rate
of Dr. Paul MacDonald, Assistant Professor, to $18,500 payable from
United States Public Health Career Devilopment Award grant 1 K3 HE-
22,737, in order tc conform with the 1963-1964 REC No. 121.

Dr*. MacDonald is presently budgeted for 1964-1965 at an annual sslary
rate of #17,000 payable from the Obstetrics and Gynecology budget .
(RBC No. &)

26. Amend the budget to change the source of ealary of Dr. George
Sullivan, Assistant Professor, effective September 1, 1964 througk
December 31, 196k, to an annual salary of $2,100 paysble from the
Obstetrics and Gynecology budget and also to receive a direct fellow-
ship from the United States Public Health Service in the amount of
7,500. Dr. Sulliven was budgeted for 1964-1965 at an snnusl salary
rate of $11,000 payable from the Obstetrics and Gynecology budget.
(RBC No. 39)



Recommended amendnente to 1964-1065 Budget - continued

Pathology

=7, Increaze the annual salary rate of Dr. Atice L. Smith, Associate
Professor, effeclive Septemver 1, 1964, to §16.000 payable as follows:
#3,500 from the Pathology budget and $1,500 from Parkland Memorilal
Hospital Service. (1963-6L RBC Ho. 1S4) Dr. Smith is presently
budgeted for 196L-1965 at an annual salary rale of $lk,500 payable as
follows: $8,500 from the Patholugy budget and $6,000 from Parkland
Memorial Hoepilal Servicc. (RBC No. 17)

28. Change lhe sourcc and increase the annual salary rate of Irances J.
Wrightsman, Reeearch Associate, effective Seplember 1, 198L, to $7,800

as Tollows: $1,36H from the Palhology budget and $6,432 Mrom Mhited
States Public Health Sorvice grant HE-O8TH. Mes. Wrighteman is preseqtly
budgeted at an annual sslary rate of $7,440 paysble as follows: $6,168
tfrom the Palhology budget and 1,272 from Urited States Public Lealth
Service grant HH-05170. (RBC No. 36)

Pediatrics

29, Appoint Werner Reimold, M.D., as Visiting Protessor, ellfective
September 1, 1964, at an annual salary rate of $6,000 peyable from
The William Buchanan Professcrship in Pediatrice fund. [REC No. &)

30. Delete the nane of Dr. John A. James, Professor, elltective
September 1, 1954, Dr. James was budgeted at an annual salary rate
of $20,500 payable as follows: $10,000 from the Pediatrics budget
and $1,500 from the National TFund oy Medicel Education grant. (RBC
No. )

31. Amcnd the budget to change the aprual sylary ratce of Dr. Kenneth
Haltalin, Inslructor, effective September L, 196N, to 9,000 payablc
from the Pediatrice budget. (1993-64 RRC No. 129) Dr. Haltalin is
budgeted st an anmal coalary rete of $7,500 payable as follows:

$3,500 from the Pedialricz budget and $4,000 from United States Public
Health Service grant CC-00020. (RBC No. L7}

FPryciclogy

32, Amcnd the budget to change the annual szlary rale ol Marianne S.
Klaiber, lesearch Scientist T, effective September 1, 1964 to $3,160
vayable from United States Pukhlic HBealth Service grant AM-01237.
(1963-04 REC No. 45) (RBC Ho. he)

Payvehiatry

33. Change the status of Dr. Aza W. DeLoach, Assistant Protfegsaor, ef-
tective September 1. 1951, to Clinical Assislant Prolesscor (5/8-time},
at an amuael salary of 38,000 payable as tollows: $0,700 from United
States Public Heslib Service grant 5 T1 MA-6528 and $3,300 from United
Stateg Publie Health Service grant % T2 MI-5978. Dr. DeLoach is pre-
sently budgeted at an asnnual salary rate of $16,000 payable as follows:
$23,000 From Lhe Psychiatry budget and 33,000 from United Stetes Public
Health Service grant - TL MH-6528. (RBC No. 3)

3&1 Reappoint Dr. Robert M. Souda, Instructor effeclive Seplember 1,
196k, abt an annual salary rate of 310,000 payable from United States
Public Heallh Service prant 1 T1 MH-8436. ({RBC Wo. 11)

35. Resppoint Jean L. Robcrts, M.D., Fellow, effective Beptember 1,
196h through June 30, 1965, at an annual salary rate of $1°,000 payable
from United States Public Health Service grant 5 T1 MH-7130 (RBC No. 15)



Recommerded amcndrents to 196/-1965 Budget - continued

Psychiatry - coztinued

36. Appuinl. Harold W. Imdvigeon, Ph.D., Assistant Professor ol Peychiatry,
effective September 1, 196k, at an anrual egalary rate of $11,000 payable
as follows: $4,400 from United States Public Heoalth Service grant

5 TL MH-6777 and $6,600 Fror United States Pablic Pealth Service grant

5 T MH-5928. (RBC No. 22)

37. Delete the name of Jennie Coneery, Instructor, effecktive Scpbember L,
196L. Mrs. Connery was budgeted at an annual salary rate of $3,400
payable from United Stales Publlc Health 3Service grant 5 TL MH-6528.

(RRC No. 30)

38. Reappoint Dr. Merlan E. DeBolt, Cliniecal Asscciate Professaor,
(1/10-Lime), elffective Scptember 1, 196, at an =nnual salery of §1,700
payable from United States Public Fealth Service grant 5 T1 MH-6528.
(RFC No. 31)

39. Reappoint Dr. Crarles L. Smith, C1inical Instructor, (3/8-Lime),
effeclive September 1, 1964, at an anaual salary ol $3,750 payable trom
United Statec Public Heallh Service grant 7 Tl ME-6528. (RBC Wo. 32)

0. Appoint Philip R. McGuire, M.D., ag Clinical lnstructor, (1/hi-lme),
cffective September 1, 1964, at an annual salary of $2,000 payable from
United Slates Publ j¢ Heaitk Scrviec grant 5 T1 MH-6528. (REBC No. 52)

41. Appcint Imogene Bramhall, M.S.W., Instrucioe, effective Scptenber I%
1964, st an annual salary rate of $3,4C0 payanle ifrom United Slales
Public llealtk Service grant 5 T1 ME-6528. (RBC No. 55)

Radiolog

2. Delefte the name of Dr. Milloa L. Wagner, Assistant Profcssor, ef-
feetive Scpterber 1, 1964, Dr. Wagner was oudseted at an annual salary
rate of $16,000 payable as "oilows: §9,000 from Radiology budget and
47,000 from Parkland Memorial Hospital Services. (REC Nu. 7)

43. Reappoint James A. Belii, M.D., Assislani DProlessor, effective
September 1, 1964, at an anmial salary of $l5,000 payable as follows:
$5,000 Frowm tha Radiciogy budget, $4,000 frow United States Public
Kealth Service grant CRT-5L36 and $6,000 from the Nalional Academy of
Scicnces grant. (RRC No. 23}

Li. Reappoint Dr. Michael J. Eealy, Clinical Assistant Protessor, (7/5-
time), elleclive Septerber 1, 1964, ut an annual salary of $6,000
payable from Parkland Memorial Hospital Services. (BRBC No. 36)

surgery

LS. Reappoint Jack Stern, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Neurcsurgery
(2/5-Lime), effective September 1, 1964 al an annual salary of $4,056
payable from United States Public Health Serviee grant NB-0L300-02.
{RRC Wo. 1)

46, Reappoint Dr. Roneld ¢. Jones, Imstructor in Surgery, effective
September 1, 1964, at an annual salary rate of $12,900 payable us
followe: $12,000 from the Surgery budget and $900 from United States
Public Health Scrvice grant 1 ROL HE-087T71. (REC No. L9)

Medical Art & Vieuval Lducation

U7, Appoint Ruth M. Sanders as (Ctrinfeal Associamte Professor, (l/E-time),
effeclive September 1, 1964 through January 16, 1965, al an annual
z:lary of $2,500 payatle from the Medical Art & Visual Education budget.
(RRC Na. 19)

Ao
~a



Recommended amendments to 1904-1965% Pudget - cont rnued

Office of Graduate Studies

IIB. Change the titlc of Tr. Frank Barrisun, eftective September 1, 106k,
to Associste Dean for Southwestern Medical Schnol; Associate Tean lor
Graduate Studieg; Professor of Anatomy, will ne change in galary.

Dr. Harriseon is pregently budegeted as Ascociate Dean; Dircctor of
Graduale Dtudles; Profesrsor of Anatomy, at an annual salary rate of
$20.000 payable aa follows:  §13,875 trom the Anatomy budgeb, $4,625
from Orfice of Graduate Studies budzet and $1,5OO Mo Southwesbern
Medical Poundetion grant. (RBC No. 380)

Bio-Engineering Loboratory

9. Change the title «F William K. Romone, effcctive Scptember 1, 196k,
to Asgisgtunal, Profesgor of Biloprysics; Director of Bio-Ingineering
Lahoratory, with no change in salary. Mr. Romans iz presently budgetcd
as Director of Bio-Engineering laboratory; Resecarch Fngineer T al an
annual salsry rate of $10,440 paysble Trom Lie Bio-Ingineering Laboratory
budget. (RBC Mo. L8}

Reapectful submitted,

A. J. Gill, M.D.
Dean

5-b-20

|

Th



PEEMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND -~ INVESTMENT MATTERS.--

REPORT OF PURCHASES, SALES AND CALL OF SECURITIES.--The following purchases and
sales of securities from June 1 through August 19, 1964, and a call on July 1, 1964, have
been made Tor the Permsnent University Fund. We ask that the Board ratify and approve
these transactions:

PURCHASES OF SECURITIES

CORPORATE BONDS

Indicated

Par Value Market Price Total Current

Date of cf Bends at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchased Cost¥ on Cogt#s

6/ /64 General Telephone Co. of Cali- $ 500,000 95.00 Net § U495,000.00 h.56%
fornia 4-1/2% First Mortgage
Bonds, Series P, dated 6/1/6h,
due 4/1/94

6/10/64  General Motors Acceptance Corp. 1,000,000 99.75 Net 997,500.00  4.643
4-5/8% Debentures, dated
6/15/6L, due 6/15/86

8/19/64  Utah Power & Light Co. First 250,000 102.046 Net 255,115.00  4.50
Mortgage Bends, 4-5/8% Series,
dated 8/1/6L, due B/1/5h

Total Corporate Bonds _
Purchased $1,750,000 1,747,615.00 L,60

COMMON STOCKS

Ho. of
Shares
Purchased
6/1/64 Kimberly-Clark Corp. Common 400 61 $ 2Lh,580.L0  3.25%
Stock
6/1/64 Philedelphia Electrie Co. 800 33-1/h 26,885.04 3.93
Common Stock
6/1/64 Texas Utilities Co. Common Loo 58-1/8(300) 23,116.73  2.19
Stock 58 (100}
6/2/64 General Electric Co. Common 300 80-3/h 2h,366.28  2.71
Stock
6/2/64 Ceneral Foods Corp. Common Stock 300 B8k-3/8(200) 25,429.79  2.36
84-1/8(100)
6/2 & Public Service Co. of Indiana, 600 Gh=1/b{L0o0) 26,821.90 3.22
3/64 Inc. Common Stock 44-3/8(200)
6/3/64 Union Carbide Corp. Capital Stock 200 12h-1/h 24,952.86  2.8¢9
6/3/64 Federated Department Stores, Inc. 400 63-1/8 25,431,248 2.36
Common 2tock
6/3/6k Otis Elevator Co. Common Stock 500 hg-1/2 24,968.75 3.60
6/3/64 Phillips Petroleum Co. Commeon 500 bg-1/2 24 . 466.25 L_09
Stock
E/L/64 Chase Manhattan Bank {(New York) 100 72-3/8 Net 7,237.50 2.63
Capital Stock
6/4/6k Chemical Bank New York Trust Co. 100 Ah-3/4 Net B,475.00 2.30

Capital Stock

¥Includes brokerasge commissicns paid.
¥*Yield to maturity on bonds; yield st present indicated dividend rates on stocks.

-1



COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Tndiceted
No. of Market Price Tolal Current
Date of Sheres at Which Prineipal Yield
Purchaze Security Purchaged Purchased Cost#¥ on Cost¥*#*
6/L/6L Hartford Fire Insurance Co. 100 Th-3/4 Net 3 7,475.00 1.87%
Capital Stock
6/L /64 The Travelers Insurance Co. 300 Ls-1/2 Het 13,650.00 1.10
Capital Stock
6/8/6h American Cysnamid Co. Common Lo 64-5/8 26,031.84 3,07
Stock
6/8/6k Armco Steel Corp. Common Stock Loo T0-1/4 28,284,12  4.2%
6/8/64 Continental Can Co., Inc. Common Loo Lo-7/8 20,125.7¢  3.98
Stock
6/9/64 Corning Glase Works Commeon Stock 100 200 22,261.20 1.12
6/9 & Gulf States Utilities Co. Common 600 LY {300) 26,784,18 2.78
10/64h Stock Wh-1/8{100)
bh-5/8({200)
6£/9 & Ohio Edison Co. Commen Stock Loo 50-1/8{100) 20,338.66 3.7k
10/64 50-1/2(300)
6/10/64 Borden Co. Capital Stock Loo 71-1/2 28,784.60 2.78
6/10/64  Continental 0il Co. Common Stock 300 67-1/2 20,387.25 2.9}
6/10/64  Smith Kline and French Labora- 400 59-T7/8 2h,129.96 2.L9
tories, Inec. Common Stock
6/11/64  Detroit Edison Co. Common Stock 800 33 (300) 26,621.20 3.61
32-7/8(500)
6/11/64  Coodyear Tire & Rubber Co. Common 600 h0-3/4 2L ,686.28 2.80
Stock
6/15/64 Monsanto Co. Common Stock 300 T8-1/8 23,577.93  1.53
6/15/64 Procter & Gamble Co. Common Stock 300 83 (100} 24,991.86 2.10
82-3/4(200)
6/15/64  Shell Qil Co. Common Stock 600 Lg {100) 29,573.08 3.0k
48-7/8(300}
48-3/4(200)
6/16/64  Central and South West Corp. 600 46-1/4(100) 27,889.60  2.75
Common Stock L6-1/8(100)
L6 (L00)
6/16/64  Honeywell Inc. Common Stock 100 134-1/4 13,477.43 1.48
£/16/64  Republic Steel Corp. Common 500 by (300) 22,167.32 4.51
Stock 43-7/8(100)
L3-3/4(100)
6/17 & Jochns-Manville Corp. Common 500 56-1/2{100) 28,811.10 3,47
29 /64 Stock 56-1/8(100)
57~3/4{300)
6/17/6L R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. 500 L7 (100) 23,511.51  3.83

Common Stock

*Includes brokerage commissions paid,
¥¥Yield at present indicated dividend rates.

L-2

Le-3/4(100)
Le=1/2(200)
46-1/4(100)



COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchased Cost# on Cogt*#
£/17/6%  Sears, Roebuck & Co, Common 200 115 (100} § 23,088.h9 1.52%
Stock 114-7/8(200}
6/18/64h  American Electric Power Co., 600 41-3/4 25,289.28  2.75
Tne., Common Stock
6/18 & Southern California Edison Ca. 800 32-1/2(500) 26,219.20 3,20
19/64 Common Stock 32-3/8(100}
32-1/4(200)
&/22/64  Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. 800 3h-1/8(L00) ~7,538.24  3.60
Common Stock 34 {400}
6/22/64  Corn Products Co. Common Stock Itely £3-1/8 25,h31.2h  2.36
§/22/64  General Telephone & Electronics 700 34-1/h oh 227,91 2.89
Corp. Common Stock
6/223/64  Americen Home Products Corp. hoo £6-1/4 26,682.52 2.6l
Capital Stock
6/23/64 ¢. I. T. Financial Corp. Common T00 35-1/8 24,8L3. 42 L.51
Stock
6/23/64  Florids Power & Light Co. Common 300 75-5/8 22,807.18  1.8%4
Stock
6/23/6li  National T.ead Co. Common Stock 300 Th-1/% 23,014.89  L.2k
6/24/64  Cleveland Electric Illuminating 700 33 23,348.50 3,60
Co. Common Stock
6/24/64  E. I. Au Pont de Nemours & Co. 100 a51-1/2 25,214.15 2.50
Common Stock
6/24/64  McGrew-Edison Co. Cormon Stock 700 39-3/h 28,097.16  3.99
6/24/64  Texaco Inc. Capital Stock 300 79-1/2 23,990.85 2.75
6/76/64  First National Bank of Chicago 200 58-1/2 Net 11,700.00 2,7k
Common Stock
6/26/64  Pacifie Gas & Electric Co. 1,261 28.50 plus 35,938.50 3.86
Common Stack 2% rights
6/29/64  Ingerscll-Rand Co. Common Stock 300 88-1/4 26,618.45 4.5
6/29/6L4  Scott Paper Co. Common Stock TOG 38-3/8(100) 27,016.76 2.33
38-1/4(300)
38-1/8(300)
6/29/64  United States Gypsum Co. 200 Q2 18,406.4%0  3.3%9
Common Stock
6/30/64  Bristol-Myers Co. Common Stock Loo Gu-1/4(100) 25,806.63  1.55
6L {300)
6/30/64 National Biscuit Co. Common Stock ety 61-3/8(300) 24 ,718.05 2.75
hl-1/4(100)
6/30/64  Texas Utilities Co. Common Stock Q0 57-3/4(300) 23,254,090  2.20

¥Includes brokerage commissions paid.

¥#¥Yield at present indicated dividend rates.

L-3

57-1/2(100)



COMMCN STOCKS (Continued)

96

Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Frinecipal Yield
Furchase Security Purchesed Purchsased Cost* on Cogt*¥
T/1/6k Dow Chemical Co. Common Stock 400 72-5/8{100) 29,072.39 2.48%
T2-1/4(100)
7o {200)
T7/1/64 Norfolk & Western Reilway Co. 200 139 {100) 27,855.75  L.31
Commeon Stock 138-1/2(100)
T/1/64 United States Steel Corp. Colmen hoo 57-7/8 23,329.16  3.43
Capitel Stock
T/2/64 Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. of New 100 11L4-3/8 Net 11,437.50  3.50
York Capital Stock
T7/2/64 Security First National Bank 100 83-1/4 Wet §,325.00 2.16
{Los Angeles) Common Stock
7/2/64 Continental Casualty Cc. Common 100 T7=-1/2 Net 7,750.00  1,9h
Stock
T/0, T Generel Electric Co. Common Stock 300 82-1/4(100) oL,866.7T3 2,65
& 8/6h 82-1/2(200)
T7/6 & Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Lo 59-3/8(100) ?h,129.66 1.606
7/6k Co. Corymon Stock 60-3/8(100)
60 (100)
59-3/4{100)
T/6 & National Dairy Products Corp. 300 84-3/8(200) ~5,hog. 70 2,83
7/64 Common Stock 84-1/8{100)
/6, T Southern Co. Coammon Stock 400 £61-3/L(100) 25,005.83 2.72
& 8/64 f2=1/8(100}
62 (100)
f2-3/8(100)
T/7/64 Commenwealth Edison Co. Common 500 50-3/L(200) 25,470.27  2.75
Stock 50-1/2{100Q)
50-1/k4{(200)
T/7/64 Federated Department Stores, Inc. 400 #5-5/8 26,432,204 2,27
Common Stock
T/T/64 Gulf 0il Corp. Capital Stock 500 56=1/2 28,473.25 3,16
T/8/64 Cincinueti Gas & Electric Co. 900 28-3/8 25,836,21  3.20
Common Stock
T/8/64 E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. 100 25L4-7/8 25,551.99  2.47
Common Stock
7/8/6k4 Otis Elevator Co. Common Stock 600 4B8-1/2 29,359.50  3.68
7/13/64  Continental I1linois National 200 L1-1/L Net 8,250.00 2.01
Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago
Common Capital Stock
7/13/64 National Bank of Detroit Common 100 67-7/8 Net 6,787.50 2.95
Capltal 3tock
7/13/64  First Natiocnal Bank in Dallas 200 60-3/4 Net 12,150.00 1.91

Common Capital Stock

*Includes brokersge commissions paid.

**Yield at present indicated dividend rates.

L-h



COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
No. of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchazed Cost¥ on Cost**
T/13/64  Okleshoma Gas & Electric Co. 800 29-1/2(200) § 23,769.52 2.69%
Common Stock 29-3/8(L00)
23~1/4{200)
7/13/64  Virginias llectric & Power Co. 600 4YT7-T7/8(200} 28,882.1F 2.33
Common Stock 47-3/4(200}
Yi-1/72(200)
7/14/64  American Home Products Corp. 300 #8-1/2 20,687.55  2.5°
Capital Stock
T/1L4/64  Tnland Steel Co. Capital Stock 500 Wé-1/4 23,335.65  3.86
T/14/64  Standerd 0il Co. (New Jersey) 300 88 26,543.L0  3.39
Capital Stock
7/15/64  Continental Can Co., Inc. Common 500 53-3/4 27,096.90  3.69
Stock
7/15/64  Insurance Co. of North America 100 96 Q,648,60 2.07
Capital Stock
7/15/64 R. J. Reynolds Tcbacco Co. 600 Ll 26,645,000 k.05
Common Stock
7/16 & Eastman Kodak Co. Common Stock 200 132-1/2{100) 26,566,946 1,96
17/64 130-1/8(100)
7/16/64  Internatioconal Business Machines 100 L18-1/b L7,900.00 1.0k
Corp. Capital Stock
T/16/6L4  Kennecott Uopper Corp. Capital 300 85 (100) 25,567.013 4,69
Stock 84-3/4(100)
84-1/2(100)
T/16 & Unicn Caerbide Corp. Capitel 200 122-7/8(100) 24,790.19  2.90
17/64 Stock 124 (100)
T/20/64  American Telephone & Telegraph 300 T2-7/8 22,001,237 2.73
Co. Capital Stock
7/20/64  Houston Lighting & Power Co. 500 53-1/2 26,971.75  1.56
Common Stock
T7/20/64  Standard 0il Co. of California Loo 67-3/4 27,283,12  2.93
Common Stock
T7/21/64  General Electric Co. Common Stock 200 Be 25.,642,50  2.57
7/21/64  General Foods Corp. Common Stock 300 31-1/8 27,481.83 2,18
T7/21/64%  Public Service Electric & Gas 500 38-3/8(300) 23,153.63  3.37
Co. Commen Stock 38-1/8(100)
38 {200)
T7/22/64  Allied Chemical Corp. Common Stock 500 55~3/8 27,910.20 .22
T/22/6k  B. F. Goodrich Co. Common Stock Loo 53-3/4 21,677.52  L4.06
T/22/6h  Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. 300 72-3/4 21,963.84 3,28
Capital Stock
7/23/64%  Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Rail- 700 35-5/8 25,195.17  L.Ls

way Co. Commen Capital Stock

*Includes brokerage commissions paid.
*¥¥¥ield at present Indicsted dividend rates.

-5



COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

Indicated
Wo, of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares gt Which Principal Tield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchased Cost® on Cost¥**
7/23/64 Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. 700 35 24,755.50  3.51%
Common Stock
7/24/64  Bankers Trust Co. (New York) 200 61-1/4 Het 12,250.00  3.27
Capital Stock
7/24/64 Mellon NWational Bank & Trust Co. 160 90-3/L Wet 9,075.00 2.64
(Pittsburgh) Capital Stock
T7/24/64  Republic National Bank of Dallas 200 56-3/4 Het 11,950.00 2,81
Common Capital Stock
7/27/64  General American Transportation 300 83-1/2 25,192.05 2,98
Corp. Common Stock
T/27/64%  Texas Utilities Co. Common Stock Loo 65 26,182,00 1.96
T/27/64  Virginie Electric & Power Co. 500 4L7-5/8 2L ,026.55 2.33
Common Stock
7/28/6h  Kroger Co. Common Stock TOO 35-3/4{600) 25,258,03  3.05
35-1/2{100)
7/28/64  Wisconsin Electric Power Co. 900XD 28 {800} 25,484 4L 3,81
Common Stock 27-7/8(100)
7/29/64  Borden Co. Capital Stock 300 78-1/L4{100) 23,552.92  2.55
T8 (100)
T7-7/8(100)
7/29/64  Ex-Cell-0 Corp. Common Stock 600 Ls-3/8 26,872.14  3.57
T/29/64  Household Finance Corp. Common 4oo 5k 21,777.60  2.76
Stock
T7/30/64  American Home Products Corp. Loo 66~3/h 26,882,172 2.59
Capitel Stock
T7/30/64  Republic Steel Corp. Common 600 45-1/4(200) 27,349.50 L.39
Stock 45.1/8{L00)
T/30/64  Texaco Inc. Capital Stock 300 80-5/8 2k ,328.68 »~.71
T/31/64  Chemiesl Bank New York Trust Co. 100 89-3/4 Het §,975.00 3.12
Capitel Stock
7/31/64  Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. of New 100 115.45 Net 11,545.00 3.46
York Capital Stock
B/3/64 Coca—-Cola Co. Common Stock 200 138-1/4 27,755.66  2.16
8/3/6h Consumers Power Co. Common Stock 500 50-7/8 25,657.95  3.31
8/3/6k Socony Mobil 0il Co., Inc, 300 83-1/4 25.116.99  3.11
Capital Stock
8/3/64 United States Gypsum Co. Common 300 92-5/8 27,932.28  3.33
Stock
8/L/64 Carclina Power & Light Co. 600 Loo1/h 25,590.78  2.3h

Common Stock

¥Includes brokerage commissions palid.
¥#¥Yleld at present Ilndicated dividend rates.

L-6



1634

COMMON STOCKS {Continued)

Capital Stock

¥Includes brokerage commissions paid,

*%¥Yield at present indicated dividend rates.

L-7

Tndicated
No. of  Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principal Yicld
Purchase Security Purchased Purchased Cost® on Coat*¥
B/L/éL netional Businese Machines 100 456 $ L45,675.00 1.00%
Capitel Stock
3/L/eL ~national Paper Co. Cammon 800 32-1/h 26,081.0h  3.68
/5 /6L { .  Steel Corp. Common Stock 3Q0 T1-5/8 21,605.98 k.16
/5/64 Fe 1ix Corp. Common Stock 500 Lh-1/2 22,456,725  5.34
/5/6L I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. 100 261 26,165.10 2.l
‘ormon Staock
/5/6Gh 1 Power & Light Co. Common 500 41-3/8(L00) 20,848,26  3.17
M, ok N (100)
. 7/6h ..bed States Fidelity & 200 68 Net 13,5800.00 1.91
naranty Co. Capital Stock
8/7/64 can Electric Power Co., Inc. 600 Ls {300) 27,173.64 2.56
on Stock hWha-3/4(300)
8/7/64 Minne ote Mining & Manufacturing Loo 50~7/8{200} 24 ,054.88  1.66
Ce. sommon Stock 50-1/2(200)
8/7/64 Sear. Roebuck & Co. Common Stock 200 116-1/2(100) 23,351.25 1.50
116 (100)
8/7/64 Unior “arbide Corp. Capital Stock 200 121-1/2(100} ah,352.05  2.96
121 {100)
8/10/65k  Gener . Electric Co. Zommen Stock 300 82-3/4{100) 2,929,220  2.65
§2-5/8(100)
82-1/2(100)
8/10/64  Publ’ ~ Service Electric & Gas Co. 6500 38-3/L4(300) 23,430.01  3.33
Comr n Stock 33-5/8(200)
38-1/2(100)
8/10/64% Smi+ Kline and French Labora- Loo 64-1/4(200) 25,8kL.17 2.32
t¢ =5, Inec, Common Stock 6h-1/8(100)
3N {100)
B/11/64 Com ’roducts Co. Common Stock Loo £8-3/L( 300} 23,667.00 2.54
58-5/8(100)
8/11 & Otis Elevator Co. Common Stock 500 L8 (100) 2k ,06Lk.25  3.74
12/6k Y7-7/8(100)
47-5/8(200)
47-3/8(100)
6/11 & Shell 0il Co. Common Stock 500 50-1/4{100) 25,270.05  2.97
12/64 50~1/8(200)
50 {200)
8/13/64  Bank of America National Trust 100 T0-7/8 Net 7,087.50 2.82
& Savings Asscciation (Sen
Francisco) Common Capital Stock
8/13/64  Chase Manhsattan Bank {New York) 200 Th-3/4 Net 14,950.00 2.5k



COMMON STOCKS (Continued)

256y

Indicated
No., of Market Price Total Current
Date of Shares at Which Principal Yield
Purchase Security Purchased Purchased Cost®* on Cost¥*¥
8/13/6L  Security First National Bank 100 80.70 Met & 8,070.00 2.23%
(Los Angeles) Common Stock
8/13/64  Continental 0il Co. Common Stock 400 T0-1/4(200) 28,234.06 2.83
70 (200)
8/13/64  General Telephone & Electronics 800 33 (400} 26,633.76  3.00
Corp. Commecn Stock 32-7/8(L00)
8/13/64 R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. 600 43 26,043.00 4,15
Common Stock
B/14/64  American Smelting & Refining 500 51-3/4 26,095.90 3,07
Co. Common Stock
8/14/64  Bethlehem Steel Corp. Common 700 37-5/8 26,602.17 3.95
Stock
8/14/64  Commercial Credit Co. Common 600 39 23,631.00 L.57
Stock
8/17/64  Central and South West Corp. Loo 51-1/L4(200) 20,651.48 2.48
Commen Stock 51-1/8(200)
8/17/64  Cleveland Electric Illuminating 700 36-3/8{(300) 29,597.20  3.28
Co. Common Stock 36-1/4{300)
36 {300)
8/17/64  Floride Power & Light Co. 300 80~3/L{200) 24,291.16 1.73
Common Stock 30 {100)
8/17/64  Procter & Gamble Co. Common 300 84-3/4(200) 75,55L.92 2.05
Stock BLh-5/8(100)
8/19/64  Chemical Bank New York Trust 100 91 Net 9,100.00 3,08
Co. Capital Stock
8/19/64  First National City Bank of 100 11h-5/8 Net 11,hké2.50 2.62
New York Capital Stock
8/19/64  Hartford Fire Tnsurance Co. 100 80-1/4 Net 8,025.00 1.7k
Capital Stock
Total Common Stocks Purchased 60,361 3,472,310.82 2.93
TOTAL CORPORATE SECURITIES
PURCHASED $5,219,925.82  3,%9%

#Includes brokerage commissions paid.

#*Yield at present indicated dividend rates.

~8




21

SALES OF CORPORATE SECURITIES

Date Net Sales
So0l1d Security Proceeds#

T/17/6L 7 rights to subseribe for Pacific Gas and Electrie Co. Common
Stock $ 0.62

8/17/64  25/100ths fractional interest in share of Standard 0il Co. of
Ualifornia Common Stock received in 5% stock dividend 13.33

#Cash received deposited to principal endowment and holding of stock involved writien
down by the same amount.

CALL OF CORPORATE SECURITIES

Total
Date Principal
Called Security Proceeds

7/1/64 $L,000 par value Southern Counties Gas Co. of Califormia First
Mortgage Bonds, h-3/L4% Series D, dated August 1, 1960, due
August 1, 1985, called at 102.07% plus accrued interest
(Gain on call over book velue $6.31) $L,082.80
($244,000 par value of $248,000 holding not called)

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND INVESTMENT PROGRAM - PROPCSED SUCCLSSCOR TO INVESTMENT
ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEMBER WHOSE TERM EXPIRED AUGUST 31, 196k4.--Pursuant to action of the
Board of Regents in September, 19%8, the four members of the Investment Advisory Commit-
tee for the investment program of the Permanent University Fund were placed on a rotation
system with the term of one member to expire each August 31. To teke the place of Vance
Foster whose term expired on August 31, 196L, it is recommended by the Eé?d and Invest-

ment Committee that I B *g:-!in a3

he appointed to the Tnvestment Advisory Committee for a four-year term beginning
September 1, 1964, and ending August 31, 1968,

As a matter of reccrd, the membership of the Investment Advisory Committee as of
September 1, 1964, after the above-recommended appointment, will be as follows:

Expiration of Term
Charles E. Brown, Vice President August 31, 1965
American National Insurance Company
Galveston, Texas

P, B. (Jack) Garrett, Vice Chairman August 31, 1966
of the Board

Texas Bank & Trust Company of Dallas

Dallag, Texac

Robert Stewart, Jr., Vice President August 31, 1967
Bank of the Scuthwest

Houston, Texas

August 31, 1968

L-9



2: 12

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND INVESTMENT PROGRAM - RECOMMENDED CHANGES TN
"POLICIES GOVMRNING PEBMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INVESTMENT

PROGRAM" . -=The Wollowing policy changes in the investment program for the Permanent
University Fund Rre recommended by the Staff Investment Committee and concurred in/by

the Land and Invedtment Committee:

Page 3, Section T.

Change parenthetikal expression after "Corporate Bonds" from "(inelpfAing ‘?
rail equipment trudt certificates)” to "(including all forms of lodg-term {

debt )" (1
Page L4, Section IV. B. 2a - Al qi?
Chenge rating requiremen® for corporate bonds from "either Moody's or J _gﬁz,
Standard & Poor's," to "alationally recognized rating agghcy,” ftl )1
Add to the exceptions to the\rating requirement -- )
"Bonds issued by commercikl banks, generally no¥ rated." 6;

Page L, Section IV. B. 3a, 3b, and 3¢ -

Add financial statement ratic standgrds for copfercial banks as follows:
To 3a - Funded Debt to Book Valud of Tgtal Investment —-
"Commercial Banks - not to exceéd 25%"
To 3b - Times Bond Service Covered {b&fore taxes) —-

"Commercial Banks - averzgé of at Meast 5 times during past
5 y@ I""”

To 3¢ - Net Profit (after £axes) to Book Valye of Total Investment —-
"Commnerciel Banks # average of at least 6% during past 5 years"

Under 3¢, c¢ ﬁe net prof¥t ratio requirement for pubIlNec utilities from
i h l/o%n

Under 3¢, delete net profit raetic requirement of "L-1/2%" \for financial

corporations /

Page 4, Section IV. B.;ﬁ; -

Change yield refuirement for corporate bonds from "must exceed tRe prevailing
yield on the Yongest term Treasury Bond by at least 1/4%" to "shoWld, ss a
general rulef exceed the prevalling yield on Lhe highest yleldlng \reasury
Bond by 1/

&
Page 6, Sectibns I. G; I. H. 1, 2, and 3; and II. A. --

Changes made to correspond to changes recommended above for page L.

y of the 'Pollc1eg Governing Permanent University Fund of The University of\Texas
Inyestment Progrem'" with amendments thereto through recommended changes to be appioved
by the Board of Regents on September 19, 1964, is attached as pages 1-17 PUF, the
ndments recommended for approval on September 19 on pages 3, 4, and 6, being undey-
scored 1n seolid lines.

L-10



‘1:;- -E:{

N
5

easernents on University Lands.

have been received in advance unless otherwise stated.
the Endowment Qfficer.

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - LAND MATTERS,.=-

LEASES AND EASEMENTS.-=The Land and Tnvestment Committee has given consideration to the following applications for various leases and

All are at the standard rates, unless otherwise stated, are on the University's standard forms, with grazing
leases carrying provisions for renewal for an additional five years at negotiated terms.

Fayments for easements and material source permits

All have been approved as to form by the Land and Trust Attorney and as to content by
Approval of the applications and execution of the instruments involved by the Chairman of the Board is recommended.

TYFE OF DISTANCE
NO. GRANTEE FERMIT COUNTY LOCATION OR AREA PERIOD CONSIDERATION
1905 Pan American Petroleum Corp. Pipe Line Andrews Block 5 673.94 ras, 2-7/8" 6/1/64-5/31/7h b 336.97
1906 E1 Paso Natural Gas Co. Pipe Line Andrevs Blks. 1,9 12,515 rds.b=1/2" 6/1/64=5/31/70 {Min) 50,00
1907 Humble Pipe Line Co, Pipe Line Andrews Block 10 49.58 rds.h-1/2" 8/1/6h=7/31/7k {Min) 50,00
{Renewal of 992)
1908 Phillips Petroleum Co. Pipe Line Andrevs Blks. 5,6,8 343.5 rds.2-3/8" 6/1/6h25/31/74 202,60
61.T rds.3-1/2"
1909  Atlantic Pipe Line Co, Pipe Line Crane Bleock 31 146 rds. 2" 6/1/6h-5/31/Th 73.00
|
191¢ Phillips Petroleum Co. Pipe Line Andrews Blks. 5,8, 3,089.9 rds. Lk-1/2"  ¢/1/6L-8/31/74 1,761.15 -
(Renewal of 668) 11,14 216,2 rds 6-5/8"
1911 Texaco Inc. Pipe Line Andrews Block 5 128.8 rds. L4-1/2" 8/1/64~T/31/Th 64,50
1912 Texzas Electric Service Co. Power Line Andrews Block 1k 334 .42 rds. G/1/64-8/31/74 167.21
(Renewal of 678)
1913 Texas Electriec Service Co. Power Line Crane Block 35 333.03 rds. 10/1/64-9/30/Th 166,52
{Renewal of 68b4)
1914  Shell Pipe Line Corp. Pipe Line Ward and Blks, 17,18, 5,217 rds. 6«5/8" 8/1/64=7/31/7h 5,217.00
(Renewal of 66k} Winkler 21
1915 Phillips Petroleum Co, Fipe Line Andrews Block 10 111.2 rds, 4-1/2" 11/1/64=10/31/7L 55.60
(Renewal of 682)
1916 Scouthwest Texas Eleectric FPower Line Upton, Crockett Block 1k
Cooperative, Inc. Pecos Blks. 18,20,24  1,504.6 rds, 6€/1/64=5/31/74 752.30



2id

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - LAND MATTERS.-- LEASES AND EASEMENTS.--Continued

TYPE OF DISTANCE
NO. GRANTEE PERMIT COUNTY LOCATICN QR AREA PERIOD CONSIDERATION
1917 Pan American Petroleum Corp. Pipe Line Andrews Block 13 153.33 rds, 2-3/8" 8/1/6LuT/31/Th $ 16.67
1918 Magnolia Pipe Line Co. Pipe Line Crane Blks. 30,31 4,186.24 rds. 8" 8/1/6L=T/31/7k h,186.2h
1919 Mrs. Emma Lou Mclain Surface Lease Ward Block 16 300" x 350' approx. 9/1/6L=8/31/65 300,00%
(Business Site)
1920 West Texas Utilities Co, Power Line Crane Blks. 30,31 2,706 rds. 1/1/64-12/31/73 1,353.00
1521 Phillips Petroleum Co. Pipe Line Reagan Block 2 2,141, rdas., 2-3/8"  2/1/65-1/31/75 1,070,70
{Renewal of 8L2)
1922  Cap Rock Electrie Power Line Reagan Block 58 T rds. T/1/64=6/30/7h (Min) 50,00
Cocperative, Inc.
1923 Phillips Petroleum Co. Pipe Line Crane Block 30 71.9 rds. 3-1/2" 8/1/6b-7/31/74 {Min) 50.00
12.9 rds. 8-5/8"
1924  Texas Electric Service Co. Power Line Andrevs Blks. 1,2,13 108 rds. 8/1/64-7/31/Tk 5l , 00
1925 Phillips Petroleum Co. Pipe Line Andrews Blks. 10,13 6L0.2 rds. 3-1/2" B8/1/64-7/31/7b 60k, 60
35.6 rds. L-1/2"
26€.7 rds, 10=3/4"
1926 . M. BEscue, G. F, Bunger, and Surface Lease
Mrs. E. R. Crockett (Residence Sites) Ector Block 35 3 acres 9/1/64-8/31/65 100.00%

¥Renewable from year to year not to exceed a total of 10 years,

Consideration shown is for first year,

L=12



PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND -~ LAND MATTERS.--Continued:

MATERIAL SOURCE PERMITS

0. GRANTEE COUNTY LOCATION QUANTITY CONSIDERATION

266 Parker & Parker, Inc. Andrews Block 10 100 cubic yards 3 S50.00 {Min)
267 Nemours Corporation Crane Block 35 200 cubic yards 50, 00

268 H.E.R. Construction Company, Inc, Andrews Block 11 600 cubic yards 150,00

269 H.E.R. Construction Company, Incs Andrews Block 11 324 cubic yards 81.0C

270 M, F. Machen Andrews Block 11 btk cubic yards 118.50

271 W. A, (Bill) Farmer Construction Co. Andrews Block 13 180 cubic yards 50.00 {Min)
272 H.E.R. Construction Compeny, Inc. Reagan Block 58 5hké eubic yards 136,50

L=13



2h

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - TAND MATTERS.=--

RECOMMENDATTON FOR CHARGE ¥FOR CORRECTION OF DESCRIPTICNS OR FIELD NOTES
IN EASEMENTS AND/OR SURFACE IEABES.~-=Although it occurs infregquently, there are
occasions when the descriptions or field notes for easements submitted by the
lessees are incorrect and are later corrected with appropriate agreements sub-
mitted for the changing of the instruments. There have been several such agree-
ments within the last year. Uporn recommendation of the land Agent, concurred
in by the staff, it is recommended that a fee of $25 be charged by the Univer-
sity when the descriphtions and/or field notes submitted by a lessee need to bhe
changed because of an error on the part of the Company. One such change is
incorporated in this docket, and it is therefore recommended that the charge he
effective as of July 1, 196k4.

GRAZING LEASES NOS. 869 AND 890, 870 AND 891 ~ RECOMMENDATION OF APPROVAL
OF COMBINING FARMING LEASES COVERING A PORTION CF THE GRAZING LEASES.~~Govern-
mental regulations regarding the combination of zeparately leased tracts of farm
land have been amended to require that the owner of such lands agree to such
combinations before approval by the County Agricultural Scoil Conservation Ser-
vice.

It is proposed that Leases Nos. 869 issued %o Mr. Darrell Warren and
890 issued to Mr. Tom L. Warren, both of which contain farming provisions, be
combined. Tt is further proposed that Leases Nos. 870 and 891, both issued to
Mr. L. D. Haren and both of which contain farming provisions, be combinded. All
leages are lotated in Pecos County.

Ceomtbining these fsrms will be beneficial to the Universi{y since it
will allow better soil and water conservation through crop rotation and may
eventually result in increased rental to the University since we will acquire
a cropland share of cotton allotments If the combinations remain in effect six
years.

Both of the combinations have been approved by the ASCS Committee of
Pecos County and approval by the Board is recommended.

SURFACE 1EASE NO. 1827, JOCELYN-VARN OIL COMPANY - RECOMMENDATION FOR
CANCELIATION .~~-This surface lease for 5 salt water disposal well in Andrews
County, for the period February 1, 196k, through January 31, 1974, was approved
at the February 8, 1964, meeting of the Board of Regents. The salt water was
to be injected between the depths of 2150 and 2250 feet below the surface for
two University wells held by this company in Section 5, Block 6. Anticipated
production from the wells did not materialize and the lease has never been used
by the Company and will not be. It is, therefore, recommended that the lease
be cancelled, and the Company sc notified.

SURFACE LEASE NO. 1829 ~ CORRECTION OF DESCRIPTION OF TRACT COVERED BY
THIS LEASE TO PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY. --This surface lease, covering a five
acre tract in Section 11, Block 29, University Lands, Crockett County, was approved
at the February 8, 1964, meeting of the Board of Regents. The tract is to be used
for a tank battery for the period January 1, 196k, through December 31, 1973, at
total consideration of $500.

We have now received an agreement correcting description of the lease
since the original description was incorrect. It is recommended that the agree-
ment he approved and the Chairman be authorized to execute same, after approval
as to form by the University Attornecy and as to content by the Endowment Officer.
The $25 fee for such change, as recommended elsewhere in this docket, has been
received and forwarded to the Auditor of the University.

L-14



E'S
L

RECOMMENDATION FOR PROPOSED REVISION CF FORMS FOR CECPHYSICAL EXPLORA-
TION PERMITS ON UNIVERSITY LANDS ~-Attached to this docket as APPENDIX A is a
proposed revision of forms for Geophysical Exploration Permits on University
Lands. The major change is the increase of the original payment under the permit
from $150 to $300 for the firet fifteen day work period. This is due to the
inerease in 29st to the University in checking out the exploration done under
these permits. The other changes are minor ones for clarificaticn of University
regulations approved over the yesrs covering this work. The adoption of the
revised Torm, which will be printed with the permit on onc side and the regula-
tions and instrictions on the other, is recommended by the staff.

PIPE LINE EASEMENT NO. 1011, CROCKELT COUNTY - RECOMMENDATION CF ASSIGN-
MENT FROM GULF REFINING COMPANY TC SHELL PIPE LINE CORPORATION.--This pipe line
easement covers 422 L8 rods of f-inch line in Block 1k, University Lands, Crockett
County, for the period October 1, 1957, through Seplember 30, 1967, with full con-
sideration of $211.2k paid by Gulf Refining Company. Application has becn re-
ceived for assignment of this casement to Shell Pipe Line Corporation and the
$25 assigrment fee has been received by the University. It is recommended that
such assipgnment be approved.

GRAZING LEASE NQ. 902 - ASSIGNMENT FROM THREE KERS, CO., LTD., A LIMITED
PARTHERSHIP, TO AVARY & ALIGOOD, A PARTNERSHIP.--Grezing Lease No. 902, issued
to Three Xers Co., Ltd., a limited partnership, for the pericd January 1, 1964,
through December 31, 1968, covers 2,163.77 acres in Block 16, Ward County. at
anmial rental of $_25 per acre payable January 1 of each year in the amount of
$540.82. Application has been made for the assigrment of this lease to Avary
& AMlgood, a reputable and financially responsible partnership, of Ward County.
There is no bonus involved and the University's assignment fee of $25 has been
received. Approval cof the assigmment is recommended with the Chairman author-
ized to execute the necesssry instruments after approval =s to form by the Uni-
versity Attorney and as to corntent by the Endowment Officer.

EASEMENT WO, 1186 - ASSIGNMENT FROM THREE KERS CO., LTD., A LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, TO AVARY % ALLGOOD, A PARPNERSHIP.--Easement No. 1186 was granted
to David Ker for the l0-year period October 20, 1958, through Cctober 18, 1968,
covering a portion of premises known as Pyote Air Base in Block 16, Ward County,
at annual rental of $1,500. Assignment to Three Kers, Ltd., and sublease to
Texas Interior Warehouses {operated by Mr. Ker) were approved by the Board. By
two amendments to the original lease, both of which increased the acreage under
the leasc to a total of 200.97 acres, and both prorated to the termination date
of October 18, 1968, present annual rental is $4,200 paysble in advance.
Application has been made for assigmnment of the original lease rs well as the
supplements thereto to Avary & Aligood, a reputable and financially responsible
rartnership, of Ward County. There is no bonus invelved and the University's
assignment fee of $25 has been received. Approval of the assignment is recom-
mended with the Cheirman authorized to execute the necessary ingtruments after
approvel as to form by the University Attorney and as to content by the Endow-
ment Officer.

L-15

2 gy



BURFACE LEASE R0. 1927 - TEXAS AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION OF TEXAS
A%M UNIVERSITY, RENEWAL. OF AGREEMENT IN CROCKEIT COUNTY.--Since 1938 the Texas
Agriculbural Experiment Station of Texas A & M University has had an sgreement,
which has been renewed several times, with the University for investigstions on
on the control of weeds and improvement of grasses on ranges in Blocks 41 and 42
in Crockett County, covering 3,160.5 acres. No rental is charged by the Univer-
sity. The present agreement expires December 31, 1964, According to officials
of Texas A & M University, significant progress has bheen made on the bitterwveed
and other range problems since the initiation of the project and 1t is now
proposed that the agreement be renewed for an additional 10-year period on the
same terms as the previcus agreement. It Is recomended that the renewal be
approved and that the Chairman be authorized to sign the necessary instruments
after approval as to form by the Unilversity Attorney and as to content by the
Endowment Officer.

I-16






purchases and sales

TRUST AND SFECIAL FUNDS -- INVESTMENT MATTERS.-—

REPORT DI PURCHAGES,

SALEZ, CALL AND REDEMPTION OF SECURITIES.--The following
of securities from June 8 to August 24, 1964, a ¢all on June 1, 136k,

and & redemption on July €, 1964, have bean madc for the Trust and Svecial Funds, We ask
that the Board ratify and approve these transactions:
PURCHASES OF SZCURITIEE
Date of Principsal
Purchase Security Cost
6/16/6L 19 Sheres American Telephone and Telegraph Co. Capital Btock
at 136-5/8 2,621.38
(Joseph Lindsey Henderson Textbook Collection Endowment Furd)
6/18/64%  $5,000 par value General Motors Acceptance Corp. 45 /8%
Debentures, dated 5/15/64, due ¢/15/86, at 100-1/8 Net
to yield 4,62% to maturity £ ,006,25
(I'he James W. McLaughlin FTellowship Fund - Reserve for
Depletion - Medical Branch)
$96,000 maturity value U. 5. Treasury Bills. dated 3/19/6L, due
9/17/6k, to yield 3.48% to meturity at a do¢llar prize of
99.13 95,164k, 80
{Egtate of Lila Belle Etter)
/23764 §98,000 maturity value U. £. Tressury Bills, dated 5/2/64, due
5/31/65, to yleld 3.67% to maturity at a dallar price of
96, 5440855 9k,613.20
(J. C. Thompson Memcrial Fund - Temporary)
$28,000 maturity value Ditto 27,032.35
(Joe C, Taompson Memorial Fund -~ Southland Corporation
Employees — Temporsary)
$26,000 naturity value Ditto 25,101.46
(Joe 7. Thompson Memeorial Fund - Various Donors - Temporary)
6/2h/6h $4 . 60D par value Austin Wational Bank 4% Time Certificate of
Deposit, dated &/24/6k, due 6/2L/65, at per 4 ,600.00
(Murrsy Case Sells Foundation Student Losn Tund,
T/2/64 L00 Bhares Allied Chemical Corp. Common Stock at 55-3/4 22,478.32
600 Shares Internaticnal Paper Co. Common Stock at 32-3/8 19,636, 1%
L00 Sharcs Otis Elsvator Uo. Common Stock at LB-1/8 19,hk22.24
200 Shares Standard 0i. Co. (New Jersey) Capital Stock
at 88-1/M 17,745.60
200 Srares Texaco Ine. Capital Stock at 79-1/h 15,943.86
(Archer M. Buntington Mugeum Fund}
T/9/64 $610,C00 maturity velue U. S. Treasury Bills, dated 1/13/6L,
due 12/31/6hk, to yield 3.48% to maturity at a dollar
price of 98.3566672 599,975.67
(Froceeds from Sale of Permanens University Fund Bonds, Serles
1063 - Temporary)
T7/21/64  BOD Shares Libbey-Owens-Ford Glass Co. Cammon Stock, 300 at
58-1/8 and 100 at 58 23,416.73
{Archer M. Huntington Maseum Furd)
8/L/6L 100 Shares Public Serviece Electric & Gas Co. Comron Stock at
38-7/8 3,925.94
{The James W. MecLanghlin Fellcwship Fund - Reserve for Depletion -
Medical Branch)
40 Shares Texaco Ine. Capital Stomck at 81-7/8 3,308,138

{ihe William Heuermann Fund for Cancer Resesrch - M. 0. Anderson

Hespital and Tumor Institute)

L=1T7



PURCHASES OF SECURITIES
(Continuved!
Date of Principal
Purchase Security Cost
&/ /6h 100 Shares Internstional Business Machines Corp. Capital Stock
st 456 8 45,675.00
500 Shares Public Service Flectric & Gas Co. Common Stock
st 38-7/8 19,629.70
{Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg bstate Fund)
5 Zhares American Telephone & Telegrapa Co. Capital Stock
at T1-1/4 263.75
(Henry Beckman Scholarship in Mathematics for University of
Texas Firgt-year Students)
8/6 Gk $300,000 naturity value U. 8, Treasury Eills, dated 3/3/64, due
2/28/65, to yield 2.53% to maturity at = dollar price of
97.90986 293,969.58
$300,000 meturity value U, S, Treasury Bills, dated L4/8/6L, due
3/31/65, to yield 3.5%% to paturity st a deollar price of
976727766 29%,018.33
$200,000 maturity vealue U, 8, Treasury Bills, dated 5/6/64, due
L4/30/6%, to yield 3.60% to maturity st a dellar price of
97.34 194,680.00
$200,C00 meturity value U, S, Treasury Bills, dated 6/2/64, due
5/31/65, to yield 3.61% to maturity at a dellar price cf
9102175 194,043.50
$400,000 maturity value U. 8. Treasury Bills, dated T7/7/6L, due
6£/30/65, tc yield 3.00% to maturity at = dollar price of
96.73 386,920.00
$2,600,000 par value U. 3. 3-7/8% Treasury Notes of Series D-
1955, dated 2/15/64%, due 6/13/65, $2,000,000 at 100:5/32 +
1/64 Net {120.171875) to yield 3.70% ‘o maturity and
$A00,000 at 100:6/32 Net (10C.18735) to yield 3.68% (a
weighted yield of 3.695%) plus accrued interest 2,604,562,50
{Proceeds from Sale of Permanent Upiversity Fund Bonds, Series
1261 - Temporary)
h5/100ths fractional interest in share Standard 0il Ca. of
California Common Stock to round out extra share received
in 5% stock dividend 20.39
{(The William Heuermann Fund four Cancer Kegearch - M. D. Anderson
Hospital and Tumor Institute)
8/10/64  $37,000 meturity value U. S. Treasury Bills, dated 3/3/6h4, due
2/28/65, to yield 3.52% to maturity at a dollar price of
98.,0540163 36,280.06
(Rosalis B. Hite Fund for Cancer Research = M. D. Anderson :
Hospital and Tumor Institute)
$100,000 maturity value U. 5. Treasury Bills, dated 8/4/64, 3ue
7/31/65, to yield 3.6L% to maturity at a dollar price of
g6, Lo fenl 96,440,689
(W. J. McDonald Obeervatory Fund)
$50,000 maturity value Ditto L§,220.45
(George W. Brackenridge Loan Fund)
$5,000 maturity velue Ditto L, &2 ,0b
{(Mike Hogg Memorlial Fund - Temporary)
8/18/64  $262,000 matarity velue U. 8. Treasury Bills, deted S/14/64, due

11/12/6k, to yield 3.47% to maturity at a dollar price of

99.1399732
{Archer M. Funtingbon Museuwn Fund){ Temporary)

t-18

€59,%03.93



% %
i
)

PP ik @ P




AN

PURCHASES OF SECURITIES
{Continued)

Date of Principal
Purchase Security Cost
5716764 $h7,000 maturity value U. S. Treasury Bills, dated 5/14/6kL, due
11/12/6k4, to yield 3.47% to maturity at a dollar price of
59.0288936 $  u6,637.58
{Ann Roberdeau Meriwether Fund for Cancer Research - South-
western Medical School - Temporary)

8/2L/64  $5,800.00 par value Austin National Bank 4% Time Certificate of
Deposit, deted 8/24/6L, due 8/24/65, at par 5,800.00
{Texas Veterans of World War IT Memorial Heholarship)

SALES OF SECURITIES

Date Principal
Sold Security Proceeds
&, ./6k 400 Shares International Nickel Co. of Canada, Ltd. Common Stock
at 77 %30,58L.26
400 Shares Sterling Drug, Inc. Common Stock at 27-1/b 10,748.30

{Funds Grouped for Investment)
6/12/64  $60,000 maturity value U. 8. Treasury Bills, dated 12/3/63, due
11/30/6hk, at a dollar price of 98,348556 59,009.13
(The J, V., and H. A. Stiles Foundastion)

6/22/6L 87 Shares American General Insurance Co. {(Houstcn, Texas)

Capital Stock at 77-1/2 £,695.75
200 Shares Tennessee Gas Trensmission Co. Common Stock at 21-3/8 L. 208,43
3 Shares Texaco Inc. Capital Stock at 79-1/4 231.54
20 Shares Texas Utilities Co. Commen Stock at 57-3/4 1,137.14

{Contributions for Btter Alumni House)

&/2k/64 900 rights to subscribe for Pacific Gas & Electric Co. Common
Stock Th.98
(Funds Grouped for Iavestment)

2,361 rights Ditto 196.68
{Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund)

Q00 rights Ditto 74,98
(Rosalie B. Hite Fund for Cancer Research)

300 rights Ditto 24,90
(The Jemes W. McLaughlin Fellowship Endowment Fund - Medical

Branch)

615 rights Ditto 51.23

{The James W. MecLaughlin FPellowship Fund - Reserve for Depletion -~
Medical Brauch)

T/7/6h 3/5ths fractional interest in chare of American General Insurence
Co, (Houston, lexas) Capital Stock received in 20% stock
dividend 46,50
(Contributions for Etter Alumi House)
T/24/64  1bh Shares Libby, McNeill & Libby Common Stock st 18-1/k 248.8L
(College of Engineering Foundsticn - Various Doncrs -~ Various
Purposes )

8/6/6L 20/100ths fractional interest in share Standerd 0i1 Co. of
California Common Stock received in 5% stock dividend 13.06
{Funds Grouped for Investment)

30/100ths fractional interest Ditto 19.60
(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Fstate Fund)

55/100ths fractional interest Ditto 35.92
{Hogg Foundation: Verner Properties)

Te19



CALL OF CORPORATE SECURITIES

A
&

Total
Date Principal
Called Security Proceeds
6/1/6k $3,000 par value Netional Steel Corp. First Mortgage Bonds,
4-5/8% Series, dated June 1, 1959, due June 1, 1989, called
at 100 plus accrued interest (Gain on call over bock value
$34.Lh) ($47,000 par value of $50,000 holding not called) $3,000.00
(Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund)
REDEMPTION OF SECURITIES
Total
Date Principal
Redeemed Security Proceeds
T/6/6hL $10,000 par wvalue Austin Savings and Loan Association Share
Account, redeemed at par $10,000.00

(Contributions for Etter Alumni House)

L-20



.\). ; ..;

Pt WA

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS -~ GIFT, BEQUEST AND RSTATE MATTERS.-=

MEDICAL BRANCH - BEQUEST UNDER THE WILL OF MRS. ELLA SEALY NEWELL .=
We have been advised by the Vice President and Trust Officer of the First
Hutchings-Sealy National Bank of Galveston of a bequest of $10,000 under the
Will of Mrs, Ella Sealy Newell to be used as follows:

". + s a5 a George Sealy Memorisl Fund, the income from which
is to be given as a George Sealy Award to the student whe does
the best research work in neurology every year,"

This award is in memory of Mrs. Newell's fsther, George Sealy.

A check in the amount of $10,000 has been received from the bank and
iz being added to Funds Grouped for Investment as of September 1, 1964, in an
account to be known as "George Sealy Memorial Pund in Neurology".

It is recommended that the beguest be accepted by the Board and that
the income be used for the award as recommended by the appropriste officials
of the Medical Branch, with snnual notification to the bank of the name of the
recipient for tramsmittal to members of Mrs, Newell's family,

SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL - ESTATE GF MRS, ANN ROBERDEAU MERIWETHER -
REPORT ON CLOSING OF ESTATE.--At the meeting of June 30, 1962, through recom=
mendaticn of the Land and Investment Committee, the beguest to the University
under the Will of Mrs. Meriwether was reported and accepted by the Board with
details to be repeorted at a later date. 65;2225

We are now in receipt of check in the amount of $46,90L,83 from the
Independent lFxecutor of the Estate, Mr. Wm. Kay Miller, Austin ettorney, and
accounting report on the Estate and final closing. The bequest reads as follows:

"21. The rest, residue and remainder of my estate I give, devise
and bequeath toC the Board of Regents of the University of Texas,
as Trustees, for the University of Texas Southwestern Medicel
School at Dallas, Texss, to be used solely for cancer research,”

Mrs. Meriwether was a lifelong resident of Austin, asnd a graduste of
The University of Texas in 1941,

The accounting report shows payment of $15,000 to Mr, Miller as
attorney's fee and payment of $h,000 %o an accounting firm for accounting and
tax services. WNo Executor's fee was charged,

Dean Gill cof Southwestern Medical School has been advised of the
receipt of the bequest which is being invested temporarily pending recommenda-
tions from Dr. Gill, through appropriate channels, for its use,

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE - BEQUEST UNDER THE WILL OF ROBERT L. GOFF,m=
Under the Will of Mr., Robert L. Goff of Fl Paso, who diled January 30, 1964,
Texas Western College is to recelve a specific bequest of $5,000 plus a prow
portionate share with a number of other beneficiaries of the residue of the
Estate, President Ray has been advised by the State Netional Bank of El Paso,
Independent Executor, that the additional amount may be as much as $15,000.

The only stipulation in the Will is that "The bequests made to each
of the above named organizations in El Paso, Texas, are to be used by such
organizations only in El Pasc County, Texas",

It is recommended that the bequest be accepted by the Board of
Regents with additicnal information as to the exmet emount to be furnished
when funds are received, as well as the recommendation through appropriate
channels for the use of the funds.



MEDICAL BRANCH - GEORGE AND KATHRYN GRCOS SCHOLARSHIP - ESTATE OF

CHARLOTTE WARMOTH.=-=Under the final Judgment of the District Court of Travias
County in connection with the subJect Estaete the Executor was authorized "t

pay the sum of $5,000 to the Board of Regents of the University of Texas, a ég'
trustees" for the establishment of a scholarship for the benefit of a deserv- J \
ing medical student in memory of George and Kathryn Groos. The funds heve now

beenr received by the University and are being placed in Funds Grouped for

Investment as of September 1, 196L,

The bulk of the Estate, which is designated for the Medical Branch
for research as to the cause, treatment or cure of Leukemia and Parkinson's
disease, is expected to be received and reported to the Board in the near
future.

L-22



. R
LAY
el
"
- i

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - REAL ESTATE MATTERS.~=

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE = LUCILLE T, STEVENS ESTATE ~ EXTENSION OF S;
LISTING OF MESA AND TEXAS PROPERTY FOR SALE OR LEASE.--At the April, 196k, k
meeting of the Board of Regents, recommendation was made by the staff of an
exclusive listing of the subject property with Mr. J. Ted Cottle of El Paso ¢
for sale or lease, for a period of one year from April 1, 196L. After dis- C?
cussion, the Board approved the listing but limited it to six months. C

President Ray has repcrted that substantiasl progress has been made
in working out s profitable arrangement for the property but it is not antic%;;ZZD
ipated that it can be fully developed and completed by October 31, 1964, the
present period of the agreement with Mr. Cottle. He has therefore, recommende P
and the staff concurs in a recommendation to the Board of an extension of the
exclusive listing with Mr. Cottle for an additional six months or through ;;;?\\\\

>
N
April 30, 1965, ,Ei,/
Mr, Cottle and officizls of Texas Western College have been work-—

ing closely with a prospective tenant and the status of such negotiations will

be reported to the meeting of the Land and Investment Committee.

ROGER Q. MILLS SCHOLARSHIP FUND - REPORT ON PROPOSAL REPORTED AT

JUNE, 1964, MEETING OF BOARD OF REGENTS FOR PURCHASE OF PORTION OF LAND HELD
BY LIFE TENANT.--At the June, 1964, meeting of the Boerd of Regents, the pro-
vision of the Will of Miss Carcline Mills Wood of Corsicana was reviewed under
which Will the University has a remainder interest in land in Navarro County
after the death of Miss Annie Lee Robbing, life tenant. A proposal had been
received for purchase of a porticon of the land and the staff wag instructed to
secure additional information,

We have had several letiters and telephone conversations with Miss
Robbins, her attorney and the prospective buyer, and representatives of the
Nevarro=Hill Secil Conserveation NDistrict were in Austin for a conference in
late July.

We have now been advised by Miss Robbins that after careful conside
eration it is her final decision that she does not care to part with any
interest in the land and the matter is, therefore, being dropped,

HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES =~ CLAIMS FOR REFUND OF FEDERAL
INCOME TAX ON UNRELATED BUSINESS INCOME.~~As reviewed by Mr. BenJamin L. Bird
of the firm of Weeks, Bird, Cannon & Appleman, who has served as special tax
counsel for the University on these matters, in his letter of August 20, 1964,
attached heretc as supplemental material, the University has been subject to
Federal income tax on unrelated business income from Varner Properties acquired
by the Hogg Foundation in 1952. Based on recommendations made by Mr, Ernest A.
Hoffman, Jr., our Branch College Auditor, and approved by Mr. Bird, claims for
refund of part of the taxes paid for the fiscal years ended July 31, 1960,
through 1963, were filed in October, 1963. The basis of these claims is
reviewed by Mr, Bird in his letter, Taxes paid for the fiscal years involved
and the amounts of the claims for refund are as follows:

Fiscal Year Tax Paid Refund Claimed
1960 $ 22,868.80 $ 12,350.17
1561 23,h12,24 12,582,L9
1962 14,173.00 9,461,53
1963 16,321.06 11,076.49

Totals & »10 2 h;lhlo.GB

L-23



Mr. Bird is of the opinion that further pursuit through administra-
tive channels of these claims for refund, which have been placed in position
for rejection by the Austin Office of the Internal HNevenue Service, probably
would not be successful and has recommended that the Board of Regents
authorize filing suit, with appropriate arrangements with the Attorney General
but with Mr. Bird as special counsel for the University and his fee and court
costs to be paid from the Varner Properties income.

MEDICAL BRANCH = ESTATE OF W, H. MaCOACH = RECOMMENDATION FOR EASE=
MENT FCH RCAD TO NUECES COUNTY.~«Among the assets of the Estate of Dr. W. H.
MeCoach, under whose Will the University was one of the beneficiaries, were
several lots in Port Aransas, Texas. The University's interest is 335/13k0,
Nueces County now proposes to construect a road which will provide access to
these lots, which access does not presently exist. The easement will be 10
feet wide and 65.% feet long and the County has secured agreement of all
other owners edjacent to this stirip or has filed eminent domaln proceedings.
The road will affect several lets owned by the McCoach Estate and it is hoped
it will enhance their wvalue. It is, therefore, recommended that the Univer-
gity Jeoin the other beneficiaries of the Estate in granting the easement to
Nueces County and that the Chairman be authorized to sign the necessary
instruments efter approval as to form by the University Attorney and as to
content by the Indowment Otficer,

MAIN UNIVERSITY « ARCHER M. HUNTINGTON MUSEUM FUND - CGENERAL REVIEW
AS OF JULY 31, 196k .--There is being distributed to the members of the Board
of Regents, as supplemental material, a copy of a general review of the Archer
M. Huntington Museum Fund as of July 31, 196L., A similar review was distributed
to the Board in May, 1960. This review includes background informstion on the
fund, & detailed review of investments held by the fund, as well as the listing
of current oil, gas and mineral leases and recent sales, etc. No recommendations
are included in the review since such recommendations are submitted from time to
time as circumstances warrant them.

UNTON CARBIDE CORPORATION FOR PURCHASE OF TRACTS OUT OF HUNTINGTON LANDS,
GALVESTON COUNTY.=~«There was presented to the Bosrd of Regents at its February,
1964, meeting a propeosal from Union Carbide Corporation for a pipe line right-
of-way approximately 3,100 feet in length across part of the Huntington Lands
at Texas City to connect their main Texas City plant with their marine terminal
now completed. They msked for s perpetusl easement at annual rental of $500,
The Board of Regents accepted the proposal except that the easement is to be

on a year-hcwyear basis and subject to cancellation by the University et the
end of eny rental year., Carblde at that time and since has given considera-
tion to a proposal for purchase of the two tracts crossed by the easement, a
good part of which probably will be taken by the County of Galveston for the
Texas City storm protection levee gystem. (See review of Huntington Fund
referred to above, including appraisal.) Carbide has now abandoned any plans
for purchase of the larger of the two tracts but is anxiocus to protect its
pipe line connections with something better than the year-tow-year easement,

Two lines involved in an urgent project have been laid on the easement, and
they expect to lay others in the near future,

MAIN UNIVERSITY = ARCHER M. HUNTINGTON MUSEUM FUND = PROPOSAL FROM E;
€
¢

Carbide now proposes to purchase the smaller tract, which contains
about 1,000 feet of the eamsement, at $2,000 per acre, or approximately $11,600
for 5.8 acres, more or less. They propose to buy in fee the remsinder of the
50-foot strip covered by the easement, or a total of approximately 2,5 acres,
at a minimum of $1,300 per ecre tc be adjusted upwards by the amount of any
per acre settlement by the County with the University for the adjoining acreage
expected $o be acquired in the next few months for the levee system, They pro=
pese the agreement on this strip be in the form of an option for which they
vill pay $25.

L=24

SF



AW
e
~}

It is recommended that the proposal for purchase of the 5.8 acres
at $2,000 per acre be accepted, but that the Board of Regents reject the
proposgal on the remaining 50-foot strip and offer Carbide a perpetual ease-
ment covering the game 50 feet for pipe lines, power lines, and the like,
all to be underground, at the rate of $1,500 per acre, with reasonable road
and railroad crossing rights reserved to the University. It is further recom-
mended that Carbide agree to purchase the remainder of the University's tract
lying north of this easement if the levee system goes through as planned at
$1,500 per acre, According to information now available, this remaining
tract will amount to 1 to 5 acres. All sales covered by this recommendation
will be with all minerals reserved, Maps will be available for the discus-
gion with the Land and Investment Committee.

MAIN UNIVERSITY - ARCHER M, HUKTINGTON MUSEUM FUKD = PROPOSED QIL,
GAS, AND MINERAL LEASE BY TEXAS CITY TERMINAL RAILWAY COMPANY TO SUN OIL
COMPANY ON ACREAGE UNDER WHICH 1/2 MINERALS IS OWNED BY HUNTINGTON FUND,=«By
deed dated March 8, 1957, the Board of Regents sold to J. C. French et al
120 acres in the S. C. Bundick League, Galveston County, reserving 1/2 of the

minerals, fully participating, but with leasing rights geoing to the purchaser
(see mep in Huntington Fund review referred to above). >

and mineral lease with Sun Qil Company covering 467 acres of the Huntington
Lands, part of which adjoins the 120 acres sold to J. C. French et al, Texas
City Terminal Railway Company now owns the French tract, with leasing rights,
and has delivered to the University a form of oil, gas, and mineral lease
proposed to them by Sun 0il Company covering the 120 acres. The terms are $60
per acre bonus, $10 per acre annual delay rentael, and 1/6 royalty, 1/2 of each
being payable to the Board of Regents and being the seme terms provided for

in the Bun Company lease made by the Board of Regents. The Terminal Company
lease will be for a primary term of three years,

On March 31, 196k, the Board of Regents entered intc an oil, gas, //;3\

The proposed Terminal Company lease is without warranty except for
provision that in the event of a failure or partial failure of title, lLessors
(Terminal Compeny and the University) would be required to return such royalty
as they have received and as the Lessee may pay to the true owner. Terminal
Company's attorneys have pointed out to them, though they have full leasing
rights, they should ask for approval of the Board of Regents on this lease
due to the provision regarding return of royalties. It is recommended that
the Board of Regents authorize the Land and Trust Attorney to notify Terminel
Company and Sun 0il Company theat the Board of Regents approves Terminal Com-—
pany's execution of the lease with any appropriate comments to them regarding
possible legal effect of the return of royslties provision as applied to the
University's 1/2 of royalties that may be received under the lesase,



e

TRUST AND SPECTAL FUNDS - SPECIAL MATTERS.--

MEDICAL BRANCH - RECOMMENDATION FCOR CHANGE IN CREDITING INTEREST
EARNED ON TRUST FPUND TIME DEPQSITS.--Since September 1, 1956, interest earned
on Trust Funds Time Deposits has been credited to Estimated Income - Educa-
tional and General Funds. Dr. Blocker now recommends, with the approval of
Chancellor Ransom, that such interest on Trust Fund (except McLaughlin Funds)
be credited effective September 1, 1964, to an appropriate Current Restricted
Account to be used for Educational and Generazl purposes which are essentisl
but not permissible from State Appropriated Funds. Approval of the Beard of
Regents is requested. A similar change for Main University was approved in
September, 1963.



APPENDIX A
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
PERMIT NO.
FOR EXPLORATION WITH GEOPHYSICAL INSTRUMENTS
TIE STATE OF TEXAS]
COUNTY OF TRAVIS{
This contract and agreement made and entered into by and between the Board of Regents

of The University of Texas, hereinafter calléd University, and
County, State of » hereinafter

called Permittee.
WITNESSETH:

The State of Texas cwns for the benefit of the Permanent Fund of The University of
Texas certain lands described below:

UNRESTRICTED PERMIT AREAS:; ONE through FIVE

AREA NUMBERS
(oNE ) University Blocks 1 through 14, Andrews, Gaines and Martin Counties
{Two ) " " 30, 31 and 3%, Crane, Ector and Upton Counties
(TEREE) " " 46 and 48, Culberson County
(FOUR ) " " "A" through "N", Hudspeth County, Block "L", El Paso
County
(FIVE ) " H 16 through 21, Loving, Ward and Winkler Counties

- *RESTRICTED PERMIT AREAS: SIX through TEN

(s1x ) University Blocks 1 through 15 and 58, Crockett, Reagan and Upton Counties

(SEVEN) 29 through 33, Crockett County

(EIGHT) " " 3k through 37, Terrell County

(NINE ) " " 38 through 57, Crockett, Irion, Reagan and Schleicher
Counties

(TER ) " " 16 through 28, and James Campbell Block 165, Pecos County

WHEREAS, the Board of Regents of the University is vested with the management and
control of said lands by virtue of Chapter 18 of the General Laws of 1895; and

WHEREAS, Permittee desires the privilege of exploring AREA NO. with
geophysical instruments and University is willing to grant said privilege restricted
tc the terms and conditions hereinafter named:

NOW THEREFORE, University hereby gives permission to Permittee, for one area only,

for a period of six (6)months commencing on the day of , 19 , and
ending on the day of , 19 y» both datesg inclusive, o
explore with geophysical instruments or ” .

Fy

Permittee shall submit at least four (4) copies (University retains three) of this
permli, with a letter of transmitial to; Geologist in Charge, The University of Texas,
P. 0. Drawer 553, Midland, Texas - 79701, together with a check or dreft for Three
Hundred Dollars ($300.00) made payable to The University of Texas. This sum entitles
one crew the privilege of operating for a period of fifteen ([15) consecutive days; time
to begin from commencing date of operations, not date of permit.

Permittee may continue operations under this permit, in fifteen (15) consecutive
day periods for an additional One Hundred Fifty Dollars ($150.00) per crew per period;
with payments therefor sutmitted in advance to: Land Agent, The University of Texas,
P. 0. Drawer 553, Midland, Texas -~ TH70l.



APPENDIX A

a. Permitiee agrees to tranamit Lo Geologist in Charge, The University of Texas, atb
the address shown above, not later than ten {10} days afier closing date of this permit,
a certified map, identified by County, Block, Secticn and Permit Number, showing loca-
tions of shot holes or station points used in each survey made under this permit, the
surface elevation of said shot holes or station points, the depth of each hole drilled,
the water sands encountered, and an estimate of the amount of water, if any, in each hole.

t. Upon written request by the Endowment Officer, after recommendation therefor by the
Geolegist in Charge, University Iands, Permittee sgrees to fransmit ic the Board of
Regents, The University of Texas, care of the Endowment Officer;, P. 0. Box 7968, Austin,
Texas - 78712, within thirty {30) days after receipt of aforesaid request, a plat for
each horizon investigated under this permit. BSuch plat shall have posted thereon the
location of each shot hole and station peoint used in the survey, together with the
corrected or adjusted instrument readings recorded for each station point, and be con-
towred so as Lo present correctly Permittee’g interpretation of the geclogical conditions
in the lands. Such plat shall be certified as to correciness by Permittee or his duly
authorized representative and shall be identified by County, Survey, Block,; Section, and
Permit Number. This information will be held confidential by University.

Dated at this day of s
19 .
AFPPROVED: By authority of:

BOARD OF REGENIS, THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

James B. Zimmerman, Acting Geologist Wm. W. Stewart, Endowment Qfficer
in Charge

By my signature, affixed below, as representative of Permittee, I certify that I have
read all instructions and regulations on both pages of this permit and
{Company)  agrees to comply with the terms and provisions thereot.

By




<n§

APPENDTX A
*RESTRICTED PERMIT AREAS: SIX through TEN

Lambing or "Closed" Season: December 15 through April 30, both dates inclusive.
Before any crew can work during ithis period, per-
mission in writing mst be secured from each surface
lessee involved and corigival leters furnished to the
Land Agent .

REGULATTIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS

Before proceeding with work, Permittee ghall, in all cases. nohtify: Billy Carr, Land
Agent, The University of Texas, P. 0. Drawer 553, Midland, Texas - 79701, Telephone
Number MUtual 4-4L0OL.

Permlttee agrees to furnish the following to the Land Agent at the above address:

(1} Check in the amount of $150.00 for each subsequent fifteen {15) day pericd.

(2} Weekly work reports showing shot holes, patterns drilled, and other fypes
of seismic work. All reports shall be identified by Section, Block, Survey
and County.

{3) Reports in writing of the amounts and purposes of sll damage payments made
to surface legsees.

Always refer to Permit Number in complying with the above regulations

Iniversity has a Field Inspector,
vwho will enforce the following regulations:

{1) Shot holes shall be capped at all times when not in use and shall be plugged
in accordance with instructions from the Field Inspector.

(2) Paper, cans, wire, and other refuse shall be removed from University Lands.

{3) Gates shall be properly closed and under nc condiiions will it be permissible
to drive a wvehicle over any fence.

(4) No powder charge shall be exploded within one-juarwer mile of any water well
except by gpecial permission of the lessee.

(5) Speed of all vehicles shall be held down to & reasorable rate and extra
precautions shall be taken wher near livesitock.

SCHEDULE OF MAXIMUM DAMAGES TO BE PAID TO SURFACE LESSEES

(1) Single Shot (Reflection or Refraction Shcoting): $10.00 per shot hole
(2) Seismic weight-dropping, vibrators or similar
operations: 25.00 per day
(3) Cravity Meter and Magnetometer Survey Operstions: 10.00 per day
(4) Pattern Shooting: See Schedule bvelow
GROUP 1 GROUP 2 GROUP 3
36 holes or less, per pattern $10.00 $20.00 $30.00
37 o 7% holes, incl., per puatibern 1.5.00 25,00 35.00
76 to 100 holes, incl., per pattern  20.00 36.00 L0 .00
101 holes or more, per pattern 25.00 15.00 45,00

Group 1 - Where no hole in pattern is ik excess of £0 Teet
in depth.

Group 2 « Where one or more holes in pettern is more than
60 feet; but less than 101 feet in depth.

Group 3 -~ Where one or more heles in pattern 1s 101 feet or
more in depth.

Permittee shall pay no more than the above rates, except on improved lands.




C¥eda
Fer ot ot

APPENDIX A

Permittee ghall be directly responsible to surface lessees and all cother lessees for
actusl damages caused to lmprovements and livestock, or excessive damage to pasiure
or farm lend., The University will arbitrate and fix all damsge payments in the event
of a disagreement between leseees and Permittee.

LIABILITY OF PERMITTEE

Failure to comply with the sbove regulations and instructions will give the University
the right to withdraw the privileges granted under this permit.

These regulations do not in any way limit the liability of Permittee in an action at
law for dsmages caused by acts of negligence.

MAKE ALL CHECKS PAYABLE TCQ: THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

-lim



ATTACHMENTNO.Z

£ / Feeg 1,
. i j’

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Chancellor

August 10, 1964

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Johnson and Gentlemen:

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below
are herewith submitted with my recommendation for ratification or
approval, as appropriate, at the meeting of the Board of Regents in
Austin cn September 18 - 19, 1964,

Main University . M. D. Anderson Hospital and

Texas Western College Tumor Institute

Medical Branch Southwestern Medical S5chool

Dental Branch Graduate School of Biomedieal
Sciences

Listed below are Central Administration and institutional items
which 1 recommend for the Board's ratification or approval.

GIFTS

The following gifts have been received. Approval of the Board of
Regents is reconmmended,

Donor : Terms and Conditions Ampunt
1. Mr. J. R, Wood Unrestricted $ 100.00

Post Office Box 2699
Dallas, Yexas

2. Burlington Industries Unrestricted 150.00
. Foundation
301 North Eugene Street
Greensboro, North Carolina

3. Miss Frances D, Dale Unrestricted 50.00
5206 Pine Forest

Houston 27, Texas

4. Mr, F. B. Duncan Unrestricted 25.00
Egypt, Texas

5. Mrs. Ed M. Simmons Unrestricted 1.00
2017 New Jersey
Baytown, Texas

6. Mr. Garland Day Unrestricted 10.00
10754 Coogan Drive
Dallas 29, Texas



CIFIS (Continued)

10.

11,

Donoz

Mrs. Thomas P. Cook
900 Avenue C
Dul Rip, Tenaa

Mr. Marion S. Criffith, Jr.

13216 Challaburton Drive
Daltas 34, lexas

Dr. L. A, Gladstone
116 Isabella Drive
El Paso 12, Texas

Me. Liston Zander
519 Three A Life Bufldfing
San Antonio, Texas

Estate of Hattle E. Galnes
c/o Auscin Nattoaal Bank
Austin, Texas

Texms and Conditiong

Apouat

Unrestricted $

Unrestricted

Unrestricted

Unrestricted

Cash distribucion of
focome to be deposaited

co Account NO.

John §. Caines Foundation
for Cancer Research,
Unallecated

5.00

10.00

10.60 |

10.00

170.70

GLEL irems deslinaccd above as "Unrestricted’ have been deposited to

Azcount Mo,

SOUTH TEXAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - GIFT

Var Llous Donors - Various Purposes.

The Chancellor's Office has received notiffcatfon that the South Texas i

Medical Foundation will furnish a graant in tho amount of $8,500 (or Lhe

Dean's salary during the 1964-65 fiscal year,

NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERSHIP IN THE GRADUATE FACULTY

At its meeclng on April 24, 1964, the Graduate Council approved the
fvllowing tedical Branch nowination for membership in rhe Graduate
Faculty:

Virgil L. Koenip, Professor of Biochemletry end Mutrition

The above recommendation has been approved by Dr. T. G, Blocker, Jr,,
Actling Executive Dean and Director of the Medical Branch, and the

Chancallor and ig recommended for approval by the Board of Regents.



VP

INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH GRANT

The Chancellor has been notified of award by the National Science Foundation
of Grant No. GU=-1009 for $19,285.00 under the Institutional Grants for
Science, 1964 program, The grant provides that the funds must be used

for science and may not be expended for indirect costs and is based upon

the total amount of the Foundation's grants made to the University during
the period April 1, 1963 - March 31, 1964 in support of basic research,
Undergraduate Science Education, and Research Participation for College
Teachers.

Approval of the Board of Regents is recommended.

AGREEMENT WITH SCHOQL OF AEROSPACE MEDICINE, BROOKS AIR FORCE BASE, TEXAS

A Memorandum of Understanding has been executed by Coleonel Harold V.
Ellingson on behalf of the USAF School of Aerospace Medicine at Brooks
Air Force Base and the Chancellor on behalf of The University of Texas
whereby the School of Aerospace Medicine agrees to make certain facilities
available to selected graduate students enrolled in The University of
Texas to perform assigned research, An egecuted copy of the Memorandum

is on file in the Office of the Secretary of the Board of Regents,

Ratification by the Board of Regents is recommended.

STUDENT FEE FOR LIBRARY SERVICES AT THE TEXAS MEDICAT. CENTER LIBRARY

Dr., Grant Tavlor, Acting Dean of the Graduate School of Biomedical
Sciences, has recommended that the student fee for library services

at the Texas Medical Center Library be established at $35.00 per full
academic year. This 1s an increase over the fees established in the
Regents' Minutes of April 6, 1956, and is recommended because of the
anticipated greater use of the Library with the activation of the Graduate
School of Biomedical Sciences. Houston Endowment, Inc, has given the
School a grant of 51,500 for the purpose of paying library fees for
students of the Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences. This grant

is reported in the docket of the Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences,

The recommendation has been concurred in by the Chancellor and is
recommended for approval by the Board of Regents,

REQUEST TQ CAMPUS SERVICES, INC,, FOR EXPENDITURE FROM RETAINED EARNINGS

The Chancellor has approved the follewing request to Campus Services, Inc.,
for expenditure of the following sum from unallocated retained earnings of
Campus Services for the purpose noted,

1. $17.00 for part of cost for printing a brochure nomineting
Professor Phil Ferguson for the Ernest E. Howard Award of
the American Society of Civil Engineers. Remaining cost for
printing was paid through designated gifts and subscriptions.

Sincerely yours,

/) Kot

Harry Ransom
Chancellor

HR:tm Ca3



MAIN UNIVERSITY DOCKET

INDEX

SEPTEMBER 18 and 19, 1964 MEETING

Consultant Agreement . . + « v « v + o =

Contracts
AcadEmic L ] - - - ] - - - L - - L] * - -
GO'V'erlmen'b Research LN R I B DY T R A ]

-

Establishment of Louils J. Snyder Loan Fund

Faculty legislation . . « « &« 4 . & « &
Gifts and Grants « « « v ¢+ v v o + « &
Iaboratory Fee Schedule . . . « . « . .
Qutside Dutdes +» 4 v + o ¢ ¢ ¢« ¢ « » + &
Travel Pald from Non-Travel Accounts . .

Use of Textbooks Written by Faculty Members

Main University - Docket

Index

Page EEL

. M-30

. M=12
. M"‘l

. M-15
. M-15
. M-18
. M-17
. Me16
. M-16
. M-15

oy



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Main University
Office of the Chancellor

Austin

August 1k, 196k

Chancellor Harry Ransom
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom!

The following docket for the Main University is submitted for your
approval and submission to the Bosrd of Regents at its meeting in
Austin or September 18 and 19, 196k4:

RESEARCH CONTRACTS: The following contracts and amendments have
been negotisted by the Office of Covermment Sponsored Research and
have been signed by the Vice-Chancellox for Academic Affairs upon

the recommendation of the appropriate Technical Director, the Dlrector
of the Office of Government Sponsored Research, and the Business
Mapager. I recommend your approval anpd ratification of signatures;:

1. Modificatlion Ho. 5, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AF 08(635)-1243, by which the Department of the Alr Force, Air Force
Systems Command, Alr Proving Ground Center, Egiin Air Ferce Base,
Florida, incorporates into the contract a fixed overhead rate of
36.5% of salaries and wages for the period L September 1960 through
31 August 1962, and a provisional overhead rate of 36.5% of salaries
and wages effective 1 September 1962. The investigations of problems
concerning ballistics and bombing taebles were performed in the
Military Physics Research Laboratory umder the direction of A, E,
Iockenvitz, Professor of Physics.

2. Modification No. 3, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

A¥ 08(635)-2631, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force
Systems Commend, Alr Proving Ground Center, Eglin Air Force Base,
Florida, incorporates inte the contract a fixed overhead rate of 36.5%
of salaries and wages for the period 1 September 1960 through

3L August 1962, and a provisional overhead rate of 36.5% of salaries

and wages, effective 1 September 1962. The research and anaslysis of
phenomena which are caused by the interaction of a projectile with

the target eovircnment were performed in the Militery Physics Research
Leboratory under the direction of A. E. Lockenvitz, Professor of Physles,

3. Modification No. 2, Supplemental. Agreement to Contract

AF 08(635)-3659, by which the Department of the Air Force, Alr Force
Systems Command, Alr Proving Ground Center, Eglin Air Force Base,
Florida, adds the sum of $47,984%.00 10 the contract funds and extends
the periocd of the contrect through August %, 1965. The research
continues under the direction of A. E. Lockenvitz, Professor of Phaysices.

L. Modification No. 9, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AF 18(603)-142, by vwhich the Department of the Air Force, Air Force
Office of Seientific Research, Weshington, D. C., incorporates inte

the contract a fixed overhead rete of 37.4% of salaries and wages for
the period 1 September 1960 through 30 September 1961. The study of
the gas-phase and surfece reactions of hydrocarbons at moderately high
temperatures was directed by Dr. R. C. Anderson, Professor of Chemistry.



v

N
5

5. Contract AP 33(615)-197L, by which the Department of the Air
Force, Alr Force Systems Command, Aeronautical Systems Division,
Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio provides $96,607.00. The
contract is effective for the period August 1, 196k through
September 1, 1965, and the research will be performed in the
Military Physics Research Laboratory under the direction of A. E.
Lockenvitz, Professor of Fhysics.

6. Modification No. 6, Change Order to Comtract AF 33(616)-6k29,
by which the Department of the Air Force, Alr Force Syatems
Command, Aeronautical Systems Division, Wright-Patterson Alr Force
Bese, Ohlo, advises that the contract security classification list
dated August 14, 1961, is still applicable to the contract. The
regearch on the dynamic festing of the MG-13FC5 was conducted in
the Militery Physics Research Laboratory under the direction of
A. E. Lockenvitsz, Professor of Physics.

7. Modification Ne. 5, Change Order to Conmtract AF 33(657)-T333,
by which the Depertment of the Alr Force, Alr Force Systems
Command, Aeronautical Systems Division, Wright-Patierson Adlr

Porce Base, Chio, advises that BD Form 25k entitled "Security
Requirements Check List" dated 15 May 1964 is made applicable to
the contract in lieu of the DD Form 254 presently included therein.
The research continues in the Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory under the directlon of Dr. A. W, Straiten, Ashbel Smith
Profedgsor of Electrical Engineering.

8. Modification No. 3, Change Order to Contract AF 33(657)-87L6,

Py vhich the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Systens

Commend., Aeronautical Systems Division, Wright-Patterson Alr Force
Base, Chio, substitutes & new Securliy Requlrement Check List in the
contract. The study of the elfect of absorption of gases and the
effective Tcmperature of clouds and atmospheric background in the
frequency range from 100 XMC to 160 KHC continues in the Electrieal
Engineering Research lLaboratory under the dlreetion of Dr. A. W.
Streiton, Ashbel Smith Professcr of Eiectrical Engineering.

9. Modification No. 3, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AF 33(657)-9587, by which the Department of the Air Force, Alr
Force Systems Command, Aeronsutical Systems Division, Wright-
Patterson Air Foree Base, Chio, adds the swm of $4,187.00 to the
contraet funds and extends the period of the contract through
August 15, 196k. The research continues in the Defense Research
Leboratory under the direction of Ir. C. P. Boner, Professor of
Physics.

10. Modification No. 3, Supplementel Agreecment to Contract

AF 41(609)-1556, by which the Depsrtment of the Alr Force, Alr
Force Systems Command, Aerospace Medicel Division, Brooks Air

Force Base, Texms, establishes a Pixed overhead rate of 37.4% of
Salaries and Wages for the period 1 March 1962 through 31 August
1962 end a provlisional overhead rate of 37.4% effective 1 September
1962. ‘'he study of a photosynthetic gas exchanger as & method of
pProviding for the respiratory requirements of the humsn in a sealed
chamber was directed by Dr. Jack Myers, Profcasor of Bobeny and of
Zoology.

11l. Agreement No. AMK-T-64-17 to Contract AF 42(609)-1556, by
whick the Department of the Alr Force, Air Force Systems Command,
Aerospace Medical Division, Brooks Alr Force Base, Texas, transfers
title to the University to four pieces of minor equipment held in
the final inventory of the contract. The study of a photosynthetic
gas exchanger as a method of providing for the resplratory require-
ments of the humen in a sealed chamber was directed by Dr. Jack
Myers, Professor of Botany and of Zoology.

M-2




12, Modification No. 9, Supplemcntal Agreement to Contract

AF 81(657)-149, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air Force
Systems Commend, Aerospace Medical Divisiom, Brooks Air Force Base,
Texas, establishes a fixed overhead rate of 32% of Salaries and Wages
for the period 1 September 1960 through 20 April 1961. The research
on blological effects of lonizing radiation in various species was
conducted in the Redioblological Laboratory under the directfion of
IDr. T. S, Painter, Professor of Zoology.

13. Blanket Supplemental Agreement dsted 24 June 1964, by which

the Department of the Alr Force, Alr Force Systems Command, Aerospace
Medical Division, Brooks Air Force Base, Texas, establishes a fixed
overhead rate for the following Alr Force researcih contracts:

Modificetion No. 9 to Coutract AF L1(657)-182, establishes

a fixed overhead rate of 37.4% of salaries and wages for the
period 1 September 1960 through 31 March 1962. The reesearch
on a photosynthetic gas exchanger was directed by Dr. Jack
Myers, Professor of Botany and of Zoology.

Modification No. 8 to Contract AF L41(657)-274, establishes

a Tixed overhead rate of 37.#% of salaries and weges for the
period 1 September 1960 through 31 October 1961L. The research
on the improvement of cccupational anelysis procedures was
directed by Dr. BenjJamin Fruchter, Professor of Educational
Psychology .

14, Modification No. 6, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AF 41(657)-382, by which the Department of the Air Force, Alr Force
Systems Command, Aerospace Medical Division, Brooks Alr Foree Base,
Texas, establishes a fixed overhead rate of 32% of salmries and wages
for the period 1 April 1961 through 3L August 1962, and s provislopal
overhead rate of 32% effective 1 September 1962. The research and
reports on effects of lonizing radiation on bpiologicel, physioclogical,
and psychological functions of various speclies was conducted in the
Radiobilological Laboratory under the direction of Dr. T. 3. Painter,
Professor of Zoology.

15. Amendment Wo. 2 to Basic Agreement AF 49(643)-38 and

Amepdment No. 1 to Basic Agreement AF 49{643)-39, between the
University and the Department of the Air Force, by which the Depart-
ment of the Air Forece, Office of Aerospace Recearch, Washington,

D. C., incorporates into the contracts fixed overhead rates for the
period September 1, 1960 through Auwgust 31, 1962,

16. Grant AF-APOSR~454-6l4, by which the Department of the Air Force,
Air Force Office of Scientific Research, Washington, D. C., provides
$36,775.00 for support of research entitled "Relativity and Gravita-
tional Theories." The grant is effective for the period September 1,
1964 through August 31, 1965, and the research will be performed under
the direction of Dr. E. L. Schlicking, Professor of Mathemstics and of
Physies.

17. Grant AF-AFOSR-U6T7-6Y4, by which the Depesrtment of the Air Force,
Air Force Office of Scientific Research, Washington, D. (., provides
$28,133.00 for support of research entitled "Numerical ard Applied
Functional Analysis." The grant is effective for the period July 1,
1964 through June 30, 1966, and the research will be performed under
the direction of Dr. David M. Young, Professor of Mathematies and
Dr. A, A. Gokdsteln, Associate Professor of Mathematics.

M-3

P’



2740

18, Modification No. 8, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
DA-23-072~-0RD-1224, by which the Departmeut of the Army, St. Louis
Procurement District, St. Louis, Missourl, estmblishes a fixed
overhead rate of 37.4% of direct salaries and wages for the period
September 1, 1960 through August 31, 1962, and a provisional over-
head rate of 37.&% of direct salaries and wages effective September 1,
1962. The research on diffusion coeffilcients was directed by

br. David M. Himmelblauy, Asscciate Professor of Chemlcal Englneering.

19. Contract DA-31-124-AR0-D-229, by which the Department of the
Army, Army Research Office (Darbem), Durham, North Carolins,
provides $21,212.90 for support of research entitled “"Stress-Strain
Characteristics of Materials at High Rates of Strain.” The contract
is effective for the period June 12, 1964 through Juwe 11, 1965,
and the research will be performed in the Structural Mechanics
Regearch Laboratory wmder the direction of Dr. E. A. Ripperger,
Professor of Engineering Mechsanics.

20. Grant DA-ARO-D-31-124-G572, by which the Department of the
Armry, Army Research Office - Durham, Durham, North Caroclina,
provides $15,960.00 for support of research entitled “The Adsorption
of Water Vapor on Evaporated Iron Films Selectively Conteminated
with Chemisorbed Oxygen." The grant is effective for the period
September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1966, and the research will be
performed wnder the direction of Dr, William H. Wade, Assistant
Professeor of Chemistry.

2l. Contract No, DA Lh-177-AMC-200{T), by which the Department

of the Army, U. S. Army Transportetion Research Commend, Fort Bustis,
Virginia, provides the swm of $29,881.00 for the analysis, design,
fabrication, and testing of a modern ailrfoil section utilizing Jet
circulation control in both the leading asnd trailing edges of the
airfoil. The contract ic effective for the period July 1, 1964
through June 30, 1965, and the research will be directed by

Dr. S. W. Yuan, Professor of Aero-Space Engineering.

22, Meodification No. 6, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
DA-49-193-MD-2005, by which the Department of the Army, U. S. Army
Medical Research and Development Command, Office of the Surgeon
General., Washington, D. C., establishes a fixed overhead rate of
37.4% of salaries and wages for the period September 1, 1960 through
February 28, 1962. The mathematical studies in thermsl physiology
were performed under the direction of Ir. E. H. Wissler, Asscciate
Professor of Chemical Engineering,

23. Modification No. 15, Change Order to Contract N60O921-T002,

by which the Department of the Navy, U. S. Naval Ordnance
Laboratory, White Oek, Silver Spring, Maryland, adds the sum of
$25,000.00 to the contrect funds, increasing the total funds
authorized for the performance of work to $510,000.00. The research
continues in the Defense Research Laborstory under the direction of
Dr. C. P. Boner, Profecsor of FPhysies.

2hk. Modification No. 16, Chenge Order to Contract NEO921-7002,
by whieh the Department of the Navy, U. S. Naval Ordnance
Leporatory, White Osk, Sllver Spring, Marylend, adds the sum of
$24,500,00 to the contract funds, increasing the total fumds
authorized for the performance of the work to $534,500.00. The
research continues in the Defense Research Leboratory under the
direction of In*. C. P. Boher, Professor of Fhysies.

M-k



.
."‘}r
o

25, Modification No. 17, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
N60921-7002, by which the Depariment of the Navy, U. S. Navel

Ordnance Laboratory, White QOak, 3ilver Spring, Maryland, establishes
a fixed overhesd rate of 20% of salaries and wages from the inception
of the contract, 1 September 196l through 31 August 1962, and a
provisional overhead rate of 20% of salaries and wages cffective

1 September 1962, The research continues in the Defense Research
Laboratory under the directicn of Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of
Physics.

26, Modification No. 1, Supplemcntal Agreement to Contract
N62306-1358, by which tke Department of the Nevy, United States
Naval Oceanographic Office, Washingten, D. C., establiches a
provisional overhead rate of 20% of salaries and wages. The
research on the general topic of sound pressure levels on the
bottom of the cea continues in the Defense HResearch Laboratory
under the direetion of IDrr. C. P. Boner, Professor of Fhysics.

2T7. Change "D" to Contract NBy-32192, by which the United States
Naval Civil Engineering Laboratory, Port Huepeme, California,
establishes a fixed overhead rate of 35.93% for the pexriod
September 1, 1960 through August 31, 1961, and & provisional
overhead rate of 35.93% for the period September 1, 196l through
August 31, 1962. The enalysis of data concerning lateral thrust
cn pilee was directed by Hudson Metlock, Asscciste Professor of
Civil Engineering and Lymon C. Reese, Ascociate Professor of Civil
Engineering.

28. Amendment No. 13 to Facilities Contract NObs-3861, by which
the Department of the Navy, Burecau of Ships, Washington, D. C.,
authorizes the University to use the Govermment-owned facilities
held under Contract NObs-3861 in the performance of Contract
NObs-9026L between the Department of the Navy and the University.

29. Modification No. 18, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
NOré-16498, by which the Department of the Navy, Bureau of Navel
Weapons, Washington, D. C., corrects an administrative error in
paragraph 6 under Modificstion No. 17 to Contract NOrd-16498 by
adding and inserting additiocnal clauses requived by pexrtinent
regulations, which were deleted from the basic contract and not
reinserted by Modifdicatlon No. 17. The research continues in the
Defense Research Laboratory wmder the directlon of Dr. C. P. Boner,
Professor of Physics.

30. Modification Ne. 19, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
NOrd-16498, by which the Départment of the Navy, Bureau of Naval
Weapons, Washington, D. C., decreases the scope of the work under
the contrect and decreases the contract sum by $67,387.00. The
research continues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the
direction of Ir. C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics,

31. Modification No. 2, Supplemental Apgreement o Bailment
Contract NOw 61-0Th3-b, by which the Department of the Navy,
Buresu of Naval Weapons, Washington, D. C., agrees to furuish the
Defense Research Laboratory one C-hU5-H aireraft for the additional
period from July 1, 196k through Jwe 30, 1966. The aircraft is
to be used In research end development work being carried on in
the Defense Research Laborstory umder the direction of br. G. P.
Boner, Professor of Fhysics,



32, Modification No. 3, Supplemental Agreement to Comtract

NOw 62-0137-d, by which the Department of the Navy, Bureau of

Naval Weaspons, Washington, D. C., ircreases the authorlzed per

diem to $16.00 on a gquarter-day basis and travel by private auto-
mobile to 10¢ per mile. The research ip underwater acoustics
relating to specific ordnance devices continues in the Defernse
Research laboratory wnder the direction of Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor
of Fhysics.

33. Amendment No. 1 to Contract NASL-28L7, by which the National
Aeronsutics and Space Administration, Langley Research Centfer,
Hampton, Virginia, adds the sum of $8,535.61 to the contract funds
and extends the period of the corntract through November 7, 196k,
The “"Development of & Theoretical Analysis of the Fragmenting Tube
Energy Absorption Process" continues in the Structural Mechanics
Research ILaboratory under the direction of DEr. E. A. Ripperger,
Professor of Engineering Mechanics.

3k. Contract NASr-230, by which the National Aeronautics and

Space Administration, Washington, D. C., provides §113,540.00 for , NP
modifications to McDonald Observatory 82-Inch Telescope Coude! . o4 '
Spectrograph. The work will be performed under the direction of %}'1‘ff
Dr. Harlan J. Smith, Professor of Astronomy, and Director, ’
Mcbonald Observatory.

35, Supplcment No. 1 to Grant NsG-551, by which the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration, Washington, D. C., adds the
sum of $10,050.00 to the grant funds and extends the period of the
grant through April 30, 1965. The research entitled "Study of
Theory end Analysis of Low-thrust Guidance Problems in Deterministic
Linear Control” continues under the direction of Dr. Byron D. Tapley,
Agssistant Professor of Aero-Space Engineering and of Engineering
Mechaniles.

36. Modification No. 12, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
AT-(40-1)-1639, by which the United States Atomic Energy Commission,
Osk Ridge, Tennessce, adds the sum of $31,1k0.00 to the contract
funds and extends the periocd of the contract through May 31, 1965.
The research on unusuasl oxidation states of transitional elementa
continues under the direction of Dr. George W. Watt, Professor of
Chemistry.

37. Modlfication No. 2, Supplemental Agrecument Lo Contract
AT-{40-1)-2972, by which the United States Atomic Bnergy Commission,
Celk Ridge, Tepnessee, adds the sum of $551,545.00 to the contract
funds and extends the period of the contract through March 31, 1965.
This modificetion changes the contract from a lump sum contract %o a
cost-reimbursable contract. The research in nuclear physics continues
under the direction of Dr. B. B. Kinsey, Professor of Physics.

38. Contract 14-10-0333-1315, by which the United States Department

of the Interior, National Park Service, Santa Fe, New Mexico, provides
$123,750.00 for archeological surveys at Forpey, Amistad, Stillhouse
Hollow and Bardwell Reservoirs. The contract is effective for the
period July 13, 1964 through August 31, 1966, and the surveys will be
performed under the directlon of E. B, Jelks, Department of Anthropology.

M-6



39. Grant 31-53-0930-119, by which the United States Department

of Health, EQucation, and Welfare, Office of Education, Division

of Handicepped Chlldren and Youth, Bureau of Educational Research

and Develogment, Washington, D. C., provides the sum of $179,200.00
for fellowshiyps and traineeships for training of teachere of handi-
capped children. The grant is effective for the period Seplember 1,
1964 through August 31, 1965, and the progrems will be under the
direction of Dr. William . Wolfe, Professor of Educational Psychology,
Dr,. John R. Peck, Associate Professor of Educatdonal Psychology,

Dr. Natslie C, Barrage, Assistant Professoyr of Educational Psychology,
and Dr. Lennart L. Kopra, Professor of Speech.

LO. Contract CE-4-10-261, by which the United States Department

of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington,
D. C., provides $30,282.00 to study the relative effectiveness of
intensive oral language Instruction for developing reading readiness
of Spanish-speaking first grade puplls using: (1) oral-aural English
intensive orasl languege instruction; (2) oral-sural Spanish intensive
oral language instruction; and (3) no oral-aurel intensive oral
language instruction. The contract is effective for the period

June 15, 1964 through December L%, 1965, and the study will be per-
formed under the direction of Dr. Thomas D. Horn, Professor of
Curriculumn and Instruction.

4. Contract OE-4-13-0L40, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington,

D. €., provides $17,157.00 for support of a South Asla Language and
Area Center., The contract is effective for the period July 1, 1964
through June 30, 1965, and the center will be directed by Dr. B. G.
Polome, Professor of Germanic Languages.

42. Contract CE~&-13-04G, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of REducation, Washington,

D. C., provides $32,940.00 for support of & Middle East Language
and Ares Center. The contract is effective for the period July 1,
1964 through Jume 30, 1965, and the center will be directed by

Dr. Welter Lehn, Assoclate Professor of CGermanic Languages.

43, Contract OE-4-13-065, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington,

D. C., provides $38,504.00 for support of a Language and Area Center
for Latin Amcrican Studies. The contract is effective for the peried
July 1, 1964 through June 30, 1965, and the center will be directed
by Dr. John P. Harriscn, Professor of Hisbtory.

L, Contract OB-L4-99-149, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington,

D. C., provides $9,972.00 for support of a program to develop a
teacher training manusl designed 4o eneble a skilled tescher traiper
or supervisor to conduct a short, intensive course in "How to Teach."”
The contract is effective for the period Jume 22, 1964 through
December 22, 1964, and the program will be directed by Dean J.R.D.
Fddy, Division of Extension.

45. Contract OE-5-10-012, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washingtonm,

D. C., provides $61,046.00 for an amnalysls of ceuses of anxiety
among children in school. The contract is effective for the period
July 1, 196k through August 31, 1966, and the program will be under
the direction of Dr. Beemen N. Phillips, Assoclate Professor of
Educational Psychology.

-
i,

T
L



W6, Amendiient No. 1 to Conmtract VRA 64-39, by which the Department

of Health, Educetion, and Welfare, Vocaticnal Fehabilltation Admini-
stration, Washington, D. €., has extended fthe cxpiration date of the
contract through August 3L, 19G4. The short-term training coursec on
rehabilitation services to applicants for and recipients of public
asslstance continves under the direction of Miss Anne Wilkens, Professor
and Acting Dircctor, draduate Schwol of Socisl Worlk.

47. Amendment No. 1 to Grant VRA 495-T-64, by which the United

States Department of llealih, Educatlion, and Welfare, Vocatlonal
Rehabilitation Administretion, Washington, D. C., adds the sum of
$27,034.00 o the grant funds and extends the period of the grant
through April 14, 1965. The program for establishing a center for
training rehabilitation counselors and other personnel in mental
retardation continues under the direction of Dr. John R. Peck, Assoclate
Professor of Educaticonal Psychology.

k8. Grsnt VRA 515-T-6k, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Vocatiopal Rehabilitation Administration,
Washington, D. C., provides $41,499.00 for mssistance in establishing a
rehabilitation counselor training program. The grent is offective for
the pericd June 15, 1964 through June 14, 1965, and the progream will

be under the directicn of Dr. John R. Peck, Assoclate Professor of
Educational Psychology.

%9. CGrant AM 08331-01, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Hesalth Service, provides
$48,623.00 for cupport of research epntitled "Gene Control of Protein
Structure and Function." The grant 1s effective for the perlod
September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1969, and the research will be
performed under the direction of IDr. Clarence P. Oliver, Ashbel Smith
Professor of Zoology.

50. Grant AM 08890-01, by which the United States Depsrtment of

Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $35,535.00
for support of research entitled "Plasme Amino Acid Studies."” The grant
is effective for the peried Seplember 1, 1964 through August 31, 1967,

and the research will be performed wmder the direction of Iw. J. B,
Longenecker, Professor of Home Economics.

5L. Grant CA 0T7172-02, by which the United States Department of
Health, Educetion, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$11,636.00 for support of research eutitled "Heteroarcmatic Boron
Compounds as Therapeutic Agente.” The grant is effective for the
period September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1966, and the research
will be performed under the dlrection of Dr. Michael J.S. Devar,
Robert A. Welch Professor of Chemistry.

52. Grant CA 07265-02, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$25,178.00 for support of research entitled "Geretic Demage Induced
by Chemicals and Rediaticns." The grant is effective for the period
September 1, 196k through August 31, 1968, and the research will be
performed under the direction of Dr. Mary L. Alexander and Pr. Wilson
5, Stone, Departmens of Zoology.

53. Grant EE-65-610, by vhich the United States Depertment of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Bervice, Bureau of State Services,
provides $8,156.00 for support of a Special Purpose Trainmeechip Grant
ir Environmental Heslth Engimecring. The grant is effective for the
period September 1, 1964 through August 3L, 1965, and the progrem will
be directed by Dr. Barnest F. Gloyna, Professor of Civil Engineering.

M-8



54, Grant GM-06530-06, by which the Unit ed States Deparitment of
Health, Fducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$29,400 .00 for support of research entitled "Bicchemistry of

a-Keto Acid Dehydrogenation Complexes." The grant is effective for
the period July 1, 1964 through June 30, 1965, and the research will
be performed mader the direction of Dr. Lester J. Reed, Professor of
Chemistry .

55. Grant GM 12360-01, by which the Unlted States Department of
liealth, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$37,166.00 for support of research eptitled "The Mechznlsm of
Microsomal Oxygenases." The grant is effective for the period
September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1967, and the research will be
performed under the directiorn of Dr. Deniel M. Ziegler, Assoclate
Professor of Chemistry.

56. Grant GM 12469-01, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, snd Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$28,560.00 for support of research entitled "Trapsient Thermo-
dynamics of Tiesucs.” The grant ig =ffective for the pericd
August 1, 1964 through July 31, 1967, and the research will be
performed under the direction of Dr. E. A. Ripperger, Professor of
Engineering Mechanica.

57. Grant HD 009k0-02, formerly M OT#66-01, by which the United
States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health
Service, provides $15,092.00 for support of research emtitled
"Role of* Aftereffects in Partial Reinforcement.” The grant is
effective for the period June 1, 196k through May 31, 1965, and
the reseerch will be performed under the direction of Dr. E. J.
Capaldi, Asszoclete Professor of Psychology.

58, Grant HE 04516-06, by which the United States Department of
Health, Educetlon, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$36,325.00 for support of resecarch entitled "Red Blood Cell Enzymes
In Relation to Human Diseases." The grant is effective for the
period September 1, 1964k through August 31, 1967, and the research
will be performed under the direction of Dr. Clarence P. Oliver,
Ashbel Smith Professor of Zoology, and Dr. Robert P. Wagner,
Professor of Zoology.

59. Grant 5-K6-CA-18,366-03, Recearch Career Award, by which the
United States Deperiment of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public
Health Service provides $27,187.00 for support of research entitled
"Mitosis and Chromosomes in Health and Disease.” The grant ic
effective for the period September 1, 196k through August 31, 1965,
end the rescarch will be performed under the direction of Dr. Jchn J.
Biesele, Professor of Zoology, and Dr. Wilson 5. Stone, Professor of
Zoology .

60. Grant 1-K3-GM-22,684-01, Research Carecr Development Award,

by which the United States Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $13,147.00 for support of
research entitled "Bilochemical and Developmental Studies Concerning
Pteridine Metabolism."” The grant is effective for the period
September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, and the research will be
DPerformed under the directlon of Dr. Jeanne M. Lagowski, and Dr,
Wilson S. Stone, Department of Zoology.

61. Grant NB 05423-0L, by which the United States Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$18,526.00 for support of research entitled "The Neurophysiclogy of
Reflex Bshavior.” The grant is effective for the period September 1,
1964 through August 31, 1967, and the research will be performed under
the direction of Dr. James L. Larimer, Assistant Professor of Zoology.

M-9

[y

™

-3



Ly

62, Graduste Training Grant PHT 4-28-64, by which the United States
Department of Health, Education; and Welfare, Publlc Health Service,
provides $25,120.00 for suppert of a graduate treining program in
public hcalth. The grant is effective for the period September 1,
1964 through August 31, 1965, and the program will be directed by
Dr. Earnest F. Gloyna, Professor of Clvil Engineering.

63. Graduate Tralning Grant 8 T1 BS 30-02 (formerly 1 TL GM-1170-01),
by which the United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Public Health Service, Burceu of State Services, provides $65,739.00
for support of Graduete Training in Environmental Health Scilences.

The grant is effective for the period July 1, 196k through June 30,
1965, and the program will be directed by Dr. Bernest F. Gloyma,
Professor of Civil Engineering.

64%. Graduste Training CGrant 5 T1 (M 600-05, by which the United
States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health
Service, provides $56,500.00 for a graduate training program in
microbiclegy. The grant is effective for the period July 1, 1964
through June 30, 1965, and the program will he under the direction
of Dr. Orvitle Wyss, Professor of Microbilology.

65. Graduate Training Grant 5 TL GM 789-03, by which the United
States Department of Health, Education, and Welfars, Public Health
Service, provides $65,480.00 for support of a Graduate Training
Program in Cellular Blology. The granl is effective for the period
July 1, 1964 through June 30, 1965, apd the program will be directed
by Dr. W. Gorden Whaley, Professor of Botany.

66. Graduate Training Grant 5 TL GM 836-03, by which the United
States Department® of Health, Educatlon, snd Welfare, Public Health
Service, provides $40,000.00 for graduste training in physiology.
Tne grant is effective for the period July 1, 1964 through June 30,
1965, and the program will be under the directicn of Ir. A. R,
Schrank, Professor of Zoology.

67. Graduate Training Grspt 1 TL OM 1292-01, by which the United
States Demm riment of Health, Education, and Welfare, Pubiic Health
Service, provides $26,000.00 for support of a Graduate Training
Program in Bio-orgauilc and Bio-physical Chemdstry. The grant is
effective for the period July 1, 1964 through June 30, 1965, and
the progrsm will be dirzcted by Ir., Royston M. Roberts, Professor
of Chemistry, and Dr. William Shive, Professor of Chemistry.

68, Graduate Tralning Grant 5 Tl MH-TT745-03, by which the United
States Deparitment of Health, Educatlon, and Welfare, Public Health
Service, provides $24,813.00 for support of Graduate Training in
School, Sacial Work. The grant s effective for the period July 1,
196k through June 30, 1965, and the program will be directed by
Miss Anne Wilkens, Professor end Acting Director, Graduste School
of Socisl Work.

69. Graduate Training Crant 5 TL MH-8293-02, by which the United
States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health
Service, provides $39,482.00 for support of graduste training in
school psychology. The grant 1s effective for the period July 1,
1964 through June 30, 1965, and the program will be directed by

Dr. Charles M. Clark, Assistapt Professor of Educati onal Peychology.

T0. Graduate Training Grant 5§ Tl WP-20-03 s by which the United
States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Heslth
Service, Bureau of Siate Services, provides $27,454.00 for support of
Graduate Training in Water Supply and Pollution Control. The grent is
effective for the period July ), 1964 through Jume 30, 1965, and the
rrogram will be directed by Dr. Earnest F. Gloynm, Professor of Civil
Engineering.

M-10



TL. GCrant GA-155, by which the Natiocunal Science Foundation,
Washington, D. ., provides $23,500.00 for suppert of research
entitled "Baclerla, Fungi, end Other 8iote in Alr, Soil, Snow and
Melt Pools gt Miynyy Station.,” The grant is effective for the
period Jume 1, 196k through December 31, 1965, and the research
will be performed under the direction of Dr. Orville Wyss, Professor
of Microbiclogy.

72. Grant ON-308, by which the National Science Foundation,
Wsshington, D. C., provides $168,200.00 for support of research
entitled "Research on Syrtactic and Semantic Analysis for Mechanical
Translation.” The grant is effective for the period September 1,
1964 through August 31, 1965, and the research will be performed
undsr the directlon of Dr. W. P. Lehmesnn, Ashbel Smith Professor of
Germanic Languages,

73. Grant GP-281L, by which the National Science Foundetion,
Washington, D. €., provides $6,100.00 for support of research
entitled "Stream Morphology of Slims River, Yukon Territory." The
grant is effective for the pericd May 1, 1964 through April 30,
1965, and the research will be performed under the directiom of
Dr. Robert K. Fahnestock, Lectwrer in Geology.

T4. Grant GP-3012, by which the Netional Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $19,400.00 for support of an Engineering
Research Iritiation Grant entitled "Decoding of Sequential Encoders
without Resynchronization.” The grant is cffective for the psriod
September 1, 1964 through August 3L, 19€6, and the research will be
performed wmder the direction of Dr. Terry J. Wagner, Assistant
Professor of Electrical Engineering.

5. Grent GP-3057, by which the National Sclence Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $10,000.00 for support of an Engineering
Research Initlation Grant entitled "Behavior of Partially Prestressed
Reinforced Concrete.” The grent is effective for the period Septenmber 1,
1964 through August 31, 1965, and the research will be performed umder
the direction of Dr. Ned K. Burns, Assistant Professor of Civil
Engineering.

76. Grant GP-3188, by which the Natiopal Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $32,700.00 for support of research
entitled "Nonequilibrium Velocity Distribution Functlion for Rarified
Gases.” The granmt is effective for the perlod Jume 1, 1964 through
May 31, 1966, snd the research will be performed under the direction
of Dr. Eugene H., Wissler, Associate Professor of Chemlcal Engineering.

T7. Inslitutional Gran:t GU-1010, hy which the Nationsl Science
Foundatlon, Washington, D. C., awerds to the University the swm of
$130,507.00 to be msed in strengthening research and resesrch tregining
activitles In sclence st the University.

8. Amendment No. 3 to Subcontract No. 181434, by which The Johns
Hopkins University, Applicd Physics Laboratory, Silver Spring, Maryland,
establishes a fixed overhead rate of 20% of salaries and wages for the
period April 1, 1964 through Cctober 31, 1964. The research on the
effects of sea clutber cowmtinues in the Defense Research Laboratory
uwnder the direction of Tr. C. P. Boner, Profescor of Physies.

M-11



B gy i
a T

ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed at the
Main University by the officjal indicated, I recommend approval and
ratification of signatures:

1. Agreement AID-csd 428 with the United States of America (Agency for
Internetional Development), signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman,
establlshing a basis upon which certain services and facilities are to
be provided by the University in connection with the foreign assistance
programs sdministered by the Agency for Internastional Development and
providing for reimbursement to the University. The agreement is
effective June 23, 1964, and continues in force until terminated by
either pariy upon giving thirty days writien notice to the cther party,
This agreement supersedes a similar agreemenrt (AID-csd 196) dated

June 18, 1962, effective July 3, 1962, and reported in the docket for
the meeting of October, 1962.

2. Contract No. AF 33(608)~1121 with the Alr Force Institute of
Technology, signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, which provides
for training for members of the Air Force who come to the University
for schooling during the period July 1, 1964 - June 30, 1965. The
fees will be those charged regular students in the University, and
the estimated total of contract is $29,370.00.

3., Letter agreement with Austin State Hospital, signed by Vice-Chancellor
Noman Heackerman, which permits the University to use approximately itwo
acres of Hospital land for experimental purposes by the Genetics Foundation.

L. Contract 0SD-L7-Ok3 MEP-181 with the Armed Forces Institute (UsA),
signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby the University
through its Depariment of Extension will provide course materials and
administrative services regularly offered by and established in the
University correspondence study vrogram to military persoanel of

the Army, Alr Force, Navy, Marine Corps, and Coast Guard, whose course
applications are approved by the Director of the United States Armed
Forces Institute and accepted by the University. The individuael lesson
service fee is $2.00 and the contract is effective from July 1, 1964
through Juns 30, 1965.

5. Threa letter agreements with Bryunt-Curington, Inc., each signed
by Viee-Chancellor Norman Heckerman, wiereby the University through
1ts Bureau of Business Research will do an environment economics and
population study of the following Texas citiles, wiih reimbursement at
the totzl indicated for each;

Del Rilo $2,500.00
Georgetown 1,500.00
Winters 1,200.00

6. Contract DA 41-Ol4-AIV-3664 with the Department of the Army, signed
by Business Manager James E. Colvin, which provides that during the
period July 1, 1964 to July 1, 1965, the University through its
Department of Extension will furnish instruction to military perscnnel
at Fort Bliss, Texas, enrolled in off-duty courses.

7. Letter Agreement OE-4-17-028 with Department of Health, Education,

and wWelfare, signed by Chancellor Harry Ransom, whereby the University

will provide a program, including a seminar in methods of teaching

English as a foreign language, for a group of epproximately twenty-five
teachers of English from c¢ther countriss, sent by the U.3. 0ffice of
Education. The program will run from September 21,1964 to January 22, 1965,
and the University will receive $450 per teacher for tultion charges,
including loeal transportation and extracurricular costs.

M=12




8. Extension of Agreement with Sol Frank Company of San Antonlo, signed
by Busluess Manager James H. Colvin, whereby that company will continue
to furnish through August 31, 1965, uniforms for the Alr Foree ROIC
students at the University. The original agreement was dated July 31,
1963, and extended through Auvgust 31, 1964,

9. Amendment No. 2 to Contract ICAc-2228 (Irag) with the United States
Government (Agency for International Development), signed by Vice-.
Chancellor Norman Hackerman; which revises the financlal provisions,
edds funds, revises Appendices B and D, and incorporates new Appendix C.
This concerns the program at Baghdad University.

10. Memorandum with Institute of International Education, signed by
Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby the University will arrange

a four-week orientaticn program for not less than fifty-five nor more

than about seventy-five students selected by the Institute from several
nationalities. The program will extend from August 2, 1964 to September 2,
1964, and will provide intensive English language training, as well as
opportunities for students to become adjusted to the soclal envirooment

of the United States. The Institute will pay $315 for tuition and fees
and $208 for maintenance for each student attending the program.

11, Interagency Contract No. 4413-888, Amerdment I, with the Texas
State Department of Health, signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin,
extending the original contract termination date from June 30, 1964,
to August 31, 1964, and providing for an additional $3,000 above the
original $15,000 total. This contract deals with the processing by
the Computatlon Center of data furnished uader the Texas Plan for
Comprehensive Mental Health Program Planning.

12, Interagency Contract Ho. 4513935, Amendment I, with the Texas
State Department of Health, signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman,
extending from June 30, 196k, to August 31, 1964, the termination date
of the original contract and increasing from $500 to $600 the amount
tt be used for traveling expenses for employees or officials of the
University ln carrying out activities of the Mental Heslth Planning
Committee,

13. Interagency Contract No. 4413-947 with the Texas State Department

of Health, signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby a

course of study will he made svailable by the Texas State Department

of Health, through 1its Division of Mental Health Services, in cooperation
vith the staff of the Austin-Travis County Health Unit, at the University,
Industrial Bducation Department, June 2226, 196k, the Health Department to
provide the necessary expenses for enrollment fees not to exceed $150

for a maximum nurmber of fifteen students.

4. Interagency Contract No. 4413-945 with the Texas Eighway Department,
signed by Vice=Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby the University will
rrovide research services as set forth in the project proposal entitled
"Nunerical Methods for Radial Triangulation from Aerial Photography.”

The services are to e rendered during the periocd Mey 22, 1964 - August 31,
1965, and the total amount to be paid is not to exceed $13,348.

15. Interagency Contract No. bL13-95%5, with the Texas Youth Council,
signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby tuition and
reglstration fees not exceeding a total of 400 chall be paid to the
University for employees under the Jurisdiction of the Texas Youth
Council teo attend the annual workshop for employees of children's
institutions to e held at the University June 22 - June 26, 1964,

16, Interagency Contract No. 4413-984 with the Texas Highway Department,
signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby the University through
1ts Bureau of Business Research, will provide economic services as set
forth in the project propovsal entitled "An Economie Base Study [or the

M-13



Dallas-Fort Worth Regional Transportation Study.” The pericd of the Contract
1s July 15, 1964 through March 31, 1965, and the total amount to be paid is
not to exceed $10,000.

17. Interagency Contract No. L413-989 with the Texas Department of Public
afaty, signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby the University
during the period September 1, 1964 to August 31, 1965, will provide
machine sacoring services and materials for employment and promotion
examinations conducted by the Department, the maximum peyment not to
exceed $1,200.

18, lease Agreement with KTBC-TV, signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman,
which grants permission to the University to erect a structure and install
microwave transmission equipment at the KIBC~TV tower site located on

Mt. Larsen in Travis County, Texas. The effective date is June 1, 196l
through May 31, 1967, and the consideration is $1.C0 for a paid-up lease

for the three year period.

19. Contract N228-65834, with the Naval Supply Center, Oakland, California,
signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby during the periocd

July 1, 1964% to June 30, 1965, commissioned or warrant officers of the U.S.
Navy, Marine Corps, or Coast Guard, or foreign officers, may be accepted

as students, if academically qualified. The total estimated amount of the
Contract is $2,100.

20. Contract No. PC«(W)-L0O2 with the Peace Corps, Washington, D. C.,

signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby the University will

train approximately 15 Peace Corps Tralnees for a public health project

in Morocco. The training period at the University will be August 31 -
November 22, 196k, and the total estimated cost 1s $135,050. The program
will be under direction of Dr. Joe Neal, Director of the International Office,

2l. Grant No. SCC-20793 with the United States Department of State,
slgned by Dr. Joe Neal, Director of International Office, whereby the
Department of State awards a grant of the equivalent of $64,300 in
Egyptian pounds to the University tc enable it te agsist in the
furtherance cof the Department's educational exchange program; specifically
to provide for the further development of the teaching of the English
Language and linguistics in the United Arab Republic. The agreement was
effective from June 15, 1962 through September 30, 1963, and is & joint
project with Brown and Cornell Universities.

22. Amendments Nos. 1 and 2 to Grant SCC-29793 with the United States
Department of State, signed by Vice=Chancellor Norman Hackerman, which
extends the ending date of the original agreement through January 31,
1964, and through April 30, 1964, respectively.

23. Amendment No. 3 to Grant SCC-29793 with the United States Department
of State, signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman, which awards the
University an additional grant of §75,000 equivalent in Egyptian pounds

to continue the Linguistie Project in Cairo through April 30, 1965.

Dr. W. P, Lehmann and Dr. Walter Lehn have been the academic representatives
for the University of Texas.

2h. Grant Agreement SCC-L0O20L with the United States Department of State,
signed by Vice~Chancellor Norman Hackermen, whereby the University will
assist the Department in offering an educatioral and cultural exchange
program by planning and carrying out a United States Student leader
Seminar in Chile designed to acquaint a selected group of approximately
15 United States students and 1 faculty member with Chilean life and
culture through a study program arranged by the Instituto Pedagogico of
the University of Chile, The period of the aegreement is from Mey 15, 1964,
through November 30, 1964. The Department of State will make a grant of.
$2,715 far administrative expenses and per dilem expenses of particlpants
while in the United States, and $17,2L45 equivalent in Chilean escudos for
expenditure in Chile. The program is under the direction of Dr. Joe Neal,
Director of the International Office.

M1k



259, The fallowing contracts have been signed by EBusiness Manager
Jemes I, Colvin in accordance with the permission granted by the Board
at the June, 1964 meeting:

(1) Contract with Austin Laundry and Dry Cleaning Company, Inc., and
Burtons laundry and Cleaners, to furnish cleaning requirements for
students in Kinsolving Dormitory for the period September 7, 196k
through May 31, 1965.

(2) Contract with Carnation Milk Company to furnish custard or frozen
dessert to the food service operations for the 196L-5 {iscal year.

(3) Contract with Capitol Linen Service for uniform end linen service
for the Division of Housing and Food Service for the 196L-5 fiscal year.

(L) Contract with Osk Farms Dairies to furnish milk end ice cream to
the food service operation for 196La5,

(5) Contracts with the following to furnish lsundry service - Division
of Housing and Food Service, for the 196L-5 fiscal year:

Group 1 -~ Men's Residence Halls Burtons lLaundry
Group 2 - Men's Residence Hallg Driskil)l Laundry
Group 3 - Women's Resldence Halls Driskill Laundry
Group 4 - Women's Residence Halls Driskill Taundry
Group 5 - Cafeterlas Austin Laundry

FACULTY LEGISLATION: The following legisletion has been passed by the
Teneral Faculty and/er Faculty Council, I recommend approval:

1. The Faculty Council on June 8, 1964, approved by the circularization
procedure minor changes in the catalogue for the College of Education
(D&P 3367) to make the requirements for the "Single-Subject Field
Specializations" in Govermment, History, and Matbematics, conform to

the General Requirement of the Catalogue; and also chenging from
twenty-one to eighieen the required semester hours under "Subject
Concentrgtions for the Bachelor of Science in Flementary Education
Degree, Geclogy,” for the same reason.

2. The Faculty Council on July 6, 196k, approved by the circularization
procedure the catalogue changes in the College of Engineering (D&P 3385)
making minor changes in semester hour requirements and subjects required
in order to make the degree requirements comply with other approved
Programs.

ESTABLISHMENT OF LOUIS J, SWYDER LOAN FUND: At the February 16, 1963
méeting of the Board, the Endowmemnt Office reported & bequest 1o the
University from Mr. Louis J. Snyder. The sum of $2,000 has now been
received from his estate, and the Iouis J. Snyder Loan Fund hag been
egteblished in accordance with the terms of his will, which states that it
"is,..to ald worthy students preferably of the Jewish Faith, sald fund

to be edministered in the sole discretion of the Board of Regents of

the University, . . ." The Office of Student Financial Aids will
handle the fund.

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend that the following
faculty-authored Tooks be approved for use as textbooks during the 196L-%
Long Sesslon:

1. Chemistry and Chemistry in the Laborato (a laboratory manusl), written

by G. W. Watt, L. F. Hatch, and J. J, legowski, all of the Department of Chemistry,
published by W. W, Norton & Co., 196L, which sell for $6.95 and $3.50
respectively, with royalty of 15% on first 5,000 copies and 20% thereafter.

M-15




QUTSIDE DUTIES: I recommend that the staff members listed be permitted to
undertake the outside duties outlined, the work to be arranged so as not
to interfere with University assignments, and otherwise to conform to
Regents' rules for such employment:

1. Mr. Alan Scott, Associate Professor of Journalism, to continue to
serve ag editor of TEXAS PHARMACY, a monthly publication of the
Pharmacy Assoclation.

2, Mr. Morris Kagan, Visiting Associate Professor of Soecial Work, to
serve as Socisl Casework Censultant to the Austin Staete Hospital,
Division of Psychlatric Social Service.

3. Mr. Alvert A. Rooker, Director, Intramural Sports for Men, to
accept part-time employment in the area of football and basketball
sports officiating.

TRAVEL PAID FROM NON-TRAVEL ACCOUNTS: The following irips have been
approved with expenses paid from accounts not specifically allocated
for travel:

l. Mr. C. P. Boner, Executive Director, Office of Govermment Sponsored
Research, June 2225, 156k, to Washington, D. C., to attend the President’'s
Conference on Occupational Safety, expenses paid from Miscelleneous
Administrative Expenses of the Office of the Vice.Chancellor for

Academic Affairs.

2. Mr. Frederick Albert Matsen, Professor of Chemistry and Physies,
March 3-5, 1964, to Washington, D. C., to consult with NSF,NASA,
and NIH about grants to the University for equipment, expenses to
be paid from Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses, Office of the
Vice-Chancellor for Academic Affairs.

3. Mr. Forest G. Hill, Professor of Economics, September 2.5, 1964,

to Madison, Wisconsin, to attend the annual meeting of the Economic
History Association, expenses to be pald from Miscellaneocus Administrative
Expenses, Offlce of the Vice-Chancellor for Academic Affeirs.

L. Mr. Edward Taborsky, Professor of Govermment, August 2h-31, 196k,
to New York City, Washington, D. C., Bloomington, Indlana, and back to
New York, to collect material in connection with research an The Role
of Communist Esst Europe on Spreading Communism in Less-developed Areas,
expenses to be paid from the Excellence sccount, Departmental Program
Development.

5. Mr. James L. Larimer, Assistant Professor of Zoology, June 17 =
July 9, 1964, to Stanford, California, Lo cooperate in & research
project with Dr. Donald Kennedy of the Department of Zoology, Stanford
University (the research being conducted under NSF grant), a portion
of the expenses to be paid from Excellence account, Departmental
Program Development,

6. Mr. Walter Kroll, Associate Professor of Physical and Health Education,
July 29, 196k, to Temple, Texns, to observe students doing assigiments at
Veterans Administration Hospltal, expenses to be paid from the Maintensnce
and Equipment account of the Department of Physical and Health Education.

7. Mr. E. F. Gloyna, Professor of Civil Engineering, July 28 and 29, 1964,
to Galveston, Texas, to meet with the U. S, Corps of Engineers, Texas
Parks and Wildlife Service, Texas Department of Health, and the Texas
Weter Pollution Control Board, to determine how the University might
participate in an interagency conitract and study the transport of water
through the Calwveston Bay system, expenses to be paid from Center for
Research in Water Resources, Travel, and also a small amount from
Maintenance and Equipment.

M.16

B

-



8, Mr. Archie W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering,
June 24, 25, 196k, to Baton Rouge, Louisiana, to attend the Gulf
Coast (Geoscience Center Inter-University meeting, expenses to be
paid from the Miscellaneous Administrative Expenses account of
the Office of the Vice-Chancellor for Academic Affairs.

9. Mrs. Audrey N. Slate, Soclal Science Research Associate IV,
Graduate School, Office of the Dean, May 20-26, 1964, to Washington,
D. C., Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, Princeton, New Jersey, and

New York City, to confer with Sir Eric Ashby, Master of Clare
College, Cambridge, and others regarding a study for the Graduate
Journal of graduate education on the American and British scénes,
expenses to be paid from Excellence account, Graduate School
Publication fund.

IABORATORY FEE SCHEDULE: I Recommend approval of the following additions,
adeletlons, and changes in the revised laboratory fee schedule dated
September 1, 1962, which have been made since the list submitted February 3,
1964, these fees to appear in the 1964-5 Final Announcement of Courses,
Long Seassiond

College of Arts and Scisnces From To
Botany 81L New m
College of Business Administration
Statistics 310 New  $2.00
College of Education
Equcational Psychology 362T 0 $3.00
Educational Psychology 371 0 $2.00
Educational Psychology 380P.2 0 $2.00
Educational Psychology 382K.5 $6.00  $4.00
Educational Psychology 38h4.2 0 $2.00
Educational Psychology 384.3 0 $6.00
Physical Education OOIW 0 $2.00
College of Engineering -
Electrical %%gineering 511 to B11 $5.00 0
Electrical Engineering 4AS to 325 $5.00C 0
Mechanical Engineering 376K $3.00 0
Collage of Fine Arts
Art 315K New $2.00
(Supplementary

fee - $11.25)
College of Pharmacy

Pharmacy LGBL New $5.00
Pharmacy 466M New $k.00
Pharmacy B873a New $8.00
Pharmacy B73b New $8.00
Pharmacy 364K $8.00 0
Iaundry charge §Senior) $1.75  $2.00
Others} $1.35 $2.00
Required Physical Education
for Men $1.00  $3.00
for Women $2.00 $4.00

M-17



10,

il.

GIFTS AND GRANTS TO THME MAIN UNIVERSITY

THE FOLLOWING GIFTS AND GRANTS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED AT THE MAIN UNIVERSITY.
I RECOMMENG ACCEPTANCE AND THAT THE THANKS AND APPRECIATION OF THE BDARD
BE SENT THE DONOR BY THE SECRETARY. IN THE CASE OF SCHOLARSHIPS WHERE
THE RECIPIENTY IS DESIGNATED BY THE DONOR, IT HAS BEEN ASCERTAINED THAT
THE DONDOR IS A CHARITABLE DR PUBLIC INSTITUTION AND THAT IHE DONATION
DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN EVASION OF TAXES. AN ASTERISK INDICATES A NON-
CASH GIFT. THE AMDUNT STATED IS AN APPRAISAL OR AN APPROXIMATE OR BOOK
VALUE IN THE CASE OF UNSOLD STOCK. GIFTS FOR ENDOWMENT PURPOSES ARE
INDICATED BY AN -E- FDLLOWING THE DOLLAR AMOUNT.

DONUR DESIGNATION PURPOSE AMOUNT

ALCON LABORATORIES INC PHARMACY RESEARLH $ 500.00
6201 S FRELWAY
FT wORTH TEXAS

ALCON LABORATORIES INC PHARMACY RESEARCH $ 500.00
P O BOX 1959
FT WORTH TLEXAS

IRL ALLISON JR FINE ARTS STUDENF AID $ 1060.00
BOX 1113
AUSTIN TEXAS

AMERICAN CHEMILAL SOC CHEMISTRY FACULTY IMPROVE $ 2,000.00
1155 16TH ST NW
WASHINGTON D C

AMER ASSN OILWELL DIV OF EXTENSION GENERAL $ 1,0006.00
DRILLING CONT

211 N ERVAY BLDG

DALLAS TEXAS

AMER PETROLEUM INST CHEMISTRY RESEARCH $ 5¢000.00
C/70 W L CULLISON

1271 AV-THE AMER

NEW YORK N Y

AMER PETROLEUM INST PETROLEUM ENGR RESEARCH £ 10,000.00
C/0 W L CULLISLON

1271 AV-THE AMER

NEW YORK N Y

AMER ICAN PETROLEUM INST CIVIL ENGR RESEARCH 3 54000.00
1Z2¥1 AVE OF THE

AMERICAS

NCW YORK N Y

AMER IRON & STEEL INST BUR ENGR RESLARCH RESEARCH $ 10,900.00
150 £ 42ND ST
NEW YORK 17 N Y

AMER TRON & STEEL INSTY BUR ENGR RESEARCH GENERAL $ 1,000.00
150 & 4280 ST
NEW YORK 17 N ¥

ANONYMDUS CIVIL ENGR BOOKS s MANUSCRIPTS 1,837.00
AUSTIN, TEXAS

M-18



1z,

13I

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20,

21,

22.

23,

24,

25.

UONOK

ASSN-ALLERGISTS FOR
MYCOLOGICAL iINV
70 5Th AVE

FORT WORTH TEXAS

ASSN OF AMERICAN UNIV
PRESSES

20 w 43RD MY

HEW YURK 3& N Y

ASSN OF AMER UNIV PRESS
20 WEST 43RD ST
NEW YORK N Y

ASSN~-AMER UNIV PRESSES
20 WEST 43RD ST
NEW YORK N Y

ASSN-BRUADCASTING EXEC
C/0 D RUTLEDGE

3505 TURTLE CREEK
DALLAS TEXAS

FELIX ATwOOD
1900 MER DALLAS
DALLAS TEXAS

AUSTIN REAL E3T BDARD
L70 C YTAYLOR

41% E loTH ST

AUSTIN TEXAS

AUSTIN REALTORS WIVES
C/70 C TAYLOR
415 £ 1BTH ST
AUSTIN TEXAS

AUTO WHOLESALERS-TEXAS
C70 6 € MORRIS

P 0O BUX 43

AUSTIN 61 TEXAS

MR L MRS RLX G BAKER
430 TEXAS NAT BK
HOUSTUN TEXAS

MR & MRS L T BARRUW
3314 CHEVY (HASE
HOUSTON TLXAS

MR & MRS L 7 BARRDW
3314 CHEVY CHASE
HOUSTON TE XAS

BEHRENS DRUG CU
DRAWER 268
WACO TEXAS

BEXAR CO PHARMACEUTICAL
L/0 G WOMACK

5800 S FLORLS

SAN ANTONIO ¥LX

NESIGNAT ION

BACTERIOGLOGY

UT PRESS

UT PRESS

UT PRESS

MAIN UNIVERSITY

LAw

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

Div OF EXTENSION

LAW

GEOLOGY

GEOLOGY

PHARMACY

PHARMALCY

M-19

PURPOSE

RESEARCH

PUBLICATIONS

PUBLICATIUNS

PUBLICATIONS

STUDENT AID

GERERAL

STUDENT AID

STUDENT ATD

GENERAL

FACULTY [MPROVE

STUDENT AJD

GENERAL

STUDENT AlD

STUBENT AID

ARMDUNIT

1,000.00

4+350.00

1¢500.00

1.900.00

500.60

106.0G0

250.00

250.00

170.00

17,950.00

500.00

1,396.50

200.00

300.00

E#*



L Lo
. Y

DONDR DESIGNATION PURPDSE AMOUNT

26.

27.

30.

3l.

32.

33.

34.

35‘

36.

37.

38.

39.

10,

SENATOR E J BLACKERI
DENVER HOTEL
VICTDRIA, TEXAS

FHE BOEING COMPANY
P O BOX 3707
SEATTLE WASH

THE BOEING COMPANY
P 0 BOX 3707
SEATTLE WASH

DWIGHT D BO0K ESTATE
C/70 SAN ANTUNID
LOAN & TRUST CO
SAN ANTONIO TEX

WAYNE F BOWMAN
1314 NIELS
LSPERSON BLDG
HDUSTON TEXAS

6 W BRACKENRIDGE ESTATE
L70 L & DENMAN

215 W COMMERCE ST

SAN ANTONID TEX

BROWN FOUNDATION ENC
P O BOX 3
HOUSTON 1 TEXAS

FTHE BROWN FON
P O BUX 3
HOUSTON 1 TEXAS

INC

WILLIAM J BROWN INC
6911 FODREST PARK
DALLAS 325 TEXAS

GEDORGE © ANNE BUTLER FD
1100 ESPLRSON BL
HOUGSTON TEXAS

BYRD FUUNDATION
C/70 B BOND SEL
1110 TOWER PET BL
DALLAS TEXAS

CLLANESE
522 SThH
NEW YORK

CORP 0OF AMER
AVE
N Y

CELANESE
522 51H
NEW YDRK

CORP DF AMER
AVE
N Y

CHASE MANHATTAN BANK FD
D ROCKEFELLER

1 CHASE MANHATTAN

NEW YORK N Y

COCKRELL FOUNDATION
i COCKRELL JR

2030 BK-5 W BLDG
HOUSTON TLXAS

ARTS AND SCIENCES

COLLEGE OF ENGR

ARTS AND SCIENCES

MAIN UNLVERSITY

GEOLNOGY

JOURNAL ISM

ARTS AND SCIENCES

ARTS AND SCIENCES
MAIN UNIVERSITY
MAIN

UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

LHEMISTRY

CHEMISTRY

CDLLEGE OF ENGR

COLLEGE OF ENGR

M-20

GENERAL
STUDENT AID
AID

STUDENT

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

BUILDING & EQUIP

RESEARCH

STUDENT A1D

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

L

200.00

700.00

3006.00

4,500.00

100.00 E

2+500.00

250,00

1+000.00

1,000.00

3:500.00

218.00

2+100.00

400.00

359.00

5,000.00



41.

42.

43,

44,

45.

46,

47,

48.

49.

4.

DONCR

COLLIE FOUNDATION
2201 15T C3ITY
NATL BANK BLDG
HOUSTON TEXAS

JGE B COOK
1936 WROXYON RD
HOUSTON 5 TEXAS

C CHRIST] CALLER-TIMES

C70 E H HARTE
PUBLTISHER

C CHRISTE FEXAS

W H CRAIN JR
2511 SAN GABRIEL
AUSTIN 5 TEXAS

KATHRYN G CRDSBY
9229 SUNSET B8LVD
LOS ANGELES CALIF

DALLASCO PHARMACEUTICAL
2006 ARIZONA AVE
DALLAS 16 TEXAS

MR & MRS CHARLES DEVALL
820 CRIMWOCD LN
KILGDRE TEXAS

W E DOUGHERTY
5025 RIVERWAY DR
HOUSTON TE XAS

DOW CHEM L0 DUWELL DIV
C/70 J B S5TONE

1579 E 2157 S°7

TULSA OKLA

DDW CHEMICAL CO TEXAS
Div

C/70 L A KLAR

FREEPORT TEXAS

DOW CHEMICAL CO
D1V

€70 L A KLAR

FREEPORYT TEXAS

TEXAS

DOW CHEMICAL (0O
D1y .
C/0 L A KLAR -

FREEPORT TFEXAS

TEXAS

W M ELIDT
3520 UOAKUM BLYVD
HOUSTON & TEXAS

R B EMEREE JR
1210 NORWOOD RD
AUSTIN TEXAS

ESSD EQOUCATION FON
49 W 49TH ST
NEW YORK 20 N Y

DESIGNATICN

LIBRARY

BUSINESS ADMIN

JOURNAL ISHM

FINE ARTS

DRAMA

PHARMACY

L TBRARY

GEOLEGY

PETREGLEUM ENGR

CHEMASTRY

CHEMISTRY

CHEMACAL ENGR

COLLEGE OF ENGR

EDUCAYION

BUSINESS ADMIN

M-21

PURPOSE

BDOKS s MANUSCRIPTS §

STUDENT AID $
GENERAL $
GENERAL $
STUDENT AIlD $
STUDENT AID ]

BOOKS s MANUSCR IPTS $

LOAN FUNDS $
GENERAL 5
STUDENT AID $
GENERAL $
STUDENT AID $
GENERAL 5
GENERAL $
GENERAL s

s
;-»:%,i

AMOUNT

25C.00

100.00

250.00

250.00

1,578.30

20C.00

10¢0.00

10€.00

1,000.00

1,500.00

1+000.00

2¢500.00

10C.CC

100.00

1,675.00



56,

57.

58.

59,

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66,

07.

68.

69,

DONCR

ESSO EDUCATION FDN
49 W 49TH ST
NEW YORK 20 N Y

ESSO EDUCATION FDN
49 W 49TH ST
NEW YORK 20 N Y

ESSO EDUCATION FDN
49 W 49TH 57
NEW YORK N ¥YN Y

ESSO EDUCATION FON
49 W 49TH 57
NEW YORK 20 N Y

ESSO EDUCAYIDN FDN
49 W 49TH SI
NEM YORK 20 N Y

ETHYL (ORPORATIDN
1600 W 8 MILE RD
FERMDALE MICH

ETHYL CORPCORATION
1600 W 8 MILE RD
FERNDALE MICH

FORD FOUNDATION
C70 N W MACEECD
477 MADISON AvVE
NEW YORK N Y

FORD FOUNDATION
47T MADISON AVE
NEW YORK N Y

FORD FOUNDATION
47T MADISON AVE
NEW YORK N Y

FORD FOUNCATION
477 MADISON AVE
NEW YORK N Y

FORD FOUNDATION
477 MADISON AVE
NEW YORK N Y

FORD FOUNDAYION
47T MADISON AVE
NEW YORK N Y

FORD MOTOR COMPANY FUND

C70 WM C PINE
AMERICAN ROAD
DEARBORN ®ICH

FOREIGN AREA FELLOWSHIP

PROGRAM
444 MADISON AVE
NEW YORK N ¥

DESIGNATION

COLLEGE ©F ENGR

GECLEGY

LAW

MAIN UNIWERSITY

GECLEGY

CHEMICAL ENGR

CHEMICAL ENGR

UT PRESS

100LeGyY

ECONDMICS

BUSINESS ADMEN

BUSINESS ADMIN

ECONEMICS

MATIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIWERSITY

PURPOSE

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

BUILDING & EQUIP

GENERAL

STUDENT AlID

GENERAL

PUBLICATIONS

RESEARCH

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

STUDENT ALD

STUDENT AID

RESEARLH

AMOUNT

185.00

555,00

1,025.00

190.00

922.00

2’650-00

700.00

13,000.00

B8:+472.00

2‘! 000000

6,000.00

12,238.00

19,024.00

401.60

15.+000.00



71.

72,

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78I

79.

80.

8l.

82.

83.

34,

35.

DONGR

STR MARY 5 FRREDERICK
2317 HIGHEAND AV
BIRMEINGHAM ALA

FREESE NICHOLSG&ENDRESS
CONSULTING ENG

DANC IGER BLDG

FT WORTH TEXAS

M H GERTZ
2110 FIDELITY
UNICGN TOWER
DALLAS TEXAS

ED GOSSETT GENERAL ATTY
SOUTHWESTERN

BELL

DALLAS TEXAS

DEAN A 7 GRANGER
COLLEGE OF ENGR
UNIV OF TENNESSEE
KNOXVILLE TENN

I A GREEN
P O BOX 832
TEMPLE TEXAS

S MARCUS GREER
3506 DEL MONTE
HOUSTON TEXAS

L S GREGG

JUHN L WORTHAM
& SCN

HOUSTON TEXAS

GULF RESELDENELOPMENTY
P U DRAWER 2038
PITTSBURGH 30 PA

CLIFFORD R HAYNES
HAYNES HOSPITAL
MALAKCFF TEXAS

ARCHIBALD A HILEL
3403 MT BONNELL
AULSTIN TEXAS

HOUSTON CHRONICLE
C/0 W P STEVEN
HOUSTON TEXAS

HOUSTON ENDOWMENT INC
224 BANKERS

¥ORTGAGE BLDG
HCUSTON TEXAS

HOUSTON POST
C/70 W P HOBBY JR
HCUSTCN TEXAS

INTERNATL ASSN OF INS
CDUNSEL

500 MUTUAL BLDG.
RICHMOND 19 va

DESIGNATICN

JOURKNALIS™

COLLEGE £F ENGR

COLLEGE OF ENGR

SPEECH

COLLEGE OF ENGR

COLLEGE OF ENGR

BUSINESS ADMIN

BUSINESS ADMIN

PETRBLEUM ENGR

ARTS AND SCIENCES

MAIN UNIWMERSITY

JOURNALISM

EDUCATION

JOURNALISM

LAW

M-23

PURPQSE

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

RESEARCH

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

AlD

AlID

AlD

STUDENT AID

AMOUNT

144.00

200.00

10C.00

225.00

10C.00

1,00C.00

100.00

100.00

1.,000.00

106.00

1,000.00

250.00

10,000.00

25G.00

500.00 E



86G.

87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94,

95.

96.

97}

e

98,

99,

00.

DONOR

INTERFRATERNITY
PANHELLENIC CNC
DEAN—-STUDENT LIFE

UNIV OF TEXAS

MR & MRS JACK 5 JOSEY

504 WAUGH DR
HOUSTON TEXAS

MESS WILLIE MAY KELL
9GO0 BLUFF 57
WICHITA FALLS TEX

KERRVILLE BUS €O INC
KERRVILLE TEXAS

KOPPERS €O INC
C/0 € P KABLE
IND RELATICONS DEP
PITTSBURGH 19 PA

LAKENHEATH HI-SCHCOOL
ACTIVITY FUND

48TH T F W

APD) 179 N Y N Y

J HARVEY LEDLOW
203 PRINZ DR
SAN ANTONIO TEXAS

GEORGIA B LUCAS
1800 GUADALUPE
AUSTIN TEXAS

MR £ MRS 5 MCBRAYER
27063 5L07TT AVE
FT WORTH TEXAS

JOHN F MAHER
2701 GULF BLDG
HOUSTEON TEXAS

M C A INC
598 MADISDN AVE
NEW YORK 22 N ¥

LOURANTA MILLER ESTATE

C/0 F ROBERTS
FIDELIY¥Y LIFE BLD
DALLAS TEXAS

MILLER-WARDEN-WESTERN

1636 C 37
LINCOLN NEBR

MU PHI EPSILON AUSTIN

ALUMNAE
606 FATRFIELD LN
AUSTIN TEXAS

NATL FOOD BROKERS ASSN

FON INC
191& M ST N W
WASHENGTON D C

DESIGNATICN

MAIN UNIWERSITY

MAIN UNIMERSITY

LIBRARY

MAIN UNIVWERSITY

CHEMICAL ENGR

MAIN UNIWERSITY

BUSINESS ADMIN

ENGL{SH

JOURNALISHM

Ut PRESS

DRAMA

MAIN UNIWERSITY

Div ©F EXTENSION

FINE ARTS

BUSINESS ADMIN

M-2h

PURPOSE

GENERAL

BUILDING & EQUIP

BOOKS y MANUSCRIPTS

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AlD

GENERAL

PUBLICATIONS

GENERAL

PUBLICATIONS

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

GENER AL

STUDENT AlID

STUDENT AID

$

$

;lLéj

AMOUNT

4,4B86.08 E

342.60

1!200.00 E

250.00

600.00

500.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

506.00

700.00

208.33 E

6+600.00

10¢.00

400.00



01.

02.

03.

04,

05,

36'

17,

8.

)9.

BONCR

NATL MERIT SCHOLARSHIP
1580 SHERMAN AVE
EVANSTON 1Lk

KENNETH £ KEW
201 SAN JACINTO
LCCKHART TEXAS

NEWSPAPER FUND INC
PAUL S SWENSSON

44 BROAD ST

NEW YCRK 4 N Y

PAN AMER PETROLEUM FON
C/0 C F BEDFORD

P G BDX 1410

FT WORTH 1 TEXAS

PAN AMER PETROLEUM FDN
L7606 C F BECFORD

P 0 BOX 1410

FT WORTH 1 TEXAS

PAN AMER PETROLEUM FDN
C/0 C F BEDFORD

P 0 BOX 1410

FT WCRTH 1 TEXAS

PAN AMERICAN SULPHUR CO
170C SOUTHWEST

TOXER
HOUSTCNR TEXAS

HOWARD PEACGLK
1409 LARKWOOD
AUSTIN TEXAS

MREMRS © SCOTT PETTY
10L E KINGS HWY
S5AN ANTCNIO TEXAS

PHILLIPS @ETROLEUM (O
C70 V J NIELSON
RESLDEV DEPTY
BARTLESVILLE OKA

PITTSBURGH PLATE GLASS
FOUNDATIDN

1 GAYEWAY CENTER

PITTISBURGH 22 PA

DR CHARLES ¢t PRATHER
220C PARKKAY
AUSTIN TEXAS

THE PROCTER & GAMBLE CO
MIAMI VALLEY LAB

P 0O BCX 39175
CINCINNATI 39 @

THE PROCTER & GAMBLE C@
MIAM]I VALYEY LAB

P O BOX 39175
CINCINNATL 39 @

DESIGNAT {ON

PURPQOSE

ARTS AND SCIENCES STUDENT AID

GECLCGY

JOURNAL 1SM

GEOLEGY

GEOLCGY

GEGLLCGY

UT PRESS

MAIN UNIWERSITY

COLLEGE CF ENGR

CHEMICAL ENGR

CHEMISTRY

BUSINESS ADMIN

CHEMISTRY

CHEMISTRY

M-25

LOAN FUNDS

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

PUBLICATIONS

BUILDING & EQUIP

GENERAL

STUDENT AlD

GENERAL

STUDENT AilD

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

AMOUNT

200.00

100.00

5:500.00

1,981.82

3:938.32

1,00(.00

10,000.00

10G.00 E

250.00

2:500.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

2+258.00

1,200.00



CONDR

15. 6 £ RAMSEY J4R
P 0O BOX 4068
CHEVY CHASE MD

16, JOHN 5 REDDITY
P O DRAWER l444
LUFKIN TEXAS

17. RESOURCES-FUTURE INC
1775 MASS ANE Nw
WASHINGTON 6 D C

18, # D REYNOLDS
2111 DEL MONTE
HOUSTON TEXAS

19, /WILLIAM MARSH RICE UNIV
£/70 JOHN RATH
HUOUSTON 1 TEXAS

20. WM MARSH RICE UNIVER
C70 R JOHN RATH
HCUSTON TEXAS

21, ROCKWELL FUND INC
517 RUSK BLDG
HOUSTON TEXAS

22. SADLER & ASSDLIATES INC
333 N MICHIGAN
CHICAGD 1 1ItL

23. J WGCORNELIA SCARBROUGH
FON
606 SCARBRUOUWGH 81
AUSTIN TEXAS

4. 4 WECORNELIA SCARBROUGH
FON
606 SCARBROUGH BL
AUSTIN TEXAS

25. TOM SEALY
MIDLAND SAV BLDG
MIDLAND TEXAS

L26. MURRAY CASE SELLS
ESTATE
WESLEYAN COLLEGE
FT WORTH 5 TEXAS

27, THE SERVLO €O
2440 CERRITOS AV
LONG BEACHK & CAL

.28, MREMRS BYRON E SHORT
502 EAST 32ND 57
AUSTIN TEXAS

.29. SINCLAIR OIL CORP FD
&C0 5TH AVE
NEW YORK N ¥

DESIGNATIDN

COLLEGE OF ENGR

FINE ARTS

ECONCMICS

BUSINESS ADMIN

UT PRESS

UT PRESS

MAIN UNI¥ERSITY

MAIN UNTMERSITY

SOCIAL WORK

FINE ARTS

SPEECH

MAIN UNIVERSITY

PETRCLEUMN ENGR

COLLEGE OF ENGR

PETRUCLEUM ENGR

PURPOSE

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

PUBLICATIONS

PUBLICATIONS

STUDENT AID

BUILDING & EQUIP

STUDENT AlD

STUDENT AID

RESEARCH

LOAN FUNDS

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

AMOUNT

10£.00

1,000.00

""061-50

10GC.00

1,000.00

240.00

5,000.00

25C.00

1+500.00

500.00

25C.00

45500.00

500.00

100.00

2+500.00



30,

.31l

.32.

.33,

.35,

‘36l

.37,

39.

40»

.41,

42,

.43,

OONCR

NGYES D SMITH
503 BOLIVAR
BELLAIRE TFEXAS

MESS ADA L F SNELL
14 SILVER 57
SCUTH HADLEY MASS

L CUTS J SNYDER ESTATE
70 MR S SHAPIRO

CAP NATL BK BLDG
AUSTIEN TEXAS

SOCIETY-IND AUSTIN EDIT
C/0 MR35 J BEST

4526 HIGHLAND TER
AUSTIN TEXAS

SCUTHERN BAPTISY
CONVENTION :
P 0O BOX 6597
RICHMCND 3C VA

SOUTHERN EDUCATION FODN
811 CYPRESS 87

N E

ATLANTA GA

SOUTHERN EDUCATION FON
INC

811 CYPRESS ST NE

ATLANTA GA

SOUTHERN EDUCATION FDN
BIILYPRESS 5T NE
ATLANTA GECRGIA

SOUTHWEST TEX £DU TV
COUNCIL

P O BOGX 7158

AUSTIN TEXAS

H 4 LUTCHER STARK
P 0 DRAWER 909
ORANGE TEXAS

FLADGER F TANNERY
EXCHANGE BANK
BLDG

DALLAS TEXAS

TARRANT CO PHARM ASSN
C/0MRS A 5 LOGAN

6£09 GREENLEE

FORT WORTH TEXAS

TEXACO INC

C/0 6 T BRIGGS
DOMESTIC PRODUCE
HCUSTON 1 TEXAS

TEX SAVINGSELCAN LEAGUE
{70 L CHESLEY

218 15T FED BLOG

AUSTIN TEXAS

DESIGNATIOCN

COLLEGE BF ENCGR

ICCLEGY

MAIN UNINERSITY

JOURNMNALISM

MAIN UNIVERSITY

EDUCATION

EDUCATION

EDUCATION

RACIG/TV

SPEECH

BUSINESS ADMIN

PHARMALCY

MAIN UNINERSITY

BUSINESS ADMIN

M-27

PURPOSE

GENERAL

RESEARCH

LOAN FUN

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

STUDENT

STUDENT

GENERAL

(133

ALD

AfD

AlD

AID

AID

AlD

AID

AlID

-

L
Aot %
-

AMOUNT

20C.00

60C.00

2+000.00

254,00

125.00C

21830-50

2¢913.00

1+001.50

3,000.00

225.00

125.00

300.00

1+200.00

49 0006.00

[RE



44.

45,

46,

47,

48‘

49,

50,

52.

53.

54,

36,

DONCR

TEXAS INSYRUMENTS INC
€C/0 R W OLSON

13500 N CENTRALEX
DALLAS TEXAS

TEX LEGAL RES OFF ASSN
P O BOX 2022

CAPITOL SYATION

AUSTIN 11 TEXAS

TEX RETAIL GROCERS ASSN
C/0 R E CROITER

1701 LA SALLE AVE

WACD TEXAS

TEXAS SOC~CRIPPLED
CHILDRENEADULTS
4429N CEN EXPRSHWY

DALLAS TEXAS

TEX STUDENT PUBLICATION
INC

UNEV OF TEXAS

AUSTIN TEXAS

JOHN D THOMAS
P O BCX 6210
DALLAS 22 TEXAS

TRAVIS CO PHARM ASSN
LADIES AUX

1609 MOHLE DR

AUSTIN TEXAS

TRI-COUNTY PHAR ASSN
REBERT L HUDLER
WOODSBORD TEXAS

A 5 TRUBE
3G PATTI LYNN
HFOUSTON TEXAS

UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY
OF TEXAS

1010 LAVACA

AUSTIN TEXAS

UNTON CARBIDE DOLEFINS
o

P 0 BOX 8361

S CHARLESTON wyaA

THE UNIVERSITY CO-0OP
224¢ GUADALUPE
AUSTIN,; TEXAS

UNIVERSITY LADIES CLUB
MRS E D BENNETT

4520 BALCONES DR
AUSTIN TEXAS

WALGREEN BENEFIT FUND
4300 PETERSON
CHICAGO ILLINOCIS

DESIGNATION

ELECTRICAL ENGR

BUSINESS ADMIN

DIV CF EXTENSION

SPEELH

JOURNAL I SM

BUSINESS ADMIN

PHARMACY

PHARMACY

CGLLEGE CF ENGR

EDUCATION

CHEMISTRY

ENGLISH

MAIN UNIVERSITY

PHARMACY

M-28

PURPOSE

STUDENT AIlD

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

CONFERENCES

STUDENT AID

PUBLICATIONS

LOAN FUNDS

GENERAL

$

Py

4..""2 -

AMOUNT

1,70¢.00

575.00

1,000.00

15C.00

10C.00

250,00

15C.00

2006.00

10C.0G

25225.00

3,000.00

14C.00

100.00

50C.00

s



BUNCR DESTIGNATICN PURPOSE
158. DAN C WILLIAMS COLLEGE OF ENGR GENERAL
3701 LEXINGYON
DALLAS 54 TEXAS
159. ED R L WRDE JR BUSINESS ADMIN GENERAL

2300 WINDSOGR RD
AUSTIN TFTEXAS

Non-monetary gifts received include:
Donor

Miss Lenoir Dimmitt
910 West 22nd Street
Austin, Texas

I\/Ir. Karl Hoblitzelle
4004 St. Andrews Drive
Dallas, Texas

Mr. Alfred A. Knopt
501 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022

Mrs. Clara H. Lewis
1905 Raleigh
Austin, Texas

Mr. Alan Probcrt
27019 Woodbrook Road
Palos Verdes Peninsula, California

Mrs. C. W. Smith
234 Calle Anizo
Brownsville, Texas

Honorable & Mrs. Clark W, Thompson
3301 Massachusetts Avenue, N. W.
Washington, D. C.

Mr, & Mrs. Seymour Van Qs
G608 Carlisle
Kilgore, Texas

i
Estate of Mrs, Pansy M, Yount
Beaumont, Texas

Designation and Purpose

Humanities Research Center
Painting

Wood Carving

Hoblitzelle Room, Academic Center,
complete with furnishings, Actual
expenditures for furnishing the
Hoblitzelle Room de not include the
Chandor portrait, which is currently
on loan. This report is for the
record only; no dollar figures to be
reported publicly,

Humanities Rescarch Center
Books

Humanities Research Center
Two three-drawer mesquite chests

Humanities Research Center
Documents on mining in Mexico

Humanities Research Center
Manuscripts, notes, galleys and
other allied papers

Fine Arts
Portrait of the Marquis d'Acqueville
by Aimee Duvivier

Humanities Research Center
Books

Main University
Tapestries
Silver

Gifts and Grants to the Main University---Additions:

Donor
/
Dr. Proctor W. Day
|26 Jeanctte Drive
3an Antonio, Texas

Longhorn Band Hall

Designation Purpose

Building & Equipment

M-29

AMDCUNT

300.00

100.00

" Amount

500.060
250.00

©7,000.00

2,745.50

500.00

18,000,00

12,500.00

25,000.00

55¢.00

36,000.00
40,000,00

Amount

8,500.00

*
*

*

*



CONSULTANT AGREEMENT: Between the University and Dr. Chintsun Hwang
of Hawthorne, celifornia, under which Dr. Hwang agrees to perform
such consulting services and give such counsel and/or advice as may
be desired in connection with the Development of a Theoretical
Analysis of the Fragmenting Tube Energy Absorption Process program
and work under National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Contract NASI-2817 between the University and NASA. Dr. Hwang's
consultant services shall not be for more than an aggregate of
forty (40) days and the fees for consultant services are to be
reimbursed from the funds of Contract NASI-2817 between the
University and NASA. The agreement was signed on behalf of the
University by Vice-Chancellor Norman Hackerman.

Sincerely youxs,

Nprman Hackerman
ce=Chancellor for
cademic Affairs



A

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Pasc, Texas

August 20, 1964

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board
of Regents at the meeting in Austin on September 18-1%, 1964:

_EQLIDAY AND VACATION SCHEDULE FOR CLASSIFIED AND ADMINISTRATIVE EMPLOYEES
recommend that the following 1964-65 holiday and vacation schedule for clags-
nd administrative staff personnel be approved:

ifie

Holidav~Schedule

Septeﬁbqr 7, 1964 (Monday) Labor Day

November\RQ, 1964 (Thursday) Thanksgiving Day

November 2731964 (Friday) In lieu of Octobér 12

December 24, 4 (Thursday) In lieu of November 11

December 25, 1964 (Friday) Christmas Bay

December 28, 1964ﬂzﬁquay) In liewHf January 19

December 29, 1964 (Tuenday) In 1li€u of February 22

December 30, 1964 (Wedne?&a§i /%p/iieu of March 2

December 31, 1964 (Thursday ~In lieu of April 21

January 1, 1965 (Friday) \\\\ ~" New Year's Day

April 16, 1965 (Friday) « .~ In lien of June 3

April 19, 1965 (Monday) S One of the additional Legal

e Holidays provided in the

re Appropriation Bill.

Vacation Schedule
Two (2) additional 8

eligible to take annual leave to the extent of one (1) day fo
onth of continuous employment in the current year. Employees with
(15) vears or more of continuous service with the State of Texas shall
entitled to three (3) extra days of vacation.

LEAVES OF ABSENCE
I recommend leave of absence for the following faculty member:

Phillip W. Young, Associate Professor in the Department of Engineering, for the
period beginning September 1, 1964 and extending through January 15, 1965. He
will be doing research on the disposal of radiocactive material at the Los Alamos
Scientific Taboratery, Los Alamos, New Mexico.

PURCHASE OF AIR-CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT

S8ince it is the policy of the Board of Regents that expenditures for purchase
of new or additional air-conditicning equipment must be approved in advance by the
Board or the Chancellor and since you have approved the following purchases, they
are reported here for information:

1. A 67,01¢ B.T.U. (5.6 tons) refrigeration unit to be installed in the Special
Projects Center for the tape data area. The unit will cost approximately $2,500.00
and the source of funds will be the Schellenger Foundation Fund for Research in
Electricity.

W-1



PURCHASE OF AIR- CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

2. A refrigeration unit to be installed in a classroom-office used by the Drama
and Speech Department in Magoffin Auditorium. The unit will cost approximately
$250.00 and the source of funds will be the Drama and Speech Department's Equipment
Account.

3, A 3,000 c.f.m. portable evaporative cooler to be installed in the Ticket Office
of the Sun Bowl. The unit will cost approximately $85.00 and the source of funds
will be Auxiliary Enterprises Funds ~ Intercollegiate Athletics.

4. Four 10,000 c.f.m. evaporative coolers to be installed in Benedict Hall and
Worrell Hall, student dormitories., The approximate cost, including installation,
will be $2,000.00 and the source of funds will be Auxiliary Enterprises Fundg -
Dormitories and Dining Room.

BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS
T recommend ratification of the following contracts executed on behalf of Texas

Western College:

1. Contract with Asscoclated Food Services, Inc., P.0. Box 4752, Greenville Avenue
Station, Dallas, Texas, to operate the Main Pining Hall and Miners Hall Dinimg Room
for the 1964-65 fiscal year beginning September 1, 1964. This company has had the
contract for the last four years and the service has been excellent. The contract
will be on the basis of cost plus a fixed fee of $500.00 per month for the Main
Dining Hell and $150.00 per month for Miners Hall Dining Room.

2. Contract with Clinton D. Green for maintenance of refrigerated air-conditioning
systems and heating fecilities for the fiscal year beginning September 1, 1964, for
the sum of $5,700.00. The funds for this contract will come from the maintenance
and coperation appropriation of Physical Plant - Building Maintenance in the 1964-65
budgef .

3. Contract with Western Container Corporation, Inc., 1615 Wyoming, El Pasoc, Texas,
to collect and dispose of trash and rubbish from the campus for the fiscal year
beginning September 1, 1964, for the sum of $6,800.00. The funds for this contract
will come from the maintenance and operation appropriation for Physical Plant -
Administration and General Serxrvices in the 1964-65 budget.

4, Contract with Hugh McMillan, Inc., 4201 Alabama, El Paso, Texas to level and
pave certain parking areas on the campus. Invitations to bid were sent to three
paving contractors; two bids were submitted with Hugh McMillan submitting the low
bid of 75¢ per square yard., The funds for this contract will come from Auxiliary
Enterprises Funds - Parking Services.

5. Contract with KHEY Broadeasting, Inc., P.0. Box 4258, El Paso, Texas, for the
exclusive local radio broadcast rights for the Texas Western College home basket-
ball games during the 1964-65 season. Invitations to bid and specifications were
sent to five radio stations; three bids were received with KHEY Broadecasting, Inc.
submitting the high bid of $2,552.00.

GLFTS

The following gifts have been received by Texas Western College. I recommend
acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board be sent the donors
by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships where the recipient 1s designated,
it has been determined that the donor is a public or charitable institution and
that the donation does not constitute an evasion of taxes.

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1. Anonymous Scholarship § 300.00
2. Bel Air High School P,T,A. Scholarship 100.00

731 Yarbrough )
El Paso, Texas
Mrs. Veda Stephens, Treasurer



GIFTS (CONTINUED)

3. Dr.

Donor

Wallace BRlack

1501 Arizona

E1

Paso, Texas

4. PBowie High School P.T.A.
2617 Wyoning Avenue

El

Mrs.

Paso, Texas 79903
Delfina Fierro

5, Carroll and Daeuble
1001 E. Yandell

El
Mr,

Pasc, Texas
Ed Carroll

6. Chi Omega Fraternity
Rho Delta Chapter
2300 Randolph Drive

El

Paso, Texras

Mrs. Mary Hellums, Fipancial
Advisor

7. College Community Opara Guild
209 Camile

El

Mrs.

Pasa, Texas
Reuben Mutmick, Chairman

§. Mr. Charles €. Cragin, Jr.
1400 Elm Street

El

Pasp, Texas

9. Mr. V. Randolph Delk
Attorney at Law
1620 E1l Paso Mational Bank Bldg.

El

Paso, Texas

10. Dewitt & Rearick, Inc.
500 Nerth Kansas

El
Mr.

11, El
El
Mr.

12. ElL
El

Mr.

Pasgso, Texas
Francis D. Rearick

Paso National Bank
Pasgo, Texas
W. S. Warnock, Vice Chairman

Pase Natural Gas Company
Paso, Texas
B. Marshall Willis, Director

of Advertising anmd Publicity

13. El
P.
El

Paso Republican Women's Club
0. Box 714
Paso, Texas

Mrs. Hetty B. McCleskey, Trustee

l4., El Paso Retired Officers Association

P.

0. Box 6594

Fart Bliss, Texas 79916

Mr.

15. El

S. E. Manzo, President

Paso Teachers Association

10128 Singapcre

El
Mr.

Paso, Texas
Jesse C. McIntosh

Purpoge and Condition

Excellence Fund [

Scholarship

Excellence Fund

For the purchase of
pleture from cutstanding
art student,

Vocal Scholarship

Books - Library

Excellence Fund

Scholarship

Excellence Fund

Excellence Fund

Scholarship

Scholarship

Scholarship

Amount

104.00

100.00

250,00

100.00

750.00

350.00
(Estimate)

500.00

100.00

5,000.00

7,500.00

150.00

100.00

150.00

™
o N

3



GLFTS (CONTINUED)

Donox

18. The Ford Fouundation
477 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Mr. Joseph M, McDaniel, Jr.,
Secretary

17. Garlend & Hilles, Architects
1551 Montana
El Paso, Texas
Mr. R. D, Garland, Jr.

18. Mr., Lecnard A. Goodman
John Hancock Mutual Life
Insurance Company
P. 0. Box 117
El Paso, Texas 79941

19. Dr. J. Leighton Green
El Paso Medical Center
1501 Arizona
El Paso, Texas

20. Mr. Thornton Hardie
Third Floor
El Pase Natural Gas Company Bldg.
El Paso, Texas

21. Mr. Thornton Hardie
515 E. Robinson
Fl Paso, Texae

22. The Hatrwood Foundation
303 N. Sweetzer Avenue
Los Angeles, California
Mr., G. J. Levingston, Vice President

23. Mr. Michael Henderson
4237 Hampshire Lane
El Paso, Texas

24, Mr. Michael Henderson
4237 Hampshire Lane
E! Paso, Texas

25, Dr. Ralph C. Ivy, D,D.S.
1501 Arizenz, Suite 11 E
El Pasc, Texas

26, Jefferson High School P.T.A,
4700 Alsmeda
El Paso, Texas
Mrs, Carmen V. Chavez, President

27. Mr. Duane Juvrud
Southwest National Bank Building
El Pasc, Texas

28. Ladies Lulac Council #201
Box 1387
Pecos, Texas
Mrs. Carmer Rodrigquez, President

Purpose and Condition

Faculty research
fellowship

Excellence Fund

Excellence Fund

Books - Library

Excellence Fund

¥xcellence Fund

Scholarship

Books - Library

Books - Library

Excellence Fund

Scholarship

Books - Library

Scholarship

Amount

$12,760.00

100.00

250.00

100.00
(Estimate)

100.00

100.00

2,500.00

300.00

(Estimate)

160.00
(Estimate)

100.00

500.00

200.00
(Estimate)

500.00




GIFTS (CONTINUED)

29,

30.

31.

32.

33.

35.

36I

37.

38.

39.

Donor

Los Lanceros Latino Amerilcanos

1805 Arigona Avenue

El Pasc, Texas

Mrs. J. T. Fernandez, Chairman
of Scholarships

Lower Valley Women's Club
9508 Desert Hill Lane

El Paso, Texas 799253

Mrs. R. C. Weet, Jr.

Lower Valley Womemn's Club
9508 Desert Hill Lane

El Paso, Texas 79925

Mrs. R. C. West, Jr.

Lulae Council No. 132

3323 Killarney

El Paso, Texas

Mr. Alfonso Perez, Chairman
Scholarship Committea

M & M Refrigeration Supply
210 Poplar

El Paso, Texas

Mr. L. A. Miller

Magno[{a Coea-Cola Bottling Company
P, 0. Box 3156

El Paso, Texas 79923

Mr. W, Frank Smith

Maxcou Club

6223 Algonquin

El Pago, Texas
Mr. Kent Danciger

Lloyd A. Nelson, Jr.
c/o Mre. L. A, Nelson
00 Gregory Avenue

El Pago, Texas

Popular bry Goods Company
Bassett Center
Mr. Herbert M. Schwartz

Dr. Joaeph M. Ray, Presidant
Texsa Weateérn College
El Pase, Texas

Mr. Dale Reslar
1615 E. Paisano Drive
El Paso, Taxas

Purpose and Condition

Scholarship

Scholarship

Scholarship

Scholarship

Excellence Fuud

Execellence Fund

Scholarship

Cash

Government Bond, Series J
Funds under the adminis-
tration of Dr. Lloyd A,
Nelsmon, Professor, which,
upon his death, were turned
over to Texag Western
College to be used for
loans to Englneering
students.

Excellence Fund

Excellence Fund

Excellance PFund

$

T
AT

Amount

200.00

200.00

200.00

700.00

150.00

400.00

160.00

963.28
1,000.00
(Face Value)

1,500.00

150.00

1,000.00



GIFLS (COMTINUED)
Danor
40. Dr. E. W. Rheinheimer,

41,

42.

43‘

Lo .

45.

46,

47.

48&

49.

30.

51,

52.

Administrator
Estate of William L., Staley
Medical Arts Building
El Pasco, Texas

Mr. Robert R. Ritter
612 La Cruz
El Paso, Texas

Emma H. Schellenger Trust
c/o E1 Paso National Bank
El Paso, Texas

Schuster & Skipworth Insurance
10i4 E1 Paso National Bank Bldg,
El Paso, Texas

Sears, Roebuck and Company
916 N. Piedras

El Pase, Texas

Mr, Leo Burng, Store Manager

Southwestern Surgical Supply Co.
1111 N. Oregon

El Paso, Texas

Mr. Stnart F. Hutson

Mr. Donald E. Spurrier
3009 Federal
El Paso, Texas

Standard OL1 Company of Texas

P. 0. Box 20002

El Pagso 98, Texas

Mr. Byron Bellinger, Publie
Relations

The Honorable and Mrs. R. E.
Thomason

United States District Judge

El Paso, Texas

Triangle Electriec Supply

P. 0. Box 9818, Paisano Annex
El Paso, Texas

Mr, L. H, Koogle, Pregident

Mrs. Owen P. White

Route 1, Box 444

Cutchogue, Long Island,
Wew York 11935

Mrs. Owen P. White

Route L, Box 444

Cutchogue, Long Ieland,
New York 119235

Joe C. Yarbrough, Inc.
1812 Hunter Road

El Paso, Texzas

Mr. Joe C, Yarbrough

Purpose and Condition

installment of principal

and interest.

Excellence Fund

Quarterly digtribution

of income.

Exeallence Fund

Excellence Fund

Excellence Fund

Phonograph Records -
Library

Recording Tape -
Radio-TV Department

Excellence Fund

Excellence Fund

Books - Library

Books - Library

Scholarship

“.}{ ;a yl
R

Amount

$20,000.00

200,00

315.59

250.00

1,000.00

250.00

150.00
(Estimate)

120.00
(Estimate)

100.00

250.00

100.00
(Estimate)

200.00
(Estimate)

150.00



~rF R

GIFTS (CONTINUED)

Donox Purpose and Condition Amount
53. Mr. Joe C. Yarbrough and Excellence Fund § 1,000.00

Dewitt and Rearilck
1812 Hunter Drive
El Paso, Texas

Correction to Docket for Board of Regents Meeting No, 626

GIFTS

Ttem No. 20. Change nane of donor from Loretto High School, 4600 Hueco, EL Paso,
Texas to Dx. Joseph M. Ray, Preeident, Texas Western College, El Paso, Texas.

GOVERNMENT COWNTRACTS AND GRANTS

The following contracta and contract amendments have been negotiated and have
been signed by me upon the recommendation of the Directer of the projecta. The
Business Manager checked the budget and overhead provisions of each proposal. 1
recommend your approval and retification of the signatures;

1. Contract No. DA 29-040-AMC-718(Z), by which Contracting Officer, Purchasing

and Contracting Division, White Sanda Missile Range, New Mexico, provides $60,367.00
for reduction and interpretation of ultraviolet, visual and infra-red data for the
period July 1, 1964 to January 1, 1965, Research will be under the direction of

Dr, Thomas (. Barnes, Director of Schellenger Research lLaboratories.

2. Basic Agreement No., DA 41-(014~ATV-3659, by which Contracting Officer, Purchasaing
and Contracting Office, Building 4104, Fort Bliss, Texas, provides for off-duty
instruction of Department of Army personnel at Texas Western College for the

period July 1, 1964 to July 1, 1965. The Department of Army will provide 75%
tuition sesistance to Army personnel.

3. Modification No. 1l to Contract No. DA 29-040-0RD-1930, by which Purchasing
and Contracting Division, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, provides an
increase in the contract of $11,000.00, from $204,534.00 to $215,534.00, to
purchase equipment to be used in the performance of Contract DA 29-040-AMC-718(Z).
Research will be under the direction of Dr. Thomas G. Barnes, Director of
Schellenger Research Laboratories,

4., DO #13 to Contract No. DA 41-014-AIV-2467, by which Contracting Officer,

Purchasing and Contracting Office, Building 4104, Fort Rlies, Texas, provides
for off-duty instruction of Department of Army personnel for the 1964 Summer

Segmeater at Texas Western College.

5. Modification No. 16 to Contraet No. DA 29-040-0ORD-2410, by which Contracting
Officer, Purchasing and Contracting Division, White Sands Missile Range, New
Mexico, extends the explration date of Modificaetion Wo. 12 of Contract DA 29-
040-ORD- 2410 from Jume 5, 1964 through June 30, 1964, All other provisions of
the contract remain the same.

6. Modification No. 17 to Contract No. DA 29-040-0RD-2410, by which Purchasing

and Contracting Division, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, extends the contract
from September 24, 1964 through June 30, 1965 and increases the total amount of the
contract from $718,907.00 to $921,170.00, an increase of $202,263.00. Research will
continue under the direction of Dr. Thomas G, Barnes, Director of Schellenger Research
Laboratories. Research will be conducted at Ft, Greely, Alaska.

7. Modification No. 2 to Coutract No. DA 29-040-4AMC-303E, by which Contracting
Officer, Purchasing and Contracting IMvision, White Sands Misasile Range, New Mexico,
provides for an extenzion of the expiration date of the contract from July 1, Ll964
to Septembaer 30, 1964. ALl other provigiona of the contract remain the same.

B. Modificarion No. 3 to Contract No. DA 29-040-AMC-303E, by which Contracting
Qfficer, Purchasing and Contracting Divieion, White Sands Migsile Range, New Mexico,
extends the contract from October 1, 1964 to December 31, 1964 gnd increases the
amount of the contract by $19,490.00 from $249,897.00 te $269,387.00, Research will
continue under the direction of Dr. Thomas G. Barnes, Director of Schellenger Research
Laboratories.



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (CONTINUED)

9. Modification No. & to Contract No. DA 29-040-AMC-303E, by which Coutracting
Officer, Purchasing and Contracting Division, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico,
ingreases the contract by %$80,956.00 from $269,367.00 to $350,323.00. Research
will continue under the direction of Dr. Thomas G. Barnes, Director of Schellenger
Research lLaboratotries.

10. Contract No. AF 41(603)-3444, by which Contracting Officer, Base Procurement
Office, P. 0. Box 8024, Biggs Air Force Base, Texas, provided $200.00 for on-
canpus education instructlonal sexvices for the personnel of Biggs Air Force
Base for the period June 2, 1964 through July 10, 1964.

11. Modification No. 1 to Contract Ne. AF 41(603)-3444, by which Base Procurement
Office, Biggs Air Force Base, Texas increases the amount of the contract by $10.00,
from $200.00 to $210.00.

12. Modification No. 2 to Contract Neo. AF 41(603)-3431 by which Base Procurement
Office, P. 0. Box 8024, Biggs Air Force Basge, Texas, increasas the amount of the
contract by 3478,75 from $9,500.00 to $9,978.75.

13, Medification No. 2 to Contract AF 41(603)-3432, by which Base Procurement
Office, P. 0. Box 8024, Biggs Air Force Base, Texas, decreases the amount of the
contract by $478.75, from $2,400,00 to $1,921.25. —

14. Modification No. 5 to Research Grant No. DA-SIG-36-039-62-Gl7, by which
Contracting Officer, Fort Monmouth Procurement Division, Procurement and Produc-
tion Directorate, United States Army Electronics Command, Fort Monmouth, New
Jersey 07703, extends the expiration date of the grant without the addition of
funds from November 13, 1964 to Mareh 13, 1965. All other provisions of the
grant will remafn the same.

15. Grant No. GE 5715, by which Undergraduate Science Education, National Science
Foundation, Washington, D. C, 20505, grants funds in the amount of $8,000 for
support of an "Undergraduate Instructional Scientific Equlpment Program'" for the
period June 1, 1964 through May 31, 1966. Research will be under the direction
of Dr. Floyd B. 0'Neal, Department of Chemistry, Texas Western College.

16. Contract No. BES 84-42-41, by which The Secretary of Labor, The United States
Department of Labor, Bureau of Employment Security, Washington, D. C., provides
$59,980.00 for the training and evaluation of a minimum of 60 people for the
period June 15, 1964 through October 15, 1964. Research will be under the
direction of Pr. Lloyd Cooper, Professor of Education.

Sincerelx,

Joseplt M. Ray
President

[



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL 3RANCH
GAT.VESTON

August 17, 196k

Dr. Harry H. Rarsom

Chancellor
The University of Toxas
Austin 12, Texad

Dear Dr. Zansom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regants at its meeting in Austin on September 18-19, 1964

THE JAMES W. MCLAUGHLIN FELLCWSHIP FUND: On recommendation of the Medical
Branch Melaughlin Committee for the James W. Melaughlin Fellowship Fund,
approvael of the Following reccmmendation is respecebfully recommended:

1. Rensw the James W. Melaughlin Postdoctoral Fellowship of Dr. Loyd T.
Patterson, for the period July 1, 1964 through June 30, 1965, to include:

Stipend - one year $8, 000

(sukject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Equipment 1,000
Travel _ 200
Total $3, 300

APPOTNTMENTS FOR MEMBERSHIP TO THE MEDICAL STAFF QOF THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH HOSPITALS: On recommerdation of the Executive Com-
nmittee of the Medical Staft 1n accordance with Article IIT, Section 9,
Paragraph (d), of the By-Laws of the Medical Staff, your approval is
respectfully recommended for the following appointments:

1. George C. Bess, M.D., Assistant Professor of Radioclogy, full-time,
for active membership on the Medical Staff.

2. Joe Paul Tupin, M.D., Assistant Protessor, Department of Neurology
and Psychlatry, full-time, {or mctive membership on the Medical
Staff.

3. Frank Williford, III, N.D., Instructor, Division ¢f General Surgery,
fuli-time, for active membership on the Medical Staff.

k. Change the status of A. E. lodin, M.D., from associate membership
to active membership.

5, Change the status of Devid E. Haney, M.D., from associate member-
ship to active membership.

0. TIuess B. Beentjes, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Department of
Radiolowy, Cull-time, for associate membership on the Medieal Steff,

7. John E. Cce, M.D., Instructor, Department of Surgery, Division cf
Neurosurgery, full-time, for active membershlp on the Medical Stafr.

8. Duane L. Larson, M.D., “nstructor, Department of Surgery, Plastic
Surgery Divislion, full-time, for assoclate membership on the Medical
Starf.

Toty




AWARD OF CONTEACT FOR REMOVAL OF IMPROVEMENTS ON IAND ACRUIRED UNDER THE
LAND ACQ'ISIT”ON PROGEAM (z08rd Of Hegents' Minutes of June 26-27, 1964,
Page 26): Bids were revieved by - Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., Mr. G. W.

Tandirom and Mr. B. D. Walker and tre award was made to the low bidder,
Gossett Derolishing Company, Inec., 3818 Canal Street, Houston, Texas, in
the amount of $1,5825.00. The contract was for the removel of the improve-
ments on lots af the addresses llisgiced below under Bld Tabwlation.

BID TABULATTON
For

Removal and/or Demolishing and Clesring of the Property
Located at; 1023 Mechanic Street, 8.2 Market Street,
1010 Mechanic Ltreet, 1009 Strand Street, 912 Market
Strect, 1021 Strand Street, 1017 Market Street, and
1008 Market Street in the City of Galveston.

Bids Openad: 3;00 P.M., Friday, July 17, 196k,
Galveston, Texas

Bidder Amount;
Gogsett Demolishing Company % 1,825.00

3818 Canal Strcet
Houston, Toxas

Ernest Crawford $ 5,500.00
Galveston, Texas

T. R. Langham & Son $ 6,4%50.00
Galveston, Texca

R. W. Alford s 3, 400,00
Galveston, Texas

Cripps % Voight $ 6,400.00
Galveston, Texas

Workers Company Contractors $10,405. 71
Galveston, Texas

U-Necd Demolishing Company $ 2,750.00
Galveston, Texsas

HOLIDAY AND YACATION SCHEDULE FOR 1064-65: Approval of the following

holiday and vacalion schedule for selaried employees of the Medical Branch
for 196L-65 ig respestfully recommerded:

1. State Legal Holidays which arc observed by the University:

Labor Day Manday Septemver 7, 1564
Thanksgiving Dey Paursday November 26, 1964
Christmas Day Friday December 25, 1964
New Year's Day Friday January 1, 1265

2. TIn lieu of other State Icgal Holldays which are now observed by
the University:

The Friday following Thanksgiving November 27, 1564
The Wednesdsy preceding Christmas December 23, 196k
The Thursday proced.ng Christmas December 2k, 1964
The Friday preceding Easter April 16, 1965

3. TPittesn working dayvs ol vacation (5 daye of this vscation to be
in liew of cther State Legal Holidays which are not observed by
the University) plus three (3) additional working days of
vacation for annual employees with fifteen (15) or more years of
employment with the State.

G-2

a_ ‘\%

)



COVERWMENT, CCNTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following contracts and grants hawve
been negotiated by the Business Manager and Comptroller of Hoespitals, and
have boon sigried by the Execuvive Dean and Direclor upon the recommendation
of the arademis direzctor and the Business Menager and Comptroller of
loepitale, awd approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend
your asproval and ratificalicn 23 signatburss,

1, Grant Ho.o 5 14 GM 455-05, by which the 1. S. Department of Huealth,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $58,871, for the
pericd July 1, 1964 through June 30, 1965, for a Graduate Training Program
in Anatomy. The project is directed by Dr. Donald Duncan, Professor and
Chairman, Department of Anatomy.

2. Grant Heo. 5 T1 MH—8029-03, by which the U. 8. Department of Health,
lLiducation, and Welfare, Tublic Health Service, provides $51,890, for the
period July 1, L06h4 through June 30, 1965, for Graduate Training in
Pasychiatry - COP Residency Training. The project is dirccted by Dr.
Hamilton ¥. Ford, Professor and Chairman, Department of Neurclogy and
Psychiatry.

3. Grant Wo. 1 71 M 1209-01A1, by which the U. 8. Department of Hcelth,
Fducation, and Welfare, Public Health Scrvies, provides $34,294 for the
period July 1, 1964 through .Junc 30, 1965, for a Training Trogram in
Pharmacology and Bxpcerimental Therapeutics. The project is dirceted by
Dr. Benediet E. Abreu, Professcr and Chalrman, Department of FPharmacology.

4. Grant Ho. AI-OLE0P-03, Amended, by which bthe U. 5. Department of

Health, Educatiovn, and Welfarc, Public Healvth Service, provides $33,812, for
the period September 1, 1963 through August 31, 1964, for ressarch on
Taclation of Protective Antigen from Vibrio Comma. The project is directed
by Dr. Willard F. Verwey, Professor and Chalrman, Department of Microbiclegy.

5. Grant Wo. 5 T1 HE 5587-02, by which the 1J. 5. Department of llealth,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $35, 384, for the
period July 1, 1964 through June 30, 1965, fur Physioclogy Graduate Training.
The projecet is directed by Dr. John M. Wallace, Assistant Professor of
Internal Medicine.

€. Grant No. 1 501 FR-05427-01, Revised, by which the U. 8. Department of
Health, Lducation, and Welfare, Public Hecalth Service, provides $188,055,
for the period January 1, 196k through December 31, 1964, FPor General
Research Support. The project is directed by Dr. Truman G. Blocker, Jr.
Executive Dircector.

T. Grant No. ROL CA 0399h-07, Revigsed, by which the U. 5. Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Serviece, provides $23,238,
for the period January 1, 1964 through June 30, 1964, for Studies of
Azseorbic Acid and on Transport Fhenomena. The project is directed by Dr.
L. L. Salomon, Associabe Professgor, Depariment of Blochomistry and
utrition,

8. CGrant Wo. 5 T1 GM 7(2-Ok, by which the U. 3. Department of lealth,
Eduecaticon, and Welfare, Fublic Health Serwvicce, provides $39,99h, for the
period July L, 1964 through Juns 30, 1965, for a Graduate Training Program
in Physiclogy. The project iz directed by Dr. H. G. Swann, Profegsor of
Physiclogy.

9. Grant No. 2 T @M 189-06, by vwhich the U, 8. Dopartment of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Tublic Health Service, provides $20,000, for the
period July 1, 1964 through June 30, 1905, for a (raduvate Training Progrem
in Micrcblclogy. The project is directed by Dr. W. F. Verwey, Professor
and Chzirman, Department of Microblology.

10.  Grant No. 5 TL &M 952-03, by which the U. 5. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Fublic Hcalth Serviece, wrovides $8,000, for the
period July 1, 1964 tarcugh June 30, 1965, for a Graduate Training Program
in Pathology. The prejeet iz directed by Dr. F. Lamont Jennings, Professor
and Chalirman, Departmcnt of Pathology.

G-3



LT
rﬂ"s‘-h-r )“

11. Arant ¥o. FP-453, Amended, by which bhe J. €. Department of Health,
Education, ani WelTare, Pablic Health Service, provides 33,847, for the
period Septerber 11, 1963 through February 29, T9611- for a Postdoctoral
Fellewshin Grant-Forcign In behalf of Dr. Channivet Kashemsant, under the
directlion of Dr. 0O, W. Deeechner, Jr., Profoascor and Chairman, Department
of Pediatrica.

12.  ¥RA Gravt No. 10-1521-M-0L, by which the 1. 3. Department of Health,
Bducation, an? Welfare, Vocalional Rchabiliftanion Administration, Washington,
D. C., provides $%,104, for the period February 7, 1964 through January 31,
1965. The project is directed by Dr. John R. Derrick, Associate Professor
of Theracic Surzery.

13. Crant No. 3 MCL FR-Q0073-2251, by whien the U. 8. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Fealth Service, provides $8,528, for the
period October 1, 1963 through September 30, 1964, for support of the General
Clinical Researzi Center. The project is directed by Dr. Truman G. RBlocker,
Jr., Acting Exccutive Director, and Dr. Williem C. Lewvin, Assocciate Professor
of Internal Medicine.

1%. Crant Wo. 3R01 HE 07961-0751, by waich the U. 5. Dopartment of Health,
Education, and Welfaro, Public Health Service, provides $3,916, for the
period June 22, 1964 Lhrough Fobruary 28, 1965, for research on Cyto-
chemistry of Renal Compensatory %ypertro*h} The project is directed by
Dr. Wiktor W. Nowinski, Research Professor (Biochemistry), Department of
Surgery, and Dr. Andrzej Pigon, Research Scicntist, Department of Surgery.

15. Grant Ho. § T2 MH—603h»09, by which the U. 8. Department of Health,
Eduecation, and Welfare, Public lealth Service, provides $45,367, for the
period July 1, 1964 through June 20, 1965, for Undcrgraduste fraining
(Psychiatry). The project is direcled by Dr. Hamilton F. Ford, Professor
and Chairman, Depariment of Neurclogy and Fsychiatry.

16. Grant No. €5-576, by which the U. 3. Department of Health, BEiucation,
and Welfare, Tublic Health Service, Divisicn of Community Hesalth Services,
Washington, L. C., provides $5,300, for the pericd Seplember 1, 190k
through August 31, 1965, for a Public Health Traineeship Program. The
project is directed by Dr. Betty R. Rudnick, Dean, School of Nursing.

17. Grant No. ROL AM OOT8C- 14 by which the U. 5. lDepartment of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, rpovides $29, 499, for the
period Sept@mber 1, 1964 through August 31, L1065, for research on Hemo-
globin Variants in Relation %o Disease. The total project pericd extends
from Scptember 1, 1964 through August 31, 1967. The project is directed
by Dr. lose G. 3chkneider, Research Assistant Professor, Department of
Tediatrice.

18, Grant No. 5 T2 I 5098-11, by which the 7. 8. Department of Health,
Equeation, and Welfare, Public iealth Service, provides $25,000, for the
period August 1, 1964 through July 31, 196%5, for Undergraduste Training -
Clinical, The project is direcled by Dr. William J. deCroot, Assistant
Profocssor, Department of Tnternal Mcdicine.

19. Grant No. 101 HE 08814-01, by which the U. &, Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $8,312, for the
period Septembor 1, 1964 throuvsh August 31, 1065, for rescarch on The
Functiconal Distension of +the Kidney. The total projoct period extends
from September 1, 1964 through August 31, Lu67. The project is directed
by Dr. H. G. Sv&np_ Profegsor, Department of Physiology.

20. Grant No. ROl AM O4623-0%, vy which the U. S. Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare, Public Health 3ervice, provides $25,320, for the

period September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1964, for rcsearch on Pephic

Gleers and Pancreatic Sccrzfion. The project 1s directed by Dr. Edgar J.

Poth, Professor, Depariment of Surgcry. The total project poriod extende
from September 1, 1964 through August =1, 1966.



21. Crant No. NB OS5450, by which the U. 5. Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Serviece, provides $16,729, fur the period September
1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, for researsh on Soluble Proteins of the
Crystalline Lens. The project is directed by Dr. Virgil L. Koenig, Professor
and Chairmen, Department of Biochemistry and Nubrition. The total project
period extends from September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1967,

22. Grant No. GM OLT23-09, by which the U. 8. Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $9,278, for the period September
1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, for rescarch on Cytophysiology of Pituitary
Gonadotrophie Cells. The project is directed by Dr. Edward G. Rennels,
FProfessor of Anatomy.

23. Grant ¥o. 1 T8 NI 10,040-01, by which the U. 8. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Scrviee, provides $48,827, for the
period Angust 1, 1964 through June 30, 1966, for Ophthelmclogy Lraining. The
project ig directed by Dr. David G. Haney, Assistanl Profesgsor, Department of
Surgery, Division of Ophthalmology.

2h. Grant No. T® CA SOb6-15, by which the U. 8. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Tublic Health Service, provides $25,000, for the
reriod September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, for Cancer Training Program.
The project is directed by Dr. F. L. Jonnings, Profeesor and Chairman, Depart-
ment of Pathology.

25. Grant No. 5 ROl HD OO6MT—OE, by which the U. 3. Department of Heslth,
Education, and Welfsre, Public Healbn Service, provides $11,039, for the
period September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, for rescarch on Evaluation
ol Teratogenic Potentiality of New Drugs- The project is directed by Dr.
John C. 3inclair, kmeritus Professor of Anatomy. The ftotal project period
extends from September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1966.

26, Grant No. NU 00042-0k4, Ly which the U. S. Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Servicc, provides $30,380, for the period August 1,
1964 through July 31, 1965, for resesrch on Performance Variables in Collegiate
Nursing Education. The total project period extends from dugust 1, 1964
through July 31, 1966. The projcct is directed by Br. Betty Rudnick, Dean,
School of Nurasing.

27. VBA Grant No. 395-T-65, by which the U. S. Department of Health,
Educaticn, and Welfsre, Vocational lehabllitation Administration, provides
425,000, for the period September 1, 196k through August 31, 1965, for
Teaching Grant in Hehabilitation Medicine. The project is direeted by Dr.
Zrnest Burke Fvans, Asgociate Professor of Surgery, Acting Chief, Division
of Orthopedic Surgery.

28, Grent No. ROL AM OT7616-02, by which the U. 8. Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $8,559, For the
period September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, for research on Aldo-
gterone in Adrenogenital Syndrome. The total projeet period extends from
September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1966. The project is directed by
Dr. George T. Bryan, Assgistant Professor, Dcpartment of Pediatrics.

29. Grant No. R10 CA 0B013-01, by which the U. S. Department of Health,
Bqueation, and Welfare, Public Health Serviece, provides $16,089, for the
period September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, for research on Hormone
Antiserum Effccts on Malignant Growth. The total project period extends
from Sesptember 1, 196k through August 31, 1967. The project ie directed by
Dr, Ludwik Anigstcin, Trofeseor, Department of Preventive Medicine and
Public Health,

30.  Grant No. NT-38-CB, by which thue U. $. Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Gervice, provides $46,110.00, for the period
Scptember 1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, for a Professionsl Nurse Traince-
ship Progrem. The project 1s directed by Dr. Betty R. Rudnick, Dean, School
of Nursing.

G-5



31. Turchase Order No. FDA 87-65(F), by which the U. S. Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Food and Drug Adwinistration, Washington,
D. C., provides $300.00, for the period July 1, 1964 to September 30, 196k,
to investigate, evaluatc and report on the adverse effects of drugs. The
project 1s directed by Dr. Raymond L. Gregory, Professor and Chaiyman,
Department of Internal Mecdicine.

32. Medification No. 3 t¢ Contract lNo. AT 29(600)-2487, by wnich the

U. 8. Department of the Air Force, Alr Force Missilc Development Center,
Holloman Air Force Basc, New Mexico, establishcz a final overhead rate of
31% of direct labor for the pariod July 1, 1960 through Avgust 31, 1960,
and establishes a final cwerhead ratec of 31% of direct salaries and wages
for the period September 1, 15E0 through September 30, 1951.

33. Modificatioa Jo. 8{6L-28L4) tc contract No. AP 41{657)-303, by which
the U. S. Air Force, Aerospace Medical Division, Brocks Alr Force Base,
Texas, establishes a final overhead rate of 45% of direct salaries and
wages, including wvacation, holiday, and sick pay, for the pericd September
1, 1960 through August 31, 1962 and by establishing 45% of direct salaries
and wages, including vacabion, holiday, ard sick pay, as a provisional
overhead rate cffective September 1, 1962.

34, Modificatlon HWo. 6 to U. 3. Army Contract No. PA-49-193-MD-2139, U. S.

Army Medical Research and Development Commend, Office of The Surgeon General,

Washington, D. C., fixes the overhead rate for thc period September 1, 1960
through August 31, 1962 at 45% of direct salaries and wages, including
vacation, holiday and sick pey, provisionae] theresfter.

35, Modification No. 2 to Army Coatract NWo. DA-LG-193-MD-2383, Research
and Development Command, Department of the Army, Cffice of The Surgeon
General, Washiangtor, D.C., changes the provisional overheed rate of this
contract to a new provisicnal rate of 45% of direct salaries and wages,
ineluding vacation, holiday and sick pay effective January 1, 1963.

36, Modlllcation No. 20 to U. 3. Army Contract No. DA-39-007-MD-4k7, U. 8.
Army Medical Rescarch and Development Command, Office of The Surgeon
General, Washington, D. C., fixes the overhead rate for the period September
1, 1960 through August 31, 1962 at L5% of direct saleries and weges,
including vacatlon, holiday and sick pay, provisional therecafter.

37. Modification No. Y4 to Subecontract No. 41 to Contract No. AT-{40-1)-
GEN-33, by which the Oak Ridge Institute of Nuclesr Studiles, Oek Rldge,
Tennessee, renews.and extends the terms of the subeontract for an
additional period commencing June 7, 196k, and ending June 30, 19é6.

CONTRACTS, AGREEMENTS (Business)

AGREEMENTS: The followlng agreements have been executed on behalf of The
University of Texas Medical Branch by the officials indicated. Approval
and ratificetion of the signatures is respectfully requested.

1. Interagency Co-Operation Contract No. Lb13-867, Amendment 1, by which
the Texas State Department of Health provides an snmount nos to exceed
$500.00, for the period July 1, 196k through August 31, 196L, for certain
gervices for chlildren who ars presunsd to be severcly impaired in hearing.
The contraclt was signed on behalf of the Medical Branch by Mr. E. D. Walker,
Business Manager and Comptroller of Hospitals, and Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr.,
Executive Director. The conlract was signed by the State Board of Control
on June 2L, 196k,

2. Interagency Co-Cperation Contract No. LN13-868, Amendment 1, by which
the Texas State Department of Health provides $6,016.66, for the period
July 1, 1964 through Auguet 31, 1964, for tae establishment of a distriet
progrem for intensive prenatal care. The project is directed by Dr.
William J. MeGanity, Professor and Chairman, Department of Obstetrics and
Gynecology. The contract was gigned on bhehalf of the Medical Branch by

G-6

ok

a7



1

Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., Executive Director, and Mr. E. D. Walker, Business
Manager and Comptroller of Hospitels. The contract was signed by the State
Board of Control on June 2k, 196k,

3. Interagency Co-Operation Contraet No. 4413-869, Amendment 1, by which
the Texas State Department of Health provides $1,983.32, for the period
July 1, 1964 through Auguet 31, 1964, for support of & elinical program

in the well child confercnces and maternity confercnces of Gadveston County.
The project is directed by Dr. William J. McGanity, Professor and Chairmen,
Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, and Dr. C. W. Dmeschaer, Professor
and Chairman, Department of Pediatrics. The contract was signed on behalf
of the Medical Branch by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., Executive Director, and
Mr. E. D. Walker, Business Manager and Comptroller of Hospltals. The
contract was signed by the State Board of Control on June 24, 196k,

k. TInteragency Co-Operation Contract No. L4413-930, Amendment 1, by which
the Texas State Department of Health provides an amount not to exceed
$600.00, for the periad July 1, 196k through August 31, 196k, for travel
and per diem expenses for certalnh cmployees anzﬁgr officials of the
Medical Bratch to carry out activities of the Mental Health Planning
Committec. The contract was signed on behslf of the Medlcal Branch by Mr.
E. D. Walker, Business Manager and Comptroller of Hospitals. The contract
was signed by the State Board of Control on June 24, 196k.

5. Interagency Contract No. L4413-958 between The University of Texas
Medical Branch and the Texas State Commission for the Blind, Vocational
Rehabilitation Division, by which the Commission for the Blind provides
en amount not to exceed $25,000, feor the period July 1, 1964 through
August 31, 1965, for the diagnosis, trcatment and hospitalization for its
vocetional rehabilitation elients. The contract was signed on behalf of
the Medical Branch by Dr. T, G. Blocker, Jr., Acting Executive Director.
The contract was signed by the State Board of Control on June 29, 196h.

6. Lease Agreement between the City of (Galveston and The University of
Texas Medical Branch, signed by Mr. C. 0. Sparenberg, Comptroller, by
which the City of Galveston provides the use of certain areas {Con-
vention Halls Nos. 1 end 2) in the Moody Center by the Medical Branch for
cormencement exercises on June 10, 196k, at a cost of $450.00.

GIFTS AND GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): The following gifts and grants have
beon received at the Medleal Branch., I recommend acceptance and that the
appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent the donors by the Secretary:

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount
1. Ayerst Laboratories Evaluation of Prcmarin and ¢ 500.00

685 Third Avenue its effeet upon the post-

New York 17, N. Y. operative occurrencc cof

bleeding in cataract patients.
The projecct is directed by Dr.
David G. Haney, Acting Chief,
Division of Ophthalmology.

2. The Allstate Foundation For six nursing student $ 1,850.00
5510 Greenbriar Drive scholarships
Houston, Texae

3. Bristocl Laboratories For a study on the Transfer $ 3, 300,00
Syracusc 1, New York of Parcrnterally administered
Polyeillin (ampicillin)
across the hunan placenta.
The project is directed by
Dr. John E. Perry, Assistant
Professor of Intarnal
Medicine

few]
1
-]



10.

11.

12.

13.

Donox Purpose and Conditiors Amount
Mr. D. H. Bolin For the establishment of the $ 1,000.00
1120 0il and Gas Bldg. D. H. Bolin Fund for the
Wichita Falls, Texas Development of & Mechaniea)
Deviece for Treatment of
Lymphedema. - Department of
Surgery
The Council for Tobaceo Medical Studemt Research $ 600,00
Research Fellowship for 196k, Mr.
150 Eest Forty-Second Efren C. Vega, Sophomore
Street Medical Student, has been
New York, N. ¥. selected as ths recipient of
this fellowship by the Fellow-
ship Committee.
Willard R. Cacke For the establishment of the $  500.00
Obgtetrical and Willard R. Cocke Resident
Gynecological Socilety Educational Loan Fund -
1300 Eighth Street Department of Obstetrics and
Wichita Falls, Texzs Gynecology.
C. B. Fleet Company, For an Zvaluation of PROVI- $ 9,8Lk0.00
Inc. MALT under the dlrection of
P. 0. Box 1100 Dr. Curtis P. Artz, Shrine
Lynchburg, Virginia Professor of Surgery.
Galveston Coca-Cola Schalarship for an out- $ 150.00
Bottling Company standing medicel student of
5302 Broadwey the Scnior Class.
Galveston, Texas
Dr. A. Hauser 3cholarship for a medical $ 300.00
1111 Memorial Pro- student to participate in
fescsional Building Zhe Forelgn Exchange Program.
Houston 2, Texas
City Public Service Researck Demonstration Pro- $ 1,500.00
Board of San Antonio, Jeet on Phosphates in Texas
Texas River 3ystems and Reservoirs
by Dr. C. H. Connell, Pro-
fegsor, Department of
Preventive Medicine and
Public Health.
Hoffmann-Le Roehe, Inc. For a double-blind, cop- $ 500.00
Nutley 10, New Jersey parative study of Velium
injectable in proctoseopy,
under the direction of Dr.
Marcel Patterson, Asscclate
Professor of Insernal
Medicine.
Dr. Glenn T. Howard Grace Howard Medical $ 250,00
Box 1277 Student Loan Fund
Alice, Texas
Harris ard Elizas Jdeane B. Kempner Scholar- $ 8,500.00

Kempner Fund
P, 0. Box 112
Galveston, Texas

g1ip Award for Dr. Patricis
A. Lang, Rescarch Fellow,
Department of Internal
Medicine

G-8

?-"“:‘? .
o p e



14,

15.

17.

18.

149.

20.

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount
Miss CGladys Kempner Check received from the U, 8, $ L42.50
1702 Broadway National Bank, Trust Depart-
Galvegton, Texas ment, Galveston, Tczas,

representing the net income

cask balance in the Gladys

Kempner Trust Fund Account -

Donation for Nematologic

Research under the direction

of Tr. william C. Levin,

Director of llematclogy

Research Lakoratory, and/or

his successcr.
La. Marque Senior High Scholarship Award for Miss $  100.00
ochoel Pe T Al Patricia Nelson, X-ray
La Marque, Tcxas Technology Student.
lederle Laboratories Tederle Medical Student $ 1,300.00
Pgarl River, New York Resesrch Pellowship.
The Norwich Pharmacal Yor cupport of a program of $ 8,750.00%
Company testing, analysis, research
Norwich, N. Y. training end study in the

field of Clinieal Psychology.

The project is directed by

Dr. B, E. Abreu, Professor

and Chairman, Department of

Fharmacolugy.
¥ Fourth Quarterly payment.
National Fund for 1963 Class A and B Grant $33,025.00

Medical Education, Inc.

2 West lLHth Street
Bew York, N. Y.

Bollawey Construction
Finance Compeny

. 0. Bex 888

Azusa, California

Award for support of the
instructional budget-

Dr. Geuse Covington Toan
Fund for junior and senior
medical sludents.

**Represents the 6th and final liquidating dividend we have received
on 65 shares cf stock of the company.

Mr., Ernest Stavenhagen
First Mutchings-Sealy
Fational Bank, Trust
Department

Galveston, Texas

Bequest of $10,000 urder $10, 000, 00
the Will of Mre. Elle Sealy
Hewel . for Th: George Sealy
Memorial Fund; funds receiwved
in the Enpdowment Office and

are to be deposited 1n an
appropriate account in Funds
Grouped for Investment; the
income from which is to he
given as & George Sealy Award
to the student who does the
best regearch work in neurclogy
every ycar.

$ 2,870, 34#%

e
Fd Fad

v——i
[T Ty |



21.

22‘

2k,

27,

28.

Doror

San Antonic River
Authority

43C Three A Life Blag.
San fAntonic, Texas

The Sealy & amith
Foundation

200 North Boulevard
Galveston, Toxas

The Bealy & Bmith
Foundation

200 North Zoulevard
Galveslon, Texas

The Sgquibb Institute
For Msdical Research
New Brunswick, N. J.

Texas Heart Associgtion
P. 0. Box 25041
Houston, Texas

Texse Heart Assoclation
Pl D . BCJ}: 250]41
Houston, Texas

Texas Heart Associstlon
2uB30 Times Blvd.
Houston, Texas

Texas Heart Associstion
2Lh80 Times Blvd.
Houston, Texas

Purpose and Conditions

Amount

Research on Phosphates in Texas $ 1, 500.00

River Systems and Reserwvwirs
under the direction of Dr. C.
H. Connell, Professor of
Preventive Medicine and
Public Health.

Ta eover the cost of five
tracts of land to be pur-
chased by the University end
eppliad to the Foundation's
present comnitment of

$3, 800, 000.

To cover the cost of sgix
parcels of property and
applied to She Foundation’s
present commitment of

$3, 800, 000.

For support of an ulcerative
colitis study under the
direction of Dr. John
McGiwney, Clinical Assistant
Professor, Department of
Surgery.

Besearch on The Exercilse
Phonocardiogram, Apex Cardio-
gram Carotic Pulse in
Coronary Hearl Disegse under
the directicn of Dr. Daniel
C. Allensworth, Instructor,
Department of Internal
Medicine.

Research on Detection of
Pulmenary Artery Occulsion
by Photoscanning under the
direction of Dr. Thomas P.
Haynie, Assistent Professor,
Department of Internal
Medicine.

Research on Influence of
Sympathetic Activity and
Sympathomimetic Drugs on
Plasma Renin in Humans;
dirccted by Dr. John M.
Wellace, Assistant “rofessor,
Department of Internal
Mcedicine.

Research on Investigations
of Icft Ventricular Ejection
Time in Acute and Chronic
Bhewatic Mitral In-
sufficiency; directed by Dr.
Leonard C. Harfis, Assistent
Professor, Departmert of
Pediatrics

G-10

$62,246.00

$89, 247,00

$ 1,500.00

$ 1,500.00

$ 2,000.00

$ 2,500.00

$ 1,500.00

g




Al 41}

Tonox Purpose and Conditlong Amount
29, Texas Hearl Assccimtion  Research on Influenes of $ 2,000.00

P. 0. Dox 25041 Autonomie Wervous System on

Houston, Texas Whole Body and Myocardial

Aerobic and Anscrobi:s
Metabolisn in Hyperthyroid
Man; directed by Dr. William
J. deGroot, Asslstant
Professor, Department of
Internal Medicine.

30. Texas Heart Agssociation  For support of a two week $ 100,00
B. 0. Box 250ki warkshop on Nursing Care of
Houston, Texas Paticnts with Cardicvascular

Diseases sponsored by the
Schocl of Nurging; directed
by Dr. Betty Rudnick, Dean,
Schivol of Nursing.

31. Estate of Charlotte Warmoth: A check in the amcunt of $5,000 has
been rcceived in the Endotment Office from Mr. Jerome Sneed, Executor
of the Estate of Miss Charlotte Warmoth, in accordance with sub-
paragraph 6 of paragraeph II of the finul judgment of the Distriect
Court in connection with Estate which reads as follows:

"6. That the testatrix intended in paragraph & on page 2 of
said will, to esteblish a scholarship and for the Board of
Regaenta of the University of Texas, to administer the
scholarship left for the benefit of a deserving medical
gtudent in memcry of George and Kethryn Groog and the
plaintiff is authorized by sgaid will under approprisate
orders and instructions of the Probaie Court of Travis
County, Texae, to pay the sum of Fiwve Thousand ($5,000.C0)
Dollars, legs Inheritance Taxes, to the Board of Regents of
the University of Texss, as trustees, said trustees %o
administer sald fund and select a deserving medical student
as the recipient of the scholarship.”

It is recommended that this sum be placed in Punds Grouped for
Investment ag of Sephtember 1, 195k, in an account to be known asg
the GEORGE AND KATHRYN GROOS SCHOLARSHIP - MEDICAT, BRAWCH.

Singerely yours,

. .%‘?ow,

T™. G. Blocker, Jr.,
Executive Director

TGBJr:EDW:br

G-11



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH

Houston

Dr, Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The fcllowing docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
*he Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin, Texas on September 18-19,
1964:

FACULTY (WITHOUT SALARY AND WITHOQI TENURE}: I recommend your approval of
the feilowing appointments to the Faculty, effective September 1, 1984,
all witheout tenure and witheout salary:

Clinical Professors Department

Dr. Donald Duncan Anatomy

Dr, A, Clark Griffin Biological Chenistry
Dr, Ernest L., Miller General Practice

Dr. John W. Claiborne, Jr, Medicine

Pr, Grant Taylor Medicine

Dr. Charles H. Tweed, Jr. Orthodentics

Dr, Bela Halpert Pathology

Dy, Jeoseph L, Melnick Patholopy

Dr, William O, Russell Pathology

Dr, Stuart Wallace Pathology

Dr. Robert J. Shalek Physics, Dental Materials
Dr. Kenneth D. Rudd Restorative Dentistry
Dr, Truman G, Blocker, Jr, Surgery

Pr. R, Lee Clark surgery

Ir, M, E. DeBakey Surgery

Dr. R. E, Ponville Surgery

Dr, Sidney B. Hardy Surgery

Dr. G, A, LaForge Surgery

Dr. R. L, Ledbetter Surgery

Ir, Alex M. Mchnac surgery

Dr, Donald Ruthven Suprgery

Dr. Wayne Speer Surgery

Dr. Roy A. Stout Surgery

Clinical Assocciate Professors

Dr. Elmer W, Burnette Medicine

Dr, Rorert J, Detamore Medicine

Dr. Sam W, Hoskins, Jr, Medicine

Dr, William G, Sprague Pathology

Dr, bdward J, Cooksey Physiology

Pr, Earl E, Feldmann Restorative Dentistry
Dr, dugh D. Killmer Rastorative Dentistry
Dr, Faul Q. Ingledue Restorative Dentistry
Dr, John D, Hull Surgery

Dr, Yorris B, Murphy Surgery

Clinical Assistant Professors

Dr. Roy W. Bell Biological Chemistry
Dr, Jdohn [, Devlyn General Practice

Dr, Donald W, Dickson General Practice

Dr. lobert V. Bucklin Pathology

Dr, Marvin L, Mergele, Sr. Pathology



Clinieal Assistant Professors (Continued)

James T, Miller
Fred A. Shaw
James Dirlam

A, Harold Sills
H. Whisennand

Dr.
Do,
Dr,
Dr.
Dr.

Cilpical Instructors

Carrcll Curl
Kobert R, Debes

br.,
Dr.

Visiting Professors

br, George A, Emerscn

br. Maurice M, Guest
Ir. Russell A, Huggins
Ir. Howard G. Swann
SIFTS:
Donor

Anonymous (2}

Anerican Fund for Dental
Edugation, 410 N. Michigan
Ave,, Chicage, Ill., Wr,
Joseph E, Dickinson,
Cxecutive Yice President

Assoclated Radio Service
Cowmpany, 7515 Lemmon Ave,,
Dallas 35, Texas, Mr. Lee
Lansford

The Procter and Gamble
Company, Manufacture and
Product Develspment, Cin-
cinnati 24, Ohio, ¥r. D,
Bidwell, Manager

Lemuel Scarbrough Founda-
tion, Scarbrough Building,
Austin, Texas, Mr. Lemuel
Scarbrough, President

The University of Texas
Dental Branch Alumni Asscc-
iation, P. 0. Box 20068,
Houston 25, Texas, ur. [rank
B, Trice, Secretary-Ireasurer
{Do not acknowledge)

C. J. Wrightsran Charitable
Foundation, P. 0, Box 998,
Ft, Worth, Texas, Mr. Ricaard
M, Eikenburg, Co-Trustee

Restorative Dentistry
Restorative Dentistry
Surgery
Surgery
surgery

Surgery
Surgery

Physiclogy
Physiclogy
Physiclogy
Physiology

Purpose and Conditions Amount
Dental Fund Account $ 236,50
The American Pund for 1,000.00
Dental Lducation -

Teacher Imprevement

Program

To establish the Lee 750.00
Lansford Scholarship

Fund to be used at the

discretion of the Dean

to assist worthy and

needy students

Procter and Gamble 2,000.00
Company Fund Grant

Lemuel Scarbrough Founda- 1,500.00
tion Fund

Dental Fund Account 100,00
To establish the C. J, L31,00

Wrightaman Charitable
Foundation Scholarship
fund teo Le used at the
discretion of the Dean

to assist worthy and needy
students

N



L™

GOVERNMENT GRANTS: The following Grants have been negotiated by the Bus-
iness Manager and have been sigred by the Dean upon recommendation of the
‘Grant Direector, and approved by the Comptreller and Chancellor., I recom-
mend your approval and ratification of the signatures:

1. Revised U,5.P.H,S. Community Cancer Demonstration Proiect Grant Number
4610864 for 517,427.00 for the period July 1, 1964 through June 3¢, 1965
for research on "Oral Cytolegy Demenstration.” This project is directed
by Dr, Oscar Maldenado, Instructer, Department of Surgery. {See Meeting
No. 325, page b-1)

2, Extension of U.S.P.H,S. Research Crant DE-01535-03 without additional
funds for the pericd December 1, 1964 through November 30, 1965 for re-
search on "Dental Caries Inhibition by Seed Hull Tactors.," This project
is directed by Dr. Keaneth 0. Madsen, Associate Professor, Department of
Physiology (Nutrition),

3. Revised U,S,P.H.S, Research Grant DE~01940-01 for $11,272,00 for the
period January l, 1964 through June 30, 1964 for research on "The Effect
of Tetracyclines on the Teeth of Children." This project was directed by
Dr. Kartin Lunin, Assoclate Professor, Department of Pathology (Dental
Pathology). {See Meeting Ne. ©20, page D=2)

4. U,5,P,H.8, Undergraduate Training Grant 5 T2 [H 5034-04 for $%z,307,00
for the pericd July 1, 1964 through June 30U, 1963 for the program entitled
"The Proper and Effective Use of Trained Chairside Dental Assistants,”
This project is directed by Dr, John V. Olson, Dedn.

5. PRevise¢ U.5.P.,H.5, General Research Support Grant 1 501 FR-05344-01
for $59,38l1.00 for the period January 1, 1964 through December 31, 1984
for research on "General Research Support Grant Program,” This project
is directed by Dr. John V. Clson, Dean. (See Meeting Ne., 821, page D-1)

CUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES: I recommend that Mpr. Benite Redripuez,
Laboratory Assistant in the Department of Surgery, be permitted outside
and additional duties to prepare fixative salution for cytology smears
(Carbowax), effective July 1, 1964. This work is to be performed at such
times as will not interfere with his regular assignments at the University
aof Texas Dental Branch. Remuneration is to bz at his repgular annual salary
rate of $2,400,00 to August 31, 1964, to be changed to $2,940.00 effective
September 1, 1904,

Respectfully submitted,

/74 | 5/ : ﬁ é'{/c““r\_.

(John Victor Olson
{ ~° Dean

D-3



TIE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. I, ANDERSON HDSPITAL AND TUMCR INSTITUTE

August 20, 1964

Dr. Harry H. Ransom,
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Hansom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
The Board of Regents at it's meeting in Austin, Texas on September 18-19, 196i:

G [T 3 : The following Contracts, Grants and
Amendments have been negotiated by the Pusiness Manager and have heen signed
by the Director upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the Business
Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend your
approval ard ratification of signatures:

1. Grant No. 1-8501-FR-05511-01, by which the National Cancer Institute
provides $322,274.00 for "General Research Support.” This grant includes a
supplement of $102,140.00 to the origimal award of $220,134.00. This Grant
is under the direction of Dr. R, Lee Clark.

2. Grant No. CA _02890=08, by which the National Cancer Institute approves
a year extension of the sxpiration date without additjonal funds on grant

entitled "The Genetic Aspects of Bovine Ocular Carcinoma™ in the amount of
$18,981.00, making the new dates September 1, 1963 through August 31, 1965.
This grant is under the direction of Dr, David L. Anderson.

3. Grant No, CA_03713-07, by which the National Cancer Institute approves

a revision by a reduction of $6,775.00 from the original award of $35,439.00,

for a new revised award of $28,664.00 for research "Soutlwest Cancer Chemotherapy
Study" for the period January 1, 1964 through December 331, 1964, This adjustment
requested by this institution to be added to another grant award to become effec-
tive during June, 1964. This grant is under the direction of Dr, Grant Taylor.

Ls Crapt No, CA 06294=-03 RAD, by which the National Cancer Institute provides
$182,651.00 for the pericd June 1, 1964 through M=y 31, 1965, for research on
"ixtension of Radiotherapy Research,” under the direction of Dr. Gilbert H.
Fletcher.

5 Grant No, CA_5099-0351, by which the National Cancer Tnstitute
provides %33,013.0% for the period July 1, 1964 through June 30, 1965 as a
supplement to Grant Neo. 5 T1 CA 5099~03, for research in "Training in Radiation
Regeareh on Cancer,’ under the directicn of Dr, Gilbert H, Fletcher.,

6. Contract No, PH 43~B4L~006, by which the U, 5. Public lealth Service
provides $59,669.00 for the period June 25, 1964 through June 24, 1965 to
"Conduct a Study of the Clinical Use of Platelet Transfusions in the Management
of Patients with Acube Leukemia,” under the direction of Dr. Jchn A. Shively.

A=



1)

7 Contract Ho. PH 43-64-917, by which the U, 5. Public Health Service
provides $82,075.00 for the period June 29, 1964 through June 28, 1965 "To
provide Statistical Services for Clinical Trdial Studies of the Southwest Cancer
Chemotherapy Study Croup and the Midwest Group to Furnish the Data to Cancer
Chemotherapy National Service Center," under the direction of Dr. Kenneth M.
Griffith.

8. Contract Np, D& 49=103-MD=2613, by which the U. 3. Army Medical Research
& Development Command provides $48,5450.00 for the period July 1, 1964 through
June 30, 1965 for research on "Radioisotopes in Radiation Processed Fooda,™
under the direction of Dr. George R. Meneely.

9. Grant No. CA 06939-01, by which the National Cancer Institute approves

a four months extension of the expiration date without additional funds on grant
entitled "Research Clinical Fathology Program in Cancer,™ in the amount of
$325,503.00, meking the new dates Jupe 1, 1963 through January 31, 1965. This
grant is under the directicn of Ir. William O, Russell.

10, Grapt No, PH 86-62-37, by which the U. S5, Public llealth Service approves

a six months extension of the expiraticn date without additional funds on grant
entitled "Produce 3ix Shop Talks for an Evaluation of This Audio-Visual Technique
for Continuing Medical Education of Practicing Fhysicians,™ in the amount of
$15,000.00, making the new dates lovember 20, 1961 through December 31, 1964.
This grent is under the direction of Dr. Murray M. Copeland.

i1. Grant No. CA 01785-13 EBEC, by which the National Cancer Institute approves
$13,443.00 for the pericd September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1967, for research
on "Characterization of Plasma and Urinary Proteins,' under the direction of

Ir., Erunc Jirgensons.

12. Grant No, CA 01751-12 VR, by which the National Cancer Institute approves
$50,012.00 for the pericd September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, for research
on "Relationship of Viruses to Bovine 'Cancer Eye', under the direction of Dr.
Wiliiam 0. Russell.

13. Grant No. CA 02620-10 CY, by which the National Cancer Institute provides
$hh,559.00 for the period September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1966 for research
on "Chemotherapy for Malignant Melanoma and Cther Cancers,™ under the direction

of Dr. R. Lea Clark.

1. Grant No. A 04045-07 HEM, by which the National Cancer Institute provides
$27,584.00 for the period September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, for research
on "Iissue Cultured Cells of Hemic Origin in X-Rayed Mice," under the direction
of Dr., Daniel Dillen.

15. Grant No, CA Q5312-05 PIHE, by widch the National Cancer Institute provides
$31,095.00 for the period September 1, 1964 Lhrough Auguat 31, 1968, for research
onn "Chemical and Histochemical Studies of Carcinogenesis,' under the direction

of Dr, Jeffrey P. Chang.,

16. Grant No, CA 08059-0l CB, by which the National Cancer Institute provides
$17,218.00 for the period September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, for research
on "Metabolic Control Mechanisms in Keoplasia,” under the direction of Dr. Darrell
N. Ward.

7. Grapt No, CA 03713-08 SRC, by which the Mational Cancer Institute provides
$31,614.00 for the pericd January 1, 1965 through December 31, 1967, for research
on "Souttwest Cancer Chemotherapy Study," under the direction of Dr. Grant Taylor.



PTI
e 1-3

1, Grany Mo, GM 312345-0), by which the Nationrl Institute of General Medical
Sciences provides $22,800.00 for the period September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1967
for research on "Nonsuture Jepair of Body Tissues,”" under the direction of Dr. John
E. Healey, Jr.

19. Grant Mo, CA 09831-04 CAP, by which the National Cancer Tnetitute approves
$619,290,00 for the period September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, for research
on "Cancer Clinical Research," under the direction of Dr. R. Lee Clark.

20. Grant No. CA Q7929-07 VR, by which the National Cancer Institute provides
$23,9C7.00 for the period September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1967, for research
on "A Comparison of Murine and Human Leukenia," under the direction of Dr. Joseph
G. Sinkovies.

21. Grant No, GM 12433-0]1, by which the National Institute of General Vedical
Sciences provides $12,832.00 for the period September 1, 1964 through August 31,
1967, for research on "Metabolic Events during Micreobial Genome Interactions,”
under the direction of Ur. Jean L. Guit.

22. Grant o, CA 03169-06 D, by which the National Cancer Institute provides
$21,£80.00 for the period September 1, 1964 through Auvgust 31, 1965, for research
on "Pituitary Stalk Section and PBreast Cancer,' under the direction of Dr. Nylene
E, EBEckles.,

23 Grant No, CA 06533~03 MET, by which the National Cancer Institute provides
$10,923.00 for the period September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1965, for research
o "Protein Transformation by DNA in lammalian Systems,™ under the direction of
Dr. Daniel E, Bergsagel.

2h. G ! - by which the National Cancer Institute provides
$36,386.00 for the period January 1, 1965 through Decembar 31, 1967, for research
on "Soubhwest Cancer Chemotherapy Study,”™ under the direction of Dr. Daniel T,
Pergsagel.

25. Grant No, CA QOLLL-QL SRC, by which the National Cancer Institute provides
§78,913.00 for the period Janmuary 1, 1965 through idecember 31, 1967, for rcsearch
ort "Studies of New Anti Tumor Agents," under the direction of Dr. Clifton D. Howe,

26, Crant Neo. CA 07948-01 VB, by which the National Cancer Institute provides
$31,023.00 for the period September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1967, for research
on "Regulation of INA Viruses on DNA Polymerase,”™ under the direction of Dr. Martha
R. Sheek.

LONTRACTS AND AC 3
SEANTS DISTINGUISIAELE FROM GIFTS:
GRANTS: The following grants have been acecepted on behalf of The University of

Texas M. D. Anderson lospital and Tumor Institute bty the Director. T recommend
approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Grapt No, IN-43F, by which the American Cancer Society provides $35,000.00
for the period September 1, 1264 through jugust 31, 1965, for an "Institutional
Research Crant," under the direction of Dr. John E. Healey.

2. Crapnt No, PRA=-19, by which the American Cancer Society provides $i42,570.00
for the perioed September 1, 1964 through August 31, 1967, for "Faculty Research
Associate Grant,™ under the direction of Dr. Joan L. Suit.

A=3



3.

for the period 3eprember 1,
of Cell Strains,” under the

40

for the period September 1,

e d

Grant No, E=286C, by which the Amerdcan Cancer Society provides $19,870.00

Grank No, P=1L60

1964, through August 32, 1965, for research on "Cytology
direction of br. T. C. lsu.

i, by which the American Cancer Socicty mrovides §$33,623.00
1964 through August 31, 1965, for research on "Bio=-

synthesis of Nuclectide and Polymicleotide Pyrimidines,® under the direction of
Dr, Hobert Harlbert.

GIFTS:

1C.

I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and that the appreciation
of the 3Bpard be sent tco the donor by the Secretary:

Purnose and Condition Apount

Lonor

American College of Surgeons,
Mr., Edward G. Sandrok, Assistant
Director and Comptroller

M. D. ‘ndersen Foundation

Mr, Carrcll D. S3immons, Vice
President and Senior Trust
Officer, Post Office Box 2557,
llouston 1, Texas

Bzird Cancer Fund
Mr. Fred Goble
P. Q. Box 968, Baird, Texas

Mr. William Clayten ¥ Clayton
Manufacturing Company
P. 0. Box 550, El Monte, Calif.

Davenport Dota Processcrs, Tnc.
Mr., J. F. Davenport, Jr.

3130 Soutimest Freeway, 3uite 302
Houston, lexas 77006

Dr. Leorard Doubleday
2017 Chilton Road
Houston, Texas 77019

¥Mra. Benton F. Love
808 Tast Friar Tuck lane
Houston, Texas 77024

Dr. John J. Magovern
52C Pranklin Avenue
Garden City, New York

Natrona County iealth TPund
Dr. George ¥, Knapp, Board
Member, 815 Scuth Center St.,
Casper, Uyoming

Premont United Fund,

I1la Bess Moore, Secy.—Treas.
F. 0. Hox 1015

Premont, Texas 78375

Second guarterly payment

for Secretarial Expense in
comnection with business of
Lmeriean College of Surgeons.

Mra. Harry C. Wiess Fund for
Cancer Research

Baird Unlled Fund for Cancer
Begearch

Memorial Fund for !rs. Leland
C. Farbees

Various Donors for Cancer
Ressaych

Various Donors for Diagnostic
Radiology

Iniversity Cancer Foundation
Retirement Fund

Various Donors for Melanoma
Research

Hatrona County Wyoming
Fellowstipa for Cancer
Research

Various Donors for Cancer
hesearch

$ 300.C0

9&-5000

200.00

1,000.00

225.0C

659.00

100.00

250,00

1,500.00

135.00



12,

13.

Donor

Iemuel Scarbrough Foundation by
¥r. Lem Scarbrough, President
Scarbrough Puilding

Austin, Texas

United Fund Council of Atlanta,
Texas by Mr. lloyt Craig, Secy.-
Treasurer, F. 0. Box 232
Atlanta, Texas

¥r. Bernard Weingarten
600 Lockwood Drive
Houston, Texas 77001

Unallocated Tund

Atlanta United Fund for
Cancer Resesarch

Various Donors for lMedical
Soeial Service

Respectfully subtmitbed,

R. Légigéééﬁfzii%:r/

Director

A=5

Purpose and Condition

. he Y
s d

$3,000.00

500.00

147.00

o



TRE ULLYERSITY OF 1EXAS SOUTEWLSTERN MEDTCAL BCHOCL
L322 Harry liines Doulevard, Dallas, lexad (5235

Augast 13, 1964

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chencellor
Tre niversily of Toxas
Austin, lexag 78717

Dear Dr. Rangomn:
The foilowing ducket fFfor Southwestern Medical School Is submitted
for your approval and presentation to the Board ot Regents at ite

meeting in Austin on Scptember 18-19, 190k:

CLINICAL FACULIY: Atprove the Milowing, wilhout salary, etffective on
The dates indiceted, with appointments to continuc through 1904-05:

1. Appoinlments and Reappointmente

Torn Lambier Howard, Ph.d., as Clinicad Professor of Bicphyolec
(efrective September 1, 190h)

Steriing B. Moore, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Intcrnml Medicine
(effective June 25, 196k4)

Tim Reedy. K.D., A3 {linica)l Irngtructor in Internszl Medicine
{eFfective August 9, 196M)

Luther Brewer, M.D., as Assistant in Internal Medicine (effective
July 1. 1954)

W. 3. Thompson, M.D., as Cliniecal Asgsistant in Internal Medicine
(effeclive July ., L964)

Hugh lUaynes, M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Obsietrices & Gynecology
(effective June 18, 1064)

Willism L. Crofford, Jr., M.D., ag Olinilcal Assistant Prolesgor of
Pattology ‘eftective July 22, 196h}

Stanley L. Seaton. M.D., as Clinical ™mslyuctcor in Peychiatry
(erffective Saptember 1, 196k

Anita Morie Titone, M.S.W., as Instructor in Psyvehialry (effective
Sepbenber 1, 196bh)

Lecnard Graivier, IK.D., as Clinical Inetructor in Surgery (effcctive
July 22, 1954)

Andrew Jackson Harreil, M.T.. ag Clinlecal Instructor in Surgery
(effective June 23, 1961)

Louis E. Adir, M.D., 2 Clinlecal Instructer in Olo.aryngalogy
(erfective July 21, 1064)

Aram CGlorig, MLD., ase Jlindesl Profeaser of Otolaringology
{errective September 1, 1964)

Fomer Cates Ioelzford, M.D., =ms Clinics? lnssructer in Plastic
Surgery (effecctive Junc 25. 1964)

Willian C. Gwrre, M., ae Clinical Instructor in Plagtic Surgery
(effective July 6, 1964

2. Changes of Status

Dr. Roger Unger to Associate Frofegsor of Interral Medicine without
tenurs (offective June L, 1964)

Lr. Paul D. Minton to Clinical Professor of Bicphysice (elfective
Seplexnber 1. 1964 )

Tr. 0. H. Tana to Clinical Prufessor of Biophysicg (erfective
Septewber I, 100L)

Dr. Jameg R. MacDonald to Clinical Asscelate Professor ol Biophysics
{effestive Septembor 1. 19EL)

Dr. Jack K. Jeanes to Cliniecal Instructor in Biophysics (effeclive
Septerber 1, 1904)

5-1

Y
"w.—E—L_J

‘4



CLEINICAT. FACULLY - continuved

3. Resignations

Dr. J. L. Harwcll, Clinicsl Toslructor in Tnternal Medicine
{eftective September 1, 1964)

Dr. Bam H. Striovling, Clinical Tnstructor in Inlernal Mediciae
(effective Scplember 1, 196h)

Dr. P. 8. Welf, Clinical Aesistant in Internsl Medicine (eflective
July 1, 195&)

Mise Lougellc Darclay, Assistant in Internal Mcdicine (effeoctive
September L, 196k)

Miss Ann 3. Craig, Clinical Assistant in Physicel Medicine &
Rehabilitation (20 fective Scplember L, 19uL)

Dr. Rebert €. Rowell, Clinlcal Assigtanl Profegsor of Psychiatry
(deceased)

Dr. Kennclh Timken, ClinZcal Tnstructor in FPsychietry (eftective
Scptember 1, 1961)

Dr. Janet €. Maztin, Clinieal Tnsiructor in Rediology (effeetive
July 1, 1954)

Dr. Ry C. S21hy, Clinicsl Ingtructur in lcurosurgery (effective
August 3, L96k)

In. Wr. M. Eaowles, Clinical Ingtrucltor in Ophihalmolosgy (deceased)

Dr. Lewizs A. Raney, Clinical Tnstructor in Otolaryngology (effeciive
July 1, 1904)

FULL-TIME FACULTY: Approve the tollowing change o title without
change ot salary, effective Sepbomber L, 1904:
Moice Dorobhy Clomer Ls to Instructor in Psyechilatry

FELLOWS: Approve the Mollowing, affective on July 1, 1964, with ap-
peiatments to coutinue through 1Y64-65, inlegs otherwise specified:

1. Appointmenl.g

Tavranee E. Hamilton, M.A., as Fellow in Arnatomy {(elfective
September 1, 1964)

Zrnest W. Allen, M.D., as Clinical Fellow in Internel Medicine

Adrian I, Collyas, M.T.. ag Follow In Internal Med .cine

Michsel A. Denman, .D., as Iellow in Internsl Medicine

Johnn M. Dietschy, M.D., as Clinical Fellow in Internal Medicine

Garabec Elnoyan, M.D., ag Fellow in Internal Medicine

Maynard Fwion, M.T., as Follow in Internal Medicine

Morton A. Kapusta, M.D., as (linical Fellow in Internal Modicine

David C. Tewis, M.D., as Frllow in Internal Medicine

Murray L. Levin, M.D., as Iellow in Internal Medicine

Robert P. May, M.D., as Iellow Iz Internal Medicine

Paul MeCullough, M.D., ag fellow in Internal Medleine

Chas. Mullins, M.D., as Clinicsl tellow in Irternal Medicine

Adel Nafrewl, M.D., as Fellow in Internal Medicine

Merrieck Ii. Regose, M.D., as tellow in Internal Medicine

Thomss L. Vischer, M.D., ac Fellow in Tnternal Medizinc (Lhrough
Noverber 30, 196L4L)

Stephen Wm. Weinslein, WM.D., as Clinlcal Fellow in Interns?) Medicine

Tarner Wood, M.D., as Clinical Iellow in Internal Medicine

Johan A, Wultf, M.T., as Clinical Fellew in Iaternal Medicine

John Coke Dickey, ,D., as Fellow in Obstetrics & Gimecolegy

Robert M. Kuhne, M.I., ag Fellow in Obstetrics & Gynccology

Jerry George Martin, M.D., as Fcliow in Obstetrics & Gvnecology

Peggy Arn Domslad, M.D., as Fellcw in Pathology

Jameg Belton Ketchersid, M.D., ags Fellow in Pathology

Wm. Thowss Sparrow, WM.D., =s Fellow in Pathology

Delta W. Bridges, M.D., as Clinical Fellow in Pediastrics

Treron W. Brooss, M.DB., ag Fellow in Pediatrics

Doris Mae Hutto Carruth, M.D., as Clinical Fellow in Pediatrics

[op
1
e



E AP

T

FEILOWO =~ conlitlued

1, Appointments - continued

Soise Feds, M.D., as Fellow in Podiatrics

Bert M. Franks, M.D., as Clinica  Fellow in Pedlatrics

Herman A. Hein, M.D., as Fcllow in Pedlatrics

lester Hodges, M.D., os Clinical Fellow in Pediatrics

Betty Hunter, M.U., as Clinical Fellow in Pedistrices

Stuart Parniil Jones, M.D., 3eg Clinical Fcllow in Padiatrics

Charlyce Ann ¥ epper, M.D., as Clinteal Jlellow in Pediatrics

Jose Melper, M.DL, as Clinieal Fellow in Foediatrices

J. B, Worton, M.D., ag Peliow in Pedistrice

Fobert K. Porinan, M.D., agz (liniecgl Fellow in Pediatrics

Wm. iI. Starling, M.D., as PFellow in Pedintrics

Jokn 8. Tervell, M.D,, =s Fellow in Pediamlries

Fancy Whits, M.D., ag Fellow in Padialrics

Thomas ®. Willisme, M.D., as Fellow ir Pediatrics

Peter G. Zack, M.D., a2 Fellow in Pediatriep

Fernardo Cogtalea., W.D., as Fellocys in Pedinbtric Petholiogy

Yincent Jogeph Caircli, Ph.D., as Fellow in Pharmacology

Wm. Lee Melubb, M.D., as Fellow in Psyehiatry (effective Augusl 1,
19G4)

Anna Jacobson Campbell, 3.4., ag Felleow in Pawehclogy (effective
Orteher 1, 1950)

Franeig V. Hegaman, M.D.. a3 (Jinical Pellow in Hadiclogy

Josepn Jackson, M.D., as Oiaical Fellow in Radiclogy

Jameg David Blackburn, M.D., 24 Fellow in Surgery

C. J. Carrico, M.D., as Fellow in Surgery

Dale Coln, M.D., as Fellow in Surgery

Hobert L. Cogois, M.D., zs Pellow in Surgery

John Crhtey, M.D., ns IFellouw Ll Surgery

Chag. Crenshaw, M.D., as Clinical kellow in Surgery

James Duke, M.D., as Fallow in Surgory

Gerald Edward Gustafson, M.D., as Feilow in Durecry

Jerry Sime, M.D., ag Fellow in Surgery

Wi, David Stewart, M.D., azs lellow in Surge-y

Wm. Btcne, M.D., as Fellow in Surgery

James Clark Terrell, Je., M.D., s Clinieal Fellow in Surgory

Auretdians Urrutis, M.D., azs Fellow in Surgery

Wm. Zedlitz, M.D,, as Clinical lellow in Durxery

Aysun Unad, M.D., az kFellow in Oplithalmelogy

Thomas A, Collinz, D.D.S., as Clinical Fellow in Oral Surpgery

2. Chinges in Status

Tw. Lon E. Rogers to Clinlcal Fellow in Pediatries (eflective
Septemeer 1, 1964)

Dr. Anthony Azzoiina tn Mlinleal Pellow in Cardivvascalar Surgery
(effcelive Scplemper 1, 1U64)

Dr. Juvad Fiuzat to Clinicsl Fellow in Cardiovascular Surgery
(erTect ive September 1, 1964)

Ir. Chul Lee to (linieal Fellow in Cardiovascular Surgery (effective
Saprenber 1, 106k}

3. Resignations

Dr. Devid Webb, Iellow in Internal Medicine (effe:tive June 30,
1964 )

. Herbert Wm. Ramsfeld, Tellow in Obhgtotrice & Gynecology
(eTrective June 30, 1964)

Dr. Lewis Mzrcer Kimbell, Fellow in Pathology (effeclive July 31,
106k )

Dr. Toyie Nolun Ragers., Fellow in Pothulogy (efrective August 17,
1964 )




FRLILOWS - continaed

3. Resignations - continned o
Dr. Wayre Delancy, Fellov in Sirgery [effective September 1, 1964)
Dr. Jamcs M. Garvey, Fellow in Surgery (effectivc Seplember 1,

1964 ) ’
T, Donald B. Jackeon, Feliow in Jurgery (effective Seplterber 1,
1964 ) | .
. Terl Kilgore, Fellow in Surgery {(cffuclive June 30, 1960}

AUTHORTZATION TO ACT FDR DEAN.

1. Tring the asbsence of thoe Dran on twe ofliclal srips, June H5-12 and
June 16-19, 1964, Dr. 7. ¢. Pannill, Assistant Dewn, was authoriced,

with prior approval of the Chancellor, to acl for The Dean. Ratificatiorn
of the Boarl o lepents is requested,

5

2. Approval 1s requested to deesigratce Dr. frank Harrison and/or

Dr. F. Carter Pamill o aect for the Dean on his ocegsional absences

from the office, lhieg delegation of authority to be effective immediately
ipon approval and o continue until withdrswm.

HOLIDAY AND VACATION SCHEDULT FOR 1904-55. Approvel is rcquesled Ior
“Te following Loliday =nd vacaticn scnedule for L9S4-65:

Septerber ', 150k { Mondsay ) Tubor Day
November 26, 196k {(Thirsday ) Thanksg iving Doy
. vember 7, 1564 { Friday) X

Docember 24, 1984 {Mhursday Christmes Koliday
December 25, L9t4 (Friday) Christmas Day
Deccmber 23, 1504 (Monday ) (hristmas Foliday
December 29, 1964 {Tuesday ) *

Lecember 30, 1954 (Wednesday ) ¥

Decenmber 31, 1950 { Thu»sday) *

January 1, 1965 {Friday} New Yzar's Day
April 16, 1965 (Friday) ¥

*¥In Lieu of Staze Legal hollidasys not observed by
Urniversity employecs

Ia addition to the avove, vacalicon eguivalent to one normal worsing Jay
far sach montt. ot corviee; not ti sxeeed a total annual wvacation of two
normal work weeks plus two working daye, in accordance with the al-
lowanee provided for all Slate employees by the Fifty-Figath Legislazurc;
wilh three cxlra days ol wvacation a year Mor all Stele ewployees who
hiave scrved a total off fifteen or wore years in State cmployment.

FEQUEST OF MOG. ANN ROBURDEAU MERIWETHER. Report is made of the receipt
0 a beguest in the amount or $hb,9OE.Sj from the estate of Mrs. Ann
Roberdeau Moriwetler to be used Ffor cancer research. The fund 1 pre-
sently eld by the University s Bndowment Qffice and transmittal 1o The
University of Texas Sout? western Medical Sctool will be reguesled in the
near Iuviure.

CEANGES IN GRANTSG PREVIOUSLY AWARDED. Approve the fllowing ckanges Lo
grants previously awardel:

1. Bxtend Unitcd States Publiec Healdilh Service fdrant ™ AM 5R31-01 with-
out additicnal funds to June 30, 1969,

Z. Extend United States Public Health Bervice Grant 4 02153-09 (PHY)
without additional funds to August 3L, 1945.

5. Change granl. pericd of Unitsd States Public lealth Bervice (rani
1 X2 HD 22,737~01 REP to May 1, 1980 through April 30, 1965.

8-d

LA



CHANGES IN GRANTS PREVIOUSLY AWARDED. - continued

Y. The National Insbiiule of Arthritiz and Metabolic Discases coriginally
awarded the following zronts which have heen changed hy the Nalional
Institutes af Health to the Waticnal Institute of Child Health and lhuran
Development:

2 RO1 AM 06563-02 to 2 ROL HD 0l2ih-02

S ROL AM 06082-0% to S ROL LD 01176-03

GIFS OF 100 O MONE. T is recommended thet the following coach gifte,
for expenditure at the direction of the department or individual in-
dicated, be accepted and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents
be sgent ta the donors. ‘“here is no lerminal date For the expenditurce
of funds unleoss specifically ostated below:

2. Dr. Reuben H. Adams
Deparlment, of Obatetrics and Gynecology
For Faculty Gitts for Obstetrics and
Gynceology ((88) $ 1,015.00

2. Anonymous Donor
Adminigtrative Discreticnary Fund under
the directicn of the Dean (9191) 1,000.00

3. The Arthritis and Eheuredlism Foundat lon
North Texag Chapter
P. 0. Box 85
Dallag, 'Lexas 75771
For Rheoumatic Digeasce Unit undey thae
direction of Dr. Morris ZIi7F {7731) 450,00

N. (Children's Medical Center
2306 Welborn Street
[llas, Texas
For Children's Medical Center Aneslhesia
Tund - Dircetion of Department Chairman -
May, June, and July, 196k {7590} 3,900.00

5. Dr. Kemp Clark
Dr. Robert Grossran
Division of Nourosurgery
Department of Surgery
For Varicug Donors - Neurosurgery
Memoreial Fund (8700) 1,000.00

&, Dallas Eye Bonk
William 8. Barriz, M.T.
L20 Junius
Dallas, Toxes
For Support of Bys Bank Ishoratory in
Ophthalmology (Be56) 400.00

T. Dr. Charleg F. Gregory
Division of Orthopedic Zurgery
Department. of Surgery
For Foculty Gifts for Orthopedic Surgery (Bok46) 1,500.00

8. Dr. Robert I. Kramer
Department of Pedlatrics
Tor Research and 'leaching in Cystic
Fibrosle under Lhe dircetion of
Dr. Heinz F. Elckenwald - len gifts
totaling (7905) 1,284.00




CIFTS OF 100 OR MORR. - conlinued

g,

10.

1l.

Ju
~

13.

BRI

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS.

Dr. John R. Lynn
Divigion of Ophthalmology
Department of Surgery

For FEdward H. Cary Fund for Ophtralmology -

two gifts totaling

Dr. Faul Peters
Divigion of Urology
Department, of Surgery

For Variouc Donors - Research

two gifts totaling

Tr. Jack A. Pritchard

Doepartmenl of Obstetriecs and Gyn=cology
For Faculty Gifts for Obstelrics and

Gymeeoclogy

Misg Nita Rowe

Statc Projecl Director
Bpsilon Sipgma Alpha
2320 Q'Kanc

Taredo, Texas

Por Rheumatic Digcase Unil under direction

of Dr. Morris Zift

Dr. Robert V. Waller
Division of Cral Surgery
Department of Surgery

For Various Donors - Regearch in Oral
Surgery - three gifts totaling

Pr. Pcggy Whalley

Department of Cbstoctrics and Gynecology
For Faculty Gifts for Obetetrics and

Gynecalogy

contracls and grants is requesled:

Texas State Department of Health
Austin, Texas TETLL

1.

in Uroulogy -

Approval of the

{R036) $ 1,h00.00

o
_..J

sy
fa

™

(8701}

(7788)  1,816.25

(8378) L1,

A
WA

(8608) 1,700.00

(7788) 2,605.00

following government

Interagency Contract 4H413-865, Amendment No. 1

Congenital Open Heart Surgery Program

Dr. Cladys J. Fashena

July 1, 196k - gugust 31, 1964

$1,666.66

Tnteragency Contract 4413-866, Amendment No. 1

Phenylketonouria Imboratory Program

Dv, Heinz F. Iickenwald

July 1, 1964 - August 31, 1964

Interagency Comtract 4413-870, Amendment No. 1
Technical Assislant for Regional Cardisc Center

Dr. Gladys J. Fashcona

July 1, 1964 - August 31, 1964

13,00



GOVIERNMENT CCNTRACTS AND GRANTS, - continued

L.

s
+

Erst

Tntorageney Contract 4413-871, Amendment No. 1
Rezicnal Cardiac Center

Dr. Gladys J. Fashenao

July 1, 1964 - August 31, 1964

$7,000.C0

Interagency Contract 4413-921, Amendmert Wo. 1
Mentsl Health Planning Committee Program

Ir. R. L. Stubblefieid
July 1, 196/ - Auguegt 3L. 1964
$510.00

Nexwns Tuberculceis Hocpital

Tylen Texas

6.

Interagency Conbract L413-350

Medical Teaching and Regearch Program
Dr. .J. 3. Chapman

June 1, 1964 - August 31, 1965
$10,000.00

Department of tho Army
Office of the Surgeon General
Washington 2%, D.C.

-

8.

10.

Cortract DA-19-00T7-MD-662
Modification No. 14
Dr. Jamcs McPherson

To Mix overhead rate far the periocd of September 1, 1960 -
August 31, 1962 at 57% of direct salaries and wages, including
vacation, holliday, and sick pay, provisional therceafter.

Contract DA-49-00T-MD-88L
Modifieation No. 12
Dr. Jay P. Saniord

To fix overhead rate for the period of September 1, 1960 -
August 31, 1907 at 5T% of direct salaries and wages, including
vacallon, heliday, and sick pay. provisional thereafter.

Contract DA-49-193-MD-2138
Modification No. 7T
Dr. 3. E. Sulkin

To ix overkead rate for the periud of September 1, 1960 -
August 31, 1962 at 57% of direct salaries and wages, including
vacaticn, holiday, and cick pay, provisional thereafter.

Contract DA-42-193-MD-2193
Modificativn No. S
Dr. Beverly Reynolds

To fix cverhead rate Tor the peried of September 1, 1901 -
October 21, 1962 at 57% of direct salaries and wages, including
vacation, hkolidey, =and sick pay.

Atomic Fnergy Commission
Oak Ridge, Tonnesseé

11.

Contract AT-{40-1)-1988
Modification No. 9

Ir. Donald 5. Wiggans

April 1, 1964 - Marck 31, 1965
$11,978.00

SR



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRAWTS., - continusd

Atomic Energy Commission - continued

12. Contract AT-(L0O-1)-7587
Modification No. 5
Dr. F. .T. Bunte
Jurie 1, 1964 - May 31, 1965
Bk, 99900

Communicable Dilsease Center
George H., Conncll, Ph.D.
Rescarch Grants Officer
Public lealith Service
Atlanta, Georgia 30333

13. Eegearch Grant €O 00131-01 7 ROL BEM
Spread. of infecticon omong newborn infTants
Ir. Heinz F. Eichenwald
July 1, 1964 - August 21, 1964
$750.00

14. Research Grant CC 00132-01 7 RO1 VR
Host-paresite relatlionships in young infants
Dr, Heinz F. Eickenwald
Tuly 1, 196L - November 30, 1964
$5,290.00

Department of Health Educaticon and Welfare
Hational Inslitutes of Health
Petheeda, Marvland 2001L

Mational Institute of Allergy and Trnlectious Disegses

15, Research Grant AI 0lAh1-03 AT
Tigssue and cellular origin of 198 gamma macroglobulin
Dr. Thomas F. Dutcher
May 1, 1964% - Aprii 30, 1965
$13,893.00

16. Reseurch Grant Al 05240-02 CV
Cough frequency in patlient with chronic chest disease
Dr. Robert . Loudon
June 1, 1968h - May 31, 1965
$7, 304,00

Nationsl Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases

1f. Recscarch Grant ROL AM D1237-09 END
Neurochumoral control of ACTH releasge
Dr. Jchti C. Porter
September 1, 196h - August 31, 1965
$37,093.00

18. Reseusrch Grant ROL AM O2071-08 GM
Immunological studies in rheumatold erthritis
Dr. Morrisz 7Ziff
Seplember 1, 1964 - Augusl 31, 1965
gl , 586,00




COVERNMENT CONTRACTS AMND GRANTS. - continued

National Inctitute of Arthritis snd Metabol ic Diseases - continned

19. Research Grant ROL AM OT70L-02 PET
Action of sympathomimetic amines
Tr. J. Richard Crout
September 1, 1964 - August 31, 1965
$24,147.00

20. Rezearch Grant ROL AM 08418-01 AI-B
Synovial antigen in rreumatoild arthritis
ODr. James Donald Smileyw
September 1, 1964 - August 31, 1965
£16, 620,00

21, PRescarch Grant {01 AM 087L0O-01L MET
Cholegterel metabolism in the inlact animal
Dr. Jean T, Wilson
Seplember 1, 1964 - August 31, 1965
$149, 700.00

22. Research Grant RO1 AM 08751-07 DET
Cellular mecharnisme of hiestamine releage
Tr. Andres Goth
September 1, 196k - August 31, 1965
$15,076.00

M2

{2

Regearch Granl AM O9057-01 AT

Tmmunologsy of ecalumn fractions of Er. rhusiopathiae
Dr. Thomas G. White

June 1. 1964 - May 31, 1965

$11,277.00

2L,  Career Award 5 K6 AM 15,276-02
Blogynthesis and mechaniem of action of thyroxine
Dr. Alvin M. Taurog
July 1, 1964 - June 30, 1905
$18,547.00

25. Career Developrnent Award 5 K3 AM 18, 260-03
Splanchnic hemodynamics and splanchnic metaholism
Dr. Burton Combeg
July 1, 1964 - June 30, 196
$21,247.00

sl sl Cancer Tnalilnte

26. Training Grant T2 CA TO1-17
C.ntipoing Graol - Supported Tralning Program
D AL B, SBmall
September 1, 1904 - Aaguet 31, 1965
$2l,999.00

National Ingtitute of Child Fealth and Human Development

27. TResearch Grant 5 ROl HD 00313~02 HED (MR)
Thyroid function in mongoloid children
Dr. James ', Marks
Seplember 1, 1904 - August 31, 2965
$.203.00

o
L

P
&y



GOVERNMENT CONTUACTS AND GRANTS. - continued

Maticnal Institule of Genersl Modical SHelences

Graduate Training CGrant 5 T1 GM 227-0b DAY
Training Program in Pathclogy

Dr. C. T, Ashworth

July 1, 1964 - June 30, 1965

$21,492.00

Craduste Training Grant S Tl GM 7he-03 PHERM
Training Program in Pharmacology

Dr. Andres Golhb

July 1, 196L - Junc 30, 1965

0P, 000, 00

Goneral Regearch Suppord. Branch, Division of Research Facilities and
Resourcees

General Reccarch Bopport Grant 1 S01 vR 05426-01 {Revised)
Genersl Research Support

Dr. F. C. Pamnill

January 1, 1364 - Decexber 21, 1964

$ot, 037,00

Nalional Heart Tnslitute

31. Training Grant 5 T2 HE 293-19
Undergraduagte - Clinical
Dr. Donald W, Seldin and In, Carleton B. Chapman
Scptember 1, 1964 - August 31, 1965
$°5,000.00
32. Researck Crant % POl HE 06290-0L IIEP
Human sdaplaticn of cnvirunmental and exercise streoss
Dr. Carleton B. Chelman
June 1, 1964 - May 31, 1965
FL26, 305,00
33, Kegearch Grani 1 ROL EE 089L6-01 3CYB

Problems in cardicopulmonary transplantation
Dr. Watte R, Wcbkh

May 1, 196k - April 30, 1945

843,803.00

National Institute of Mernial Health

34, Undergradvate Training Grant 5 T2 MH 5928-1)
Undergraduate Training in Psychiatry
Dr. Bobert L. Stubhiefield
Juiy 1. 196k - June 30. 1964
$43,650.00

3%. Qraduate Training CGranl 501 ME 7130-06
Paychiatry - General Practitioner - Recidency Training
Dr. Robert Tr. Stubbleficold
July 1, 1964 - Juns 30, 1965
$OL . R00, 00

36, Craduatle Wreining Graenl I T MH 8436-01

Paychiatry Career leacher
Dr. Robecrt L. Stubblefiel:d
July 1, 19ah - June 30, 1965
$11,852.00

53=10



GOVERNMENT CONTRACLS AND GRANTS. - continued

National Institute of Heurcloglical Diseaces and Blindness

37. HResearech Grant ME O45Q3-02
Studies on brain lipid-peptide-carbokydratc complexes
Dr. Fzirn A. Moscatelll
September 1, 1964 - Auguzl 31, L96Y
$24,132.00

3. Regearch Grant NB 0s5Lo9-01
Microclectrode studies of the substanlia nigra
fr. Rebert G. Grossmen
Septerber 1, 1964 - August 31, 1965
$12,208.00

Voecational Rochabilitation Administration
James F. Garrett. Ascigtant Conmissioner
Research and Tralning

Washington 25, [0.C.

39.  VRA Grant 39Lk-T-65
Undergraduate Iraining Grarl and Traineeghips in Rehabilitation
Medicine
Dr. Ursuls L. Krusen
Scpterber 1, 1984 - August 31, 1965
$76,800. 00

NOMN-COVERWMEND' CONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND OTHER AGRREMENLG. Approvel of the
following contracts, grants, and other agreements is requested, and it
igs recommended Lhat the gopreciation ot the Board of Regents be scent to
the donors:

1. American {(arcer Socicty
Texas Division, Tuc.
Dailas County Unit
Mr. Dudley 1. Hafner
Execul ive Director
2600 Btermons Freeway
Dallas, Texaz 75207
For "hogt registance in human tumcrs'™ -
Maggic May Curry Estate - under the
direction «f Dr. Roberl F. Jones (8648Y $ 925,00

[a%}
.

American Hcarl Arecciation, Inc.
Roland E. Schneecklotly, M.D.
Director of Rosearch
It FBast  23rd Street
Mew York, Hew York 10010
Grant to the Chairman of the Department

of Internal Medicine, Dr. D. W. Scldieo,

in behalt of the Establiched Tnvestigator-

cship of Dr, Jean D. Wilson (8217) 1.,000.00

American Medical Association Fducalion and
REesearch F.oundalicn
Committes for Research an Pohacceo and Health
535 North Desrborn Street
Chicago, T1linois ALALD
For "cvardiovagcular efrects of ciguretteg”
under the direciion of Dr. Watbs R. ¥Welb
for the period of August 1, 1964 - July 21,
1965 (86h9)  LL,868.00
.
e

LU

5-11



NON-GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS, CRANTS, AND OTHER AGREEMENTS. - continued

i0.

The Arthritiz and Rheumatism Foundation
BR. W. lamonl-llavers, M.D.

Medicsl Pirector

10 Columbus Circle

New York, New York 10019

Senior Tnvestigatorship Awsrd to
Dr. Bvelyn V. Hess for the period
of July 1, 1964 - June 30, 1965

Tnslkitutional Research Grart for
wigcellaneous expenses

Senior Investigatorship Award to
Dr. Josephh LoBSpallnto tor the period
of July 1, ~964 - June 30, 1945

Institutional Research Qrant for
miscellanecus eXpenses

Senicr Inveatigatorship Award to
Ir. .. Decnald Smiley for btae period
ot July 1, 196L - June 30, 1365

Tnstitutional Research Grans for
miccelluaneous expenses

The Ccuncil for Tobaces Research - U.5.A.

Mr. W. T. Hoyt, Executive Director

150 Fast Lond Street

New York, New Yorlk 10017
Cont inued support of "nucleclar changes
and metabolic inhibitors” under tle
direclion of Dr. F. 0'B. Muntgomery for
Lhe perlod of September 1, 1964 -
Angust 31, 1969

Dallas Heart Assoclation, Ine.

370% Oaek Lawn Avenue

Dallas, Texas T5219
For research on "suspended anlmation"
under the direction aof Dr. Watts R.
Webb for Lhe period of July 1, 1964 -
June 20, 196°%

Tor rescarch on "splanchnic hemodynamics
and hepatic melabolism - the effect of
anoxia and hypercapnea" under the direc-
tion <f Dr. Fovad A. Bashour for the
period of July 1, 196k - June 30, 1965

Mor research on new mothode fullowing
left ventricular function change" under
the direetion of Dr. Carleton B. Chapman
in behalt of Ir. Adel G. Nafrawi for the
period of July 1, 1964 - June 30, 1965

(8233}

(8233)

(8231)

(8231)

(8260)

(B260)

(8779)

{8661)

(8242)

(82h5)

$ 9,000.00

1,000.00

10, 500.0C

1,006.00

11, 500.00

1,000.00

20, T60.00

T,000.00

A, 350.00

3,270,00



NON-GOVERNMBLET CONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND OIHER AGREEMENTS. - continued
Dallas Heart Associaticn, Ine, - continued

1. For research on "autc-sonsitization tn
vascular sndothelium in relation to
pulmonary infarction” under the direc-
tion of Dr. John 3. Thapman for the
period of July 1, 1954 - June 30, 1905 (8239} $ 1,240.00

12, For research on '"reflex regulalion of
sardiorespiratory performance” under
the direction of Im. Jere H. Milchell
for the pericd of July 1, 196/ -
June 30, 1965 (8249)  10,000.00
13 For rescarch o "mechenism of renul
sodiun and potagsium reabsorpition”
under the direction of Dr. Iloyd C.
Rector, Jdr. for the period of
July 1, 1964 - June 20, 1965 (&038) 9,500,090

1o Tor researcl on “the homeostatic
contrel of cholesteral synthesig!
under the divection of Pr. Marvin D.
Sipersteln for the pericd of
July 1, 1964 - June 3D, 1959 (8251)  1Z,000.00

15, For reszarch on "mechanism of action
of nicotini» acid on cholcsbtercl
metabolism’ under the direction of
Dr. Jean D. Wilsgon for the period of
Juy L, 1904 « June 30, 1965 {8254) 2,860.00

5. For researeh on "diasneosis ol repal
hypertension” under the direction of
Dr. Charles R. Bexter tor the period
Jely b, ook - June 30, 1965 {8€73) 5,236.00

Damon Rumyon Momorial Tund for Cancer Resegrch, Ine.
Mr. Walter Winchell, Treasurer

33 West 56th ZGtreet

New York, MNew York 10019

17. NG-355¢ (X) - Cupcleeental award for
"flying spot microscopy and television
microscopy” under the direction of
Lr. P. 0'B. Montgomery (87171) £,000.00

i8. DRG-TITA - "Studies of feedback control
in normel and mal’gnant tissues' under
the direction of Dr. Mervin D. Siperatein
Tor the period of June 1, 1964 -
May 31, 1965 (8765)  20,700.00

19. Gastre-Intestinal Hesearch Foundation of the Southwsst

F. Clark Douglas. Directaor

1102 Medicael Artz Building

Pallae, Tuxace
Supplemental award ror "the reletionship
between oral and parenteral iron and
gossypol bLoxieily™ under the direetion
of . Ivan Dunhof (85673) 1,75C.00

8-13



L T
LA
Do

NOW-GOGVERNMENT CONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND OTHER AGREEMENTS. - contimied

20,  The Hogg roundatior for Mental Health

Mrs. ltelka 8, Tynn

The University of Texas

Austin, Texag T8T1Z
"Ciipical Puayehnlogy Treining Program"
urder the Adirection of Dr. Mauricc Kormen
for the periocd of September 1, 196t -
August 31, 1965 (8848Y 3 B,L50.00

21, Tederle Laboratories
BenJamin W. Carey. M.D.
Medicel Director
Pearl Riber, Jew York
1064 Tederle Medi»e) Sladent Rescarch
Fellowship for Jorn F. 8chilling, Jr.
and Harvard L. M:Brayer (9214 ) 1, 3C0.00

2
n

BE11 Lilly and Company
Divigion of Medlcal Administraticn
The Lilly Research Labhorasories
C. G. Welgand. M.D., Direclor
Irdianapolis A, Ind ana

Grant l80/258?0./09 - "Evaluation of

measles skin test antigen” under the

direction ¢f Dr. John D. Welson (8462) 1,100.00

ay]
[Wh)

National Tund for Medieal Education, Inc.
Mr. Deversux (. Jogephs
Chairman, Grarnte Review Board
2 West b6th Strect
New York, New York 10036
1963 (lass A and F grante under the
direction of the Dean
Oless A (7556)  15,000.00
Mass B (7956  13,335.00

Southwesicrn Medical Foundation
Mr. George L. Maefirezor, Prosident
333 Medical Arts Duilding

Dallas, Toxas

2, For "prosthetic acrtic valves' under
the direclion of Jr. Iugh E. Wilson (8691) L1,00C.00

2k, Por "IV teckhnigues in the study of
normal sand cancor cells” under the
direction of ™. P. 0'B. Montgomery (8774) 1,200.00

2€, Dlanche Mary Texis Foundation

Mr, W. ll. Jack, Pregident

1200 Republ ic Kational Dank Building

mllas, Texas 75201
19641945 granl for support of "sites
of origin ot infective airbora droplets"
ander the directicn of Tir. Charles
LeMaistre for the period of July 1, 1964 -

June 30, 1965 (80r9) ,585.00

LAy

S5-14



NON-GOVERNMENT COILRACTS, GUHANTS, AND OTHER AGRUEMENTS, - continued

27. Texas Heart Associztion
Wesley R. Brown
Chalrman, Board of DMrectors
P. 0. Box 25001
Houston, Texas TT005
"Studies on the regulalion of cholegtorol
degradation and excretion” under the
aircebtion of D, Jean U. Wilson for the
perind of July 1, 1964 « June 30, 1965 (8358) & 2,000.00

M. United Healbh Foundation, Inc.
The New York Academy of Medicine
John B. Youmsne, M.L., Preslidernt
2 Fast 1C3rd Btrzel
New York, New York 15029
"Pzychological factors related to success
in physical and voceticnal rehabilital.Zon”
under the direction of Dr. Donald A. Pool
and Dr. lobert A. Browr for the period of
Juiy 1, 196Ch - June 30, 1965 {ByA5) £.973.00

The Upjobn Company
Kalammzoo, Michigan

A
)

Supporl. tor "research on elfects orinasc

ves. insulin on peripheral glucoze utili-

vation" under the direction of Dr. L. L.

Madison (8367) 8,450.00

30. Support For "sulfonylures compounds
normallze glucosc Lolerance in paticnts
with mild diabeleeg mellitis" under Lhe
directivn of Dr. Holbrooke Seltzcr tor
the pericd of June b, 106L - June 3, 1965 (8381) 4, 000,00

31. Continned suppirt lfor "antidiabetlic

agents studies” uncer the direction
20 Dr. Holbrooke Sclizer {Az7L) I, 006 .00

Becpectfully submilted,

A. J.7Gil1, M.D.
Dean

ua
L}
[

|



Poctor Harry H. Ransom,

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
CRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON
Houston, Texas

Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:

August 20, 1964

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the

Board of Regents at its

VACATION AND HOLIDAY SCHEDULE:

meeting in Austin, Texas, on September 18 and 19, 1964:

1 recommend that the following Vacation and

Holiday Schedule for 1964-65 be approved:

GIFTS AND GRANTS:

1. &State Legal Holidays:

Labor Day
Thanksgiving Day
Chriatmas Day
New Year's Day

2. Other Holidays:

The Priday following Thanksgiving Day
The Wednesday preceding Christmas Day
The Thursday preceding Christmas pay
The Monday following Independence Day

3. Vacation:

Monday September 7, 1964
Thursday Wovember 26, 1964
Friday December 25, 1964
Friday January 1, 1965

November 27, 1964
December 23, 1964
December 24, 1964
July 5, 1963

Full time employees with less than 15 years of continuous employ-
ment with the State to receive 15 working days of vacation.

Full time employees with 15 or more years of continuous employment
with the State to be authorized 18 working days of vacation.

I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and grants and

that the appreciation of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary:

Donor

Houston Endowment, Inc.

P. 0. Box 52338

Houston, Texas 77052

Mr. J. H. Creekmore, Trustee

International Business Machines
Corporation, 2601 Main Street,
Houston, Texas 77002, David
Herbin and Bob Kemp, Account
Repregentatives

Merck Sharp and Dohme, Divi-
sion of Merck & Co., Ync.,
West Point, Pennsylvania,

Dr. Frederick K. Heath, Direc-
tor of Professional Communica-
tions

The Service Bureau Corporation
Computing Sciences Division
3000 Richmond Avenue

Houston, Texas 77006, Mr. H.
B. Widever

Purpase and Conditions Amount

For Texas Medical Center Library $1,500.00
charges for use of library by
students in Division of Graduate
Studies

For Coffee served - 2nd Annual 100.00
Symposium on Biomathematics and
Computer Science in the Life
Seiences, Division of Contin-
uing Education

Support of Speakers Program, 7,868,07
Division of Continuing Education

For Coffee served - 2nd Annual 100.00
Symposijum on Biomachematics and

Computer Science in the Life

Sciences, Division of Continuing

Education

LA L]



5. Mrs. Clara Blackford (W, Fund for Dr. Taylor, Divi- 500.00
Aubrey) Smith, 1200 West gion of Continuing Education
Sears, Denison, Texas

Respectfully submitted,

s s Doy L

ant Taylor, M. D.
Acting Dean






